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PREFACE,

Tue present Report ought to have been issued before Christmas last, and this would
have been done buf for unavoidable delays. Had it been so, however, it must have been
issued without much direet superintendence on my part, and the latter portion of
it at least in a more abridged form. On my return from India last June, only
about 80 pages had been printed off, and little more than 40 additional pages were
in type ; this gave me the opporfunity of revising the remainder as it passed through
the press, and of correcting and adding to it according to the most recent information
I had obtained.

Though devoted chiefly to KathiAwad and Kachh, it is not to be regarded as in any
sense a complete report on the antiquities of either of these provinces. Kachh has
hitherto been a ferra incognita to the antiquarian, and, though probably not very rich
in remains, it deserves a much fuller examination than I could bestow upon it in a few
weeks at the commencement of the hot season of 1875. Of Kathidwid we know
more; but T have not been able to touch in this Report, on Satruiijaya* with its
city of temples, the ancient Valabhi, Somanith, and many other places of interest,
and it would require that I should devote at least another season to the
province, in order to be able to represent these places in a manner at all adequate
to their interest. The want also of anything like a sufficient staff of draughtsmen
prevented a good deal being accomplished that might have been done with more
effective assistance,

A complete set of impressions were taken of the great Asoka inscription at Girnir
and of Rudra Dimi’s, and are now lodged in the India Office Library, where they can
be examined by scholars. The Sih and early Arabic coins of Sindh have been made the
basis of an able chapter in the Report, kindly contributed by Edward Thomas, Esq.,
I'R.8., &ec., which will be read by oriental numismatologists with interest. For the

® This want, go far as fiuiruﬁjnga is concerned, was to a certain extent supplied by the publication in 1869 of
my work on The Temples of Satruiijaya, containing 45 photographs with an historieal and deseriptive introduction ;
and as to Somaniith, by the work entitled Photographks from Semandth, Girndr, Jundgadh, &e., published in 1870,
with views of Sindl, Bhimaniith, Somanith, Girniir, &c., &e. The negatives of the photographic illustrations of
both these works ar¢ now in possession of the India Office; but the places above referred to require a more detailed
examination than was practicable in the circumstances under which the materials were eollected for these works.
(11540.) b
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X PREFACE,

rest, the Report must speak for itself. Having to prepare the letterpress and all the
accompanying drawings for publication within the space of the four months T am
annually in Europe, but little time is at my command for study w:;-:l vesearch, which
are indispensable for the full illustvation of the subject, and for the working ouf of
the many points of history, ethnology, &e. that present themselves for investigation.
T have consequently been obliged, among other things, to pass over some inseriptions
quite nnnoticed, but in the hope that at some future date I may be able to have
them prepared for publication.

Much and valuable aid has been ufforded me in the preparation of the work:
in the field—Dby Mr. J. B. Peile, Bo.C.S., and Colonel W, Chase Parr, the Political Agents
in Kithidwid and Kachh respectivcly, who gave me every assistance while in their
vespective provinces, and to whom my thanks are accordingly due; and in information
—by Major J. W. Watson, Dr. Georg Biihler, Professors Kern of Leiden, Eggeling
of Edinburgh, and Blochmann of Caleutta,—the latter of whom translated the Arabic
and Persian inscriptions from Ahmadibdd given in the first chapter; while to the
Rev. A. Milroy of Moneydie, N.B., I am indebted for the translation from the
Dutch of large extracts from Dr. Kern's excellent monograph on the date of Buddha
and the Afoka edicts. For other translations from the same I am indebted to mj
friend the late lamented Professor R. C. Childers, Assistant Librarian at the India
Office, whose services were ever readily available to all who required them, and who
also revised the proofs of the sixth chapter of this report. Lastly, Mr. J. F. Fleet, of
the Bombay Civil Service, a distinguished Sanskrit and Canarese scholar, has supplied
the translations of inscriptions given in the Appendix from my first season’s Report;
and to Edward Thomas, Esq., F.R.8., &e., is not only due the chapter on 8ih and

Gupta coins, &e., but the careful superintendence of the proofs of the earlier portion of
the volume.

The photographs and drawings have been produced under the care of Mr.
Walter Griggs, of the Art Department at Peckham, who has spared no pains or
trouble to make them as satisfactory as the materials I was able to put into his
hands would enable kim. The illustrations alone will, I trust, be regarded as some
addition to our knowledge of Indian art.

J. BURGESS,

Archzeological Surveyor and Reporter
to Government for Western India.
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Ix the present Report, it is not intended to follow strictly the order in which the
places were visited ; the account of the Buddhist Caves at Junar will be reserved for a
subsequent report; the gates at Dabhoi near Baroda will be deseribed along with those
at Jhinjuwéd4, belonging to the same age and style; and with the description of
the Buddhist Caves at Junfgadh will be combined some account of others previously
visited at Talaji and Sind, and of those at Dhank, and near Siddhsar—on the way
from Juniigadh to Gumli.

I. AHMADABAD.

About two hundred and fifty miles north of Bombay the railway crosses the river
Mahi—the Mais, and perhaps also the Mophis, of ancient Western writers, and the
Mahindri of the Muhammadan historians of the time of Akbar, which here divides
the territory of the Gaikwid of Barodd from the British Collectorates of Khedd and
Ahmadabdd, lying round the head of the Gulf of Cambay or Khimbit. Ahmad-
Abad, fifty-five miles north-west from the Mahi, is by far the largest city in this
district—once the most splendid capital in India, and still the second city in the Western
Presidency. It is the Rdjnagaer of the Jains, and perhaps occupies the site of the older
Karpavati, also called Srinagar, built by Sri Karna Deva, the Solanki sovereign of Gujarat
(A.D.1073-1093). Ahmadabad was founded on the 4th March 1411 A.D., in the first
year of his reign by Ahmad Shah I, whose full name was N&siru-"d din Abd-'1 Fath
Ahmad Shih, the grandson of Muzaffar the son of Sehiran a convert from the
Tanka or Taka Rajput tribe®* of Hindus, who assumed the name of Wajih-ul-Mulk.
* The King,” says Firishtah, © who had always expressed himself extremely partial to
the air and situation of Yessawal, situated on the banks of the Sibarmati, in the
latter end of this yeart (the first of his reign) laid the foundation of a new city, which
he caused to be called Ahmadabidd.” The older town of Yessawal or AsAwal, is
mentioned by Albiruni, four centuries earlier, as two days’ journey from Kambaya and
thirty parasangs from Bahruj or Bharoch; and Al-Idrisi, a little later, speaks of it as
near Hanfiwal or Janfwal,} another large city. But, as indicated in the following

* Sce Tod’s Rajasthan, vol. L. pp. 103 . (Madras ed. p, 93) ; Beames's edition of Elliot's Haces of th
N.W.P, vol. L pp. 109, 114; Cunningham’s Archeol. Reports, vol. 11. (1863-64), pp. Hi.
"t Briggs gives 815 A.H. here; Mr. Blochmann 813, conf. his din-i-Akbari, vol. L p. 507.
1 Sir H. Elliot’s India, vol, I p. 87 ; and Géographie & Edrisi, par M. Jaobert, tom. I, p. 176.
(11540.) iy
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legend, it seems to have quite fallen into decay by the commencement of the fifteenth
century. According to the legend, as told by Professor Blochmann, the Saint Ahmad
Khattu® (so called from the town of Khatt near Nagor) had settled in Gujarht during
the reign of Sultin Muzaffar, who held him in great respect. Ahmad Shéh, too, often
visited the Shaikh, and on one occasion expressed a desire to see the prophet Khizr
(Blias). The Shaikh’s prayers and certain ascetic penances performed by Ahmad Shih
brought about the desired meeting, and when the king asked Khiar to tell him
something wonderful, the prophet said that in former times a large town stood on the
banks of the Sibarmati, where now only jungle grew. The name of the town had
been BAdAnbdd. This town had suddenly disappeared. Ahmad Shih asked whether
he might not build a new town on the spot. Khizr said that he might do so, but the
foundations would not be safe unless four persons of the name of Ahmad came
together who had never in their life omitted the afternoon prayer ('asr). Ahmad Shih
searched throughout the whole of Gujarit, but found only two Ahmads that fulfilled
the condition, viz. one QAzi Ahmad and one Malik Ahmad. These tawo the king took
to Shaikh Ahmad Khattli, who then said, ‘I am the third.” The king said, ¢ Then I
am the fourth Ahmad.’ The town was thus founded. When the walls of the fort had
been raised about a man’s height, the foundations unexpectedly gave way at one
place. The king and the Shaikh inspected the locality, when a man whose name
was Méanik Jogi came forward, and said that the presence of the four Ahmads at
the laying of the foundation was not sufficient to secure the permanence of the
undertaking : the place where the fort had been commenced was his property, and the
fort would mot stand without his consent. The difficulty was, however, settled when
the king agreed to call a part of Ahmadabéd after the name of Manik Jogi.”

Hence it is said the MAnik Burj, or south-west tower of the Bhadr or citadel,
derived its appellation : it is also said to contain the foundation stone. The Bhadr itself,
according to tradition, was an old Hindu enclosure containing a temple of Bhadra Kili.
Be this as it may, in making certain excavations within it last year, Colonel Mellis eame
upon foundations, which he exposed for a considerable distance and raised the stones for
building purposes. These were evidently the foundations of the first Muhammadan
citadel, built by Ahmad Shah I., and which was perhaps enlarged to its present dimen-
sions by Mahmud Bigarah,f who in A.D. 1486 surrounded Ahmadibid with a wall

s Born A.H. 738, died nt the age of 111 (lunar) years, on the 10th Shawwil 849, Shaikh Abmad lies
buried at Sark’hej, to the 8,W, of Ahmadibid : the biographical works on Saints give many partienlars regarding
this personage.—Blochmann's Ain-i-Akbari, vol. L. p. 507. .

tx JL 3 Prof. Blochmann {din-i-Akbari, vol. L p, 506 n.) remarks that this worid is generally pronounced

=§§.-. 3 (bigark), and is said to mean the conqueror of two forts (garh), becnuse Mahmiid's armies eonquered on
one day the forts of Champinir and Jinigarh. But Jibfingir in his Memoirs says that s)ig menans bieritt=
i-bargashtah, * having a turned up or twisted moiietache,” which Sultin Mahmid is said to have had—( Tuswk-i-
Jikiingiri, p. 212.) In corroboration of this, he quotes the following passage from Barthema's Travels (Murray’s
Historical Account of Discoveries and Travels in Asia, vol. IL p. 87) : % The Guzurates are s generation who
eat nothing that has blood, and kill nothing that has life. They are neither Moors nor Gentoos, but if they were
baptized they would certainly be all saved on account of the many good works which they perform. This excess
of gooduess hns rendered them the prey of Machamuth, the present king, who is of a very differént disposition
The beard of this prince is =0 huge that his moustachios are tied over his head like u lady’s hair, while the 'mu.t
dependeth downwards as far as his girdle. He is continually chewing a fruit like a nut wrapt in ]p;.m and when
!m squirts the juice upon any one it is a signal that this person should be put to denth, which sentence Ji,, executed
in half-an-hour.”—Conf, The Travels of Ludovico di Varthema (Hakluyt Soc. 1863), pp. 108 1f.
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and bastions, inseribing the date (A.H. 892) of its completion on one face of the fortifi.
cation in the chronogram *—

I P T

Ul 6 B> g
% Whoever enters if, is safe”

Many of the large blocks raised by Col. Mellis were carved stones and had evidently
been taken from Hindu or Jaina temples, and one of them bears a short inseription dated
Samvat 1359, i.e. A.D.1303. Most of the senlptured stones have been set aside, some of
them being worth preserving, and a few have been indicated as specially interesting,
which might be sent to Bombay to be placed in the Asiatic Society’s Museum there.

One of the earliest buildings in Ahmad Shith’s new capital was, of course, the
Mosque in the south of the Bhadr. It is hidden away from general notice, in a court-
yard filled with rubbish and weeds, and has not been used for worship for at least a
century, but when carefully examined, it will be found scarcely second in interest to
any at Ahmadibid as to structural proportions and internal arrangements. It well
deserves to be cleaned out and kept in such repair as to prevent its going to ruin; very
little repair is needed at present, and nothing in the way of restoration.

From the time of Ahmad Shih, this city continued the capital of the Muhammadan
kingdom for about a hundred and sixty years till the fall of the dynasty in the time of
Akbar, after which it was governed by Viceroys of the Dihli emperors till taken by
Dimaji Gaikwid in 1755.§f Early in 1780 General Goddard took it by storm, assaulting
it at the Khin Jung Gate in Mirzapur,f where the Masjid is pitted with shot, and
considered as desecrated by the Musalmans. It was again restored to the Marithés in
1783, but reverted to the British on the fall of the Peshwa in 1818.

Under the Muhammadan kings in the fifteenth and sixteenth centuries, Ahmadibad
attained the zenith of its splendour: it is said to have had a population of more than
two millions; the circumference of its suburbs was about twenty-seven miles; the
principal streets were sufficiently wide to admit of ten carriages abreast,§ it had “a
thousand masjids built of stone, each having two large minarets, and many wonderful
inscriptions ;7| its palaces, fountains, tombs, caravansarais, and courts of justice were
spacious; and, like Anhilawdd under the Solanki kings, it was one of the greatest
commercial entrepdts in the east, visited by traders and travellers from Arabia, Persia,
the coast of Africa, Europe, and every province of India, and trading in brocades,
satins, velvet, calico, paper, lacquered ware, indigo, cotton, opium, spices, &e.

During this period and under the yiceroys who succeeded,—among whom were Shih
JihAn and Aurangzib before they succeeded to the throne of Dihli,—the architectural
style of Muhammadan buildings in Gujardt was elaborated, a style bearing evidence
of the circumstances under which it took its rise, but in its zenith quite as beautiful
as any other variety in the East, if not even more so. No wealth or faste was spared
on the mosques and tombs of its Sultins, their families, grandees, and even favourite

* Briggs's Firishtah, vol. IV, p. 70
t Grant Duff’s History of the Marathas, vol. 11. p. 72,
1 b, vol. TL pp. 406 fI., and H. G. Briggs's Cities of Gujarashtra, pp. 212, 213.
§ Briggs's Firishtah, vol. IV. p. 14
| Gladwin's Ayin Akbari, vol. II. p. 63.
AZ
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slaves. But the Muslim iconoclasts despoiled and ruined the cities of Anhilawhdd
Pattan and Chandravati to embellish it,* while the wonderful perseyerance and cesthetic
<kill of Hindu workmen were employed in the construction and manipulation of
details, and so impressed the style of art with a character that gives it a charm and
a value peculiarly its own. In the beauty and appropriateness of form of its details,
at least, it is unrivalled, *after a century’s experience,” says Mr. Ferguasson, “ they
produced forms which, as architectural ornaments, will in their own class stand
comparison with any employed in any age or in any part of the werld.”t

About eight years ago the architecture of Ahmadibad was illustrated by a series of
120 photographs taken by Colonel Biggs with valuable historical and architectural
introductions by Mr. T. C. Hope, Bo.C.8., and J. Fergusson, D.C.L. But important
and interesting as that work is, it by no means adequately represents the art and
architecture of the place, and it would be well worth while, since that volume is now
oui of print, to devote a few months to the delineation of the more beautiful
architectural details, with ground plans, sections, &e., with a view to the preparation
of a volume analogous in matter to that issued by the Committee of Architectural
Antiquities of Western India on Bijapur, with the addition of a complete series of
the inseriptions, both Muhammadan and Hindu.

The inscriptions at Ahmadibad have never, so far as I am aware, been copied,
and while there I devoted a couple of days to making rubbings of such as I noticed
in visiting a number of the mosques. Of these the rubbings of six Arabic and two Persian
inscriptions Liave been reduced by photography in the accompanying plates (I1.-V.), and
translated by Professor Blochmann of Calcutta, so well known for his acquaintance
with the Musalman inscriptions and history of India.

“These inscriptions,” Professor Blochmann remarks,f “add somewhat to our
knowledge of Gujarhti history; but it would be desirable to have more, and also to
obtain a complete set of Gujarditi coins of the Muhammadan period.” ||

1—FROM AHMAD SHAH'S MOSQUE.

No. I. (Plate IL.) is a beautifully carved inscription in three lines on a large slab of
white marble over the Mikrdb, in the Mosque of Ahmad Shéh, dated A.D. 1414, and
is read and translated thus :—

RUBE RS e W USSR S RN P S e

sebuddl - S5 oy ol ame dsb ssdwe i Opmadly goGl daluddl 5 oyl

e g i Seme g alh deal latedd] AL GEI loal ) g fes 45 a0
o Bliledy B gan Ba Joi e @O Bl e Kb 20 G Gl

This lofty edifice and extensive mosque was built by the slave wha entveats and returns and has
recourse to the merey of God, who is worshipped in mosques with bows and prostyations, who alone
L}

* Dird's Mirat Akmadi, p. 164; Tod's Travels in Western Indin, p. 238.
+ History of Architecture (ed. 1866), vol. II. p. 671.

t In a paper in the Jadian Anti ol. IV. - 187 i i
= u:km. pape nedian Antiqueary, vol. IV, (Oct. 1875), pp. 289, from which the following translations
| Mr. Thomas in his work on the Pathin kings of Dikli (London, 1871), gi
i i : b )y gives a deseripti coins
fifteen kings of Gujarat, ranging from Ahmad Shih to Mu affar Shhh,"l&]l ;'L.]E_:;. gt .
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NO. 1. AHMAD SHAH'S MASJID IN THE BHADR. (A.D: 1414).
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AHMADABAD INSCRIPTIONS. b

is worshipped according to the Qordn vers:® « Verily, the mosques belong to God, worship no one
else with kim”—by the slave who trusts in the helping God, A hmad Shdh, son of Muk ammad

Shdh, son of Muzaffar, the King, and the da'e of its erection is the 4h Shawnwdl, 817 A.H.
[17th December 1414.]

IL—FROM AHMAD SHAH'S JAMI’ MOSQUE.

No. IL is in two lines on a marble slab in the JAmi’ Masjid of Ahmad Shah, built
nine years later, and runs thus :—

! "Ma-_; y-“ gs_‘:-l-’-ﬁ grmﬁ, g:b-‘)lﬁ \}u&-‘lll c.:-ﬂ‘,ﬂ J..S\“....'l‘} c-s}-u :.L.g]! taa ﬂ‘;':
A ze Bpzas B a0 asleddl L S5 A L3 0 axe dsl yede . R
o sld s o L R | E\Iﬁ\ ,31 H_g..\ﬂ 5 Liadl _,..uL: uL‘I‘qu.” 2L J.ﬁ,ﬂ fas!
p Rlldy pies g Be R Sa0 W xS e
This lofty edifice and extensive mosque was built by the slave who trusts and returns and has
vecourse to the merey of God who is kind, who alone is to be worshipped uecording to the Qordn verse,
“ Verily, the mosques belomg to God ; worship no one else with him,"—(by the slave) who trusts in
the kelping God, Ndgivu-"d dunyd wa-"ddin Abi-'l Fath A )mad Shdh, son of Mubammad
Shidh, son of Muzaffar, the King. The date of its evection from the Flight of the Prophet (God's

blessings on him!) is the first day of Safur (may the month end successfully and victoriously !)in the
year 827 [4th January 1424].

It is noticeable in these two inseriptions as remarked by Professor Blochmann, that
Muzaffar’s grandson does not style him “Shih.” * Like the founder of the Jaunpir
dynasty, he does not seem to have struck coins, On the other hand, Muhammad Shah,
Ahmad Shith's father, though styled Shih, has no place in history,”—for he never
reigned, Ahmad having succeeded his grandfather,—* but he is mentioned in inseriptions
and on coins.”

IIIL.—FROM HAZURI SHAI'S OR SHA'BAN'S MOSQUE.

Inseription III. (Plate IIL.), in three lines on a slab in Malik Sha’bin’s mosque,
near the Karanj, a small building, bearing every appearance of having originally been
the Mandap of a Jaina temple. It belongs to the reign of the fourth of the Ahmadabad
kings, usually styled Quib Shah (1451-1459), but whose full name we now learn
from this inscription was Qutbu-'d din Abt-1 Muzaffar Ahmad Shih. Professor
Blochmann's transliteration and translation are as follows:

ade Al o adll 35 5 1ot A me o5 15 Al daludi ol oy s A M
bl b 0ge 3 Sl 132 Eles e
illE e e L3 el et ald e or? R V| _,J'LEJ\ .h": ug-ﬂt_, Liadl k5

* Surs LXXII. 18.—Quotations from the Qorin are introduced by gil-a’l-'lihu ta’dla, ** God who is exalted,
says ;" quotations from the Hadis by glil-an-nubi, * the Prophet says.”
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God Almighty says, “Verily, the mosques belong to God ; worship no one else with Him.” And the
Prophet (God's blessing on him. f) says,—* He who builds « mosque for God will have a house built
for him By God in Paradise” The edifice of this mosque was built during the reign of the king of
Fings, Quibu-'d-dunyd wa'd-din Abil Muzaffar Akmad Shdh, son of Muhammad Shdh,
son of A pmad Shdh, son of Mukammad Shdh, son of Muzajfar Shdh, the King, by the slave who
has need of God the helper, T mean Sha’bdn, son of Tubfa Sulfdni, who has the title of "Imddu-
1 Mulk, the Lord Chamberlain, from a desirve to obtain the favor of God umd to get his great

veward. This took place on the 2nd Jumdda I, 856 [21st May 1452].

In point of penmanship, these first three inscriptions are better than the remaining
five. * Like the Bengal and Jaunpur inscriptions of the same time,” Professor Bloch-
mann adds, “ they are superior in this respect to Dihli inscriptions.” Some of them are
chipped a little in places, and though carved on beautiful marble slabs, all of them have
been again and again whitewashed, until it is very difficult to clean them so as to get
perfect rubbings. This is the principal cause of the want of sharpness in the outlines of
the letters in several of them in the plates.

1IV.—FROM DASTUR KHAN'S MOSQUE.

Inscription IV, is from Dastir Kh#n’s Masjid, portions of which are photographed
in the drchitecture of Ahmadabad (plates 86, 87, and Introd. p. 57). It is one of
those buildings at Ahmadabfid which deserves a little attention to preserve it, The
modern brick partitions and rubbish about it might be cleared away, and the perforated
stone screen enclosing the cloisters—one of great beauty—might be better cared for,
Professor Blochmann says, “ Malik Ghani Dastdru-'l Mulk (i.e., Vazir of the King-
dom) was a noble of the court of Nisiru-'d-din Ab{i-’l Fath Mahmid Shah, better known
under the nickname of Bigarah * (A.D. 1459-1511).” He renders the inscription
thus:

g}.d g.yﬂ‘l M5, lasl A & heas 15 Al ol L_.J: E]Lti'_’ &:JL}I FS VI

138 Ble g Bl 5 Ao By & A b A Dsee o (g phuy ade A
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God who is blessed and great, has said, « Verily, the mosques belong to God ; worship no one with
kim” And the Prophet (God's blessings on him /) has said, *“ He who builds a mosque for God will
fhave a house like it built by God for him in Paradise” The edifice of this Jami’ mosque was built
during the reign of the king of kings N dyiru-'d-dunyd wa’d-din Abi-'l Fath Mahméd Shah, son
of Muhammad Shdk, son of Abmad Shdh, sonof Muhammad Shdh, son of Muzaffar Shdk, the

® See note T on page 2.
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NO. 4 DASTUR KHAN'S MOSQUE. (A.D. CIR 1486).
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AHMADABAD INSCRIPTIONS. PLATE IV,

NO. 5. RANI ASNI'S MOSQUE. (A.D. 1514).

No. 6. AHMAD SHAH'S TOMB. (A.D. 1537).
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king, by the slave who hopes to obtain the mercy of God, the Mdlik Malik Ghani Khiga-zdd,
who has received from his august majesty and the exalied vefuge (of the people) the title of Dastiru-

"l Mulk—may God continue him in his exalted position! —in order to obtain the merey of God and
to secure his great veward, This was on the 10th Sha'bdn of the year 8**.

The year of this inscription is not clear, but it may be 890 or 892 AL, which would
be 1485 or 1487 A.D.

V.—FROM RANT ASNT'S MOSQUE.

Inscription V. (Plate IV.) is from the beautiful little mosque commonly known as
Réni Bipri's, the gem of Ahmadibid buildings, which has hitherto been ascribed to the
wife of a son of Ahmad Shih I, and said to have been completed, with the neigh-
bouring tomb, in A.H. 853 or A.D, 1481-32.% The inscription, however, supplies us
with an important correction both of the name and date, and we now find that it was
really built more than eighty years later, in the fourth year of the reign of Muzaffar
Shah IT. (A.D, 1511-1526), by & Rani Asni (Usni or Isni), the widow of Mahmtd
Shih Bigarah. From it we learn that the full name of the king was Shamsu-'d-din
Abi-l-Nasir Muzaffar Shith IT. “The inscription also mentions another son of
Mahmitid Shah Bigarah, of the name of Abft Bakr Khién, The name shows that the
royal family were Sunnis.” The inscription runs thus:

e ol 5, sl Al xe eod LA aslaldl )y S, Sl A NG
gi&;u.l'ﬁg;;ihpﬂuibm?a!amu;.fgllﬂal.!\wu.l;ﬂarl«_,kgsaﬂl
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God who is blessed and high has said, ** Verily the mosques belong to God, then invoke ye no one
elsewith him.” And the Prophet has said, « He who builds amosque for God Almighty, will have
castle built for him by God in Paradise” This mosque was built during the veign of the great
king, who is assisted by the aid of the All-merciful, Shamsu-"d-dunyd wa'd-din A bi-"n-nagir
Muzaffar Shdh, son of Mahmid Shih, son of Muhammad Shdhk, son of Apmad Shdk,
son of Mubammad Shdh, son of Muzaffar Shdik, the King—may God perpetuate his kingdom !
The builder of this mosque is the mother of Abii Balkr Khdn, son of Mahméd Shdah Sultdn,

who iz called Rdini Asni.t During the months of fourth solar [regnal] year, in 920 [A.D, 1514].

This mosque has lately undergone extensive restoration, and the adjoining tomb is
being also restored.

VIL—FROM AHMAD SHAH'S TOMB.

Inscription VI. is from the tomb of Ahmad Shdh and refers to repairs
made on it by Nau Khiin Farhatu-1-Mulk (Joy of the Kingdom), son of Chiman, in
A.D. 1537-38.

* Conf. H, G. Briggs's Cities of Gujarishtra, p. 245 ; and Hope’s Descriptive Sketch in Architecture of
Ahmadabad, p. 45.

t It is doubtful whether the initial vowel of this name is a4, w, or f, As an Arabic word it can hardly be
pronounced otherwise than asnd.
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1. (This is) the lofty mausoleum of Ahmad Skdh, the king, the dome of which, on account of
its loftiness, matches the vault of the heaven.

2. Though he* had many officers, and though they always exerted themselves to repair if,

3. No one has hitherto done so in so splendid a manmer, as the perfect mind of that respected
and exalted man.

+. The benefactor of the present genevation, Farhatu-"l- Mulk, who is pious, God-fearing,
libeval, and faithful.

5. The chronogram of his office-tenure has been expressed, with God's kelp, by (the poet) Yahyd, in
the words “ Farpat-i-Mulk,” these letters give the year,

A.H. 944 [AD. 15637-58]. The memorial is executed by Ahmad Chhajjé.

VIL—FROM SHAHAB SAYYID'S MOSQUE.

Inscription VII (Plate V.) is from a mosque with two slender minarets, locally
known as Shdhab Sayyid’s or the lesser JAmi’ Masjid, and relates to its building by
the same Nau Khin Farhatu-'1-Mulk, mentioned in the preceding inseription.
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0 God! A chronogram on the erection of the Jdmi’ Mosque by the Maliku-sh-Sharq [chief of
the east], Naw Khdn, son of Chiman, who has the title of Farhatu-T-Mulk.

1. (This is) a mosque shining and beaming forth, whoss rays go up to heaven.

2. If the tongue of the angel calls it “the raised house,” and the elevated dome,” it is but
proper®

8. For in honour it is like * the old house ;" may it never be empty inside of worshippers !
Ldzd-i-. Its well is like the Zamzam well ; and like Mind,t at the side of if, is a well aitended

.

5. The building was evected during the veign of him whose kingdom reaches the eighth throne,

6. Shdh Mahmid, son of Shdh Latif, who gives an asylum fo other kings.

7. Its builder is Naw Khdn, son of Chiman, who, through the grace of God, became Farhatu-
"-Mulk.

8. I sincerely asked Genius for the chronogram of this acceptable building.

9. And he veplied at once, “ Go, ¥Yahyd, and say, He built} it from pure motives, for the sake
of God.”

10, This gives together 943, if you countup the value of the lettevs.

VIIL—FROM THE DHALGEWARI MASJID, OR HAMZA SALATS.

Inscription VIII. is from a mosque consisting of a masonry wall with Mehrdb
niches, and a tiled roof, supported on pillars in front, and is chiefly interesting as giving
the full name of Mahmtid Shah IIL., the son of Latif Khin (1538-1553-4), as
Nasiru-"d-din Abu’l Fath Mahmad Shih. As Prof. Blochmann remarks— Mr.
Thomas, in his Chronicles of the Pathan Kings of Delhi (p. 352), gives Qutbu-'d-din
as the name of the king; but the coin figured by him does not give that name. We
may therefore assume that this inseription gives the correct name.”§

* Lisdn-i-ghaib, pr. the tongue of the unseen world. This is also the well-known epithet of the poet Hifiz.
% The raised house™ is the Ka'bah in Makka; and “The elevated dome” is the heavenly vault. * The old
hounse,” the same as the Ka'bah.,

t The construction is forced : chu-mind is either an adjective to Zamzam [the well in the Ka'bah], or the
engraver has loft out a wdw, * and,” after Zamzam. Mini is & sacred spot near Makks where a bizdr is held.

i The engraver has wrongly spelt L., instead of 3,. The latter form is required to make up 945. The
whole poem is inferior ; and in the last line we have to sean chihliipan ; and in the sixth distich a foot mustaf ifun
occurs for mafd'ilun,

§ In the names of the other Gujardti kings given by Mr. Thomas on p. 353, I find that Bahiidur Shih
(No. 11) is given with two kunyahs, which §s unusual. The name of Muzaffar Shih bin Mahmid (No. 15)
cannot he correct, because it is against grammar and idiom.—#. B.

(11540.) B
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God, Almighty says, * Verily the mosques belong to God, then invoke ye no one else w Mk
This mos;ue was built during the time of the veign of Nigiru-'d-dunyd wa'd-din Ab-'l Fath
Makméd Shah, son of Skdk Latif Khdn brother of Bahddwr Shih, son of Muzaffar Shak,
son of Mahmid Shah, son of Muhammad Shdh, son of A kmad Shdh, son of Mu#a:mm&d
Shdh, son of Muzaffar Shdh, the king—may God Almighty continue his kingdom and his rule!
The edifice of this blessed mosque was strengthened by the meanest of God's slaves, Malld-Sultdnf,
who has the title of Khawdg su-1-Mulk, in 955 [A.D. 1548} :

Nawib Shajd’at Khin’s masjid* has a marble floor divided by piers into five
bays, with two slender minarets, not at the extremities of the building, but three ba.].ra
apart. The Mimbar or pulpit is of three steps of yellow marble, and over the Mikrdd is
written in ornamental style the Muslim creed—

Ld ildha illd alldh : Muhammadun rasilu="1"1dh. Sana 1107 (i.e. A.D. 1695-96).

The walls are wainscoted with marble to a height of about 6 feet, and let into the
back wall is a small slab on which is carved, as a sort of monogram, the words—

Yd fattdh,
“ 0 opener!”

The adjoining tomb is of brick, but its marble floor is much destroyed.

The Rén is’ tombst have suffered sadly from people being allowed to carry off the
beautifully carved marble slabs. The court and corridors with the exquisitely latticed
screens require to be cared for and preserved.

The perforated stone and marble work at AhmadAbAd and throughout Gujardt and
Rijputind, presents an almost endless variety of beautiful patterns. Plate VI. presents
a few of the more common designs, taken from photographs, but materials exist for
a very interesting collection.

Sarkhej is about 5 miles south-west from AhmadibAd, and on the right bank of
the SAbarmati. It was here that, as already mentioned, Shaikh Ahmad Khatt Ganj
Bakhsh died in 1445. Over the door of his Dargih or tomb is the quatrain :

' Bahr § kaff i Alnadi chu dur-riz shawad,

! Ddamdn i wmid ganj i Parwiz shawad.

* dz bahr i sujdd i dargahash nist "ajab,

Y Gar rily zamin tamdm sarkhiz shawad.

“ When the ocean of Ahmad's palm scatters pearls,
Hope's hem becomes the treasure of Parwiz.
No wonder if, in order to bend before his shrine,
The whole surface of the earth raises its head.” {

There are other inseriptions here which should be copied. On the tomb of Rajabii,
the queen of Mahmad Bigarah, there are two.§

* See Briggs's Cities of Gujarashtra, pp. 222, 223,

t Architecture of Ahmedabad, p. 47.

1 Truneliterated and translated by Prof, Blochmann, There is n pun between Sarkhej and sarkhis,
§ For some account of Sarkhej, see Architecture of Almedabad, pp, 44 f,
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KATHIAWAD. 11

Several of the buildings at Ahmadabid have fallen into the hands of Government,
and there are perhaps few places in India where General Cunningham’s suggestion to
place religious buildings, no longer in use as such, under the local civil authority conld
be more easily or usefully carried out. It has already been so dome in several cases
where there are funds specially bequeathed for the preservation of the buildings, with
the best results; and in such cases it would be well if the surplus funds were not
largely expended on restorations, but used in part at least for the conservation of
all the Musalman remains placed in charge of the civil officers.

II.—_KATHIAWAD.

The peninsula of Kithidw#d or Surdshtra, lying between the gulfs of Kachh
and Cambay or Khiimb#t and surrounded on the south and west by the Arabian sea, is
the holy land of Western India. It was known to the Greeks and Romans under the
name of Zavgasreyyy ; the Muhammadans called it by the Prakritised name of Sorath,
and to this day a large distriet in the south-west, a hundred miles in length, still
retains that name. Another district, quite as large, to the east of the centre, however,
has long been known as Kathidwid, from having been overrun by the Kéathis who
entered the peninsula from Kachh, perhaps first in predatory bands in the thirteenth
or fourteenth century; in the fifteenth the whole tribe was driven out of Kachh, and
in that and the following century conquered a considerable territory. The Marfthés
who came into contact with them in their forays and were sometimes successfully .
repelled by them, extended the name of KithidAwéd to the whole provinee, and from
them we have come to apply it in a similar wide sense; but by Brihmans and the
natives it it still spoken of as Surfishtra.

The extreme length of the peninsula, from Gogh# in the east, to Jagat or
Dwarakd in the west, is nearly 220 miles ; its greatest breadth is about 165 miles,
and its area 22,000 square miles, with an estimated population of about two-and-a-half
millions,

It is divided into 188 separate states large and small, of which thirteen pay no
tribute ; ninety-six are tributary to the British Government, seventy to that of the
Gaikwid as the representative of the Marithiis; and nine pay tribute to both; while
of the latter three classes one hundred and thirty-two pay a tax called Zorfalabi to the
Nawdb of Juniigadh. The states are arranged in seven classes with varying civil and
criminal powers,—five of the larger belonging fo the first class.

Kathidwid is usually divided into ten provinces or prdnts of very unequal size:

(1.) JuiriwAip, in the north, containing about fifty states, of which Dhringadhrd,
Limri, Wadhwin, WAnkanér, and ThAn-Laktar, are among the largest; the Dhandhukd
distriet in it belongs to Ahmadibéd.

(2)) MacurugAxTi, comprising Morbi and Malid,, lies to the west of Jhilawid.

(3.) HAuAR, in the north-west, derives its name from the HAIA branch of Jidejls

B2



12 ARCHEOLOGICAL SURVEY OF WESTERN INDIA.

from Kachh, and embraces twenty-six states, of which Jimnagar or Nawanagar is the
largest, RAjkot, Gondal-Dhoraji, Dharol, Driphd, &e., are smaller.

(4.) ORHAMANDAL, in the extreme west, belongs to Birodd.*

(5.) BarADA or JatTwAD, along the south-west coast, is known also as Purbandar.

(6.) SoratH in the south, is occupied by the Jundgadh State, and the t‘l:‘il‘n small
holdings of Bantwd and Amrfipur; but the sea coast from Mangrol to the island of
Diu or Div is also known as NAgarwad, its old name when held by the Nagars. _

(7.) BinrIAwAD, so called from the Babrid tribe of Kolis, is a hilly tract in the
south-east, divided into many very small states, or village holdings, and includes many
villages belonging to the Gaikwid of Baroda. :

(8.) Kirardwin, near the middle, is a large district comprising Jetpur-Chital,
Amreli, Jasdhan, Chotild, Anandapur, and fifty other smaller estates.

(9.) Usp-SBarveri, lying along the Satruiiji river and divided into small
holdings.

(10.) Gommwip, in the east, along the shore of the gulf of Cambay, is so
named from the Gohil Réijputs, who are the ruling race in it. It comprises the Goghi
district belonging to the Ahmadibdd Collectorate,—Bhaunagar, a first class state,
Palitdnd, Wald, Lathi, Bhojawadar, and many others.

. Gererally speaking, with the exception of the Tingh and Méndhav hills in the
west of JhalAwdd, and some nearly isolated hills in HAldr, the northern portion of the
country is flat; but in the south—from near GoghA—the Gir range runs nearly parallel
with the coast, and at a distance of about twenty miles from it, along the north of
Bibridwid and Sorath, turning northwards towards Girmar. Opposite this latter
mountain again is the solitary Oéam hill, and then still farther west is the Baradi group
between HAlir and Barad4, running about fwenty miles north and south from Gumli
to Réndwiv, near which iron ore was dug in early times.

The principal river is the Bhéidar, which rises in the Mindhav hills and flows south-
west falling into the sea at Navi-Bandar in Baradd, after a course of about a hundred and
- fifteen miles in a direct line, everywhere marked by the lands near its banks being in a
high state of cultivation. TItis a saying in the distriets through which it passes that
it receives ninety-nine tributary streams. From the same hills rises another Bhidar
which flows eastwards past Rinpur and Dhandhuka into the gulf of Cambay or
Khimbit, and in its short course attains a considerable size.

The Aji, perhaps the prettiest stream in the province, rises near Sardhdr and
runs northwards past Réjkotf, receiving the Mari from the left, and falls into the

gulf of Kachh near Bilambd in HAlAr. Tt is noted for the excellence of its water,
" and the gold dust found in small quantities in its bed.

The Machhu, from near Sardhiir, flows north-west, through the distriet to which
it gives name, past Winkanér and Morbi into the gulf of Kachh near Malii.

The Satruiiji, from the Gir range, receives a large number of tributaries, and
passes Palithnd and TAlijA on its way to the entrance of the gulf of Khimbit.
One of its tributaries, the Rewd, from Bibrilwid, is unparalleled in the province
for wild and romantic scenery: “It pursues its course over an alternately rocky and

* The island (4ér) of Sankhodir belongs to Okhdmandal, Tt was long famous for its pirates.
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gravelly bed, varying in breadth from twenty to sixty or a hundred yards, buried as
it were between lofty mountains, which rise abruptly from its bed covered with wood
of the most large and beautiful kind; the bed of the river also abounds in the tree
known by the native name of Jambu, which here grows to a noble size, and the
darkness of its leaves is finely contrasted with the lively and varied colours of the
forest. A road leads in many parts along the bed of the Rew#; and the traveller
in a broad and convenient path finds the heavens excluded from his view, or very

partially seen through the small spaces left by the lofty mountains and the luxuriousness
of their elothing.”*

Surdshird was doubtless at a very early period brought under the influence of

¢ Brahmanical civilization, and, from its position at the extreme north of the coast line of
Western India, it was the most accessible to influences from the west. As early as the
reign of the great ASoka of Magadha (B.C. 265-229) we find him inseribing his famous
edicts upon the huge granite boulders at the entrance of the pass that leads from
Junfgadh to Girndr. If the reading in Strabot of Saraocstos is really, as there is good
reason to suppose, a corruption of some form of Surfishtra, then it was included in the
conquests of the Indo-Skythian kings, Demetrios the son of Euthydemos (B.C. cir. 190),
and Menander (B.C. 144), who, he says, pushed their conquests eastwards and * got
possession not only of Pataléné, but of the kingdoms of Saraostos and Sigerdis (or
Sigertis){ being the remainder of the coast.” g

Its shores were well known to the Alexandrian merchants of the first and second*
centuries, but there is considerable difficulty in identifying the places they mention,
Dr. Vincent,§ Lassen,|| and Col. Yule ¥ have each attempted the task.

Lassen places the city of Surastra at Junfgadh, and this is as probable a con-
jecture as perhaps any other that could be formed. Yule places it at Navi-bandar, which
is very doubtful. If not Junfgadh or Vanthali, then Virdwal and Sihor are the
only two other sites that seem likely.

Bardaxima is located by Yule at Purbandar, perhaps from the resemblance of
the name to Baradf ; but :Srinaga.r, in the same distriet, is a much older place, and
near it is a small village named Bardiyd which may possibly be a reminiscence of
the Greek name,

> Yule places the Baraké of Arrian at Jagat or Dwirki; Lassen also identifies it
with Dwérak4, butapparently Mala-Dwérak#, which he places on the coast between
Purbandar and Miy&nd, near Srinagar. Mila-DwaAraka—or the original site was farther
east than this, but is variously placed near MAdhupur, thirty-six miles north-west from
SomanAth-Pattan, or three miles south-west from Kodindr, and nineteen miles east
of Somaniith.
_'?Innmurdu, Trans. Bom. Lit. Soc., vol. L. p- 265.
1 08 pdor 3c v Marahgry kardoyo, dhha kal s dradgs wopahlzs 7y 7¢ Zagaderey kzhopdvnpy wal Ty Ehyéplideg
Paciulas—Strabo, lib. XI. cap. xi. 1. The copies, however, differ in the names, giving Terapsdrrev (Ald.)
Tearapibaroy, and Terapilorey, for the first, and Sepdpde; (Medie.) and Zrpéyrids; (Kram.) for the second.
1 Prof. H. H. Wilson (Ariana Antiqua, p. 212) was inclined to think that the kingdom of Sigertis might be
a Greek form of Srigartta, as conjectured by Lassen, and might indicate Kachh. But Prinsep, in 1837, pointed
out that the reading Sazaforey, found in some of the best copies of Strabo, by merely altering to Tszaiors, would
give & form nearly approaching to the indigenous name in its Prikrit form of Soratha.—Journ. As. Soc. Beng.
vol. VI. p. 890 ; Essays, vol. 1. p. 434
§ Periplus of the Erythraan Sea,

| Map of Ancient India in his Indische Alterthumshunde,
T In Smith's Ancient Atlas, pp. 22-24, and map 31.
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Astakapra or Astakampra, Yule would place at TAldjd, and Lassen near by it—
at Gopnith, where Yule wonld have Papiké promontory. ,

The Horatee are doubtless the people of Sorath, who have an inveterate propensity
to sound the letter § as an H; and the Pand are the PAndava dwelling in the nanh
of the peninsula in the district traditionally known as Panchil or Deva-Panchil, in
which the chief town was Thén, possibly the same as Theophila, which Yule places
doubtfully a little farther east about Talsénd,
¢ Peram island is probably rightly identified by Yule with the Baiones Insula of
the ancients ; Monoglosson he identifies with Mangrol.

/ Among the sacred places in the provinee, Prabhiisa Pattan or Somanftha in the
south, and Dwaraka in the extreme west, are famous shines of the Saiva and Vaishnava
forms of Brahmanism,—the former, one of the twelve great Saiva Mahdlingas of Indis,
and the account of whose destruction by Mahmiid of Ghazni is so familiar to every reader
of history, is also the spot where tradition says the great Yfdava hero and demi-god
Krishna was slain ; whilst Dwirak4 is one of his most celebrated shrines, where he is
fabled to have saved the sacred books. Thén, in the north, is an old site of sun worship,
and in the neighbourhood are several snake shrines ; and in the Gir is Tulasi-Sylm, a
noted Hindd shrine, with a hot spring.*

Among the * high places ** the Jains reckon Satruiijaya as their great firtha or

* The following is Tod's account of this Tirths or sacred spot, thongh the legend he gives is searcely a
satisfactory one for the origin of the name. Twlasi is the saered Buasil plant, so favourite an object of worship
among the Hind{is ; and the shrine, T believe, is a Saiva one rather than Vaishpavn, *“ Tulsidéyima,” says
Tod, “i= a very sanctified spot, and celebrated as the arenn of combat between Sy Ama (an epithet synonimous
with Krishys, and denoting his black complexion) and Tula, the demon (daitya) of Saurdshira, the terror
of all the sacred classes, who, having obtained the boon of invulnersbility by any mortal weapon, set the
gods themselves at defiance ; but he was told to hewnre of the incarnation of Krishns, which would be
futal to him. And the legend sayeth that as he lay expiring at the feet of his congueror, he preferred this
last request, that his name might not perish with him; and hence the conjoined names of the vietor and
vanquished, Tuli-fyiima, to designate the scene of combat. The abode of this Titan is a wild dell, completely
enclosed by hills, and may not unaptly be compared to & large bowl, having its sides covered with wood, and at
its base a Sitd- Kunda, or hot-well, the gmnd obiject of curiosity. A reservoir has been construeted to retain the
waters, which are deemed efficacious in certain complaints, It is eighty feet in length by forty-five in breadth at
top, with a flight of steps, which diminishes its base to fifiy-five by twenty. I was tempted to bathe init. The
temperature of the water was 21° above that of the external air, and it was disagreeably bot. At this hour,
within the tent, the thermometer was 86°, and only 89° outside. _After some minutes’ immersion in the kwada, it
rose to 110°; but when taken out it fell almost instantaneously to 76% and as rapidly recovered the external
temperature of 89°,

“ There is n small and rude temple, dedicated tothe black deity, whose image decorates the interior, and
presides over these sanifary waters. There are also shrines to the warlike divinities, Siva and Bhairava, at
the entrance of the enclosure. If we accept the local teadition for the origin of the hot spring, it would appear
that it did not exist in the lifetime of the giant Tuls. Syima, hungry snd fatigued after his batile, was swaiting
with some impatience the culinary operations of his favourite wife, Rukmani, who with her own fair hands was
preparing a mess of rice. But hunger getting the better of temper, he used some phrase which she resentod, and
overturning the boiling rice, she ran up the hill, leaving her hungry and sulky spouse to “chew the cud of sweet
and bitter fancy.” As the gods of Hind, like those of Greece, never get into “hot water' without some
consequences resulting from it, the rice-water then spilt became a perennial stream, bestowing sanctity and sanity
on all who used it. In proof of the tradition they appeal to Rukmani, whose enshrined image still looks down
npon the Sitd- Kepda.

“ It is a wild eequestered spot, but too confined for a large party, and here, within our bowl, hiorses, foot, and
carts were crowded, creating a din most unsuited to such s solitude. An outlet from the kunda allows the
superfluous water to drain off, and this is the origin of a small strenm, bordered by date and other trees, which

meanders through abrupt and broken ridges, presenting some pretensions to the picturesque."—Tod's Western
India, pp. 320, 321,
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holy place, on the isolated mountain south of PAlithnd; TAladhvaja, commonly
known as TAlAjd Tekri, the isolated hill at TAlAjA; Ujjayanta or Raivata, the
famous Mount Girnar in Sorath and Dhaiika in HAlAr. TPerhaps the Lor or
Lauhar hill in Babriiwd is also intended by the Lauhitya of their sacred books.*

Of the early history of the country we have but scanty notices. It was probably
governed by satraps under A$oka and the great Maurya kings. From coins that have
been found pretty abundantly in different parts, it appears that for a period of about two
centuries a dynasty known as the 84hs or Siiithas ruled,—perhaps at old Sihor, Sinhur
or Sifthapura. Of this dynasty we learn from coins the names of some twenty-four
princes, many of them with dates ranging from 72 to 292 ; but it may be doubted if in all
cases the symbols for the figures have been quite correctly made out, and it is not certain
from what era they are to be reckomed. Prinsep seemed inclined to place them all
before 153 B.C.; Mr. Justice Newton, assuming that they date from the Vikramiditya
Samvat, to between 60 or 70 B.C, and 240 A.D.;+ and the late Dr. Bhau Diji, reckoning
from the Saka era of A.D. 78, placed them between about A.D. 140 and 380.7 Mr. E.
Thomas has given much attention to these coins and his opinion will be given in the
next chapter.

Besides coins of the SAhs, however, we have at least two inscriptions, un-
fortunately both somewhat defaced.

The first of these is on the famous rock between Junigadh and Girndr, recording
the repair of the dam there by Réija Mahdkshatrapa Rudra Damén in the year 72 of
their era. His father’s name is obliterated, but that of his grandfather is given as
Makékshatrapa Chashtana. This inscription will be dealt with further on.

The second is a short one on a pillar on the bank of the lake at Jasdhan in the
north of the KAthiAwAd division. It has been thus translated by the late Dr. Bhau
DAji :

« In the year 127 Bhidrapada (montk) dark half 7th (day) of the moon, this
Satra (tank) of RAjA Mahidkshatrapa Bhadramukha Swimi Rudra Sena, the
great-grandson of the son of Réjd Mahfkshatrapa Swami Chashtana; the grandson
of the son of RAjA Ksh(atrapa) Swimi Jayaddmi, the grandson of RAjA Mahd-
kshatrapa . . . . . . Rudra Dimi, (son of) R4jh Mahikshatrapa Bha dra-
mukha Swimi Rudra. Of the son of Supra Nathaka of MAnasagotra, the grandson
of Khara, with brothers . . . . . .”

This short inseription yields the names, then, of five of the SAh kings, viz.:

1. RAjA Mahikshatrapa Bhadramukha Swhmi Chashtana;

2. RAjA Kshatrapa Swimi Jayadimén, his son ;

3. Rijh Mahfkshatrapa . . . Rudra Dimé, his son;

4. Rajh Mahikshatrapa Bhadramukha Swami Rudra Sifiha, his son;

5. RAjA Mahfikshatrapa Swimi Rudra Sena, his son, ruling in 127.

“The other individuals mentioned in the inseription were in all likelihood officers
of the district.” §

* Satruiijoya Méhdtmya, 1. 8. 352.

t Journ. Bom. Br. R. As. Soc., vol. VIL p. 30 ; vol. IX, pp. 17, 18.
1 Ibid., vol. VIIL p. 238.

§ I&id., vol. VIIL, pp. 234, 235.
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Coins supply the remainder of our knowledge of these princes, hut.fnrtunately the
first of them is mentioned in the inscriptions on some of the caves in the Bombay
Presidency : thus at Kirlen we read :—

B P;Fce. By UshabhadAta, the son of Dinaka, the son-in-law of Rijh Kshaharita
Kshatrapa Nahapéina.”

At Nasik :(— .

In Sanskrit :—*¢ Peace. By Ushavadéta, the son of Dinaka, the son-in-law of
RAjA Kshaharata Kshatrapa Nahapina.”

Tn Magadhi :—* Peace. In the year 42, month Vaisakha, by Ushavadita, the son
of Dinaka, the son-in-law of R&j4 Kshaharita Kshatrapa Nahapéana.” y

And again, in Magadhi :—*The cell, the religious assignation of Dakshamitra,
the daughter of Réja Kshaharata Kshatrapa Nahapdna.”

At Junnar :—

“[Constructed by] Ayama, the minister of . . . . Mahékshatrapa Svémi
Nahapéna.”*

Mr. Justice Newton was fortunate enough to obtain a coin of this Nahapéna from
Kathitwad. He thus describes it: « It is of silver, and its weight is 31 grains. The
obverse has a well cut bust facing to the right, with fillet and ear ornaments, and in
the exergue, a legend of which sufficient remains to show that the letters were purely
Greek, although in consequence of original indistinctness, wear, or corrosion, not
more than a single character here and there can be made out, and these hardly
justify me in hazarding a conjecture as to the filling in. Additional difficulty has
been caused by the cirenmstance,—an ordinary one in coins of that time,—that the dise
of the coin was too small to receive the whole impression of the die. On the reverse
are two central emblems, one of which is a spear or an arrow, and the other possibly a
double-headed dagger, with an exergue legend in which the letters Nahapansa (the
ordinary Baktrian or Pili genitive of Nahapina) are distinct, though nothing more
can be deciphered. The characters are those of the rock inseriptions, the most ancient
form from which the present Devanagari has been derived; and though a portion of
the legend has fallen altogether outside the coin and some letters have been eaten
away, a larger portion would be legible but for the artist's evident want of
acquaintance with the character.”t

From all this he argues that Nahapina flourished between 80 and 50 B.C., that
he was a Parthian, and that possibly some others are yet to be interposed between him
and Chashtana, whom he would place in A.D. 10 or 20.

As to the origin of the titles Kshatrapa and Mahikshatrapa which “appear to
have originated with Nahapina, and were continued to every member of the Sih
dynasty,” Mr. Newton remarks that, “Nahapina or his predecessors may have
governed in Baktria, or the neighbouring regions, as the satraps of a distant monarch,
but this supposition is not a necessary one. The designation doubtless at first implied
that the power exercised was delegated, but after a time, in common with other
similar titles, it must have come to be looked on as indicating authority only and not

® Jowrn. Bom. Br. K. As. Soc., vol. IX. p. 6 n.
t Ibid., p. 7.
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subordination. We may, therefore, I think, conclude that Nahapina himself was
probably an independent sovereign, and that his successors who retained the title for
more than two centuries certainly recognised no superior.”*

Having obtained a number of S84h coins from Kathidwid, principally through the
kindness of Major J. W. Watson, I placed them in the hands of E. Thomas, Esq.,
F.R.8., late Bengal Civil Service, who long since made this branch of Numismatics a
special study, and he has obligingly contributed the following chapter to the present
Report. A

# Journ. Rom. Br, R, As. Soc., vol. IX, pp. 17-19.

(11540.) c
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III. SAH AND GUPTA COINS, &c.

By Epwarp Tmomas, Esq., F.R.8., CORRESPONDANT DE L'InsTITUT DE FRANCE.

INTRODUCTION,

Mr, Burgess, during his late tour, succeeded in obtaining some very interesting

specimens of the coins of the local Séh kings of Surdshtra and their imperial Gupta
suceessors which he has requested me to describe.®

I have taken advantage of the opportunity to arrange and classify in the accom-
panying autotype plate, contrasted examples of the various provincial currencies of the
latter dynasty, and I have attempted, in a general way, to collect the extraneous data
bearing on the still obscure history of a race, whose domination forms so important an
epoch and hitherto undefined time-mark amid the dynastic revolutions of India within
itself. This may be held to be a very bold expansion of a text based upon a handful
of coins, but Numismatic studies I have always maintained, when properly and
scientifically treated, open out a very large and expansive circle of investigation.

In the present instance there have unfortunately been few opportunities for
systematic arrangement, or for the ordinary completion of details; bui, incidentally,
where coins have proved their leading title I have admitted them into the front rank,
in which prominent position I can usually sustain them, when their rough edges preserve
but fair traces of the marginal legends of the original die, and when the native
engravers have not subsided into ignorant and mere mechanical imitators of device and
superseription. :

The materials available for the determination of the age and the spread of the
dominions of the Guptas seem to arrange themselves in the following order :—

a. Inscriptions.
b. Written history.
¢. Tradition,

d. Coins.

. —INSCRIPTIONS. :

The genealogy of the Gupta family has been singularly well-preserved, considering
the limited range of their extant inscriptions and the persistent oblivion to which their
suceessors would, perhaps designedly, have consigned them,

The earliest of these, in point of time, is the Allahdbdd manifesto of Samudra Gupta,
the fourth in succession of an ancestry claiming little pretension to renown, and the

® A slight difference will be observed between the system of transliterstion employed in the following pages
and that followed by Mr. Burgess. The chief departure from his usage is in the marking the ¥ by 3, in preference
to the unsightly &. My theory is, that dots below the line should, as far as possible, constitute the discriminating
mark for consonants, and that sccents above the line should be reserved for vowels, I prefer the acute

accent ' to the circumflex * as less disfiguring to the vowel letter, » disadvantage inherent in the ». and i
detrimental in maps, 3 ¢ ' especially
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second only in the order of kings, who attained anything beyond restricted celebrity.
This first heir to an imperial father took advantage of a ready prepared monolith, to
supplement, in the writing current in his day an account of his own rise, in the form
of a quasi palimpsest,* attached to the original contemporary paleeograph in the old
square ldf, character in which Asoka, in the twenty-seventh year of his reign (B.C. 232),
had proclaimed, unwittingly, his undeveloped Buddhistic tendencies, and his advoeacy
of the more simple docfrines of mercy to animals, the preservation of animal life, and
the alleviation of animal woes.t
The second record of the Gupta heritage, likewise perpetuated on stone, is to be
seen in the Mathur4 inscription from the Katr4 mound, wherein Samudra’s parentage is
apparently repeated in accordance with the tenor of the earlier monument.] The
genealogy of the family is further extended in the inscription on the Bhitari ld/ or
monolith, in the district of Ghézipar and in its counterpart at Bihér,§ which carries the
succession down to Skanda Gupta and an unnamed heir.|
From these inscriptions the recognised line of kings may be restored after the
following order :
_ The Gupta Kings.

1. Mahdrdje Sri Gupta.

2. Mahdrdje Sri Ghatotkacha.

8. Muahdrdjddhirdje Sri Chandra Gupta.

4. " Sri Samudra Gupta.
b. » Sri Chandra Gupta IIL.
6. = Sri Kuméra Gupta.

7. » Sri Skanda Gupta.

The family tree, originally reconstructed by Dr. Mill, ¥ is of importance, in the present
inquiry, as showing the moderately advanced position of the early members of the

so-called regal line :—
1 Gu
2 Ghatotkacha. Lichehavi, a private Réjput,
whose danghter was
3 Chandra Gupta—+—Kumira Devi, wife of the king. Sanhérikd, an independent princess,

whose danghter was

g (1) A Queen, name unknown,
+ {}; Devi, daughter of Mahddaitys.

4 Samudra Gupta {
Rdja and Sovereign

5 Chandra Gupta IT.
6 Kumf!rn Gupta.
T Skjl.!:n!n Gupta.
8§ A young prince (Mahendr Gupm?)! » minor at the date of this inseription.

* Journ, As. Soc. Beng. vol. IIL. p. 105; vol. VL p. 978 ; Journ. Bom. Br. R. As. Soc. (revision by
Bhaw Daji), vol, IX, p. excvii. ; Prinsep’s Essays, vol. L p. 233, *

t My Ancient Indian Weights, Marsden’s (International) Numismata Orientala, London, 1874, p. 27.

1 General Cunningham's Archeological Report, vol, ITL plate XVI. No. 24, p. 37. 1 e :

§ Journ. As. Soc, Beng. 1866, p. 271 ; Journ. Bom. Br. R. As. Soe., 1871-2, p. 59, Bhau Daji’s revised
reading ; Cunningham’s Archeological Report, vol. I. pl. XVIL p. 88, and pl. XXX, p. M4

| Journ. As. Soc. Beng. 1836, p, 661 ; Prinsep’s Essays, vol. L p. 240 e

€ Dr. Mill, Journ. As. Soc. Beng. vol. ITL p. 344 ; Prinsep’s Essays, vol. 1. pp. 235, 243, 245.

c 2
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Much emphasis has been laid by some modern commentators® on the appearance
of the words Shdhdn Shdh in the Samudra Gupta inscription at Allahdbdd, above
quoted, as tending to prove that the Guptas must have been contemporary with the
- Sassanian kings of Persia (226-632, A.D.). I wish to rectify any such misapprehension,
as the point is of real importance as ecollateral evidence. I have from the first con-
tendedt that this title was in nowise exclusively the property or impress of the Sassanian
family. We have the Khshdyathiya Khshdyathiydnam of Darius,} and the counterpart
BASIAEYE BASIAEQN with the Rajaraja and Adhiraja of the Bactrian or rather
Indo-Scythian coins.§ We can now further cite the existence of a Shakiyah dynasty in
Khiirizm of the race of Cyrus,| and point to the more immediate testimony of our
Mathuré inscriptions, where Vésudeva is designated as Shdhi, and, in other epigraphs,
by the parallel Deraputra, which reappears in conjunction with the Shdhdn Skdh on
the Allahfib4d column—combinations, which would preferentially indicate the continued
rule of some members of this Seythic race in outlying portions of their old dominions.
It does not form part of the immediate object of the present résumé, to examine the
entire series of the Gupta inscriptions, but the following passages have been selected
as furnishing authentic dates, applicable, as other data may chance to sanction, to the -
general determination of the Gupta place and epochal position in Indian history.

No. 2. Inscription of Chandra Gupla ¥

The short inscription at Udayagiri contains the name of Chandra Gupta under
the title of * Parama-bhattdraka Mahdrdjddhirdja,” and the date of Samvat 82 [in
figures] 11th of the bright half of Sravana.

No. 8. Inscription of Chandra Gupta.**

The inscription on the eastern gate at Sanchi, near Bhilsa, commences, “ To all
respected Sramanas, the chief priests of the drasatha ceremonial . . . The son of
Amuka, the destroyer of his father's enemies, &e. ., . . obtaining the gratification
of every desire of his life through the favor of the great emperor Chandra Gupta

1 I.v Cunningham, Bhilsa Topes, p. 147 ; Lassen, Ind. Alth. vol. 1L p. 752, &c.; Fergusson, Journ. R. As. Soc.,
vol. IV, p. 108,
T On the Epoch of the Gupta Dynasty, Journ. As. Soc. Beng (1855}, vol. XX1V insep’

. As. Soe, ; - - - 387 ; Prinsep’s Essays,
vol. L pp. 272, 274, See also vol. IL pp. 109, 110, and Journ, . A.;l S ol v Al
i e i ty] e, vol. XIL pp. 341-344 ; Ariana

1 Journ. K. As. Soe. vol, X. p, 195; i i 5 i i ¥
y,;m;:“ s p Seythic, Kokofainna, vol. XV. p. 95; Persian variant Naga Nagu-
§ Prinsep’s Essays, vol. I1. pp. 205 et seq.
| “Abu Rihin further speaks of the Kharizmian writin i
- : g and records, which were carefully investizated Iy
]\D‘tﬂ.lbl]ll Ibn Mnﬁle:F when he conquered the country, and strengthens the authority of these J:uh'n l.’lug:mﬂnli
l.n. showing !but a single family, named the Shahiyah, and supposed to be derived from Cyrus, had reigned i
hlu..rlxu;—wuh the exception of a Turkish or Seythian interregnum of ninety-two years—from t;m Achmfn i
period down to the time of the Manhommednn invasion.”—Sir H. Rawlinson, Central Asia London, 1875, E;'il;-n
E'L‘unumghnm, Bhilsa Topes, p. 151 ; Prinsep’s Essays, vol. I, p- 247, : - s
Jorn, As. Soe. Beng., vol. VL. p, 455, plate XXV.,and vol, VIL p. 455; Prinzep's Essays, vol. L. p. 246,
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-

Fohe e has given, &c. as an act of grace and benevolence of the great emperor
Chandra Gupta, generally known among his subjects as Deva Réja (Indra).
“ In the Semrat year 93 [in figures], Bhidrapada 10th.”*®

No. 4. Translation of an Inscription on the Monolith of Kuhaon, in the Gorakhpir
division, N, . P., India, by Babu Rajendra Lila.

“ The year 141 having been over (or the close of the year 141), and the month of
Jaishthya having arrived, the empire of Skanda Gupta—the floor of whose audience
chamber had been swept by gusts from the bowing of the heads of kings by hundreds;
sprung from the line of the Guptas; of wide extended fame ; opulent beyond all ofhers ;
comparable with Sakra; lord of hundreds of monarchs.”

No. 5. Translation of an Inscription of the time of Skanda Gupte, on a copper-plate
grant found at Indor, near Anupshahar on the Ganges.}

“ Amen ; may he, whom Brahmans, in obedience to law, bepraise with the harmony
of meditation and the entire devotion of their minds . . . be your protection!”

“ In the year 146, in the month of Phélguna, the — (?) of the thriving and
invineible kingdom of his most noble majesty, the supreme sovereign of great kings, the
auspicious Skanda Gupta, for the promotion of prosperity in the possession of the
owner Sarvanfiga in Antarvedi (or the Dofb of the Ganges and Yamuné).”§

No. 6. Inseription of Skanda Gupta on the Northern face of the Girndr rock. ||

«To the perfect one, Vishnu, who snatched from Bali for the happiness of Indra,”
&e. “Afterwards he . . . who by his own arms obtained glory (pardkrama),
and who is the most distinguished of kings,” . . . “may he, Skanda Gupta, be
glorious” . . . (the text goes on to detail Skanda Gupta’s difficulties in the selec-
tion of a fit ruler for Surdshtra and his ultimate choice of) Parnadatta™ . . . (who
delegates his authority to his son) “ Chakrapdlita.” . . . ¢ Afterwards, when in the
course of nature. the rainy season arrived . . . the lake Sudarsana burst (its
embankments). When a century of years plus thirty passed, in the sixth day of
Bhidrapada, at night, counting from the era of Gupta™ (Guplasya kdla).

(Seven years seem to have elapsed before its repairs were either commenced or fairly
advanced when a record appears) “for the benefit of the king and of the city, ina

* Prinsep’s Essays, vol. L p. 246.

t Jowrn, As. Soc, Beng. vol. VIL p. 37; Prinsep’s Essays, vol. L p. 250; Jaum.. As. Soe. Beng. 1861,
p. 8 ; 1863, p. 429 ; 1874, p. 364 Bhén Déji, in the Journ. Bom. Br. B, As. Soc. article © Kalidasa,” p. 31,
and his revised tronslation of the inseription itself, Journ. Bom. Br. R. As. Soc. 1871, p. 59. General A.
Cunningham in his Arekeological Report for 1861-2, p. 92, gives a carefully corrected transcript of the
original record, pl. XXX. '

t Journ. As, Soc. Beng. 1874, p. 363, translation by Babu Rajendra Lila.

§ Under date 28rd April 1875, General Cunningham, in a private letter to Mr. Fcrgum.u, reports the
discovery of no less than four new inscriptions belonging to the Gupta [J-Er'id-t!. 1-'* One clrf them is of Samudra
Gupts, with the slokas numbered in figures ot theend. . . . . A rock inseription of Chandra Gupta has the
lines numbered in figures at the ends. A third inscription, dated 8. 106, speaks of the Guptan maya, or Gupia
family ; and a fourth inseription is dated in 8, 191.”

| Translation of Dr. Bhau Daji, Jouwrn. Bom, Br, R. As. Soc., vol. VIL p. 121
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century of samvatsaras (years) plus thirty plus seven” (in' the * month of Chaitra”)
on the *first day of the first lunation of the (first) month of the Ghishma
season,” &c.

The concluding division of the inscription proclaims the completion of the under-
taking, in the construction of a temple by Chakrapélita, when, “from the era of the
Guptas (Guptdndn kdla) a century of years plus thirty-eight (having passed).”

Up to this time, T have been somewhat disposed to question the validity of the
above interpretation, in respect to the use of the term Gupta kdla. Ihave now had an
opportunity of comparing Messrs. Westergaard and Jacob’s facsimile, published in the
Journ. Bom. Br. B. As. Soc. with Sir Le Grand Jacob’s own eye-transeript in MS., and
the improved version of the original, undertaken for Dr. Bhau Daji, by Pandurang Gopéla
Phdhye. I can have no hesitation in accepting the latter as fthe most intelligent repro-
duction; it brings out into perfect form letters that were merely fragmentary before, it
seldom conflicts with, but constantly improves what were previously chaotic signs and
symbols in the copies of Messrs. Westergaard and Jacob.*

As regards the bearing of the term Gupta kdla upon this and other dated in-
scriptions, while Tam fully prepared fo admit the figures 130-138 into the ordinary
family system of reckoning, T am not so sure that the designation of Gupta kdla in this
instance, implies identity with Albfrdni’s understanding of the same term. I should
rather conneet it with the era then recognised and employed by the Gupta’s, whatever its
origin and derivation, in contrast to the local system of annual dates, which we find on
the S4h coins, and which clearly does mot accord with the Eastern scheme of proximate
usage.

No. 7. Translation of an Inscription on the Pillar at Eran in Bhopdl.
Dr. Fitzedward Hall's version.

« Triumphant is the four-armed divinity : omnipresent; of whom the broad waters
of the four seas are the couch ; cause of the continuanee, origin, destruction, and the like,
of the universe ; whose ensign is Garuda. In the year 165 on the twelfth day of thelight
fortnight of the month of Ashidhat on the day of Brikaspati, and when Budha Gupta
—ruling, with the genius of the regents of the quarters, over the interval, chosen land of
the gods, between the Kélindi and the Narmadd . . . wasking . . . a Brahman
saint of the illustrious Maitréyanfya monarchs . . . the great king Métyivishnu, a

* This copy, made for Dr. Bhau Diji, is reproduced as plate XV, in this Report.

% Tt is necessary, in producing evidence for or against the ultimate import of these figures, to say that
Professor Hall submitted the context of the passage embodying this date to Bépd Deva Sfstrin, a Bendires
mathematician, with o view to an opinion as to its concurrence with the Vikramiditya era or that of Saka. The
gist of the reply was, “it conforms to the era of Vikramiditys, anid does not conform to that of Silivibanae"—
Journ, As. Soc. Beng. 1861, pp. 15-189, Bul with all respect for our Bendires calenlator, we roquire to be told
whether he has seen and met Colebrooke's objections to the effect that * the eelipses mentioned in the [later]
grants do not appear reconcilable with their dates,” and that *it seems difficult to account for this disagreement
of the dates and eclipses in any other way than by impeaching the inseription, the anthenticity of which there
is not otherwise any reason to question.”—( Essays, vol. IL p. 245.) See also (p. 337) for o possible explanation
of the fanlty results, in the introduction of * Rdku as an eighth planet, and as the immediate eause of eclipses.”
Prof, Whitney, in his latest essay on “the Lunar Zodine " (New York, 1874) ruthlessly exposes the imperfoction
of Indian sstronomical knowledge and their methods of observation, which he climaxes by quoting their pre-
diction of a fotal instead of & partial eclipse for February 6, 1860 (p. 368).
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most devout worshipper of Bhagavat ; who by the will of the Ordainer (Brahmi) acquired

the splendour of royalty . . and also of his younger brother Dhanyavishnu,
who does him obeisance,” &ec.*

We here take leave of Gupta dates and find ourselves in the presence of an inscription
of Toraména, who seems to have succeeded immediately to Budha Gupta’s kingdom
in central India. The importance of this monumental record will be better understood

when we reach the numismatic sequence and obvious connexion between the two
princes,

No. 8. Translation of an Inscription engraved on the neck of the Vardha image or Boar
Incarnation at Eran.t

¢ Trinmphant is the god who, in the likeness of a boar, lifted up the earth; who, by
blows of his hard snout, tossed mountains aloft; the upholding pillar of that vast
mansion, the three-fold world.

“ In the first year that the auspicious Toraména, sovereign of great kings, of
extended fame and wide spread effulgence, is governing the earth; on the 10th day

of Phélguna . . a Brihman saint of the illustrious Maitriyaniya monarchs . . of
the great king Métrivishnu, who has departed to elysium, . . the younger brother

Dhanyavishnu, who did him due obeisance,” &e.

No. 9. Inscription on the Porch of a Temple in the Fort of Guwalior.]

¢ e who was celebrated as Sri Toraména . . full of talents innumerable, who
subjugated the earth by truth, charity, conciliation, his army and the like. Unto
him of the renowned race was born a son of unrivalled prowess named Pashupati, the
lord of the earth, and the most distinguished of the Solar race . . in the fifteenth
year of the prosperous reign of the remover of all suffering, the pre-eminent sovereign
(lit. Npipabyisha, © the bull of kings "),” &e.

Before taking leave of the subject of inscriptions, I wish to advert to a series
of quasi-monumental documents for which, T think, too much value has been claimed.
1 mean the land and other royal grants or Sésanams engraved upon copper plates,
and usually found in the possession of the families of the grantees.

I must confess that I have as liftle faith in these metallie title deeds, as the
¢t Taws of Manu seem to have extended to many of their earlier counterparts.§

 Journ. As. Soc. Beng. 1838, p. 634 ; 1861, p. 19,

t Journ, As. Soc. Beng. vol. VIL (1838), p. 633. Dr. Hall’s revised rendering, above given, was published
in the same Journal for 1861, p- 21.

{ Bibu Rajendra Liln's yersion, Journ. As. Soc, Beng. 1861, p. 277. P

§ Yidjnavalkya, chap. 1L sect. 240. “Whoever fulsifies scales or a royal order,"—Dr. Roer’s Caleutta
edition. Prof. Wilson translates * copper-plate grants by the head of the state.”

I see that Mr. Burnell shares my distrust of this species of documents. He remnrks: © Royal grants are by
far the most important documents for historieal purposes that exist in South Indis, such as they are; 1but they
must be interpreted in the genealogical part with the greatest caution, especially those of E'Im In’fn.u' dynasties, even
if their anthenticity be beyond suspicion. Unfortunately there is reason to believe that forgeries were common ;
for in the comparatively brief lists of crimes preserved in the Dharmasistra, the penalty of fimth is n_sslgned for
the forgeries of royal grants.”—Manu, chap. IX, v. 232 (Haughton’s translation, p. 324). South Indian Paleo-
graphy, 1874, p. T6. See also Colebrooke's Essays, vol. IL pp. 236, 252-4, 264.
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There is much of the air of manufacture even in those examples the genuineness of
which we need not contest; but when we find formal repetition npon repetition, the
same quotations of denunciatory texts recurring time after time, merging almost into the
similitude of *a printed form of bequest,” and we are told by impartial examiners of
the present day that, in one case, the sign manual. of the grantor proves to bein the
writing of some centuries later than the forms of the letters of the text® to which he

is asserted to have affixed his signature with his own hand (@wwl), we cannot

divest ourselves of the suspicion that the dates may have been just as loosely manipu-
lated as other portions of the documents themselves, especially when it is felt that
the natural tendency, in such cases, would be to ante-date, with the view of giving
meretricious age, authenticity and the semblance of perpetuity to the title.t Ifis true
that this retention and continued use of the earlier form of character, for the body of the
text, may merely imply the official recognition of a sort of black-letter style of writing in
the local Patent Office, and that any intentional deception in the matter of the grant
itself may have been foreign to the purpose of the engrossers; while, nevertheless,
imposing or auspicious dates I may have been found, or possibly old figures may have
been copied mechanically with the standard phraseology from previous exemplars. I
do not propose to enlarge upon the general question of the authenticity of these
documents at the present moment, as they only contribute incidentally a side view to
my leading subject ; but it has become necessary to advert to the possible value of this
species of evidence, as it has been occasionally put forward as a corrective of the true
period of the Guptas, whose kingdom, in its western provinees, fell to the share of the
Valabhis, who with their conterminous monarchies mainly supply the extant series of
copper-plate grants, from whence these critical fest dates arve derived.

# Thiz aitesintion or note at the end of the document is worthy of especial notice. The words are : “ This
is the own hand of Praginta-rga.” . ... “ When the writing of this attestation is compared with the body of the
grant, a very considerable difference is apparent. The general style of the whole, and the forms of many
individual letters, present & much more modern appearance. Judging from the charscter of the writing alone by
Prinsep’s nlphabets, it would seem to belong to a period at least three centuries later than the character and
date of the grant itself”—Prof. J. Dowson, Journ. R, As. Sec. N. 8. val. L p. 265,

t Prinsep hiad, from the first, felt a difficulty in reconciling the dates of the kings named in the Gujarit
copper plates, remarking that *though there were six successions ™ (between the execution of the first and third
Valabhi grants) these must have been of less than the ordinary duration, for the minister who prepared the
grant in Sri Dharasena’s reign was Skanda Bhatta ; whereas the minister who prepared the present grant is
named as Madona Hils, son of Skauda Bhatta. Thirty or forty venrs will, therefore, be the probable interval
occupied by the reigns of all (these) princes.” But it has been lefi for later decypherers to discover that the self-
same Skanda Bhattn must have had o tenure of office lasting at least fifty-four years ; and to confess that “ our
new grant shows that he held office under Guhazena also. If the second sign in the date of our grant is taken
with Prof. Bhﬁqﬂﬁﬂa:knr, f;\r 50, the grunt is dated in 256, consequently Skanda Bhatta must have been st Iena:
goventy vears in office. It seems very improbable that a man shou r_Dr. Bil : -

June fags, p. 174, L Al PR RE N T SRER

+ I prefer, in this preliminary stage of the inquiry, to quote the unprejudi
opinions of others who have had to comment, directly ﬂr{nliiﬂﬂ:].}', on the mrﬂlsﬂre ':de“l;?lmﬂ-::::|z;ﬁr:mm1
upon the ¢ time tables ” of the western copper plates.  General Cunningham, without contesting the real dat lﬂﬁ
documents might supply, expresses himself as follows in regard to Dr. Bhan Daji's Brief Surve uffh::l:ln
Chronology (Journ. Bom. Br. R. As. Soe. vol. V1IL p. 236}, in order “to note the curions w in jl;“ % ¥
a correct genealogical table of the Balabhi kings supported by dates from copper plates, In ;‘hi: o calls
notice that Dhruvasena, who is dated in 310, is followed by six generations, all of whmh mﬂ: ogy 1
away by 346, so that seven generations, ineluding Dhruvasena, or six without him, ave born e mdw'm?
thirty-six years, which allows exsetly six years to cach generation.”"—Cunningham's :Jrc.ﬁ. Htp::w ;Iﬁ‘? e

e L -



THE GUPTAS. 25

In conclusion, I wish it to be distinetly understood that my ohjections do not extend
to the good faith of royal grants or private endowments for religions purposes, when
the texts, embodying the terms of the benefaction, are formally inscribed on sfone in or
near the building, cave, or other monument in whose cause the grant is made. In
these cases there must have been a dedicatory formality and an abiding publicity
which forbids all idea of deception, and hence this class of documents, as will be scen
hereafter, may be welcomed as among the most trustworthy data within our reach.

b.—WrrrTexy HIsTORY.

We have now to collect the passages wherein chanee mention of the Guptas is to be
found in works compiled in India. Written history in its proper sense has rarely been
attempted in that land, and the materials now available are confined to the pseudo-
prophecies of the Purdnas, the chance allusions to imperial changes which find a place
in the local history of the valley of Kashmir, and the critical investigations of Albirini,
which are only raised above tradition by his elaborate exposition of dates and eras, which
clucidate the rise and fall of so many dynastic rulers of Hind.

The Fishnu-Purdna.

“In Magadha, a sovereign named Viswasphatika will establish other tribes:
he will extirpate the Kshattriya (or martial) race, and elevate fishermen (Kaivarta),
barbarians (Yadus and Pulindds), and Brahmans (and other castes) to power.” *The
nine Nagas will reign in Padmdvati, Kdntipuri and Mathuri; and the Guptas of
Magadha along the Ganges to Prayiga.”” The Vayu-Purina has another series
analogous to that of the (Vishnu-Purfna) text. The nine Nika kings will possess
the city Champéivati; and the seven Négas (?), the pleasant city of Mathuri. Princes of
the Gupta race will possess all these countries, the banks of the Ganges to Prayiiga,
and Séketa, and Magadhd (the Magadhas).” Professor Wilson adds, “This account is
the most explicit, and probably the most accurate of all. The Nikas were Réjas of
Bhagulpfir; the Ndgas of Mathurd® ; and the intermediate countries along the Ganges
were governed by the Guptas (or Réjas of the Vaisya caste).t

The Rdja Tarangini.

The Ré4ja Tarangini, which has more pretensions to systematic history than most
works of its class, is a compilation from various authorities, arranged by Kalhana Pandit,
in Saka 1070=A.D. 1148.

Though taking an avowedly provineial view of the annals of Kashmir, it con-
tributes incidentally several suggestive combinations with the larger margin of Indian

* Journ. As. Soe. Beng. 1865, pp. 116, 117. See also Journ. As. Soc. Beng. 1837, pp. 10, 16, 17 ; and
Wilford, Asiatic Researches, vol. IX, pp. 114, 115. Wilford says,  then came a dynasty of nine kings, called the
nine Négds, or Nikds. These were an obseure tribe, called for that resson, Gupta-vansas : there were nine
families of them, who ruled independent of each other, over various districts in Anuganjam ; such as Padmivati
[Champdvati], Kintipuri, Magadha, Prayiga, Saketa, and Benares.” :

+ The Vishpu-Purdpa expressly says, © Gupta and Disa are best fitted for the names of Vaisyas and
SGdras.” Wilson’s Vishau-Purdaa, edited by Dr. Fitzedward Hall, vol. IV, p. 218; Quarto edit,, Oriental
Translation Fund, book IV, eap. xxiv. p. 479.

(11540.) o
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imperial politics. It gives us, in the most complete form we are able to cite, a notice
of the dominant Seythic brotherhood, which extended its sway to Mathuré on the one
side, and to Bhéwalpir on the other, before the Gupta rule; regarding which, if the
chronicle is wholly silent, it furnishes suggestive indications of the extinction of their
power, in the accession of a Toramdna, should this joint king of the Kashmfr Chronicle
eventually prove to be identical with the monarch named in the inseriptions at Eran and
Gwiilior given in abstract, pp. 5-6 ante.

After enumerating the reigns of (1) Asoka, (2) Jaloka (s. £.), and (3) Démodhara,
the chronicle continues :—

*“ Dimodhara was succeeded by three princes who divided the country, and severally
founded capital cities named after themselves. These princes were called Hushka,
Jushka, and Kanishka,* of Turushka or Tatar extraction. . . . They are considered
synchronous, but may possibly be all that are preserved of some series of Tatar princes
who, it is very likely, at various periods, established themselves in Kashmir."+

“Sreshtasena also called Pravarasena reigned 30 years and left his kingdom to
his two sons Hiranya and Toramfina; the former holding the superior station of the
Sdmrdjya, and the latter that of the Yuwrvardjya, or being respectively Emperor and
Caesar, a division of power of considerable antiquity amongst the Hindus. . . . . The
latter having proceeded to strike coins (dindrs) in his own name, the elder brother (the
Sdamrdja) took offence at the measure, and deposed the Yuvardje and kept him in
close confinement. . . . . Toraména died in captivity. The ruler of Ujain at
that time was Sriman Harsha VikramAditya, who after expelling the Mlechchhas and
destroying the Sakas, had established his power and influence throughout India. In
his train was a Brahman named Métri-gupta to whom he was much attached ; upon
hearing of the vacant situation of the Kashmfr throne, he recommended Miétri-gupta
for election, who was accepted by the nobles as their king.” -

Albirind.
A marked contrast will be detected between the vague ufterances and confined
purpose of the Hindu Pandit and the critical efforts at precision and comprehensive
range of inquiry of the Muslim mathemetician,} trained in the old nidus of Aryanism,

* Abulfazl says “ brothers” Gladwin’s Translation, ii. 171,

General Conningham considers that he has succeedead in identifying all the three capitals the sites of whicl
are placed within the limits of the valley of Kashmir, i.e,,

* Kanishka-pura (Kanikhpur) hod. Kimpur, is 10 miles 8, of Sirinagar, known as Kiimpur Sarai,

“ Hushka-pura, the Hu-se-kia-lo of Hiuen Thsang—the Ushkar of Albirini—now surviving in the village
of skara, 2 miles 8.E. of Bardhmula,

“ Jushka-pura is identified by the Brahmans with Zukru or Zukur, a considerable village 4 miles N, of the
capital, the Scheerok of Troyer and Wilson,”— Ancient Geography of Iudia, London, 1871, p- 99.

t Prof. H. H. Wilson, % An Essay on the Hindu History of Kashmir,” Asiatic Researches, vol. XV, p, 23,
See also Troyer's Histoire des Rois du Kachmir, vol, IT. p- 19. Seo also I[Inum;-’ﬂsnng, Paris, 1858, vol. II,
pp- 42, 106, &e.

1 Inthe proper order of dates Albirtini precedes the anthor of the Rija Tarangini, T have placed him lnst

in the present résumé as giving the fullest summary of dates and events, and as more directly associated with
tradition, which singularly supports some of his most contested stntements,
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who came in the suite of the great Mahmdd of Ghazni,*® not to participate in the
devastating plunder of the conqueror, but to investigate the science and learning of the
land, a task for which he was eminently fitted by his previous studies, and into which
he entered with a philosophical earnestness altogether foreign to the rough associations
around him, The result, confessedly imperfect, has been embodied in his Térikh-i-Hind,
from which the following epitome of the serial dates culminating in the Gupta era has
been extracted.

 On emploie ordinairement les éres de Sri-Harcha, de Vikraméditya, de Saca, de
Ballaba, et des Gouptas. . . ILére de Vikramiditya est employée dans les provinees
méridionales et occidentales de I'Inde. . . L'ére de Saca, nommée parles Indiens ¢ Saca-
kéla,” est postérieure & celle de Vikraméaditya de 135 ans. Saca est le nom d'un prince
qui a régné sur les contrées situées entre I'Indus et la mer. Sa résidence était placée

* Al Rihin Muhammead bin Ahmad ol Bivini al Khwdrizmi was born about AH. 360, A.D, 970-1. He
was an astronomer, geometrician, historian, and logician, under which latier c¢laim he obtained the sobriquet of
& Muhakkik " or “the exact,” on account of the rigorous precision of his deductions. Ali-1 Fael Baihaki, who
lived about half a century after Al Birini, says, “ Bi Rikdn was beyond comparison superior to every man of
his time in the art of composition, in schelar-like accomplishments, and in knowledge of geometry and philosophy.
He had, moreover, a most rigid regard for truth;" and Rashidu-d din, in referring to the great writer from
whom he hnas borrowed so much, says, * The Master Abi Rikdn al Birliof excelled all his contemporaries in the
sciences of philosophy, mathematics, and geometry., He entered the service of Mahmid bin Sobuktigin, and in
the course of his service he spent a long time in Hinduostan, and learned the language of the country. Several of
the provinees of India were visited by him. He was on friendly terms with many of the great and noble of that
country, nnd so acquired an intimate knowledge of their books of philosophy, religion, and belief. The best and
most excellent of all their books upon the arts and sciences is one resembling the work of Shaikh Rais Abd 'Ali
ibn Sind (Avieenna). It is called Bitakal, or in Arabic Bitajal; this book Le translated into Arabie. From
this work also he exiracted s great deal which he made use of in his Kéniin-i Mas"idi, o work upon mathematics
and geometry, named after the Suoltdn Mas'id. All that the sages of India have said about numbers, ages, and
eras (tawdrikh), has been exactly given by Abu Rildn in his translation of the Batakal, He was indebted to the
Sultén of Khwirzm for the opportunity of visiting India, for he was appointed by him to sccompany the
pmhbassies which he =ent to Mahmid of Ghazoi. Al Fardbi and Abi-l Khair joined one of these embassies, but
the famous Aricenna, who was invited to accompany them, refused to go, being, as it iz hinted, averse to enter
into controversy with Abi Rihdn, with whom he differed on many points of science, and whose logical powers he
feared to encounter. On the invitation of Mahmid, Abdé Rikin eotered into his service, an invitation which
Avicenna declined. Tt was in the suite of Mahmid and of his son Mas'id that 4dd Rikda travelled into India
and he is reported to have staid forty years there, He died in A.H. 430, A.D, 1038-9. He wrote many works,
and is said to have exeented several translations from the Greek, and epitomised the Almagest of Piolemy. His
works are siated to have exceeded n camel-load, insomuch that it was supposed by devout Mohammadans that he
received divine aid in his compositions. Those most spoken of are nstronomical tables, a treatise on precious
stones, one on Materia Medica, an introduction to astrology, s treatise on chronology, and the famous Kindni-
Masidi, an astronomical and geographical work frequently cited by Abi-l1 Fidd, especially in his tables of
latitudes and longitudes.”  (Sir H. Elliot's Historians of India.) Sir H, Rawlinson, in a laie number of the
% Quarterly Review,” observes : * Abit Rikin was the only early Arab writer who investignted the antiquities
of the east in & true spirit of historieal criticism,” and he proceeds to give some examples of his knowledge of
ancient technical chronology which arve of the highest importance in establishing the early civilization of the
Aryan race. Abd Rihin declares that “the solar calendar of his native province, Ehwirizm, was the most
perfeet scheme for measuring time with which he was nequainted, and it wns maintnined by the astronomers of
that country, that both the solar and the lunar Zodines had originated with them; the divisions of the signs in
their systems being far more regular than those adopted by the Grecks or Arabs. Anocther statement of Abd
Rihidn's asserts that the Khwérizmians dated originally from an epoch anterior by 980 years to the era of the
Qelencid® (equal to B.C. 1304), a date which agrees pretty aceurately with the period assigned by our best
scholars to the invention of the Jyotisha or Indian calendar.” Though I am bound to add that the authenticity
of the latter test is by no means unquestioned.

D2
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au centre de Pempire, dans la contrée nommée Aryavartha. Les Indiens le font naitre
dans une classe autre que celle des Sakya; quelques-uns prétendent qu'il était Soudra
et originaire de la ville de Mansoura; ily ena méme qui disent qu'il n'était pas de
race indienne, et qu'il tirait son origine des régions occidentales. Les peuples curent
beaucoup A souffrir de son despotisme, jusqui ce qu'il leur vint du secours de I'Orient.
Vikramaditya marcha contre lui, mit son armée en déroute, et le tua sur le territoire
de Korour, situé entre Moultan et le chiteau de Louny. Cette époque devint eélébre,
A cause de la joie que les peuples ressentirent de la mort de Saca, et on la choisit pour
dre principalement chez les astronomes.

¢ Ballaba, qui a donné aussi son nom A une tre, était prince de la ville de Ballaba,
au midi de Anhalouara, & environ trente yodjanas de distance. L'ére de Ballaba est
postérieure & celle de Saca de 241 ans. Pour s'en servir, on pose 1'ére de Saca, et
Ton en Ote & la fois le cube de 6 (216) et le carré de 5 (25). Ce qui reste est I'ére de
Ballaba. Tl sera question de cette ére en son lieu. Quant au Goupta-kala (dre des
Gouptas), on entend par le mot goupta des gens qui, dit-on, étaient méchants et
puissants; et I'dre qui porte leur nom est I'époque de leur extermination. Apparem-
ment, Ballaba suivit immédiatement les Gouptas; car I'dre des Gouptas commence
anssi lan 241 de I'ére de Saca. Lidre des astronomes commence V'an 587 de I'ére de
Saca. Clest ) cette ére qu'ont été rapportées les tables Kanda Khataka, de Brahma
goupta. Cet ouvrage porte chez nous le titre de Arkand. D'aprés cela, en s’en tenant
a Pan 400 de 'ére de Yezderdjed, on se trouve sous l'année 1488 de l'dre de Sri-
Harscha, Pan 1088 de I'dre de Vikramiditya, I'an 953 de I'ére de Saca, I'an 712 de
'ére de Ballaba et celle des Gouptas.

“ Déja je me suis excusé sur'imperfection de ce qui est dit ici, et j'ai averti que
les résultats que je présente offraient quelque incertitude, vu les nombres qui excédent
celui de cent.”*—Journal Asiatique, 4me. série, tom. iv. (1844.).

M. Reinaud’s translation here quoted was based upon a confessedly imperfect
copy of the then unique but faulty Constantinople MS. of the Tharikh-i-Hind., Tt
has frequently been called in question by those Indian commentators to whom its
data came as a vevelation from within. As I had to a certain extent accepted
the value and importance of the information it conveyed, I sought the earliest
opportunity of confirming or correcting its terms by the text of the new and more
perfect manuseript of M. Schefer, which has been entrusted to Professor Sachau
to aid his grand undertaking of a corpus of the works of Albirfni; the most
important sections of which are about to be published under the joint auspices of the
London Oriental Translation Fund and the German Text Society.

® AlbirGni, in another part of his work, sttributes many of the complications and obseurities imported into
Tudian texts, to the prevailing system of redncing everything into verse, for the sake of the obvious facility of
lenrning by heart, 50 often to theentire detriment of the sense of the original; he adds, “ i reconnu, & mes
dépens, Pinconvénient de cet usage.”—Reinand Mem. sur I'Inde, p. 334. Perhaps one of the most instructive
expositions of the gradations of the process, under which the Indian art of memory was forced and matured, is to
Le found in Professor Haug's paper, prezented to the Oriental Congress of London in 1874, from which 1 u,]lm thi
following extracts :—

“The Veda is the only sacred code that has been handed down to posterity solely by ol tradition,
which lins remained, even up to the present day, the only legitimate way of transmitting the ancient divine
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M. Sachau has kindly sent me the subjoined list of variants from M. Reinaud’s
printed Arabie text,* but naturally prefers to await a final revision of the whole work,
a larger acquaintance with Albirni’s style, and a consideration of the combined
difficulty of this portion of the text, with the intricacies of Indian mathematical
calculations before committing himself to any revised translation, such as I desired
to have substituted for the French version now quoted.” :

¢, —TRADITION.

There remains, under this section of our inquiry, the single avowed dole of fradition
the odd corners of the land have preserved intact, fo support much that was previously

knowledge to the future generations of Brahmane. The wounderful state of correctness in which the ancient
Vedic texts have reached our time may well excite our admiration, principally, if we bear in mind, that this is
exclusively owing to oral teaching, and not to the use of MSS, Although the Brahmans are at present in the
possession of MSS. of their sacred books, they are never used for instruction. The Brahman boy has to aequire
all knowledge of sacred texts from the mouth of a competent snd properly qualified teacher, but never from n
MS. For according to Brahmanieal notions, which are still current, that Fedz only which is in the mouth of
the Brahmans is the true Veda ; all knowledge of it that has been acquired from MSS, is no longer regarded as
Veda. The use of them is only permitted in the way of assisting the memory, after the oral instruction has been
completed. In former times the aid afforded by MSS. could be more readily dispensed with, since oral instroction
took about thirty years, whereas it is now reduced to about half the time. In order to prevent those who had
learnt the Veda from the mouth of the teacher from ever forgetting what they had committed to memory, it was
made incumbent on them to communicate before their death their sacred knowledge to qualified persons. By
such means it has been really brought about that the Vedic texts, that is, the Mantras, Brdhmanas, Upanishads,
and Veddngas, rest so firmly in the heads of the professional Vedics, the so-called Bhattas, that if all the M35,
shoulid be collected and destroyed, they could be restored in the very words, even to each single letter and accent,
from memory, as I was often assured by trustworthy Brahmans during my six years' stay in the Mahratta
conntry. Hence one might justly atiribute to texts obtained from a body of renowed Vedics, both in the Safikitd
and Pada forms, at least the same degree of accuracy and anthority which is aseribed to an edition prepared
from o number of the best MSS. ; for all really good MSS. have not been copied by the Bhattas from others,
but written from memory ; errors which may be detected in MSS. are generally not corrected by consulting other
copies, but on the authority of the living tradition, viz., one of the Bhaffas, since any Vedic text which is written
is never looked upon with the same degree of confidence that is attached to oral tradition. * * * T once
had oceasion to converse with » large number of Bhattas, who are the legitimate preservers of Vedie texts; they
told me, to my surprise, that the understanding of the texts they were in the habit of reciting was regarded as
perfectly useless, and was consequently wholly disregarded. They learn the Vedas by heart for practical purposes,
only to recite them at the sacrifices, or before private individuals of the Bralman caste who may wish to lLear
them for their welfare.
 Although this opinion seems to have prevailed with the professional reeiters among the Brahmans, it was
fortunately not shared by the more intelligent and inquisitive members of their easte, who looked upon the Bhaf fas
as a kind of beasts of burden, earrying loads without knowing their nature.

® Reinaud’s text. Schefer (MS. fol. 108-9). Reinsud's text.  Schefer (MS. fol. 108-9).
p-128, 1L 5. = Sl = i e p 129,114 slozaly « - o o sloked,
p. 128, L 6. a= S b e g p. 129, L 14 o ok e QB it
p. 128, L 11 Ll . - e - Exalodl p-180,L L K5 v w1365
p 125,116 M= - o+ - ,1.;_. p 130,12, h__l__,;g, 5 s ek
p. 128,120, aiyyNi= - o - - g O 3 | P1SOL B sy A A
p129,L 2 Lpmse o - o o Ly=e p. 180, L 8. qpy ..+« OpPY
p-129, 1. B lasgs . . - - FETe p- 130, L. 9. Ig . . . b




30 ARCHEOLOGICAL SURVEY OF WESTERN INDIA.

irreconcileable in the statements of Albirtmi. The tradition may be imperfect* as
such old-world tales are liable to become, but there is an instructive confirmation of
one obscure portion of the earlier history given by the Muhammadan inquirer, and
a clear explanation of the causes of the local transfer of power, combined with an
important reference to the conventional Tmperial delegation of authority to a son, as
well as an indication of the length of the reigns of two kings, to be found nowhere
else ; and to complete the tale, we trace in its details a fully reasonable accord with the
more precise data furnished independently by inscriptions and coins.

“ The bards relate that Vald R4j4, son of Vald Warsingji, reigned in Junfigadh and
Vanthali. . . . Réma R4ji was of the Vala race. It is said in Sauréishira that,
previous to the rise of the kingdom of Junfigadh-Vanthali, Valabhinagar was the capital
of Gujarit. The rise of Valabhi is thus told by the bards. *The Gupta kings reigned
between the Ganges and Jamn4 rivers. One of these kings sent his son Kuméra-pél
Gupta to conquer Saurfshira, and placed his viceroy Chakrapéni, son of Prindat, one of
his Amirs, to reign as provincial governor in the city of Wémanasthali (the modern
Wanthali), Kuméra-pil now returned to his father'’s kingdom. His father reigned
twenty-three years after the conquest of Saurfshtra and then died, and Kuméra-péla
ascended the throne. Kuméra-pdl Gupta reigned twenty years and then died, and was sue-
ceeded by Skanda Gupta, but this king was of weak intellect. His sendpati, Bhattaraka,
who was of the Gehloti race, taking a strong army, came into Sauréshtra, and made his
rule firm there. Two years after this Skanda Gupta died. The sendpati now assumed the
title of King of Sauréshtra, and, having placed a governor at Wamanasthali, founded the
city of Valabhinagar. At this time the Gupta race were dethroned by foreign invaders.”§

* Professor Bindarkar has criticised certain items of this tradition in the following terms ;—

* But the tradition itself, though interesting as giving the truth generally, cannot be considered to be true in
the particulars. For, in the first place, it makes Chakrapdni the son of Prandat, who is certainly the Chakrapdlita son
of Parpadatta of the Jundgadh inseription (Jowrn. Bom. Br. . As. Soc. vol. VIL Pp- 122, 123, supra p. 4), viceroy
of the father of Kumira Gupta, and grandfather of Skanda Gupta, while the inseription represents Parnadattn as
Skanda Gupta’s viceroy, and Chakrapilita as governor of a certain town, appointed to that place by his own father.
Aguin, Skanda Gupta is represented as a weak king in the tradition ; while his inseriptions, magniloquent though
they are, do show that he must have been a powerful monarch. Lastly, Bhatiirka is mentioned as having assumed
the title of King, while the Valabhi copper plates spenk of him as Sendpati, and represent Droga  Sinha, his
second som, to have first nssumed that title, (Jowrn. As. Soc, Bengal, vol, IV,, Mr. Wathen and an unpublished
grant of Gubnsenn). The tradition, therefore, is not entitled fo any reliance as regards the particulars, Tt simply
gives us what was known before, that the Valabhis succeeded the Guptas,"—Indian Antiguary, vol. 111 (1874),
p. 303,

T Msjor J. W, Watson, Legends of Junigadh, Fedian Antiguary, (Nov. 1873,) val, 1L, p. 312,
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d.—Corxs.

As fitly introductory to the Gupta gold coinage, I prefix a specimen prototype in
the rare and little known coins of the Indo-Seythian king Fasudeva, whose name or title
figures so prominently in the Mathurd inscriptions.

As the general range of the dates and localities of the Indo-Scythian inscriptions are
calculated to throw important light upon the history of the period, and have a special
bearing upon the distribution of the contemporary Bactrian and Indian PAli alphabets,
E annex a résumé of these documents lately prepared for my publication on “ Ancient
Indian Weights."*

Indo-Seythian Inscriptions (in the Indo-Pdli Alphabet).
At Mathurd —EKax1sagA. Mahdrdje Kanishka. Samvat 9.

HuvisagA, Mahdrdja DEVAPUTRA Huvishke. Hemanta, §. 39.

Mahdrdjoe RATATIRATA DEVAPUTRA Huvishke. Grishma,
S. 47,

Mahdrdja Huvishka. Hemanta, §. 48.

VAisvpEva. Mahdrdja Rdjdtirdja DEVAPUTRA Fdsu(deva). Varsha,
S. 44,

Mahdrdja Visudeva. Grishma, §. 83.
Mahdrdja Rdjatirdja, Suiny, Fasudera. Hemanta, §. 87.
Rdja Visudeva. Varsha, §. 98.

Indo-Seythian Inscriptions (in the Bacirian-Pdli Alphabet).

In other localities.—Bhéiwalptr. Maharaje Rajediraja DEVAPUTRA Kanishka.
Samvat 11, on the 28th of the (Greek) month
of Deesius.+
Manikyéla Tope. Maharaja Kaneshka,GUSHANA vaga samvardhaka.
¢ Increaser of the dominion of the Gushans
(Kushans). Samvat 18,
Wardak Vase. Maharaja rajatiraje Huveshka. Samvat 51,
15th of Artemisius.

In addition to these Bactrian-Pali inscriptions, we have a record in the same
alphabet, of a king called Moga (Moa?), on a copper plate from Taxila, wherein the
Satrap Liako Kusuluko (Kozola?) speaks of the 78th year of the © great king, the great
Moga,” on the 5th of the month of Pansemus ; and an inscription from Takht-i-Bahi of
King Gondophares, dated in his 26th year, with a corresponding entry of the month of
Vaisikh, Samvat 103.1

# & Ancient Indian Weights.” The introductory chapter of Marsden's Numismata Orientalia, Tritbner, 1874,

+ The opening line of the Zeda inscription of Samvat 11, with the Indian month of Ashddha, can only be
doubtfully associated with the two lines of small writing below it, in which the name of Kanishka is found.
Cunningham’s Areh. Rep, vol. V.p. 57.

t Jowrn. R. As. Soe. vol. VIIL. N. 8. p. 377; Cunningham, Areh. Rep. vol. V. p. 59.
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Tt would contribute very material aid towards the reconstruction of the gemeral
chronology of India if we could determine the era to which these inscription dates refer;
it is clear that many of them are mere regnal dates, but as some of them run up as high
as 98, this alone puts them beyond any such confined system of reckoning, and even
outside the probable duration of the combined reigns of the three brothers, * Hushka,
Jushka and Kaniskka ” of the Kashmir chronicles.

The next point we have to consider is the nature of the inseriptions themselves, as a
rule they are not royal manifestoes, but records of the piety, in gifts or endowments, of
private individuals, and as such would primarily refer to some well established and
senerally recognised era. What was that era ? Vikraméditya (57 B.C.) would place the

documents too early; Saka (79 A.D.®) too late. T have recently suggested the claims of
the Seleucidan era (1st September, B.C. 312), allowing for the omission of the current

ficure for hundreds, which is now discovered to have been the practice adopted by the
Baktrian Greeks.

As the simplest way of stating my views, under the latter aspect, I quote in its
integrity a letter I lately addressed to * The Academy,” which has already attracted
much attention among Numismatists.t

“ Baktrian Coing and Indian Dales.

% December 16, 1874.

“ Those of your readers who concern themselves with the vexed question of Indian
dates may be interested to learn that evidence of some importance, in that direction, has
recently been obtained from the coins of the Baktrian Greeks. Since Bayer's premature
attempt to interpret a Mint-monogram on a piece of Eukratides as 108, Numismatists
have not lost sight of the possible discrimination of dates as opposed to Mint-marks on
the surfaces of these issues.§

*1In 1858 I published, in my edition of Prinsep’s Essays on Indian Antiquities, a
notice of the detached letters OF as occurring on a coin of Eukratides (No. 3, p. 184,
vol. IL.) and NI as found on the money of Heliokles (No. 1, p. 182), which letters would
severally represent the figures 73 and 83 ; but these numbers were apparently too low
to afford any satisfactory elucidation in their application as dynastic dates.

“On a chance visit to the British Museum, a short time ago, Mr. Perey Gardner was
so obliging as to show me all the latest acquisitions of Baktrian eoins, and among them
a specimen of Heliokles with the full triliteral date, after the manner of the Syrian
mints, of PAT or 183, which, when tested by the Seleucidan era (311-183), brings Lis
reign under the convenient date of B.C. 128, and authorises us to use the abbreviated
figures, under the same terms, as OF=73 for 173 Sel.=138 B.C. for Eukratides, and

# Monday, 14th March, A.D. 78, Julinn style,

T Num. Chron, 1875, p. 5; Agra Archweological Society, Annual Meecting, 1875,

i Hist. Reg. Graccorum Bactriani, St. Petersburg, 1738, p. 44.

§ H. H. Wilson, Ariana Antiqua, pp. 285, 238. General A. Cunningham, Numismatic Chroniele, vol, 1X.,
N. S. p. 280,

I The wnigue com of Plato lately purchased by the British Museum, which is elosely associated in its
obverse device with the money of Eukratides, is also dated, npparently, PMZ = 147 Sel, or 164 B.C. A full
deseription, with an illustrative woodeut of this coin, has sines been puhlished by Mr, Vaux in the Numismatic
Clranicle for 1875, p. 6.
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the repeated MF=83 for 183 Sel.=128 for Heliokles, a date which is further supported
by the appearance of the exceptionally combined open monogram [A| (MA), or 81 for
181=130 B.C. on his other pieces.

*In addition to the value of these data as fixing definitively, though within fairly
anticipated limits, the epochs of these prominent Bactrian kings, the conventional use
of the abbreviated definition introduces us at once to local customs, to which the Greeks
so readily lent themselves, in their adoption of the method of reckoning by the Indian
Loka Kéla,* which simplified the expression of dates,as we do now, in the eivilised
year of our Lord, when we write 74 for 1874.

¢ The domestication of the Seleucidan era and its incorporation of Indian methods
of calculation, leads on to the consideration of how long this exofic system of compu-
tation maintained its ground in Upper India, and how much influence it exerted upon
the chronological records of succeeding dynasties. T have long been under the impres-
sion that this influence was more widespread and abiding than my fellow antiquarians
have been ready to admit, but I am now prepared to carry my inferences into newer
channels, and to suggest, as a commencement, that the Indo-Scythian Kanishka’
kings continued to use the Seleucidan era, even as they retained the minor sub-divisions
of the Greek months which formed an essential part of its system; and under this view
to propose that we should treat the entire range of dates of the Hushka, Jushka, and
Kanishka® fumily of the Rdja Tarangini,i which their inscriptions expand from
ix. to xeviii.§, as pertaining to the fourth century of the Seleucidan era, an arrangement
which will bring them into concert with our reckoning from 2 B.C. to 87 A.D. A
scheme which would moreover provide for their full possession of power up to the

. erucial ¢ Saka’ date of 78-79 A.D., and allow for the continuance of certain local reigns
as claimed by their subordinate public epigraphs.

“ The Saka era, with its Indian months as recorded in the Gupta inscriptions,||
belongs to a new order of things, but this much may be added in conclusion, that the
earliest epigraph of Chandra Gupta, the fifth of that race, dated in 82 Saka, or
161 A.D., leaves a satisfactory margin for the heroic efforts and successful conquests of
the second Vikraméditya (of Albirini’s legends) and his immediate successors.”

I have no wish to press these suggestions for more than they are worth, or to
precipitate a decision in their favour; but in addition to the incorporation of the
Macedonian months in the Baktrian-Pdli inscriptions, which clearly, in their higher
numbers, follow an identical era with the Mathurd dedicatory epigraphs couched in the
Indian PAli alphabet, there are many other evidences of the spread and continued use

* Albirtni, writing in India in 1031 A.D,, tells us, ® Le vulgaire, dans Inde, compte par sideles, et les sicles
se placent Pun apris I'sutre, On appelle cela le Samvatsara du cent. Quand un cent est écoulé, on le laisse et
T'on en commence un sutre. On appelle cela Loka-kdls, cest-ii-dire compnt du peuple.”—{Reinaud's Translation,
Fragments Arabes, Paris, 1843.)

t Jowrn. R. As. Soe. vol. XIL p. 41 ; Journ. As. Soc. Beng. 18535, p. 565, and 1872, p. 175; Prinsep's
Essays, vol. IL p. 86 ; Journal Asiatique, 1863, p. 358,

t P. 9, supra. :

§ Jowrn. R. As. Soc. vol. V. N.S. p. 122. “Auncient Tndian Weights,” 1874, p. 46, General Cunning-
ham's Arch. Rep. vol. IIL p. 29. (Reproduced above p. 3L.)

| Prinsep'’s Essays, vol. I, p. 231 et seq.

(11340.) B
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of the Selencidan system of dating,* which would have tended to commend it to the
less enlightened occupying Scythians who succeeded to outlying sections of the dominions
of the Baktrian Greeks in India. _

The Indo-Scythian inscriptions extant at Mathuré are not dated in months, hut in
the old triple seasons, Grishna, Varsha, and Hemanta, like so many of the ancient
writings in the caves of Western India,f and it is a suggestive fact, as bearing upon
the omission or non-specification of the Aundreds, that none of the Indo-Seythian
inscriptions at Mathuré run into three figures: they approach closely but do not touch
the 700. And the first inscription, in sitw, of later date, or 135 of some undefined
Samvat, presents us with the earliest specimen among these records of a fully developed
Hindu month (Pushya).}

Since the publication of my letter of the 15th December 1874 Albirtini’s account
of the method of dating, in the ZLokakdla, by the omission of the eren hundreds,
has been opportunely confirmed by the discovery that the inhabitants of Kashmir
follow this system of computation in all its integrity to the present day.§

I am well aware that Menander had so far departed from the traditional Indo-Greek
abbreviated dates, as to confine himself on his coins to regnal years, inasmuch as I
am able to cite from his extant money the dates A1, B 2, T3, A4, E5 H 8; but
this no more proves the general surrender of the consecutive eral system of dating than
the Mathurd regnal dates establish the rule in the mixed instances above adverted to.

I can also quote a mewly discovered Parthian era, commencing in 248 B.C.||
which viewing its now ascertained employment in the Cuneiform documents of the

* Since proposing the sbove identifications, I have examined all the Bactrian coins within reach to seek for
new examples of these sbbrevisted dates, but withont success. 1 am able, however, to revert to two wvery
curious contributions in the same ling from the coins of Apollodotus, in the letters £ = 60 aud SE = 635,
published by me some years ago in Prinsep's Essays, vol. IL p. 188, and in the Numismatic Chronicle,
vol. XIX. p. 22 (Monograms, p. 66)., Under the system of the omission of the hundreds, these dates wounld
correspond with B.C. 151 and I46—a period which would not be at all inappropriste for this king, who has been
variously placed by Lassen st 160 B.C., by Wilson at 110 B.C., and by Cunningham at 165 B.C. One coincidence
in connexion with these two Greek lotter-dates is that they are in both cases either preceded or sueceeded by
the letters NO in & similar position at the foot of the device on the reverse, which may possibly stand for the
initial letters of »ius: “usage, custom,” &e., or some of its derivative forms, though this is avowedly s mere
conjecture open tu further investigation, ¢

t Cunningham’s Areh. Report, vol. p. 1L 36 ; Journ, R. As. Soe. vol. V. p, 190, and the Cave Inseriptions,
in the Journ. Bom. Br. R. As. Soc. See also Hiuen Thsang, vol. IL. p. 63 ; and Elliot's Glossary, vol. I1, p. 47.

§ This can by no possibility be made into a Vikramdditya date ; it is more than a question if it can even
refer to Sakn.  Similarly, in regard to these dates, I am altogether undisturbed by the Hinduw month in the
Gondophares inseription, p. 30 ante; in short, whenever we pass the hundred we lose Seleucidan months, though it
would be unwise to propound any absolute law on the subject with oor present scanty materials,

§ This second inscription ends with the words Saka Kidla gativdah 726—that is, * Sika Kil years elapsed
726,” equivalent to A.D, 804, which is therefore the date of the temple. This date also correspands with the
year 80 of the local eyele, which is the Lok-kil of Kashmir or eyele of 2,700 years, counted by centuries named
after the 27 nakshatras, or lunar mansions. The reckoning, therefore, never goes beyond 100 years, and as
each century begins in the 25th year of the Christian century, the 80th year of the loeal eyele is equivalent to
the 4th year of the Christian century, Genernl Cunningham, Areh. Rep. 1875, vol. V. p. 181, See also Dr.
Biihler's Report, quoted in the Athenaum of the 20th Nov. 1875,
| Assyrian Discoveries, by George Smith. London, 1875, p. 889. From the time of the Parthisn conquest
1t appears that the tablets were dated secording to the Parthian style. There has always been n doubt as to the
date of this revolt, and consequently of the Parthian monarehy, as the classical suthorities have left wo evidence
85 to the exact date of the rise of the Parthian power. 1T, however, obtained three Parthinn tublets from Babylon
two of them contained double dates, one of which, being found perfect, supplied the required evidence, as it wn:
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period, and obvious official preference may have secured a larger range of acceptance
than could otherwise have been conjectured, and may thus, in its associate extension with
the power of the race, arrogate some claim to rule and regulate our obscure Indo-
Scythian dates, Testing the Mathurd figures by this system with its third century
commencing in 48 B.C., we have another possible approximation towards the solution of
this great enigma.

. The comparative estimates by the four methods of computation, stand roughly as

Vikramdditya - - - - B.C. 48 to A.D, 41.

Saka - : : S - AD.88to AD. 177.

Selencidan - < - - B.C. 2to AD. 8.

Parthian - - - - B.C. 39 to A.D, 50.
VASUDEVA.

No. I%.* Gold.
Trésor de Numismatique, P1, LXXX., figs. 10, 11.t
Obverse.—Scythian figure, standing to the front, casting incense into the recognised

small Mithraic altar. To the right a trident with pennons; to the left a standard with
bosses and streamers,

Legend, around the device, portions of the full titles of PAO NANO PAO KOPANO.

Below the left arm -g Fasu, in the exact form of character to be seen in his
Mathuré inscriptions.} To the left, on the side of the altar, the letter ¥,

Reverse,—The Indian Goddess Pérvati seated on an open chair or Greek throme,
extending in right hand the classic regal fillet; Mithraic monogram to the left.

Legend, APAOXPO,§ “ half Siva,” i.e. Pirvati.

dated according to the Seleucidan era, and according also to the Parthian er, the 144th year of the Parthians
being equal to the 208th year of the Seleucidm, thus making the Parthian ers to have commenced B.C. 248,
This date is written : “ Month . . . . 23rd day 144th year, which is called the 208th year, Arsaces, King of kings."
* The Roman numbers, farther defined by a star (*), are used to denote such coins as do not find a place in
the exclusively continuous Gupta series embodied in the Autotype Plate.
% Those who wish to see nearly exact counterparts of these types may consult the coins figured in plate XIV.,
Ariana Antigua, figs. 19, 20, The latter seems even to have an imperfect rendering of the 7 va on the obverse,

with ®& su (formed like pu) on the reverse. For corresponding types sce also Jowrn. As. Soe. Beng. vol. V.

pl. 86, and Prinsep’s Essays, pl. 4. General Cunningham, Numismatic Chronicle, vol, VL O. 8. pl. 1. fig, 2,
i Plate XV, fige. 8, 16, 20. The u iz not eurved, but formed by o mere elongation of the down stroke of

the § s, which constitutes the vowel, as in the case of the u on Samudra Gupta’s coin Wo. 2 of the accompanying

autotype plate VIL The omission of the Deva on the coins is of no more importance than the parallel rejection of
the Gupta, where the king's name is written dowmwards in the confined space below the arm. Faesimiles of these
inscriptions may also be consulted in Professor Dowson's paper on the Mathurd Inseriptions, Jowrn, &, As, Soe,
vol. V.N.S. pl. IV. figs. 15, vi., &c. See also General Cunningham’s remarks on Visudeva, ibid. p. 195. General
Cunningham proposes to amend Professor Wilson's tentative reading of Baraone on the two gold eoins, Ariana
Antiqua, pl, XIV, figs. 14, 18 (p. 378), into PAO NANO PAO BAZOAHO KOPANO, The engraving of No. }4
certainly snggests an initial B in the name, and the AZ and O are sufficiently clear, We have only to angularise
the succeading O into A to complete the identification. These coins have a reverse of Siva and the Bull—dreh.
Rep. vol. TIL p. 42, Dr. Kern does not seem 1o have been aware of these identifications when 'ha ]}1‘0[)06.{'1], i.n
1878 (Révue Critique, 1874, p. 291), to associate the Mathurd Vésudeva with tlm_ Indo-Sassanian Pahblvi coin
figured in Prinsep, pl. VIL fig. 6. Jowrn. A. As, Soe. vol. XI1L, pl. 8 ; Ariana .4:1.!':.;;::-::, pl. XVIL fig;+ o,

§ APAOXPO, Ard-Ugra, The Iatter is the name of Siva. The preceding Khadphises Indo-Scythians had, for

E 2
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Guator KacHA.

No.1. Plate VII. Gold, weight 116 gr. Very rare. B. M.

[Zhe numbers profized to these coins correspond, without break or interruption, with the sevial
order of the mumbers entered in the accompanying Autotype Plate, The extra or casual specimens
are marked by Roman figures, with o further discriminating %]

Obverse.—The King standing to the front, clothed very much after the manner

of his Indo-Scythian predecessors.* The right hand casts incense into the conventional
diminutive Mithraic altar, while the left holds the typical standard of the rayed Sun.

Marginal legend imperfect.

k
Under the arm T 5%
N cha.

Reverse.—Pdrvati holding a lotus flower in the right hand, with a cornucopia of

western design on the left arm. In the field, the Indo-Seythian monogram %J‘

Legend —§aTrsir=aw Sarvardjochehhetts. *The exterminator of all Réjas.”

SaMUDRA GUPTA.
No. 2. Gold. B. M.

Obverse.—The king arrayed after the Indian fashion with a dhof#{ tightly bound
round his loins, elaborate native head-dress, very large ear-rings, necklace, and armlets
of chosen jewels, &c., in the act of shooting a tiger who faces him to the full front.

Legend, restored. —=aT1&# Fydghra pardkrama. *The tiger hero.”

Reverse.—Pirvati with lotus flower and Garuda standard, standing upon a Dragon
or some oriental type of marine monster.}

Legend —rsma gz aR7: Rdjd Samudra Guptal.

their roverse device, 8 figure leaning on a Bull (Nandi), regarding which Professor Wilson remarks: “The figure
leaning on the Bull appears, by the breasts and protuberant hips, to be female ; but it is not invariably so, and is
-sometimes, what it probably always should be, of an androgynous outline, the figure being that of Siva and his
spouse in their composite churacter of Arrdha ndrigwara, Siva half-fominive,"—Ariana Antiqua, p. 351.

* A very suggestive note on this question is to be found in Huen Theang : % Aprds la mort du roi Kia-ni-se-kic
(Kanishka), Ia race des Ki-li-to (Kritiyas) g'arrogea encore In royautd, chassa les religicux et abolit ln loi du
Bouddha,” ii. 178, These kings are subsequently spoken of, in the text, as “ cette race ignoble,” p. 179. The
commentator ndds at p. 454, vol. iii. “ Kritiyasen Chinois Mai-te (hommes) nchetés.” (See also, i. 248.) Hiouen-
Theang, Parie edit.  Cf. disa, krita, and gupta under the sense of “ protected,” in connexion with note f, p. 25
ante ; and also-Elliot's Glossary, vol. IL p. 251,

t This monogram hes a curious similitude to the old Egyptian symbol for the Bee g'iﬂlbwhieh,u

M. Oppert has shown, was the sign royal in the Hieratic, the prototype of garru, =i of the inscription of
Nebuchadoezzar at Borsippa.  Jowrnal Asiatique, 1857, p. 148, See also Journ, R. As. Soe. vol. L N.S,
Pp. 224, 482,

1 A similar aquatic monster may be seen below the feet of an aucient statue ot Nongarh (6 miles S.5.E, of
Jaynungar). “The statue is made of the red-spotted sandstone of the Sikri quarries near Mathurd."—Cunning-
kam, Arch. Report, vol. 1L p, 161. -
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No.3. Gold. B. M.

Reverse.—King appareled in close-fitting native costume, with the Indian dhott,
armlets, bangles, &c., reserving unexhansted arrows for a retreating lion.

Legend —. svomfycs =it
Ma hi rajddhirdja Sri.

Reverse.—The Goddess Pdreati seated on a lion, with fillet, lotus flower, and the
usnal Seythian monogram.

Legend.—=t fa=wfamw  Srf Siika Vikrama., *The Lion-hero.”

No.4. Gold. B. M.

Obverse.—A horse decked for the Asvamedha sacrifice.

Legend (restored). —sasmy: TrafiTs vfat faa
Navajamadhah Réjadhirdja Prithivi jiyatya.
Below the horse ¥ se.

Reverse.—A rayed female figure (Pdrrati ?) holding a ehauré or Y4k's tail, ordinarily
used as a fly-whisk in the train of royalty.

Legend.—=g3HY qTHA: Asvamedha pardkramah. * The hero of the Asvamedha,”

A recent contributor to the Journal Asiatigue, has taken me to task for discovering
any traces of Scythism in the Indian 4gvamedha rite, and after other curious criticisms,
intrenches himself in the direct assertion that “le cheval des sculptures est le cheval des
légendes et du culte brahmanique.”*

To my apprehension the Indian Aryans have put on record, in their own Vedas, a
much more mundane account of their notions of the Asvamedha sacrifice, which seems
to have been little more to them than a religious feast, with all the sensual accessories of
fat horse flesh, baked meats, aromas of cooking, with essays on the merits of skilful
carving : descending at last into gross questions of skewers, and the stray remnants
that adhere to the hands of the operators.}

Far different is the impression conveyed by what we can gather from the local
conceptions of the Asvamedha; here the ideal seems to have been eminently Scythie,
both in ifs inception and applieation ; it was in effect a martial challenge which consisted
in letting the wictim, who was to crown the imperial triumph at the year’s end, go free

® Jowrn. Asiatique, 1875, p. 126. Essai sor In Migende du Buddha, par M. E, Senart. The passage to
which the anthor takes exception is to be found in my article in the Jowrn. As. Soc. Beng. 1863, p. 57;
it has been reproduced in my Tudian Weights, p. 62.

t Rig Veda,ii. iii. siktas, vi. vil., Wilson’s Translation, vol. IL. p. 112, and note a, p. 121, also Preface,
p. xil—xv. ; Colebrooke's Essays, Prof. Cowell's edit., vol. 1. pp. 50, 55, 56 ; dsiatic Researches, vol. IIL p. 429 ;
Max Miller's Ane. Sonskrit Literature, pp. 87, 46, 357, 533,



38 ARCHEOLOGICAL SURVEY OF WESTERN INDIA,

to wander at will over the face of the earth, its sponsor being bound to follow its hoofs,
and to conquer or conciliate the occupiers of all “fresh fields and pastures new” his
equine pioneer chose to fancy.* Surely such a prototype shadows forth more of
the conditions of the life of desert communities of the horseman class, than of the
surroundings of Aryan cattle-drivers, entangled in the narrow passes of the Himélaya, or
dubiously skirting the southern base of the outer range towards the plains of India in
straggling companies. The original germ and development of the contrasted heroic
aspect almost declares itself in associations belonging to Nomadie tribes, among whom
a steed captured in hostile forays, had so frequently to be traced from camp to camp and
surrendered or fought for at last,

Of course the ultimate decision of this and many other international questions, must
depend upon how much of the Turdnian element we are to recognize as having existed
amid the occupying prehistoric races of India; a subject far too large to be discussed
with advantage in this place.

Kumins Gurra.
No. 5. Gold. B. M.

Obverse.—King standing to the left, the right hand is extended as if casting incense
mnto the small Mithraie altar, of which traces ean still be recognised. The king is girt
the Khandd or Indian straight broad-sword. To the right the Garude standard, to the

with left the initial letters of the name of Kumdra, § Ku.

Legend —vrwafa §93a AT
Reverse.— Pdrvati seated on a raised throne, below which are expanded the leaves
of the lotus. In the right hand, the Grecian fillet, with the recognized Scythian
monogram above the shoulder.
Legend —37 F#1T 1Y
Sri Kumdra Gupta.

MAHENDRA GUPTA.
No. IT%. Gold, weight 125°5 grains. Marsden, No. MLIX. B. M.
Obverse.—King on horseback, to the right, with nimbus, seemingly bare-headed, with
long flowing curls,
Legend —®¥% 1%
Mahendra Gupta.

* Whecler's Mahdbhdrata, vol. L p. 877. Prof. Goldstiicker has pointed out (in the Westminster Review
for April 1868) that the passages here quoted belong to the more recent # Jaiminiyn Asvamedha.” See also
Wheeler's Rémdyana, pp. 10, &e.

t See also Prinsep's Essays, pl. XXIIL fig. 30, vol. I. p. 387. See also variants, pl. XXX, figs. 8, 4, 5,
ibid. and Ariana Antiqua, pl. XVIII, figs, 16, 17. No. 16, has"{“qm after the Gupta,

—
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Reverse.— Pdrvatf, seated on an Indian Morhd, feeding a peacock.
Legend.—=fw@ Aew 4 jita Mahendra, *The unconquered king.”

No. ITI*. Gold, weight 119 grains, B.M. ()

This is another eoin of some interest, which I doubtfully attribute to Mahendra
Gupta, It may be described as follows :

Obverse.—Standing figure with spear and flowing pennons, trident, and small

S s At A% Ontai 1 Chs aricar tho lebtarks 4 On e sk H .

® he
Reverse.—Péarvati seated, with traces of the Greek APAOXPO.

Nira Guera.
No. IVx. Gold. Adriena Antiqua, Pl XVIIL. fig. 22.*

Obverse.—King standing to the front, with Garuda standard on the right, and bow
in the left hand. Device similar to the designs of Samudra and Chandra Gupta’s coins
(driana Antiqua, XVIIL. 7, 8, 9, 4, Marsden, No. ML. and MLVIL), but materially
deteriorated in the artistic execution.

Legend, below the left arm.—st Nd.

T ra.
At the foot 31 Gu. Marginal legend?

Reverse.—The usual type of Pirvati seated on lotus leaves to the front (disclosing
greatly debased art.)

Legend, restored from other specimens.j—arwatfgag Bdlddilya.

THE SAH KINGS OF SURASHTRA.

The history of the S4h kings of Suréshtra is so interwoven with the progress and
final supremacy of the Guptas, that we must devote full space to the consideration of
their independent rise and advance to power—as well in regard to the monumental
palmographic records, in which the western coast is so rich, as in respect to the Numis-
matic remains of the dynasty which equally preserve marked local characteristics, and
diselose instructive indications of a source and derivation other than Indian.

The inscriptions claim priority in the order of arrangement. These commence with
a group of representative mural tablets which repeat the name of the presumed founder
of the S4h family, Nakapdna. 1 have transcribed the first of these records in full, as
furnishing a specimen of the ordinary style and motive of this class of dedicatory

* 1 formerly had doubts abont the due attribution of these coins ; but now that I have examined several
specimens, I concur in General Cunningham’s sssignment.—Bhilsa Topes, p. 145. The marginal legend is there
quoted ns Para-madhi Raja.

t There are three specimens in the British Museum.
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epigraphs, reducing the subsequent quotations to the bare enumeration of royal names
or other material data. For the preliminary materials I am indebted to a paper by
Professor Bandarkar, which was presented to the London Oriental Congress of 1874, and
which is now in course of correction for the volume embodying their Proceedings.

I.— Inseription of Nahapdna in the Ndasik Caves,
(No. 17 of Mr, West’s facsimiles.®)

“To the Perfect One! This cave and these small tanks were caused to be con-
structed on the mounts Trirasmi in Govardhana, by the benevolent Ushavadita, the
son-in-law of King Kshaharita Satrap Nahapfina,t son of Dinfka, who gave three
hundred thousand cows, presented gold, and constructed flights of steps on the river
Birndsiys, pave sixteen villages to gods and Brahmans, fed a hundred thousand
Brahmans every year, provided (the means of marrying) eight wives for Brahmans at
Prabhdsu { the holy place, constructed quadrangles, houses, and halting-places at Bharu-
kachchha, Dasapura, Govardhana and Sorparaga; made gardens, tanks, and wells;
charitably enabled men to cross Ib, Parfd4, Damand, Tapi, Karabens, and Déhunuké
by placing boats on them; constructed Dharmasilas, and endowed places for the distri-
bution of water, and gave capital worth a thousand for thirty-two Nddhigeras for the
Charanas and Parishads in Pinditakévada, Govardhana, Suvarnamukha, Sorparaga,
Rématirtha, and in the village of Nénagola. By the command of the Lord I went
in the rainy season to Mélaya to release Hirudha the Uttamabhadra. The Malayas fled
away at the sound (of our war music), and were all made subjects of the Khatriyas the
Uttamabhadras. Thence I went to Poksharani, and there performed ablutions, and gave
three thousand cows and a village.”

Remarks.

*The first part of this inseription is in Sanskrit. The latter part contains a mixture
of Sanskrit and Prékrit.”

II.—ZT'ranslation of Inscription No. 16 of Mr. Wesl’s facsimiles, Lines 1, 1.

““To the Perfect One! This apartment is the benefaction of Dakhamitré, the daughter
of King Kshaharita Satrap Nahapéna and wife of Ushavadata, son of Dinika.”

Continuation of Translation of No. 16, Lines 3-6.

“To the Perfect One! In the year 42, in the month of Vaisikha, the son of Dinika,
and son-in-law of King Kshaharéita Satrap Nahapéna, gave three thousand 3,000 to the
priesthood from the four quarters residing in this cave, as capital for [providing]
garments and kusana. Out of this sum on 1,000 the interest is three-quarters of a

* Jowrn, Bom. Br. R. As. Soc. vol. VIL p. 42,

t “1I think upon the whole this way of interpreting the expression is more in consonanee with known facts
than making Nahapdna satrap of a king named Kshaharita.”

1 “ Prabhiisu, as Dr. Stevenson says, is a place near Pattan Somnath. Bliarukachchha is now known to be
Broach. Dasapura must be some place in Gujardt or in the Marathi country bordering on Gujardt. It occurs in
Inseription No. 1 of Mr. West's series. Sorparaga is Supara near Bassein, The Damand and Dihanukd must be
rivers flowing into the sea at those places in the Taona District. Tapi is well known, The others T am not
nble to identify. Rématirtha is, I am told, a small place near Supara. Ushavadita's charities do not seem to have
gone further to the north than Gujardt, or further to the south than the northern district of the Pupa zillah,
The expedition to the sonth deseribed in the inscription was oecasional, the object being to assist a friendly race of
Kshatriyns.” (Conf. Tnd. Ant. vol. IIL pp. 100, 214, 322; vol. V. p. 282; Yule's Marco Polo, vol. 11, P 353,
—Damand is doubtless the Damand Géngn, and Déhanukd the river of Dehnn to the south of it.—J. B.)
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hundred [i.e. 75] Kérshépanas. These Kérshépanas bearing interest are not to be
repaid. Out of this [sum] two thousand, which is the capital bearing an interest of one

hundred Kérshfipanas is for garments. A capital of 8,000 Nédigeras was given in
Kapurihéra and the village of Chikhalap4dra.”

Remarks.

“ From this and No. 18 of the same series it appears clear that Ushavadéta left three
thousand Kérshépanas; two deposited with one body of weavers, bearing an interest
of 100 Padikas or Kérshépanas, from which chivarikas or garments were to be
provided, and one with another body of weavers, bearing an interest of 75 Padikas,
out of which kusana was to be given. Lines 4 and 5 of this and 8 of No. 18 are
thus consistent with each other.

We see from the above that the cave was dedicated to the use of mendicants in the
year 42, and from No. 28 that Ushavaddta bestowed other charities in the years 41 and 40.
What era these are to be referred to will be considered in the remarks.”

II1.— Translation of No. 14 of Mr. West's series.
1. Son-in-law of Satrap Nahapina——*t.
2. Usual deeds of Ushavadata the Saka.*
3. In Chechika, city of Dihanukd, Kekapura.
4. In each village, in Ujjayini,f Sikh4 . . [eleven lines more].

® & This has heen nsually taken to be Saka, as if there were no doubt about it, but it is not quite safe to do
80 in the mutilated state of the inseription.

$ % This is not without doubt.”

I quote Prof. Bandarkar's final summing up and the resulting conclusions, with a view of showing the
difficulties which still environ the question of the Séh dates. “In the first place we have the inseriptions of
Ushavadita, which mention a king of the name of Kshaharita Nahapdna, who is also ealled Kshatrapa or Satrap.
Kshaharita looks very much like Khagdrata, and the characters in these inseriptions oceupy a middling position
between those of No. 6 and No. 26. Kshaharita Nahapina therefore may well have been the founder of the
dynasty that displaced the Sitavihanas some time after Krishnarija. And coins of arace of kings ealling them-
selves Kings and Kshatrapas or Satraps have been found in Gujarit and elsewhere, and amongst them one of
Nahapdnpa himself. There are two inscriptions also in Gujarit, which mention some of these kings. Very likely
therefore it was this dynasty that Gantamiputra displaced.”

# These inferences would be rendered highly probable if what is known or believed with regard to the dates of
these kings were made to harmonize with the similar information we have with regard to the dates of Krishnardja
and Gautamiputra. The coins of the Satrap or Sih dynasty bear dates, but it is not known to what era they are
to be referred. For the dates of the Satavihann kings the only authorities are the Purdpas. Though there is
no very satisfactory sgreement amongst them as to the names and number of the individuals composing the
dynasty, the period of its total duration, given by all, nearly corresponds. Starting from the date of Chandra-
gupta Maurys, which is generally believed to be 315 B.C., and deducting 294, the number (Wilson's Vishau
Purdna, chap. XXIV. book IV.) of years for which the intervening dynasties reigned, we have 21 B.C, as the
date of the foundation of the Andhrabhritya dynasty ; and going on further in the same way we have 2 A.D.
for Krishnardja’s accession; and 319 AD. for that of Gautamiputra. Now if we take Nahapina to be
the founder of the Saks ers, and refer all the Sih dates to that ers, the information got from the caves and
the inferences based on it are perfectly consistent with these dates. Nahapiya's eareer of conquest must have
ended in A.D. 78, when the era began ; and this agrees with what we have stated above that the Sitavihanns
were deprived of the province of Nésik some time after Krishnardja. In the same manner, if the statement
that Gautamiputra exterminated the race of Khagdrita is true, the last of the Sih dates must come up near
enough to 340 A.D,, that being the date of Gautamiputra’s death, or, the end of his reign. This last date, if
the era is Saka, is, according to Mr. Fergusson (Jowra. R. As. Soc., vol. IV, N.8.), 376, in which case it
would not agree with the other ; but there is a mistake here. Mr. Justice Newton, whom he follows, assigns 2335

(11540.) ¥
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Other inscriptions of Nahapéna at Kérlen and Junir :—

At Kérlen— :
«“Peace! By Ushabhaddta, the son of Dinika, the son-in-law of Rdja Kshahdirita

Kshatrapa Nahapéna.”

At Junir— ,
« [Constructed by] Ayama, the minister of ————— Mahdkshatrapa Svmi
Nahapéna,”

The next paleographic reference to the Sih kings is an elaborate but imperfectly-
preserved recapitulation of the consecutive repairs of the dam or bridge which retained
the waters of the Palesani river. This document Mr. Burgess will* give in full both in
text and translation hereafter. I have merely to anticipate it by a brief quotation,
with a view to secure the continuity of my serial evidence: which in this instance,
however, is only important as confirmatory of a foregone date, already suggested
by the coins. The greatest interest, to us Europeans, in this long detail of the fate
and fortunes of the embankment, consists in the reference to its previous restoration
by the agents of Chandra Gupta Maurya, our classical Sandrokoptos, whose name
appears on this single occasion in the whole range of Indian epigraphy. This public

A.D. (Journ. Bom. Br. K. As. Soc., vol. IX. p. 18) to Svimi Rudra Sih, the 25th in his list, on the supposition
that the era is Vikrama's, whence it appears that he reads the figure on the coin of that monarch as 291. Bug if
we turn to the copies of the figures given by him at page 28, vol. VIL Jowrn. Bom. Br. R. As. Soc., we shall
find that there must be some mistake as to the right-hand stroke on the mark for a hundred in the lust of the
three dates given under Svimi Rudra Sdh. For the first of these is 224, the middle figure being the mark
for 20, since the circle has one dinmeter (see the numerals in the Nisik Cave Inscriptions, and my paper, p. 67,
vol. X., Journ. Bom. Br. R. As. Soc.) ; the second 192, the mark for a hundred having no side stroke. Ttis
impossible then that the king, whose date is 192, should be reigning in 291. It is extremely probable that
this king, No. 18 in Mr. Newton's first list (Jowrn, Bom. Br. R. As. Soc. vol. VIL), or No. 25 in his eecond
(vol. IX.), whose date sppears thus to have been misrend, is the same person a2 No, 12 in the former or No. 19
in the Iatter. For thename of the individual and that of the father is the same in both cases. There is only the
prefix sedmi, “lord,” in the former, which makes no difference, and the date 192 in the one ense and 197 in the
other, The final date of the Sihs, therefore, is that of No. 17 (p. 28, vol. VIL Bom. Br. R. As. Soc.), which is

250, for the figure resembling the letter § sa stands really for 50, as I have shown in my paper (p. 72, vol. X.

Bom. Br. R. As. Sec.) on the Valabhi dates. This date in the era of the Saka kings is 328, About that time
then, i.e. about nine years after his accession, the Sihs must have been conquered by Gautamiputra, If, on the
contrary, we should take the era to be Vikrama’s, Nahapina's date would be about 60 B.C., i.e. he reigned 62
years before Krishnardja; which, it will be seen, docs not agree with the evidence of the caves, the Sitavihaos
dynasty having been in possession of Nisik in AD. 2. In the same manner, the final date, which, according to
Mr. Newton and Mr. Fergusson, is 235 A.D. on the hypothesis that the era is Vikrama's but which really should
be 196 A.D. in conformity with my reading of the dates, is so remote from Gautamiputra’s, 319 A.D., that he
can in no sense be said to have exterminated the “ race of Khagérita.” The Vikrama era will, therefore, not do.
The objection brought by Mr. Fergusson against the Sakns is that if the dates were referred to it, the Sdhs would
overlsp the Guptas by a considerable period. But this period has now been reduced to about ten years, the
Guptas being supposed to have come into power in 819 A.D. And a difference of ten years in the uncertain
condition of our chronology is almost nothing. Besides, there is nothing to show that the Guptas obtained
possession of the countries over which the Sdhs ruled in 319, or immediately after. Thus the date 319-340 A.D.
for Gautamiputra, and the faka era for the Sih dates, alone appear to be consistent with what we find in the
cave inseriptions about that monarch and the Sdtavihana dynasty. The dates in Ushavadiia’s inscriptions,
therefore, viz., 42, 41, and 40, would be 120, 119, and 118 A.D. respectively.”
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recognition of his dominion amid the memorial records of the western coast is a new
testimony to his influence in those quarters, of which we had already external evidence
in his traditional treaties with Seleucus.* 8o also is there an importance in the distinct
mention of his grandson Asoka, whose proper name is elsewhere subdued under the Zitle
of Devanampiya Piyadasi throughout the entire series of religious manifestoes he
set up in so many chance places over the broad continent of India: one transcript
of which appears on the eastern face of this very rock, which, as has been seen, Nature
had constituted as the ready-prepared proclamation stone of successive generations.

Tue 84m or Rupra DAma INSCRIPTION, JUNAGAR.

“To the Perfect one! This Sudarsana lake, being from Garanagar (Girinagara)
. . to the foot . . constructed in its length, breadth, and height of unbroken masonry,”
&e.

“This work gave way in the 72nd year . . of Rdja Mahdkshatrapa Rudra
Déma, whose name is oft repeated by the great, the grandson of Mahdkshatrapa
Chastana of well accepted (propitious) name. Afterwards (?) by the Maurya Réja
Chandragupta . . his (governor ?) Syena Pushpagupta of Surfshira () (rdstiriye only
visible) caused to be made . . and by the celebrated Yavana Réji of Asoka Maurya
named Tushaspa having been repaired.”

[The text then goes on to proclaim the glories of the king, the enemies he overcame,
&ec., and continues] * who himself acquired the title of Mahéikshatrapa, who won, &e.,
. . . by this Mahdkshatrapa Rudra Dima,” and concludes with his own account of his
special work in the ultimate repair of the dam.}

The last inseription in this list, which I have to notice, is the brief record on
the Jasdan pillar, which proves to be purely genealogical—and would be otherwise
immaterial were it not for its mention of the ancestral * Chashtana,” whose name
figures in such prominence in the initial order of the coin series.

INscRIPTION AT JAsDAN in the North of Kathidwér prént.

¢ In the year 127 Bhddrapada (month) dark-half, 7th (day) of the moon, this Satra
(tank) of RAj4 Mahékshatrapa Bhadramukha Swémi Rudra Sena, the great-
grandson of the son of Ré&ji Mahikshatrapa Swami Chashfana; the grandson of the
son of Réja Ksh(atrapa) Swimi Jayadiman, the grandson of Réja Mahdkshatrapa
RO . Rudra Dém4, (son of) Réja Mahékshatrapa Bhadra-Mukha Swéami
Rudra. Of the son of Supra Néthaka of Ménasagotra, the grandson of Khara, with
hrotliors: . v 5w

# Justin, book XV. cap. 4 ; Diodorus, book XIX. cap. 24, book XX. cap. 12 ; Strabo, book IL c. 1, § 9,
and book XV. cap. 1, §§ 10, 36, 53, cap. 2, § 9; Pliny, vi. 17 ; Arrian, Ind., cap. v. Plutarch in Demetrius.

t Dr, Bhau Didji, Jowrn, Bom, Br, K. As, Soec, vol. V1I, p. 120.

1 J¥id. vol. VIIL, p. 235,

¥ 2
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COINS OF THE SAH KINGS.

Thus much for the inscription data, we must now fill in the canvas'with .ﬂlﬂ TS
expanded revelations of the coins. As T have not been able in the brief period which
has chanced to intervene between the commencement of the present chapter and. its
call for the press, to re-examine the conflicting bearings of the evidence affecting the
domination of the Séhs, I content myself with reproducing the latest inferences of
Mr.' Newton, who from the first has exclusively devoted himself to the study of the
Numismatic remains of this group of kings, and achieved a veritable specialité in this
department. Though in making these quotations I must guard myself by saying that
I by no means invariably concur in the interpretations or deductions of the author.

Mr, Newton, in one of his latest papers, has had to review, and in some cases to
revise my own early contributions to this subject,® T am the more anxious therefore that
he should be heard in his own words. He says in all frankness, “The arrangement (of
the dates) having been thus discussed and fixed, there remains the determination of the
era to which the dates on the Séh coinage are to be referred. Professor Wilson, in his
Ariana Antiqua, was able only to state the priority of the S&hs to the Guptas, but he
could not restrict the rule of the latter within smaller limits than *from the second or
third to the seventh century of our era.’” Mr, Thomas in his article published in 1848,
in the XII. vol. of the Journ. R. As. Soc. (to which I have been, in many respects,
much indebted), being compelled by the supposition, then entertained, that the first
numerals on all the Sah coins represented 300, was led to reject eras, which would other-
wise doubtless have appeared preferable, and to select that of Sri Harsha, dating 457 B.C.,
made known to us by Albir(ni, as the one which seemed best to meet the apparent
requirements of the case. . . . . Mr. Thomas thus placed the Sih dynasty between
about 170 and 50 B.C., and Mr. Prinsep placed the last member of the series in 153 B.C.
The initial numerals being now read as 100 and 200, the era of Vikraméaditya at once
suggests itself as the one to be preferred.”+

Proceeding upon these principles Mr., Newton subsequently framed the subjoined

list of the Sah kings, in which he was able to insert the names of six newly identified
monarchs.

1. Nahapéna, B.C. 60 or 70.

2. The unknown King whose coin is given as figure 10 of the plate (p. 4, Journ.
Bom. Br. B. As. Soe. vol, IX.)

(Syamo ?) tika.

Chashtana, son of Syamotika, B.C. 10 or 20.

Jaya Dam4, son of Chastana.

Jiva Diamé, son of (Dédmé4 ¥) Sri, A.D. 38,

Rudra Damé, son of Jaya Déamé.

Rudra Sinha, son of Rudra Démé, A.D. 45-47.

Rudra 8ih, son of Rudra Sinha.

e

© ®N e

® Journ. R. As. Soe. vol. XI1., 1548, p. 32.
t Journ. Bom. Br. R, As, Soc. 1862, p. 30,
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10. Sri Sih, son of Rudra 8éh.

11. Sangha Damé, son of Rudra Séh.

12. DAm4 Sih, son of Rudra Sinha.,

13. Yasa Damé, son of Diméa Sah.

14. Damajata Sri, son of Rudra 84h, A.D. 97.

15. Vira Damé, son of Dama 84h.

16. Isvara Datta.

17. Vijaya S4h, son of Dama 84h, A.D. 115.

18. Démajata Sri, son of Dimé Séh.

19. Rudra Séh, son of Rudra Dimé, A.D. 131, 141.

20. Visva Sinha, son of Rudra 8dh, A.D. 143.

21. Atri DAmé4, son of Rudra Séh, A.D. 153, 157.

22, Visva 8dh, son of Atri Dimé, A.D. 160, 165.

93. Rudra Sinha, son of Svimi Jiva Dimé, A.D. 173 or 213.
24. Yash Damé, son of Rudra Sdh.

95. SvAmi Rudra S4h, son of Svimi Rudra Dimé, A.D. 223, 235.
96. Svami Rudra Séh, son of Svimi Satya Sah.*

I shall reserve any comments or observations upon the still vexed subject of the
era to which these coin-dates belong, till I come to compare the entire range of recorded
time-marks supplied by the more recent archmological discoveries; but I may remark,
parenthetically, that the A.D. 235 of the twenty-fifth king in the above list, comes into
conflict with the age I am disposed to assign to the Guptas under the Saka test.

As to the correction in regard to the increase of the values of the sign for
hundreds by the addition of side strokes, I long ago arrived at a similar conclusion,
having, indeed, myself first suggested the probability of such a method of angmentation
which the materials available in 1848 did not suffice definitively to establish.t

® & The inscriptions do not tell us that Nuhapdna had a son, and Ihave not inserted the name of his son-in-law
as he is not shown to have succeeded to the sovereigoty. For the same reason I have omitted the name of
Chashtana's father, It is given on the coin, but we do not know that he reigned. Though no eomn intermediate
between Nahapina and Chastana has yet been found, 1 am sure that seversl years intervened between them.
The difference of type and execution observable between their coins is certainly greater than that which exists
between that of the former and . the coins of the Indo-Bactrians. I have, thercfore, adopted alonger interval,
and hope that coins of at least two or three kings between Nahapina and Chastana may yet be found. Tt does
not appear that Nahapina’s or Chastann’s coin bore a date, and it is almest gertain that none was murked on the
copper coin of Jaya Dimai. If the interval which I have placed between Nahlapdna and Chastana and the reigus
which I have assigned to Chastana and Jayx Dimb be considered too long, I should be led to shorten these
rather by assigning to them and all the subsequent sovereigns of the Sih series earlier dates than by bringing
down Nahapina to  time further removed from the Indo-Bactrians.

« T see no reason to modify in any respect the results arrived at in my poper of 1862 as to the succession of
the Guptas to the Sahs, the Valabhi kings to the Guptas, and the Indo-Sassanians to the Valabhi line.

 The limits of the Gujarit sovereigaty in Nahapéna's time mustnow be extended beyond the territories
which I was enabled in the paper above referred to to assign to the dominion of the Sihs, The extent, however,
of the districts held in subjection probably varied from reign to reign.”

t Jowrn. R. As. Soe. vol. XIL p. 37. See also Journ. As. Soe. Beng. 1855, p. 569, and the Paris Jowrnal
Asiatique, 1863, p. 383.
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THE SAH KINGS OF SURASHTRA.

NAHAPANA,
No. 6. Silver; weight 31 gr. Unigue, trilingual. Mg. Newrox.* )

OBvERsE.—King’s head to the right, with rough hair bound with a fillet. Very
coarsely executed.
Legend, imperfect Greek,.—ruPANN

REVERSE.—A crude spear, with an axe on the side,t and an Indian definition of &
thunderholt #

Legend, in Bactriax-Pili characters, reading from the right, comnfandng below
the point of the spear, #39m NAHAP VASA, following which, reading from the

inside, but in the reverse direction, in Ixprax-P4li letters, wyysq Nuhapanasa.

The engraver or designer of this die was evidently more conversant with the outlines
of the Bactrian alphabet than he was with the forms of the character of the concurrent

Semitic version of the leading name ; whereas there is an obvious break in the continuity
of the legend, and a complete reversal of the run of the alphabetical signs, a system

* Mr. Newton’s description of this coin is to be found in Mr, Burgess's text, p. 16 ante.

T The custom of placing the axe half way down the staff was common with the Indo-Seythians, see Kadphises
series, Ariana Antiqua, pl. X. figs, 12-21., and pl, XXT. fig. 19, Prinsep’s Essays, pl. VIIL, &e.

§ Mr. Burnell, in his elaborate review of South-Indian Paleography " (Mangalore, 1874), has naturally
bad to refer to the earlier types of the alphabets of Northern Indin, regarding which our views to some extent
differ, The author has quoted cerfain passages from a foot-note of mine, published in the Vth volume of the
Jourual of the Royal Asiatic Seciety, N.S., p. 420. This iz not the place to enlarge upon subordinate transitions
of alphabets extending over some centuries, but | wish to explain, in reply to Mr. Burnell's queries, that my
inference regarding the Turdnian or quasi-Dravidian origin of the /d¢ character of Asokn’s inseriptions does not
imply a copying or imitation of any given Tamil alphabet, and far loss so of the modern form now eurrent ; my
object in giving the series of the romanized letters of that alphabet wus merely to show what letters were
required, and what were not required, to express ome group of Dravidian languages, 1 estimate Mr, Burnell's
services to the cause of Tndian archawology s0 highly that T trust be will do me the honour to read what I have
elsewhere written upon these subjects, when he may discover how little we really disagree on most pointe, though
I certuinly should object to the evidence of Asoka's monuments, as found in two separate sets of characters of
250 B.C., being tried by the test of the Vattlettu, in which the suthor detects “ most points of resemblance to
the Sassanian of the Inseriptions * [of A.D. 226-384] (p. 41),

As I write a curious item of testimony as to the guiding and abiding influence of the old Asoka letters comes fo
us from Ceylon in the letter on Dr. Goldschmidy's report on the * North Central Inseriptions * of that island,
published in the Academy of 20th November 1875, in which he Bays, “ by finding the links between the old

Indian [ie. Asoka Lit] alphabet and the modern Simhalese, T was enabled, after a short time, to decipher
inseriptions of all ages,”
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of definition equally maintained in the coin of Chashtana (Nc. 7), where, on the other
hand, the Bactrian characters were subordinated and evidently left to the mercies of
Indian die-cutters trained in the conventional schools of their own land.

It is interesting to observe the conjoint employment of the two local alphabets,
in concurrence with the fading lines of the Greek, and the retention on both these coins,
in a subsiding degree, of the Bactrian system of writing which marks its erratic spread
into Surdshtra, following probably the line of the Indus downwards from Bhéwalpur,*

hitherto the lowest point to which its presence could be traced with any degree of
certainty.

CHASHTANA.

No. 7. Silver; weight 23 gr. Unique.—Legends, in three different characters.
MR. NEwrox.

OsvEeRsE.—King’s head to the left, with flat cap and well executed profile.
Legend, imperfect Greek.—ruzANN,

REVERSE.—A. chailya, composed of superimposed arches, with a demilune capital.
Wayy line below ; above a well-defined sun to the right and moon to the left,

Legend,t in INpIAN-Pili—Ts #R9999. . . . wfA=S 9 Y §EAY eanen
Hajno makakshatrapasa . . . jatika putrasa Chashfanasa—CrAsTANASAS

Any attempt at the decipherment of the Greek legends on these two coins has
hitherto, perhaps wisely, been avoided. But I have so often found myself indebted
to numismatic hints, extending even to the right appreciation of single letters, that I
feel bound to put on record even my own short-comings in this instance. The materials
it will be seen, are not very promising, but I may mention that the accompanying
Autotype Plate only represents copies of copies§ ; short of the coins themselves, I have
before me first reproductions in electrotype, and photographs taken direct from the
originals in the possession of Mr. Newton, so that my decipherments may possibly appear
in advance of my ostensible illustrative proofs.

# Seo inscription of Kanishka, ante,

T Mr. Newton's reading of this legend, in July 1868, was “ Rajno Mahakshatripasa (Syamo?)tika putrasa
Chastanasa (dala 7) ramna.” He did not detect the repetition of the name in the Baetrian character, General
Cunningham subsequently improved Mr. Newton's decipherments, remarking, “ I notice that the native legends
of the ecoins of Nahapana and Chashtana have only been partially read . . . It seems to me from the
engravings that the names of both rulers are repeated in Aryan-Pili. Thus the legend on Nalapana's coin
appears to me to be Chatrapa Nohapanasa, perhaps Chatrapa putrasa; and on Chashtana’s coin T read
Chashtanasa in Aryan-Pili. The Indian and Aryan names are brought together.,"—Jowrn, Bom, Br. R. As.
Sac., val. IX. p. cix. '

1 Repeated in Baetrian-Pili, The Hebrew type will only imperfectly render the adapted Aryan letters of
their common Semitie prototype. I have pointed the consonants after the system of Michaeli,

§ ie. the plaster casts here photographed have themselves been taken from electrotype reproductions of
the original coins, which T was favoured with by Mr. Newton some years ngo,
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]

The only letters which strike the eye, at the first glance, are ANN above th‘e king:
head in No. 7, and in the same position in No. 6, we can trace in coarser ul.lt-ll!:l.ﬂﬂ. 3
forms of PANN and a possible T before the P. Reverting again to No. 7, 8a exhibilig
the best cut characters though they depart more obviously from normal Greek forms, we
have a suggestive O after the second N, but the concluding letter or latt.am are only
vaguely preserved in either specimen. The next point to Ii'Et-Efm‘luB 15 ‘whetha.r ﬂl::::
legend should be assumed to run round the central device in one uniform line, as 18 ;
exceptional case in some of the Bactrian coins,* or whether we should look for a break
in the continuity, consequent on the insertion of the King's name at the foot of the bust,
which is the more constant rule in the Greco-Baetrian currencies.

The balance of evidence—apart from the reverse coincident taaﬁmunr—-wuuld
preferentially lead to the latter conclusion. The opening N in the name of Nﬂhpﬂﬂ‘ﬂ
is sufficiently pronounced in its top lines under‘such conditions; but what then is
to be said of the prefix to the possible 7upasou representing in space 6 or 7 letters,
and what is to be understood to follow that title to the right in the circular legend ?
These are, perhaps, questions that had better be left for future solution under the
auspices of better numismatic specimens, but thus much may be indicated from the
struggling letters which seem to complete the list of titles that they may possibly
represent in a degraded form ZPATIXIOY for erpéryyds, or, assuming a still greater
failing in the local definition of the Greek alphabet, a more directly imperfect rendering
of the title of BASIAEQY, which commends itself under a closer examination of the
prominent letter X which may easily be reduced fo an MS. Greek 2.

An important branch of the general inquiry here presents itself as to the course
and survival of the Greek alphabet in India, which followed the conquering progress
of the Bactrian Hellenes, as the affiliated alphabet of Semitic origin attended the more
complete domestication of the Ayran races. The accessory incidents differed, however,
in this respect, that the Greek language was reserved more exclusively for the ruling
classes during their ephemeral sway, though its literal system was preserved in a degraded
form, obviously beyond the duration of the currency of the Semito-Aryan character. Its
geographical extension may be defined as nearly parallel to that of the Aryan writing
towards the Gangetic provinces, while it penetrated in a comparatively independent
identity to the Western coast. It is singular that there is no trace of any solitary
inscription in the Greek language in India, which might, however, easily be accounted
for; but, in its numismatic form it remained the leading vehicle of official record, with
a subsidiary vernacular translation, during more than two centuries under Greek and
Scythian auspices. It was similarly employed in conjunction with Aryan legends by
the Kadphises Indo-Seythians (Ariana Antiqua, pl. X. figs. 5, et seq.), while the Kanerki
Horde used it solely and exclusively in the definition of their barbarous titles (Ariana
Antigua, pls. XII., XIIL., and XTV.) The gold coins of the latter merge into those of
our Guptas, but the degraded Greek, as we have seen, gives place to a cultivated type
of Indian-PAli letters.

Alexander’s (Greek) colonies settled in India must have been both numerous and
important, if as Arrian (Justin, xiii. iv.) and Orosius (iii. c.) declare they were erected

* Antimachus, Ariana Antigua, plate 1L fig. 15; Menander, _Eo plate TV ﬂ T_ ;_
L # H oy !Il.t.f . fier : a
IV. fig. 15 ; Prinsep's Essays, plates XIV. fig, 1; XV. fig. ! o pollodotus, do., plate
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into an independent charge under Python the son of Agenor, on the distribution of the
provinces after the death of the conqueror. Later on, we have evidence of the retention
?f_ this political organization in the Indo-Greek contingent, under Eudamus, which
Joined Seleucus with horse, foot, and 120 elephants (Diod. Sie. xix. 1.)

The mention of Antiochus and the four Greek kings by name,* in the edicts of
Asoka, would also imply an intercourse more or less free, between the Eastand the
Gla.ssie West, coupled with the incidental use of the Greek language in states within or
adjoining Indian boundaries. And the settlement of the Bactrian kings must largely
have encouraged the domiciliation of Greek adventurers and with it the renewed
continuity of the use of their language.

Our coins have long since testified to the occupation of the districts around Mathurd
by the Bactro-Greeks, and Sanskrit texts have recently established the extension of their
conquests to Sdketa (Oude) and Palibothra (Patna).t

Incidentally we learn from the Indian Embassy to Augustus (22-20 B.C.) that the
credentials of the emissaries were written on parchment (3igfeps) in the name of
Porus and in Greek (Journ. R. As. Soc. XVIL p. 309), the very mention of the
employment of skins indicating a custom opposed to Indian predilections.

* General Cunningham has lately published an admirable fac-simile of a portion of the Indian-Pili In-
seription at Khalsi (Archeological Report, vol. L p. 247), and an improved eye-copy of the XI1II. tablet of the
Semitic Asoka edict at Kapur-di-giri (vol. V.p. 20). These revised texts are valuable in the geographical
sense as suggesting new identifications; and the clear mention of Andra is of considerable importance in fixing
the epoch of a race of kings about whose period there has been much discussion. I have, therefore, tentatively
transliterated the joint texts and added the parallel fragmentary version from Girndr.

TRANSLITERATIONS OF THE AsokA Ivscrrerions or Kapur-pi-Ginn, Kualsy, Axp Gimx AR,

Kapur-di-Giri. Antiyoka namf Yona raja paran cha tenan Auntiyokena chatura 11}l rajanc Traramaye
Khalsi, Antivogs nima Yona . . lsn chd tena Antiyo. nd chatali  + Injane Tulamaye
Giirndr. . . . Yonarajanparanchatena . . . chaptena [sic] rajano Turamilyo

K. nami Antikina nami Mika pami Alikassndaro namd nichsm Choda, Panda,
Kh. nfms Antekina . . nfma . . Miki . . ndma Alikyasadale nima nicham Choda, Pandiya,
& cha Antakana . . cha, . . Magd . . cha ; - A 4 . 8
K. Avam Tambupanniya hevammevamhena raja Vishatidi Yonam Kamboyeshu Nibha Ea
Kh. Avam Tambapaniyd hevamevihevamevd . . . . liji Vishmavasi Yona Kambojasn  Nibha Ku
. * u . - : : : - : A : :
K.  nabhatina Bhojam Piti Nikeshu, Andrapulideshu savatam
Kh., nibha Pantisa Bhoja Piti Nikesa Adhapiladesa  savatd
. G, ' . . . 5 ndhepirandesu  savata

Under the Elephant at Khalsi, Gajatemre? at the foot of the XIIL tablet at Girndr : Sveto hasti savaloka
sukhiibaro nimam.

$  Then the viciously valisnt Greeks, sfter reducing Séketa (Ayodhya, Oude), Panchila-country and
Mathurd, will reach (or take) Kusamadhvaja (Palibothra); Pushpapura (Palibothra) being reached (or taken) all
provinees will be in disorder, undoubtedly.” . . * The fiercely-fighting Greeks will not stay in Madhyadesa;
there will be a cruel, dreadful war in their own kingdom.” . . . *It appears that for a time after the Grecks, n
rapacious Saks, or Seythian king, was most powerful” Dr. Kern, from the Yugapuripa of the Gargi-Sanhitd
pp- 35, 38, 39; his Preface to the Brikat Sanhitd (Calcutts, Ribliotheea Indica, 1865). The Yngapurina is
ussigned by Dr. Kern to B.C. 50. “We thus see that Patanjuli lived in the reign of Pushpamitta™ . - . and “ we
thus see that when this portion of the Bhdshya was written, a YVavana king (Menander 7) had lnid siege to
Siketa or Ayodhyd, and Pushpamitra was reigning at Pitaliputra.”  Professor Bhandarkar, Tudian Antiguary,
iy pe 299, See also ii. 59, 70, 96, and likewise Professor Weber, in Indian Antiguary, i. 173, 179 note, 239 ;
ii. 58, 143; Goldstucker Pdwini, 230 ; Bibu Rajendralila, Jowrn, As. Soc. RBeng., 1874, p. 263,
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Could we rely upon the statements of Apollonius of Tyana, they would carry us still
further towards the proof of the extended currency and survival of the Greek laugnnge
in India up to A.D.50. We are supposed to discover Phraotes, king of Taxila, conversing
fluently in that tongue, and Tarchus, chief of the Sophoi, is said to welcome his ﬂaiim:
“in Greek;” in like manner certain villagers are reported conventionally, and without
effort, or pretence, to have used that form of speech. (Jowrn. R. As. Soe. vol. XVIL,
pp- 78, 81, 90). This might perchance explain the unusual occurrence of so many
numismatie examples of legends couched in current-hand Greek letters as opposed to the
ordinary or what we term uncial capitals of monumental Greek, which gradually fell out
of use about this period (driana Antiqua, Pl XIV., figs. 12, 13), and finally merged
into the unintelligible jumble of other Seythic examples discovered on Nos. 16 and 17 of
the same plate.

If the decipherment of the four most prominent letters “ PANN " of the Greek
legends in the allied coins of Nahapana and Chashfana proves correct, it may open out
several new lines of inquiry as to the status and position of Chashtana and his con-
temporaries ; and in the enlarged numismatic associations, establish comnecting links,
both epochal and geographieal, that we have hitherto scarcely dared to speculate upon.

A short time ago Mr. Perey Gardner, of the B.M., published a representative coin of
a Saka king named “ Heraiis,” of which the following wood-cut is a fac-simile, with his
appended description, originally printed in the Numismatic Chronicle.

Herats, Saxa Kive.
No. IV.% Silver. B.M.

OnveRse.—¢ Bust of a king, right, diademed and draped ; border of reels and beads

REVERSE—~TYIANNOYNTOZS HIAOY
TAKA
KOIIANOY.
(Tupavvsivras "Hpdon Zdaee xoiptivon.)
A king, right, on horseback ; behind, N1ks, erowning him."*
' The assignment of this piece to Heraits has been objected to by General Cun-
ningham, who claims its attribution to the well-known king ““Mauas,” whose coins
cover a large range both in number and variety of types.t It is quite true that the

* Numismatic Chronicle ( 1874), XIV., N. 8. p. 161
f General Cunningham reads the name as MIAIOT KOIPAN
. NOT. Bee also Numinmatic Chroni
'Colnuel Pearse, R.A., possesses a small sifver coin, displaying the cbverse head in identical form t‘;:';::; ii:iﬁ
in the wood-eat, The reverse type discloses an ill-defined, ercet figure, to the left, with two parallel legends i
obscure Greek, the leading line, with the title, is altogether unintelligible, but its central letters range « nlml::

or « SIAIIK#. The second line gives a nearer approach to * Moas” | lowed
068 " in o possible ini
iR IE“-&HE::M“&!‘I s = n ible initinl H] fo br thﬂ
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imperfectly defined designation might be read as Mauas, though the additional second
letter in the name is against such a rendering.*

But the difference in the style of the legends and the typical details of the piece seem
to separate it from all other published examples of Mauas’ money, and to connect it, in a
m“kf-d_ manner, with the Parthian rather than the Partho-Bactrian section of the
oceupying conquerors of India,

To commence with the indications furnished by the legends, the unusual form of
tI}e kingly title BASIAEYONTOS BAZIAEQN which we now understand to imply
ﬂlrect. administrative exercise of power, under the confessed authority of an imperial
superior,t appears for the first and only time in the Parthian mintages on a coin of
Arsaces XII. Phrahates IITI., B.C. 70-60, which may, as General Cunningham suggests,
indicate his position as joint or sub-king under his father, in charge of a provinee of the
empire, in contrast to the BASIAEQS BAZIAEQN,} which he, subsequently, insisted
on so emphatically in his correspondence with Pompey.§

The first example of the use of the term BASIAEYONTOX among the Indo-Parthian
eurrencies oceurs on a coin of Gondophares similar to No. 5, (Prinsep, vol. IL p. 215),]
which is repeated on the money of Arsaces (Prinsep, vol. II. p. 217, and Journ. As. Soe.
Bengal, vol. XT. p. 135). The coins of Mauas, on the other hand, appear to confine
themselves to the ordinary legends of BAZIAEQZ, BAZIAEQE BAZIAEQN, and
BAZIAEQS BASIAEQN METAAOY MATOY.S

Moreover on no occasion do they display the title of KOIPANOS, still less that
of the unigue definition of the all-important SAKA of the coin of Heraiis.

The practical question then presents itself, as to whether this departure from ordinary
routine, in the case of Gondophares and Arsaces, does not imply a recognition of the
Imperial power held by the nominal head of the family in Persia, and co-relatively
whether the employment of the nearly parallel form of TYPANNOYNTOS does not
in like manner, indicate merely executive administration and allegiance to a distant
suzerain? The KOIPANOX the dictionaries tell us, is simply a synonym of TYPANNOZX *#
and we know that the Parthians were eccentric in their selection of Greek titles, the
force of which they, perhaps, did not always comprehend, so that we must not criticise,
too closely, any titles @ Saka, whose still more vague ideas of Greek filtered through such
dubious channels, may have chosen to adopt.

* The Bactrian-Pili rendering of the name on the coins is invariably Moasa, which bas been assumed
to correspond with the Inscription definition of Mogasa ; see ante, p. 17.

t Journ. R. As. Soc, vol. XX. p. 126 ; Numismatic Chronicle, (My article,) vol. IL. N. 8, p. 186; and
General Cunningham’s article, vol. IX. N, S. p. 29.

1 Mr. Lindsay remarks, “the title of BASIAZ0EX BASIAEQN appears on the coins of Arsaces XIL for the
first time since (its disuse after) the reign of Arsaces VI."—Coins of the Parthians, Cork, 1852, p. 21.

§ Plutarch in Pompey, § 38; Dio Cass, cap. XXXVIL § 6; Lindsay, p. 21 ; Rawlinson, p. 145.

| This example is as yet unpublished. The coin belongs to Sir H., Dryden,

9 Prinsep's Essays, vol. IL. p. 200; Ariana Antiqua, p. 314,

** “ Tdpames strictly Dor. for elpars;, from s¥pes, adpiog, n lord, master,”” The editors add, © the {ferm rather
regards the way in which the power was gained than how it was exercised, being applied to the mild Pisis-
tratus, but not to the despotic kinga of Persia.”—Liddell and Scott. The ancient Persians must have been fully
conversant with the use and meaning of the term, in the ‘EMiqewsrius uiy wdsams of Darins, referred to by
Herodotus IV. cap. 137, who elsewhere seems to admit that its interchange with Pasiub; was optionsl and
unimportant,

G 2
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It is in regard to the typical details, however, that the contrast between the pieces
of Mauas and Herails is most apparent. Mauas has no coins with his own huat among the
infinite variety of his mint devices ; nor has Azas, who imitates so many of his emblems.
But, in the Gondophares group, we meet again with busts and uncovered heads, th& ]1311'
being simply bound by a fillet,in which arrangement of the head-dress Pakores, with his
bushy curls, follows suit. But the crucial typical test is furnished by the s.mn.]l ﬂS‘“‘" of
victory crowning the horseman on the reverse, which is so special a characteristic of the
Parthian die illustration. i

We have frequent examples of Angels or types of victory extending regal fillets n
the Bactrian series, but these fignres constitute as a rule the main device of the reverse,
and are not subordinated into a corner, as in the Parthian system. The first appearance
of the fillet in direct connexion with the king's head in the Imperial series, occurs on the
coins of Arsaces XIV., Orodes,* (B.C. 54-37), where the crown is borne by an eagle,f but
on the reverses of the copper coinage, this duty is already confided to the winged figure of
Victory.t Arsaces XV., Phrahates IV. (37 B.C—4 A.D.), continues the eagles for a time,
but progresses into single§ and finally into double figures of Victory eager to crown him, ||
as indicating his successes against Antony and the annexation of the kingdom of Media.q]

Henceforth these winged adjuncts are discontinued, so that, if we are to seek for the
prototype of the Heraiis coin amid Imperial Arsacidan models, we are closely limited in
point of antiquity, though the possibly deferred adoption may be less susceptible of
proof.

Supposing this adoption, however, to have been contemporaneous, the dates B.C. 37
to A.D. 4 will mark the age of Heraits, whereas Moas is speculatively assigned to a much
earlier period.** But we must await the authoritative determination of many inter-
national complications in the annals of Western Asia before we can venture to draw
definite inferences from the typical devices of the border-land of India.

T feel that no apology is needed for still further breaking the continuity of the
leading subject of this paper by the introduction of a rare and important class of coins,
which appear, in a measure, to be connected with the unique piece of Herais, while
their Parthian peculiarities are associated with seemingly Indian forms of costume, which
our friends in the Western Presidency may perchance identify, and further secure
new numismatic specimens to aid a final decipherment. Though” Russia has hitherto
contributed the best of our examples,tt several have been traced to thelines of the Lower

* 1 seo that the French numismatists quote the coins of Pacorus I, (joint king under his father Orodes L),
which follow western models, These coins exhibit the figure of Vietory.

t Lindsay, History of the Parthians, Cork, 1852, pl. IIL fig. 2, pp. 146-170 ; Trésor de Numismatique,
pl. LXVIIL fig. 17.

1 JIbid, pl. V. fig. 2, p. 18L

§ Ibid, pl. 111 fig. 60 ; V.fig. 4, pp. 148, 170 ; Trésor de Numismatigue, pl. LXVIIL fig. 18 ; pl. LXIX. fig. 5.

| Tbid., pl. TI1. figs. 61-63.

Y Lindsay, p. 37 ; Rawlinson, The Sizth Monarchy, p. 182.

** Wilson, 100 B.C.; Lassen, 120 B.C.; Cunningham, after 126 before 105 B.C. ; Prinsep’s Essays, vol. 11,
p- 178.

tt “11 ¥ & quelques semaines qu'en Russie (au gouvernement de Perm) a été déeouvert un petit vase en
bronze renfermant quatre monnaies en argent, dont j'ai I'honnear de vous envoyer les empreintes ci-jointes,

A juger d'aprds le type de ces monnaies je serais tenté de les attribuer i quelque roi indo-scythe, mais cette
gupposition me semble &tre revoquée en doute par une autre trouvaille (faite en 1851 dans ln méme contrée) qui
ontre une mennaie do méme genre eontenait quelques monnaies sassanides (du Ve sibele) et des monnaies
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Im‘:ius, localities which, as far as may be gathered, cannot be far removed, from the site
of issue of the coins themselves.

Tﬁ?ﬁe coins, whatever grade in Eastern history may be finally assigned to them, are
of considerable typical importance in opening out an entirely fresh field of numismatic
research, 1 must admit, however, that hitherto my success in their decipherment has
not been commensurate with the bold outlines and apparent clearness of their legends.
Nevertheless, Thave not hesitated to put on record what little I have been able to unravel,
and to follow out more largely the associations involved in the die-devices, with the aim
of drawing attention to this promising subject of investigation, and in advocating a
renewed search for similar specimens in public and private cabinets:* as it is well
known that a single letter, on many a defaced piece, will often give the clue to a legend,
comparatively complete in itself, but still wanting in the touch of legible vitality. While
in the preliminary stage, I must frankly premise, that, though,in this case, almost
every typical coincidence points to a near association with the Parthians in Bactria, or,
preferentially, with their spread in more directly southern and western localities, the
leading geographical evidence tending to a similar conclusion; yet the authoritative
reduction of the ornamental scroll over the horse’s loins (in No. V.) into the Kufic
word \as, would fatally reduce the epoch in point of time. The unknown letters on the
margin, at the foot of coins Nos. VI., VIL, VIIL, have, moreover, a suspiciously current
or cursive appearance, and, certainly, do not accord with the stiff and formal outlines of
the freely legible Mulka, in the opening letters of the variety of Syriac here employed.
We have too many striking instances, in the series of Indian and quasi-Indian coinages,
of the indigenous faculty of imitation, and aptitude in the reproduction of fixed and
accepted designs, at times persevered in, mechanically, till all trace of the original
fades before the eye and vanishes into thin air; so that typical resemblances and even
close and seemingly immediate copies can hardly be held to prove what they would
establish under other and less exceptional eircumstances. Hence we may yet have
to surrender the choicest of our specimens, in this limited list, to stand as a subdued
monument of Bahrdm Gor’s visit to India, or as a still more modern sign and

byzantines d'Héraclius et de son fils Constantin, Puis les lettres qu'on voit sur ces monnaies différent de celles
qui se trouvent sur les monnaies indo-scythes.”

* Since these illustrative wood-cuts first reached me, a coin similar in general characteristies to Nos, V., VI,
VIL, lias been found in the collection of General Abbott, nequired in the Huzdra districts of the Panjib, which has
recently been added to the Numismatic Treasures of the India Office. The piece in question, though it con-
tributes nothing to our knowledge in the matter of types or legends, gives very significant hints in the direction
of identities of metal which, in the greasy alloy, opens out mineral and geological connexions with Arachotian
and other Nickel-using nationalities. See Apollonius of Tyana, quoted in Jowrn. R. As. Soc., vol. XVIL
pp. 72, 77 ; Strabo, bk. XV. eap. ii. § 10, bk. XV. cap. iii. § 14, and bk. XV. cap. i. § 69; Pliny, Nat. Hist.,
bk. XXXIV. cap. ii. (§ 2, Aurichaleum, *fine copper,” Oricaleum, Caidueium?), and bk. XXXVIL eap. xlii. ;
Mareo Polo, eap. XIV., XX.; and in these days Kenrick's Phanicia, p. 206; General A. Cunningham, Numis-
matic Chronicle, N. 8. vol. VIIL p. 279, ete.; with Dr. W. Flight, ibid, p. 303 ; and My Indian Feights,
p. 43

1 have lately been favoured with two new examples of this class of coin—the one from the Royal cabinet of
Copenhagen, and a new piece from Russia. They must both be placed, typically, before No. VL, as the horseman
is more on the move, and the general execution of the dies approaches mearer to the style of No. V. Toth
coins show very elaborate horse-trappings, with the quiver full of arrows behind the right thigh of the rider, The
legends in front of the profile, on the obverse, seem to follow Pehlvi tracings, but they are no more definitively
legible than the scroll on No. V. ; and the reverse legends fail to add anything to our previous knowledge.
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symbol of Muhammad bin Késim’s first Arabian settlement on the banks of the
Lower Indus.

No. V.% Sﬂrer. MusEr ASIATIQUE, 8T. PETERSBOURG.

There is little or no trace of pure Parthianism in these devices, except in the
peculiar tooling of the neck ornament.* The obverse head would almost seem to
represent a young Indian-born Greek, who was so far reconciled to local eustoms as to
cultivate with shaven cheeks a small moustache, and to recognise the manifest
advantage of a turband. The eccentric eagle crowning the rider on the reverse may,
possibly, imply a newly erected kingdom, or a more moderate extension of ancient
houndaries.

The free action of the horse recalls the attitude of the front charger of the classic
Dioscuri of Eucratides, or the single light horseman of the Baktrian Philoxenes ;+ but,
here, the huntsman supplants the warrior, and the seat and saddle, and even the horse
itself, if truly designed, are Indian, in ideal and execution, rather than imitations of Greek
designs. The dog (if such it be) is, also, an innovation upon any hitherto recognised
medallic device. The use of the distinctive adjunct of the eagle placing a chaplet on
the king’s brow, as we have seen, was derived, in the first instance, by the Parthians from
Roman teachings ; it appears on the coins of Phraates IV. and Tiridates II. (B.C. 37),§
but soon gives way to the more natural winged figure of victory. The legend on the
obverse I am as yet unable to decipher, but I must add, that I have neither seen this
particular coin, nor even obtained rubbings or impressions of it. The curious orna-
mental scroll over the erupper of the horse has been read by my friends in St. Petersburg,
who have sent me this wood-block, as the Arabic term Jai “ excellence, wisdom ;” but,
though such an interpretation might be put upon the letters as they appear in the
wood-cut, I should not at present be disposed to concur in any such rendering, though I
must confess that the word in front of the king's profile looks more like cursive and

comparatively modern Sassanian Pehlvi than any other style of writing of which T have
knowledge.

* The letters on the Parthian coins are what we should eall nail-headed (not arrow-headed), Le., the
characters, instead of being eut out and sunk on the die, in continuous lines, are produced by a series of holes
drilled in consecutive order upon the general outline of the letter, and connected more or less clearly by minor
attaching links, On the eoin itself these studs stand up like the nail-heads oo n well-made medimval chair, A
similar system of dotting the leading outlines of the letters was in favour among the Indo-Seythians in Indis. An
authoritative ink-tracing conld by this means he followed, mechanically, with great exactness, where a firee
line engraving might, under the circumstances, have simply proved difficult and delusive.

t Journal des Savants, 1836, pl. 1L fig. 3 Ariana Antiqua, pl. 11, s
e By P fig ntigua, pl. T1. fig. 17 ; Prinsep’s Essays, vol. T1. p. 187,

1 1t may possibly be the foal following the mare,

§ Longpérier, pl. 1X. figs. 8, 9; pl. X. figs. 5, 6, 7 ; Lindeay, pl. I11. figs. 85, 56, 57.
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5 T, ]:us. is coin and the two succeeding specimens present us with more distinet Parthian
identities. The head-dress on the cbverse would, at first sight, appear to have nothing

No. VL% Silver. Casiver or ComTk STROGANOFF.

in common with the ordinary upright Tiara helmet of the Imperial dynasty; but,
though the local turband is retained in a somewhat reduced and modified shape, the
seroll-like ornament at the top, so seemingly exceptional, can be readily traced to an
association with the crest pattern first introduced by Phraates IL. (B.C. 136-126) and
maintained in occasional use by Sanatreeces* (B.C. 77-70), finding favour among the local
kings of Edessa,t and appearing, in a less formal design, on the Eastern Parthian coins
of Sanabaresf (A.D. 2). The horseman, on the reverse, is a close copy (even to the details
of the double-thonged whip and occasional hooked-ankus, or subdued elephant-goad,)
of the charger, which continued to furnish the standard device of so many monarchs
of the Parthian race in Scytho-Bactria, typified in the devices of Gondophares, Abdagazes,
Arsaces, &c., whose dates are roughly assumed at from about B.C. 26 to 44 A.D.; and,
singular to say, we have an example of a nearly similarly outlined horse in the Parthian
Imperial series proper, on the money of Artabanus ITI. (on a coin dafed in A.D. 13),
where the unkempt hair around the front face of the monarch, typical, perhaps, of the
rude fashion prevailing amid the camps and tents of the Dahz, nearly fills one surface
of the coin, while his charger on the reverse, either in bone or limb, may fairly claim
kindred with the stud-bred representatives of the Baktrian stables.§

The physiognomy of the king on the obverse of Nos. V1., VI, VIIL., bears no analogy
to the conventional Parthian portraiture, but is clearly derived from Indian ideals of the
human face. The almond eye, the slight moustache, and the smooth-shaved rounded
jowl, all associate themselves with Eastern models, ranging from the Kodes coins of
Sistén|| on the one side, to the Surfishtran pieces of the Sdh kings, ¥ and the types special
to the Guptas.** Hence, in admitting local influence in the composition of the profile,
we must infer, either an entire surrender of Parthian predilections, a facile concession to
indigenous art, or a confession of fealty by the established dynasty, and their recognition,
as local rulers, by a Parthian Suzerain. Among the minor indications may be noticed
the germ, or possibly, according to the age eventually to be assigned to the coins them-
selves, the later development, of the Sassanian broad floating fillet, together with the

* Longpérier, pl. V. figa. 7, 5, 9; pl. VIL figs. 4, 5.

t Bayer, Historia Osrhena. Abgar's tiars, p. 130

1 Longpérier, pl. XIL fig. 4 ; My Sassanian Inscriptions, p. 121 ; Prinsep’s Essays, vol. IL p. 215, note.

§ Visconti, feon. Gregue, pl. L. No. 2; Longpérier, pl. XII. fig. 9.

| Prinsep's Essays, vol. L p. 337; vol. IL. p. 208, pl. XIIL figs. 11, 12 ; Ariana Antigua, pl. IX, figs. 1-5 ;
Numismatic Chronicle, vol. IV, NS, p. 210,

9 Prinsep's Essays, vol. I p. 94 ; Jowrn. R, As. Soc., 1850, vol. XIL pls, L IT, p. 72.

&% Jowrn. As. Soc. Beng., and Prinsep’s Essays, vol. I1. pl. XXXVII. Nes. 16, 17, &e., supra.
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crescent in front of the head-dress, which, though essentially Sassanian, was not exclusively
s0, as the Guptas alike affected the symbol.*

One of the grounds for preferring the later date for these coins consists in the fact,
that the similitudes of the wave of the curl and general arrangement of the crest are
undoubtedly closer, and more marked between the comparatively subsequent Parthian
issues of Pacorus IT.+ and Vologeses IV. (A.D. 148-190),} than those of the primary
patterns employed by Phraates IT. and Sanatreces; and the elegant leaf-scroll, pendant
from the Indian turband of Nos. VI. and VIIL., finds a curious and almost exact counter-
part in the ornamental fall at the back of the Parthian tiara introduced by the same
Vologeses IV.,§ and revived or retained in use by Vologeses VL,| and Artavasdes,
with whom the Arsacidan dynasty became finally extinct. But, here again, we must be
cautious how we pronounce in favour of any definite period for these fashions, or
pretend o determine priority of usage, which may have been dependent upon so many
contrasted motives—old institutions, recent conquests, or pervading provincial designs,
which would necessarily repeat themselves in the outlying portions of conterminous
territories.

Nos. VIL. VIIL.% Silver. CABINET oF COMTE STROGANOFF.

The monogram, at the back of the horseman on the reverse, offers another instance of
the strange modifications ancient devices were liable to be subjected to, in the hands of
artists who, probably, did not comprehend the intent and meaning of the prototype. 1
have felt some diffidence in identifying the odd jumble of lines on No. V. as a reproduction
of the Parthian eagle; but, in truth, the original designs on the Imperial mintages,
did not contribute any very exact delineation of the form of the sacred bird, and the
Indian copyist may have been even less instructed in ornithology and less conversant
with the flight of eagles than the Western designers ; while his own local imitators may
well have failed to detect a likeness he himself was incompetent to give effect to. Be this
as it may, the symbol or deviee on Nos, VL., VIL, and VIII. has clearly arrived at the
monogrammatic stage, though quaint traces of the bird’s head are still to be detected on
Nos. VL. and VII. The monogram, in its advanced form, is assimilated to several designs
in established favour with neighbouring dynasties ; in its lower limbs it singularly aceords
with the special symbols or erypto-monograms employed by Kadphises, Kanerki and

* Jowrn. B. As. Soe. vol. XIL pl. IIL figs. 39, 49; Ariana Antigua, pl. XV, figs. 17, 18 ; Prinsep's
Eszays, pl. XXVIL

t Longpérier, pl. XV. fig. 6.
t Ikid., pl. XYL fig. 11,

& Longpirier, pl. XVL fig. 11; pl. XVIL fig. 7; Trésor de Numismatigue, pl. XXI
Lindzay, pl. V1. fig, 28, o - TS

| Longpérier, pl. XVIII. fig. 6 ; Lindsay, pl. VL fig. 31.
€ Longpérier, pl. XVIIL fig. 11 ; My Sassanian Inscriptions, London, 1868, p. 127,
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Ooerki (Kanishka and Hovishka)*; while, inits central, upper portion it approaches nearer
to the Indo-Sassanian typical design, which occupies the entire coin reverse, as depicted in
!:tl. XVIIL. fig. 20 of Wilson’s Ariana Antiqua,i and otherwise, in general characteristics,
it has much identity with the ordinary mystic diagrams of the Sassanian seals {; but
hofrh' these latter may merely represent continuous imitations or developments of an
ﬂ.hldmg ideal, furnishing a fixed point of departure, which, varied in its minor details,
am‘.:ofd.mg to the ruling conceptions or acquired fendencies of the nation, under the
religious teaching dominant at the moment.

No. IX.% Copper. Musée Asiatique, St. Pétersbourg.

The obverse head, in this instance shows a considerable amount of degradation,
even from the imperfect models, which it clearly follows. The variation in the reverse
device is of moment, not only as removing the mintage from any very close connexion
with its predecessors, but as shadowing forth a possible change in locality. The symbol
which occupies the field belongs to one of the many forms of the Indian Trisula, or
trident, of Sive,§ which crops up upon so many oceasions amid the emblems of the East
and the West, and which acquires an importance in the present inquiry, on account
of the prominence similar devices will be seen to hold in collateral issues.||

Having completed the incidental references to the Numismatic devices, I have to
encounter the more difficult task of explaining the purport of legends.

Those illiterate savages, the Parthians, finding themselves, amid the chances of
conquest, so often domesticated as alien rulers; in the absence of any alphabet of their
own, very wisely accepted the casual varieties of writing current in the localities in
which they held sway. Among the leading and more important systems thus adopted
the following may be enumerated :—

1. Greek, which was taken over as part and parcel of the Court and Official
language, prevailing in the dominions of the Seleucide, about 255 B.C.

9. Bucirian, or the special adaptation of a normal Semitic alphabet for the

* Ariana Antiqua, pl. X. fig. 5 ; pl. XL fig. 16 ; pl. XIV. fig. 1 ; and pl. XXII. No. 155, et seq., ante,p. 17.

t See also pl. XVIL fig. 21.

t Journ. &i. As. Soe. vol. XITL p. 425, et seq.; Mordtmann Zeitschrift, 1864, Nos. 63, 101, 124, 140;
Lajard, Cwite de Mithra, pl- X., numercus examples, but especially No. 13, Also plates XLV. fige. 1, 2, 4, 5,
8, 15, and plate LIV. figs. ¢, 6, 7, 8, 9-16, 19, 20, 2L,

§ See coins of Kadphises (105 B.C.); Ariana Antigua, pl. X. figs. 5, 12, &e. ; and of Eanerki, pl. XIL
Ag. 4; Ooerki, pl. XIV. fig. 14.

| See coins No. XI.,% &c., and note, p. 62, infra.

(11540.) H
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definition of an Aryan tongue, which was largely developed in India about B.C. 250,

but which first appears upon Parthian coins, only in 110 B.C.

3. Various forms and modifications of Pheenician and Araman, employed on
coins of an imitative type of the Tetradrachms of Euthydemus of Bactria (now assigned
to Characene) of uncertain date; and other survivals of an old type of Syriac, such as
that found on the coins of Edessa, and in allied branches of coinage of indeterminate

locality.
4, The double alphabets of the ancient Pehlyi, discriminated as Chaldsean and

Sassanian, which intrude among the Greek legends of the Imperial series so early as
A.D. 2, and which finally supersede the Greek itself in the official records of Western
Asia about the third century, A.D.

I release my Indian readers from the dry details of any attempted identification of the
hybrid letters of which the coin legends V.-VIIL are composed, and simply say that T
can only decipher with any pretence to certainty, the word 830 Marka, for Malka, which
commences in front of the head of the horseman, and is to be read from the oufside of
the piece. The succeeding letters seem to belong to a different alphabet, and the utmost
I venture to guess at is something approaching the sounds of Shahach or Shemach,* on
fig. V., which interpretation, however, is seriously shaken by the almost modern Arabic
style of the letters on V1., VIL., and VIIL., which might be taken for e O guasl

I now revert to the largely interrupted serial succession of the local 84h kings of
Surdshtra, of whose coins, however, I propose to give merely typical examples,

ISwarADATTA,
No. 8. Silver. B.M.

OsvERse.—The typical and * numismatically ” constant Sih head, in profile.
Legend, imperfect, with vague outlines of the Greek characters,—AC € 17

Reverse.—The conventional Chaitya.

Legend.—TTSIT #¥T 9999 $9T TW a9 q9q

Fijno mahd kshatrapasa Tswara dattasa, varsha prathame.
(Varsha prathame, in * the first year * of his reign ?)

It still continues an unexplained mystery, why the coins of the XVI. king in Mr
Newton’s serial list, p. 44, should depart from the established custom of inserting a tlat{;
at the commencement of the Greek legend, and supplant it by a new form of regnal date
at the conclusion of the monareh’s titles and designations in the local character on the
reverse.

s‘ Chach ? U""}Q'“" A.ul..a- =, Reinand, IIade, pp. 126, 147, 176 ; Mas'audi, vol, 1. P 842 ; Aline-
Akbari, vol, 11, p- 146; Elliot's Historians, p. 138 et seq. ¢ Jowrn, B, Ar. Soe, vol. XIT P 341
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Vizaya Sim.

No. 9. Silver. Rovan Asramic Socrery. (Dates, according to local custom, 140
to 154.)

OnveERsE.—Shh head as usunal.

Greek legend, imperfect.—. ., . IIVIIOIICVA
Date behind the head, expressed in ancient Indian wwmeral figures, following the
initial I, 154. Confirmatory dates, 142 (Mr. Freeling’s coin),* and 153 (B.M. coin).

REVERSE.— Qhaitya, half-moon and a cluster of nine stars,

Legend —XTSIT #¥T 9999 59 ¥1e9 TTST @91 9999 T1AT 4T¥9 999
Rdjno mahd Kshatrapasa Vijaya Sihasa, Rijno mahd Kshatrapasa Ddmd Sdhasa putrasa.

Dama JATA SRIVAH.

No. 10, Silver, Rovaxn ASIATIC SOCIETY,
OBVERSE.—The usual Sah head.
Legend, illegible. Date, in ancient ciphers, 1*#7.+
REVERSE.— Chaifya, half-moon and cluster of four stars.

Legend visible on this coin— . . . . . . . . . F°q AT A T9E TN

Full legend restored.— Rdjno mahd Kshatrapasa Ddamé jata Srfyak, Rdjno mahd
Kshatrapasa Ddma Sdha-putrasa.

Kvmira Gupra,

Saurdshtran Series.
No.11. Silver. Mz. BURGESS,

OnvERsE.—The standard S4h head, but much corrupted in the die execution.

REVERSE.—The goddess Pdrvati, apparently imitated from the Eastern type of that
deity, found on Kuméra’s gold coin, No.5. Proving, in effect, the purport, hitherto un-
suspected, of the original design, which is so strangely distorted in all other cotemporary
issues. Cluster of six stars, as in the S&h’coins, but located in a new position in the
lower portion of the field.

I@cnd.——mwmﬁﬁﬂtﬂam

Parama Bhagavata _-1-faﬁnnfjﬂd.§iﬂ¥u Sri Kumara GHPJ’# Mahendraditya,

* Mr. Newton gives independent fac-similes of the dates 140 and 154, Jowrn, Bom. Br. R, As. Soec, vol. VIL,
. 28, }
2 t There is another doubtful date, of 14, on Dr. Stephenson’s eoin.

H 2
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No. 12. Silyver. Mgz. BURGESS.

Onverse.—The usual imitation of the typical 8dh profile.

REVERSE.— Pdrvati, one degree less recognisable than in No.11. Cluster of six
stars, in the old position, above and to the right of the central figure.

Legend as in No. 11. Legible portion.—Paramae Bhagavata Maha . . . . hendra-
ditya. y

No. 13. Silver. Mgz. BURGESS.

OBVERSE.—A totally new style of treatment of the typical Séh head, shown in the
sensual air, thick-necked profile, short curled moustache, and altered form of ear-ring.

Legend in barbarous Greek.—O NONO O, constituting a corrupt rendering of frag-
ments of the standard Seythic legend of PAO NANO PAO. Our Rdo of modern days,
combined with the NANO, which is referred to the masculine moon, the associate of
the Babylonian NANA, NANAIA. This may possibly suggest identities, more or less
remote, with the Indian Chaendra Vangas ©*

REVERSE.— Pdrvatf, further degraded from the original type, but still freely
identifiable. Cluster of eight stars.

Legend as in No. 11, Portion legible.—. . . . rama Bhagavata Mahardjadhirdja
Sri Kumara Gupta . . .

No. 14. Silver. Mz. BURGESs.

OsversE,—The original Sih head, but slightly modified in its details, and more
closely adhering to the local prototype than the preceding examples.

Legend.—Traces of badly-formed Greek letters, The style of writing follows the
unintelligible mechanical S6¢h model more closely than the independently debased and
free-hand Greek legend on No. 13.

REVERSE— Pdarvati, degraded type; with cluster of six stars.

Legend, expressed in bolder Ndgari letters than in the previous specimens. Portion
of superseription visible.— . . . . maha rajadhirija Sri Kumdira Gupta.

No. 15. Silver. Mgz. BurcEss.

OpveERrse.—The Sih head, debased in execution.
Legend, degraded Greek.—ONOU,

REVERSE—Pdrvati,still less recognizable, but clearly following, longo intercallo,
the established model. The eluster of stars is driven up, in the want of surface space,
into the run of letters of the legend.

Legend, visible on the coin.—Mahardjadhird . . Sri Kumara Gupta.

® Journ. B, As. Soc, vol. XIL p, 15 ; Journal Asiatique, 1839, p. 7; Ariana Antigua, pp. 358, 364 ;
My Ancient Indian Weights (Marsden), p. 45. Certain gold coins were called, after the Greek name of NANO,
in Sanskrit WTW&H, Ndnaka's, described as coins with the mark of Siva.
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No. 16. Silver. M=z. BURGESSs.

OsvERsE.—Sah head, further debased.
Legend.—UHOU (NANO).

E-E'V'EflSE.h—Pcf?‘uﬂH further disintegrated. ~The Sah stars continue to find a
refuge amid the ordinary course of letters of the superscription.

: .I.egend, expressed in coarse ill-defined characters: visible on the eoin.—
jadhirija Sri Kumara Gupta.

No.17. Silver. Royal Asiatic Society. (Presented by the late Rio or Kurch.)

OBvERsE.—The Sah head, finely rendered, with an air and suggestion of Greek art.
Legend —ONO (NANO).

‘ REVERSE.— Pdrvati, scarcely recognizable, though the execution of the die is other-
wise sharp and unhesitating.

Legend, in bold, well-cut square characters.—
oT® waER T - M ACAR - - ERAE

Parama Bhagavata Rdjadhkird(ja) Sri Kumara Gupta ( Mahe)ndraditya.

This piece represents a class of money of which we have absolutely multitudes of
specimens,* it has been entered in the plate, to illustrate a well understood distinetion
from Nos. 11-16, indicated by the absence or omission of the quasi-superlative - Mahd
before the © Rajadhirdja.”

The intention of this titular diserimination, as 1 understand it, was to mark the
relative grades of Kumdra’s dignity; I suppose the class of coins of which No. 17 is
the representative to have constituted the currencies of the Prince while acting as
Viceroy on the part of his father in the Kingdom of Guzardt. He was then a “ King
over Kings,” but nota * Grea! King over Kings” as he became in later days on
succeeding to his father’s imperial throne and the position of Lord-paramount of
India.t

* Journ. R. As. Soe., vol. XIL p. 65.

t Objection might be taken to this conclusion on the ground that the typieal degradation of the central
figure on the reverse in No. 17 is greater, and evidences n more distinet departure from the prototype than the
device on the coin bearing the imperial prefix to Kuméra's name. But the character of work of the No. 17 class
is better as a rule, while more local in adhering to the Sih model, than that of the coins with the improved
definition of the figure of Pdrvati, which perhaps may have been entrusted to artists sent from the capital on the
accession of the new Emperor, and who would have understood the intent and meaning of the device they had to
exeeute better than the provineial die-cutters, who perhaps worked meehanically from their own anterior models.
Tt will be noticed that the heads on the obverses of Nos. 11 and 13 follow different ileals, and are less finished
{han those on Nos, 10 and 17 ; and ihe style of the Greek charneter further marka a different school.
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No. X.% Silver. Mz. NEwWTON.

OBVERSE,.— g

Reverse device similar to No. 18, Autotype Plate, and Bakra Gupta’s coin, No. XI.%

One of the most suggestive coins in the entire series emanating from the W&E.tm
mints is the piece here reproduced, on wood, from Mr, Newton’s original design given
in his Plate, p. 3, Journ. Bom. Br. R. As. Soc. vol. VIL.

The coin bears the conventional imitation of the Sdh profile, with the still clearly
marked system of local dating so far as the position is concerned, commencing from the
base of the skull on the left, and retaining the ordinary initial prefix of the iofa (I), whose
purport is as yet unfathomed ; after this symbol, if originals and copies are not at fault,
we encounter the distinet and universally accepted sign for 90 (@) ; following this, in the
ordinary line of reading of the Greek legend, some vague outlines of a unit may be traced,
which would still keep the date within the reasonable limits of Kuméra’s succession, i.e.
within the full hundred, or up toseven indeterminate years subsequent to the inseription
date of 98 of his father Chandra Gupta I

The given 90 or any number up to 99 may be tested by three different systems
of interpretation; first, under the theory of the omission of Aundreds seen in Bactrian
and other examples, but alien to the ordinary course of Surdshtran definitions; second,
under the supposition of a casual default in the expression of the sign for Aundreds,
and the implieation of an immediate succession by Kumidra to Swém{ Rudra Sdh,
who concludes the series of Sd4h coin dates, in the numbers 280-202, expressed
in the eiphers of their own system, which would, in so far, account for the consecutive
appearance of the 90 odd on Kuméra's coin;* or, third, under the more satisfactory
and conclusive inference that the number 90 had reference fo the family system of
dating already in use in the home dominions of the Guptas, which would ecuriously
confirm many independent, verifications of their epoch. It is, therefore, under this last
head that I propose to class the formulated date in question. Thus, taking it in
consecutive order with the 93 of Chandra Gupta II., Kuméra must have succeeded to

the throne some time hefore 100 of his dynastic system of reckoning and assuming this
to have followed the era of Saka, about AT, 179. ;

No. X1L¥ Silver. Mz. NEWTON. (Journ. Bom. Br. R. As. Soc.) 1862, p- 3, Plate
(nn-numbered) Fig, 11, -
OBvERSE.—A very straggling and chaotic outline of the Séh profile, its defeets
apparently less attributable to the ineffectual efforts of the modern native copyist than
to the faulty dies of the ancient mints,

Reverse.—The device shown in the accompanying wood-cut, which has
been copied implicitly by Mr, Adeney from the original in the Bombay £
lithograph.

* Mr. Newton apparently advocated this view of the question (Journ. Bom. Br. R As, Soe,, vol. VIII
. s, W 7

p- 10Y, though he was quite elear about the absenecs of any cipher before the 90, and ized the
ealls it, the “fignre which appears to be o mint mark, commonly found on the Hﬁ.hjmin;:mgm b o ke
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Legend.—Mr, Newton, who had the original piece before him, confidently transeribed
the characters as Parama bhagavata (rdjadhirdjé) Sri Kumdra Gupta Mahendrasya.
The Kuméra Gupta is clear in the wood-cut, but the device separates the piece from the
ordinary.issues of that King.

BagrA GuUPTA.®
No. XIL#% Silver. Mz, NEWTON,

OpvERsE—S4h head but slightly varied, and still retaining the conventional
ornamental collar.

Legend.—Traces of NANO,

REVERSE.—Pdrvati, not far removed from the type shown in No. 15 of the
accompanying Autotype Plate. Cluster of seven stars.

Legend—qq# . . . . VAU I a5 4% Fwarfzar

Parama . . . . rdjadhirdja Sri Bakra Gupta Vikramiditya,

SrANDA Guera.
Surdashiran Series.

No. 18. Silver. Rovan Astatic Sociery.f

Osverse.—The typical S4h head, greatly debased.
REeverse.—Pérvati reduced to fragmentary lines and dots.
Legend, in full, restored from better specimens—

UH WAEA A & T AL
Parama Bhagavata Sri Skanda Gupta kramaditya,

Visible on this coin, Parame . . . Sri Skanda Gupta kramaditya.
No. 19. Silver; double struck. ROYAL AsIATiC SOCIETY.]
OsvERSE.—The 84h head, obscured by the second impression of the die.
Legend.—Traces of NANO,
REeverse.—Figure of Siva’s Bull, Nendi, recumbent.
Legend, restored —4TH WEa H &= 18 swA@fZa
Parama Bhagavata Sré Shanda Gupta kraméditya.

Legible of the first die impression, Bhagavata Sri Skanda Gupla kramaditya.
Traces of the second or superstruck die, . . ya par .

* Published by Mr, Newton, Jowrn, Bom. Br. R. As. Sec,, 1862,p. 11. The coin is stated to have been
found in company with a collection of pieces of Kumira Gupta.

t Engraved as No, 20, plL. XV., Ariana Antiqua. So unintelligible was the deviee, that Pirvati was placed
both by the anthor and the engraver, upside down,

i See also engravings of this coin in Journ, R, As. Sor., vol. XII, pl. II, fig. 45, p. 66; and Ariona
Antigua, pl. XV. fig. 16.
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No. 20. Silver. B. M.
Coin similar to the last.
Legible, on reverse of the original piece.— Parama Bhagavata Sré Skande Gupta.

The recumbent Bull, Nandi, which fizures on the reverses of these coins was
adopted intact as the emblem of the succeeding dynasty of the Valabhis; hence we find
it on the seals of the copper-plate grants of Sri Dhara Sena* and Dhruva Sena,t which
are further attested with the regal stamp of Hrwzva: §rf Bhaidrkal, below the Bull.

No. 21. BSilver. B. M.

Opverse.—The typical 8dh head, much debased.
Legend. —NAN . . . sav,

REvERSE.—A small Altar, which may be intended either for the Mithraic altar,

ficured on Nos. 1 and 5 ante, or for the conventional shrine of the sacred Tilsi tree of
the Hindfs.

Legend restored —qTH WiEa Al @w 1 ®ANLA
Parama Bhagavata Sri Skanda Gupta kramdditya.

Legible on this specimen, Parama Bhagava . Skanda Gupte Eramdditya.

Tt is worthy of remark that this altar symbol, like the Bull of Skanda Gupta’s other
type of money (Nos. 19, 20), which passed on as the heritage of the Valabhis, is adopted
by his Gurjjara successors as their distinctive emblem. It may be followed in its course
on the copper-plate grants of PrasiNTa-r{GA, a monarch “devoted to the worship of
the Sun,” under the dates of 380 and 885 Saka.l The interpretation of the parallel
dates by the Saka-era test seems to be almost necessitated by the discovery of a later
grant of 417, to which date the words Saka Nyipa are subjoined.§

Sri Gupra.

No. XITI%. Silver. Weight, 31 grains. Mgzs. FrEELING, Unique.||

Onverse.—The original device of the Sdh head, closely approximating to the normal
~ outline,

Legend, in imperfect Greek.— . . ACIOIO

REevERsE.—The standard Pdroati device, deteriorated to the extent shown in the
accompanying fac-simile, with the Séh cluster of stars and associate half moon. %‘.

Legend —Tentative reading—3 =IMIFaz® ANF

# Jowrn. As. Soc. Beng., vol. IV, pl. XL. p. 486.

t Iid., vol. VII. p. 978 ; Prinsep's Essays, vol. 1. pp. 257, 262.

t Journ. R. As. Soe., N. 8, vol. L. pp. 262, &e.

§ Inscription of Dadds, whose eapital seems to have been Broach. Jowrn. Bom. Br. R. As. Spe. 1871,
p. 19.

| Prinsep's Essays, vol. IL. p. 94.
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I am afraid that we must reduce the pretensions of the Sri Gupta, whose name
appears on this unique coin, from the possible position of father of the family, down fo
a very minor and incidental succession fo the later glories of his falling race. Whatever
speculations may have been encouraged by the mere discovery of the name of §ri Gupta
must now give way to the stern determination of numismatic facts. Tried by such tests
the reverse of our specimen sinks it into comparative obscurity and carries down, with
its own typical degradation, the claims of the king who issued it.

KumArA GUPTA.
Peacock types.
Nos. 22, 23. Silver. My Cabinet.

OBVERSE.—A localized and greatly debased imitation of the Séh head, especially
disfigured by the Oriental rendering of the almond eye.

Legend.— In this class of coins all pretence of copying or attempting to reproduce
the imitative Greek legends is fairly abandoned.

But in lien thereof we are presented with the far more definite record of the
three-figured date transposed from the ordinary position behind the Sdh head, to the
less contracted space in the field, in front of the profile. 1In these cases the use of the
indigenous ciphers, each of which expressed its own full number, arranged in the same
perpendicular order as the initials of the royal names on the gold coins (Nos. 5, &e.), has
this advantage over any system of dating in figures dependent on relative position, that
in broken sequences, so inevitable in hand-struck pieces, We can pick out the hundreds,
tens, and units, with absolute certainty, and combine the general result from independent
specimens, without being tied down to the proof of a continuous entry on any single coin.

ReversE—An admirably executed figure of a Peacock with full front expanse of
plumage. To the right, at the foot, a reduced cluster of three stars.
Legend.—%4 wafa fafaarafrafufa AT TR

Dev(0) jayati vijitdvanir avanipati(h) Kumdra Gupto.
« His Majesty, Kumdra Gupta, who has subdued the earth, rules.” *

* When once fairly deciphered, these obscure legends will be seen to present but few difficulties. The lapidary
inseriptions have slready proved that the Gupta artists indulged in fanlty Sanskrit orthography as well as in

matical errors, so 1 need not detain my readers by any comments npon minor imperfections, while the general
sense of the legend remains sufficiently clear. T must mention that, in my Devanfgari transcripts, I have ndhered
servilely to the original legends impressed upon the coins ; the version in the Roman type has been corrected
up to Sanskrit requirements, by Dr. Fitzedward Hall.

There is a superfluons gy (or possiblyan H§ m) after thedT{ on Skanda Gupta's coins, the use of which s
not apparent, but which clearly takes the place of the final o in Kumira’s legends

1 may note that Kumdra Gupta's coins display both the old form of ¥ m and the more specially Gupta outline

of that character. (Journ. As. Soc. Beng. vol. IV. pl. XLIX., fige. 10 and 12) The Py is also seen in its
transition state from the triple-lined lotter of early days to the almost modern form ; while at times it appears, ol

Skands's money, as a character not easily distinguishable from the later Kuméra 3 m just adverted to. This

extensive modification of the Fy in the numismatic alphabet, is the more curious, as the corresponding lapidary

character retains all the essentials of its ancient outline throughout the Gupta inseriptions, from the Allahdbid
pillar to Budha Gupta's record at Eran; and even on o Toraména's inscription at the same place.
{] 1540.) I
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The range of dates on this elass of Kuméra coins is more complete in the units
than in the tens. We have but a single example of the latter which, however, recurs
frequently and constitutes unmistakeably the 8, or casual likeness of that character, which
stands for 20. The units for the numbers 1, 4, 8,* 9 and entered below the § are equally

positive.

Sgaxpa GUPTA.

Nos. 24 and 25. My Cabinet.

Opverse.—Head as above. Traces of a date in front of the profile, The figure
for 100 is quite plain and distinet on the original of No. 24,

RevERsE.—Peacock as above. The stars are omitted.

Legend —ffsrarafacafaufa srafs 33 &< W 4

Vijitdranir avanipati(k) jayati deva(h) Skanda Gupta-y.

Bupua Gurra.

No. 26. Silver.
Opverse.—Head as above. Date in front of the profile, 155.
ReverseE,—Peacock as in No. 25.
Legend.—323 wiafa fafsarafacafaufa 3 g9 797

Dev(o) jayati vijitdvanir avanipati(h) Sri Budha Gupto.

TORAMANA,

Nos, 27 and 28, Silver. B. M.
. Colonel Buse’s coin ; 5. Miss Barine’s late donation to the B. M.
OBVERSE.— Gupta head, facing to the lgft, thus marking an intentional modification
of the conventional Gupta dies.

Legend, in front of the profile, reading downwards, from the outside, 82 or rather
182, the figure for 100 is obliterated.

REVERSE.—Peacock as in the proper Gupta series, greatly debased in form and design.
Legend restored.—33 wfaa fafsmrafcafaufa = aicaw

Deva janita vijithvanir avanipati §ri Toramana.

* The 8 has not hitherto been quoted, It may be seen on one of the coins of Kumir, in the Stacey
Collection in the Museum of the Asistic Society of Bengal. The same collection contributes the snigue figure of 9.
% The unit on the British Museam coin figured in my plate IL Jowrn, &, As. Soc., vol. XIL No. 56, would

seem to carry us on to 157,
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Brarrararka Kixes.
Nos. 29, 30, 81. Debased silver. Mr. BurcEss.
OsvERSE.—The Sdh head, but little modified.

ReveRsE.—Fragmentary traces of the design exhibited in coin XT.% and in the
wood-cut of the copper coin, No. XIV.%

Legend, partially restored —ITSIT A% Y99<¥ . . . W H¥H . . HT{FH
Rajno Maha Kshatraparasa . . . . | Mahasa . . DBhaottarahasa.

Nos. 32, 33. Copper.
OpveERsE.—Sdh head.

REVERSE.—The combined form of the bow and trident, greatly obscured.
Legend. Asin No. 29.

No. XIV.% Copper. Weight, 12 grains.

OBvERsE.—Humped Bull to the left, with a dotted circle. @

REVERSE—Strung and drawn bow, with arrow projecting into a curved trident, of
which it forms the central prong.

This little mite of copper ptoves to be worth far more than its weight in gold, for
the light it throws upon the primary design of the hitherto incomprehensible device on
the class of Surdshtran coins Nos. 20-33. But far beyond the mere mechanical
identification of an obscure symbol is its value, in the historical sense, in the link
it establishes between the Guptas, or their immediate successors, and the proximately
contemporary dynasty of the nine Négas, adverted to the quotation from the Vishn-
Purdna (p. 11 ante).

The reverse devices of the Gupta Surhshtran coins have already exercised our
conjectures : the Pdrvati solution, in the one case, was as unexpected as the discovery of
the prototype of the device of No. 20 in the simple bow and arrow combination with
Siva’s trident, disclosed in the wood-cut. °

Many and various have been the guesses as to the purport of this combination
of lines on these coins. My latest impressions were in favour of a crude copy of the
figure of ** Minerva Promachos” of the currencies of Apollodotus and Menander, which
entered so largely into the circulating media of Western India, the degraded types of
which would almost have justified any shortcomings on the part of native imitators.
Looking at the autotype reproductions of Nos. 30, 31, 32, 33, from the top of the page,
the flowing garments and the extended shield readily suggest themselyes; but now we
discover, under the teaching of the independent home device, that the trisula or special
emblem of Siva, whose worship is so distinctly to be traced by independent testimony,
constituted the banner of the Bhattarakas, and Minerva’s shield subsides into the light

12
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battle-axe of the Scythians, which is preserved in its form and relative position on the
staff of so many village weapons of Northern India to this day.*®

The Numismatic identifications of the currencies of the Niigas have been folluwed'nut
in detail, in General Cunningham’s later Archeological Reports; it will ha_m-lﬂumnt
for my present purpose, to append his remarks in a foot note.t Merely premising that
the connection between the Négas and the Western successors of the Guptas is indicated
in the identity of the outline of the Bull on coins Nos. XIV.%, XV.¥, and that the

* The presence of the trisula or trident is an indieation of the adoption of the worship of Siva; and the
trident, it may be remarked, is combined with an axe on one sideof the staff like the tridents at Barahat and
Gopeswara.—Journ. As. Soc. Beng., 1836, p. 485; H. H. Wilson, Ariana Antiqua, p. 350, pl. X. figs. 12-21,
il. XXI. fig. 19, and Chandra Gupta eoin, pl. XVIII. fig. 10 !
[ ‘Fariat:ges :‘f the trigal, ﬁnn"&:q;r t:ﬁiiltl|r mntinufdﬁfabn emblematic on the coins of the first third of this
century in Mathurd, Jalaor, Sdgar, Srinagar, Kilpi, &e.

Pr{inmzr'a Essays, “ Useful Tables,” p. 67, pl. XLVI. figs. 42—46; Journ. As. Soc. Beng., 1834, pl. IIL,
* Useful Tables,” p. 55. ‘

t “If I am right in the identification of Narwar with the Padmévati of the Purinas, we obtain one of the
most interesting and important facts in ancient Indian history in fixing the actual locality of the I:ingﬂum of the
nine Nigas. The identification is strongly eorroborated by the numerous coins of various Niiga kings which have
been found st Narwar, Gwalior, and Mathurd, all of which have been described by me in the Journal of t'Im
Asiatic Society [loe. eit.]. It is further supported by a passage in the 18th line of the Allahibdd pillar f.n5¢l.'lp-
tion of Samudra Gupta, in which the king boasts of the extent of his dominions, and enumerates the dlﬂ'arm:tl.
princes and countries which had become subject to this power. Amongst the former he mentions Gaua;;:an-
Nidga as one of the tributary princes of Aryavartta. Now, Ganapati or Ganendra is the nnme of the Nign
Raja, whose coins are the most common and the most widely diffused of all these Narwar kings: and s the
leggends of his coins are in the very same characters as those of the Gupta eoins and inseriptions, it is certain that
he must have been a contemporary of one of the princes of that dynasty. I think, therefore, that there is every
probability in favour of the identity of the Ganapati-Niga of the Narwar coins with the Gnupu.i-lﬁ.ugu of
Samudra’s inseription. My discovery of an inseription of Samudras Gupta in Mathurd itself is sufficient to
show that the Nigas must have lost their dominion over that city at least as early as the reign of Samudra.”

“The period to which the nine Nigas must be assigned depends solely on the date of their contemporaries the
Guptas, whose power became extinet in A.D, 319, If, therefore, we refer the rise of the Gupta dynasty to the
Saka era, the date of Samudra Gupta will fall in the first half of the second century of the Christian era. But
as in his reign the power of the Niigas had already begun to decline, I think that the establishment of the Nigs
dynasty may be fixed with some certainty about the beginning of the Christian era. Acconling to this view,
the rule of the nine Ngas would have extended over the whole of the first and second centuries, or from A.D. 0
1w 225, In the following list I have arranged the names of these Niga Kings according to the devices of their
coins, beginning with those types which seem to me to be the earliest on account of the more ancient appearance
of their accompanying inscriptions. It is worthy of note, as corroborative of the date which I have assigned to
the Négas, that the whole of the devices of their coins are to be found also on the silver coins of the Guptas
themselves, or on those of their acknowledged contemporaries:—"'

Fo. AD, Names on Coins. Devices.
L 0 Bhima Niga - - - - - | Peacock to the left,
1L 25 Eha* Nigna (¥ Kharjjura, or Kharpara) - | Ditto o the right.
II1. 0 Va® Niga (! Varma, or Vatsa) - - | Ditto ditto,
IV, 75 Skanda Nign - - - - - | Ditto ditto,
Ditto - - - - - | Bull recumbent to the right.
Y. 100 Brihaspati Ndga - - - - Ditto ditto.
YL 125 Ganapati, or Ganendra - - - - | Bull as in eoin No.
Ditto - = - - - | A wheel,
VIIL. 150 Vydghra Ndga - - - - - | Ditto.
VIIL 175 Vasu Niga - - - - - | Ditto,
! i SR 200 Deva Nign - - - - - | Ditto.
Ditto - - - - - | Bull recumbent to right.
225 Ditto - - - - = | Trisula,
Close of the dynasty, |
]
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association of the Négas with the central Indian Guptas is more distinetly shown in the
annexation by the latter of the typical Peacock of the first-named dynasty, who, singular
to say, latterly abstained from its use, and adopted the new device of the Bull under
Skanda Ndga.*

GANAPATI NAGA.

No. XV.% Copper. Weights (in full currency order) average 364, 18:2, 91 grains.f
Prinsep’s Bssays, pl. VIIL fig. 9, pl. XXXIV. fig 81, Joura. As. Soc. Beng.,
1834, pl. XXVI. fig. 9, 1865, pl. XVIIL. figs. 7, 8, 9.

OBvERSE.— Bull, as in the coin above figured, (No. XIV.%) with a margin of dotted
lines of identical design.

REVERSE.—No devices. The field is filled in with the circular legend.

Legend restored —=auaa
Sri GGanapatya.

PASUPATIL
No. XVL% a. Copper. Weight, 92 grains. Fig. 15, pl. XVIIL, Journ. As. Soc. Beng.
1865, p- 115; and Prinsep’s Essays, pl. XXVIIL, fig. 23.
OnversE.—Figure of the King seated cross-legged in the Indian fashion, his right

hand holding a flower, and his left resting on his hip; the whole surrounded by a circle
of large dots. ;

REvERSE.—A vase surmounted by a crescent and star, or perhaps a flower, and
enclosed in a circle of large dots.

Legend, in Gupta Ndgari characters.—guzafa
Pasupati.

No. XVIL% b&. Copper. Weight, 92 grains. Fig 17, ibid.
OBVERSE—A short trident or frisul, on a stand surrounded by a ecircle of small
dots.

P
Legend in two ]jues.—q e
v fa@ pa ti
REvERsE.—The sun, with prominent rays surrounded by a dotted circle.

Legend as in Obverse.

« As the Négas would appear to have been tributary to the Guptas in the time of Samudrs, I think it most
probable that the kingdom or district of Narwar must have remained sulject to them, until near the close of their
dynasty, about A.D. 275, when their sovereignty to the south of the Jumna fell to Toramina.”

« Of Toramdna's dynasty we have two inseriptions, one of himzelf at Eran to the south of Narwar, and the
other of his son Pasupati st Gwalior to the north of Narwar. From the relative positions of these inseriptions
we may fairly infer that the intermediate country must also have belonged to the Toramdipa dynasty. The date
of Toramfna himself is fixed by Mr. Thomas on the authority of a silver coin to the year 180" [ proved by
the second example in the plate from, No. 28] “ odd of the Gupta era, which referred to the initial year of Saka
would place him in A.D, 260. If, then, we allow twenty-five years Lo each generation, the reign of Toramana
will range from 260 to 285 A.D., and that of his son, Pasupati, from 285 to 310 A.D."

* Journ. As. Soe. Beng., 1865, pl. XVIIL p. 120

t These coins are common and abundant in the extreme. Colonel Staey’s collection alone contained no less
than 3479 specimens ; and General Cunningham mentions that he has acquired, at various times, many more than
3000."
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Risvue,

The description of the Gupta coinage, with its provineial ramifications, in unstinted
array, has now been extended, far beyond my original design, in the previous pages.

The critical observer of my text will notice an apparent absence of method, leading me
to expand on the one part and contract on the other the general scope of my annotations.
These anomalies have been chiefly due to the uncertain demands of a printing office in
England, and the irregular reception of editorial sanction from the Archwological
Surveyor of the Western Presidency, who is once again at his post, occupied with the
duties of a new season’s operations. Thus, as chance would have it, I have had ample
opportunity of completing progressively certain minor details, but find myself limited
in point of time, at the last moment; so that I have had to withdraw, perhaps, the
most interesting chapter of the whole series, consisting of a comprehensive essay on the
source, progress, and development of the ancient Indian numerals, as well as to defer a
more complete review of Indian dates as rectified or confirmed by the numismatic
evidence above submitted ; so that I have had to reduce my recapitulation of the Gupta
and other international dates to the abstract form embodied in the subjoined table, which
however effectively combines most of the existing data available for the serutiny and
ultimate adjustment of independent commentators.

Arstract oF THE RecorDED Gupta Dates,

Names of Kings. Inseriptions. Coins. | Tradition. el Remarks,
I L =
1. Gupta - - !
2. Ghatot Kacha =
3. Chandra Gupta I, - The first Mahdrdjadhicija.
4. Samudra Gupta w|
5. Chandra Gapta 11, - o 201
' 93 Reigned o3| 172
years after
quest_ o
Surashtra
90 odd ? Coin of Kumira, No, X.3%
6. Kumdra Gupta - 121 , 200
129 [ 208
130 Relrmed 29 | 209
7. Skanda Gupta - 40 i | 217
e P 141 220
146 ﬁﬂ’lﬂi‘“ | 235
155 Rl 234
8. Budha Gupta . { ol - s
Toramina - - 182 251
Other local wnre-
eorded  Gupta
Kings.

Vallabhis - & | 319 The first even nominal Mahdrdja in
the irregular dynastic lists is the
third Sewdpati, The VIIth ruler,
in the same order, seems to have

| been the earliest Monarch of any
| real pretensions,




THE ARABS IN SIND, "

COINS OF THE ARABS IN SIND.

The conquest of Sind by the Arabs, in A.H. 93 (A.D. 712), constitutes a marked
epoch in the annals of the land, and is associated with many instruetive coincidences—
in its inception, in the domestication of the conquerors on an alien soil, and their abrupt
disappearance into comparative obscurity,

The daring and chivalric advance of Muhammad bin Kdsim, was freely backed by the
encouragement and support of the celebrated Hijdj bin Yisaf, who so completely reversed
the Khalif *Umar’s policy of non-extension of the Muslim boundaries to the eastward.

It is curious to note the readiness with which the conquerors settled themselves as
residents and the facile refuge this extreme corner of the Muhammadan world afforded to
persecated or heretical members of the new faith, while they retained among themselyes
50 many of their ancient tribal divisions and jealousies; and it is instructive to follow
the untold tale of ethnic subsidence and final absorption into the Indian native element,
when the true Arab blood came to be exhausted by foreign admixture, as in other cases
wherever the standard of the Prophet carried with it, the loose teachings of polygamy,
beyond the nomadic tents of the desert,

The sole preface to such obscure investigations as the present must be gleaned
from the casual contributions of Arabian writers to the annals of an outlying province,
with which they were seldom brought in contact,

In the subjoined table of the Aral rulers of Sind, I have taken, as my leading
authority, a writer, who seems to have had extensive and exceptional knowledge
of his subject. This list was originally compiled from Reinaud’s text and transla-
tion of Beldzari for my edition of Prinsep’s Essays, being further collated with
Sir H. M. Elliott’s excellent work on the Arabs in Sind, which has since been
incorporated in his Historians of India, vol. 1. p. 113,

AD,  AH

711-712 93 1., Muhammad bin Kifisim,

2. Yazid bin AbG Kabshah as-Saksaki,
714-715 96 3. Habib bin Muhallab.

4. 'Amrh bin Muslim AL Bahdli,

9. Junaid bin *Abd al rahman A Marri (under Hishdm).
725-726 107 6. Tamim bin Znid Al b,

7. Al hakim bin 'Awdnah Al-Kalli,

(CAmri bin Mubammad.)
(Sulaimdn bin Hishém and Abi Al-Ehattib)f under the *Abbdsides.

* Abu J'afir Ahmad bin Yahya ibn Jébir al Baldzari, ob, inter 256 and 279 AH, Ibn Khaldun, p. 438,
Reinsud Fragments Arabes et Persans inédits, relatifs a IInde, pp, xviii,, 182,

t Appendix to the Arabs in Sind : Cape Town, 1853. Elliot quoting * Tohfat ul Kirdm,” Historians of

India, 1., 443.

L
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AD. AH.
8, 'Abd al rabhman bin Muslin *4/-Abdi defeated by LL 1
9, fir bin Jamhiir AJ-Kalbi the local Governor under the Ummaih Kbﬂlfl_ . ;
10. m bin K'aab, Al-Tamimi; overpowers Mangir. (The Tohfut ul Kirdm attributes this
vietory to Ddad bin "Ali)
757-8 140 11. Hishim bin "Amri Al Taghlabi.
12. ’Amar bin Hafs bin *Usmiin, Hazirmard.*
770-1 154 13. Réh bin Hitim.t
800 184 14 D4dd bin Yeeid bin Hétim.
15. Bashir bin Difid (sbout 200 A, Reinaud).
B28 213} 16. Ghassin bin 'Abdd.
17. Mfsa bin Yahia bin Khalid, 41 Barmaki (dies in 221 a.m., 836 4.0.)
18. ’Amrin bhin Miisa.§
19. Fazl bin Mihdin.
20. Muohammad bin Fazl, his brother Mihéin rebels, and eventually
The Native races regain possession of the soil.

~ In addition to the kingdoms of Manstrah and Multén there were other quasi‘
independent governments at Bénia, where 'Umar the son of ’Abdal ’Azfz Hﬂﬁfjtfﬂ
seems to have held sway,| and at Kasdar where the governor, in Ibn Haukal's time
(A.D. 943) was Mu'in bin Ahmad. But in all these cases, as indeed at Manstrah and
Multén, the Khutbah, or public prayers, were read in the name of the Khalif.

1 have one remark to make with reference to the peculiarly local characteristies of
the numismatic remains discovered by Mr. Bellasis near the old site of Brahmanabad and
the identification of the new town of Mangiirah, as tested by the produce of the inhumed
habitations hitherto penetrated, in the fact of the very limited number of Hindi coins
found among the multitudes of medieval Muhammadan pieces, and that the former,
as a rule, scem to have been casual contributions from other provinces, of no
individual uniformity or appearance of age such as should connect them with the ancient
Hinda capital.*#

* Transferred from Sind to Afriea in a1, 151. Reinaund, p. 213.
t Am, 160 to 161. Reinaud, p. 213,
1 Gildemeister quoting Abulfida, IT. 150,

§ Killed by ¢salagt! -ﬁ.}._'.’-.;,:_g o et Beldzari, p. 215.

| Ton Haukal, p. 281 text 2,31 )lagllynall das (L ps yee lghey Batee Badwe XLy

T Text yp=) G e J__._g;GiI&enmiﬁter De'rebus Indicis, Bonn,, 1838, p. 171; Col. Anderson Journ. As.
Soc. Beng., 1832, p. 54 ; Elliot’s Historians, vol, I pp. 87, 38.

** The note which I compiled in 1858 to aid my first fragmentary deseription of the coins discovered by ll!lr
Bellasis at Brahmanibid, contains so many references that may prove useful to Antiguarians in Western Indis,
that I have thought it advisable to correct and enlarge it, as far as possible, up to the requirements of the present
dny.

# Amron, fils de Mohammed fils de Cassem ., . . . . . fonda, en degii du Ine, une ville qu'il nomma Alman-
soura, ('est la ville ol résident maintenant les gouverneurs."—p. 120. In a previous passage, Baldzari tells us
“Ensnite Mohammed fils de Cassem, se porta devant In vieille Bahmandbid, qui se trouvait & deax parasanges
de Mansoura. Du reste Mansoura n'existait pas encore, et son emplacement uctuel était alors un bois - . . . .
Mobammed plaga un lientenant & Bahmanibdd ; mais aujourd'hai la ville est ruinée,”—¢ Baldizari,” Reinaud,
Fragments Arabes et Persans velatifs d I'Inde, Paris, 1845, pp. 198, 211, The Arabian suthor from
whom these traditions are derived, 553 Wl = Mol died in 279 An. (892 A.p.). Seealso Reinaund
quoting Albirini’s * Tdrikh-i-Hind,” Fragments, p. 113. Tbn Khurddidbah (a.m. 260) gﬂl,,_..j L. text and
translation by M. B. de Meynard, Journal Asiatique, 1865, pp. 277-8, 289, 292, &e, Sir H. Elliot’s MS.
of AlbirGnl's Kiwin has the following :— JI5 Le=Sls -’.:.‘-E Ejpain Crapuw 2 5 ‘.;11 i u’ e ""“H
ipsad  Joubert, in his teanslation of Edrisi, on the authority of originnl MSS,, states that the loeal native
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The first coin introduced into the following list is not supposed to belong to the
province of Sind. It has been inserted here, with a view to trace the apparent prototype,
upon which the arrangement of the reverse devices of the local coinage was based.

"ABD AL Rammay By Musiny.

No. XVIIL% Copper. A.m. 133, 4, 5, 6. (a.p. 750-753, 4.)

U L e ]
PIBUES | L 2
33y Al Mo,
phoes o eyl due el aye! Lo Al onny A 3T Baga W sl ade et s

Tty oailSy )l Ei “ Dic: non peto a vobis ullam hujus

“ Nomine Dei. Est exr us, quos (cudi) | facti mercedem, nisi amorem in propin-
Jussil Emirus ' Abd al Rakman bin Muslim | quos.” (Kurhn, 42, 22.)*

(a.m.) 184"

name of the place was gl yoe (variants, @yl el aals, and 3'aale').  Masidi tell us, “ I visited Multin
after 300 A when gdl._“ eyl ol o2 ®adedl Slgladl o) was king there”  © At the same time T visited
el Mangiirah, the king of that country was then xllowe et gl [of the family of Habbdr bin el
Aswad]."—p. 385, Sprenger's Translation ; M. Barbier de Meynard's edition, text and translation, Paris, 1861,
vol. L pp. 151, 372, 877, &c. With regard to the extent and importance of the kingdom we are informed that
“All the estates and villages under the dependency of el-Mangtirah amounted to 300,000 ; the whole country
is well cultivated, and covered with trees and fields."—p, 386, ibid. Furiher references to the geographical and
the other questions involved occur as follows :—Koddmah (ob. 837 a.n), Jowrnal Asiatigue, 1862, p. 168 ;
Vincent's Commerce of the Ancients, London, 1807, vol. I. p, 145; Gladwin's Aytn-i-Akbari, vol. IL p. 137,
et seq.; Mardsid-al-Tttila®, vol, TI. p. 161. “Istakhri® (a5 300 to 309) “and Sind iz the sme as
Mangirah . . . . Mansirah which they call Sindhi’—pp. 12 and 147 ; M. Gogje's new edition of the
text, 1870, p. 171, et seq.; Ouseley’s Oriental Geography, London, 1800, Tbn Haukal (4 331 to 366).—
M. Goeje's new edition of the text (Lugd. Bat., 1873), P- 226, et seq. ; Gildemeister de. Rebus Indicis,
Bonn, 1838, p. 166; Col. Anderson’s translation Jowrn. As, Soe. Beng., vol. XXI. p. 42; Liber Climatum,
Arabie text, J. H. Meller, Goths, 15829 ; Sprenger’s Post- und Reiserouten des Orients, Leipzig, 15864, pl. XTIV,
“ Karte von Indien nach Byriny”; Reinaud's Géographie d Aboulfeda, vol. L. p. 386, &e.; Tabari, Paris ed,,
vol. 1T, p. 518; Reinaud’s Mémoire sur I'Inde, pp. 169, 192, 235, &e.; Ancient Accounts of India and
China, London, 1733 ; ditto, Reinsud’s French edition, Paris, p- 212; Elliot's Historians of India, Caleuita,
1849; Elliot's Appendir to the Arabs in Sind, Cape Town, 1853. Most of the available information up
to date has latterly been incorporated in vol. L of Prof. Dowson's excellent edition of Elliot's History of
India, as told by its ewn Historians, London, Triibner, 1867, Ariana Antiqua, p. 414; Journ. As. Soc.
Beng., vol. VIL pp. 93, 279; vol. X. p. 183; vol. XIV. p. 75; McMurdo, Jowrn. R. As. Soc., vol. 1. p. 23,
et seq.; Burnes’ Bokhdra, vol, I11, p. 31 ; Dr. Bird, Journ. . As, Soc., vol. 1. p. 199; Postan’s Obsercations on
Sindh, p. 143 ; Pottinger's Beloochistan and Sinde, London, 1816, p. 381 ; Wood's Ozxus, London, 1841, p. 20;
Mohammed Mo'sim's History of Sind, A, 710 to 1590 ; Bombay Government Selections, New Series,
No, XIII., 1855 ; Mr. A. F. Bellasis, The Ruined City of Brahmanibdd, in Sind, Bombay, 1856; Col. Sykes
in the Illustrated London News, Feb. 21 and Feb, 28, 1857, p. 187. With numerons illustrations of Brah-
manibid and engravings of coins of Mansir bin Jamhur [No. XIX., of thisseries] and of Muhammad [ No. XXII.]

* In Frehn's Recensio (1826, p. 18) a second similar piece is given of the year 135 A.m., a new specimen of
the same date is quoted by Stikel (Jena collection, 1843, p. 5). Tornberg cites a coin of 136 A inhis Symbola
ad Rem numariam Muhammedanorum (Upsaliz, 1856), p. 8 ; and finally M. Tiesenhausen produces a specimen
bearing the date of A.H. 133, Monnaies des Khalifes Orientanz (St. Pétershourg, 1973), pp. 65, 66.

(11540.) ¥
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MANsUR THE SON OF JAMHUR, Al Kalbf,
No. XIX. Copper. Weight, 33 grains. Size, 6 of Mionnet’s scale. MR, BELLASIS.

Mansurah, A.H. ?
OBVERSE. | REVERSE,
Area. Area.
oY =
ih} l.uﬁ %
FURE €8 ﬂ
AU Jymy
Margin.—Illegible. Margin y,pailly [0 1328] cpé ! paus
. . ,m‘ J-I‘J-“ l“
7 “ In the name of God, this copper coin
was struck, at Manstrah, under the orders
of Mansh(r).
No. XX. Copper. B8ize, 4, Mn.Bernasis. Manstirah, A1 ?
ORVERSE. REVERSE.
Area.
e TN
Device. %
Altogether effaced and obliterated.
A Sy
Margin e fpuaially 2 opé [AU1] pus
s+ - gamie Jl..u-i'i

'ABD UL-RABMAN.
No. XXI. Copper. Size, 5. Weight, 44 grains,
OnvERsE.—Central device, a star, reduced to four points, Xtmthe sides of which

are disposed, in the form of a square, the words .= loue M) Jom, Sesne  The outer margin
of the piece displays a line of dots enclosed within two plain cireles, with four small
dotted semicircles to fill in the space left vacant by the angular central legend.

Reverse.—A scalloped square, surrounded by dots, within which, arranged in three
lines, are the words, L a=jllous AL, ; the concluding word I am unable to
decipher, it is possibly the name of *Abdulrahman’s tribe.

When the English government originated a *Star of India,” they were perhaps not
aware that S8ind had a star of its own; a very special and discriminative symbol, which
attained such permanent recognition in and around the province itself, that the device
here discovered on ’Abdulrahman’s coins, continued to constitute, in a slightly modified
form, the typical emblem of the state, down to the time of Tédj-ud-din Ilduz, the
lientenant of Muhammad bin 84m, eventually independent Sultdn of Sind, and likewise
that of his opponent and successor Kubdchah, another general of the Ghoré conquerors
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of India, who established himself in Sind about 600 A.m. (12034 A.D.) to fall at last
before the troops of the chivalric J alil-ud-din Kkdrizmé, who, in his turn had to swim
the Indus for his life, before the hordes of Changfs Khén.*

MunaammaD,
. ~ No. XXTI. Copper. Size, 3.
A unique coin of apparently similar type, (though the obverse is, in this case,
absolutely blank,) replaces the name of "Abd-ul-rahman on the reverse by that of - 5, =,

Muhammad. The concluding tribal term seems to be identical with the designation
embodied in the Kufic seroll at the foot of the reverse of No, XXT.

"ABDALLAH.
No. XXIII. C;:pper.
Ozverse.—Device as in No. XXT. (‘Abd-ul-rahman).

Legend : Allous [l Yyu ] ez
REVERSE.—Blank.

No. XXTV. Copper. Size, 3}. Weight, 18 grains.

OBvERsE.—Central device the conventional four-pointed star, as in No. XXT., around

which, in a ecircular seroll, may be partially read the formula g, 8Y xan, X1 Y1 1 4.

RevERsE.—Central device composed of the name of Mlous dbd-allak ; the two
portions o,z and aM! being crossed at right angles, so as to form a tughra or mono-
grammic imitation of the outline of the star with four points of the obverse device.

The marginal legend is arranged in the form of a square, and consists of the
words ;e[31] alll Jyu, e

No. XXV. Silver. Size, 2. Weight, 84 grains.t

Palm branches, roses, stars, and all other mundane devices are rejected and replaced
by simple Kufic legends, so cherished by severe Muhammadans, to the following effect :

OBVERSE.— HeyiY e, AU YIKY
REVERSE.— PRV gl A Yy dese

No. XXVa. Copper, bearing similar legends. Other specimens vary in the division of
the words, and omit the title of 4I-4mir.

* Tiduz’s epecial symbol was & “star " beneath the conventional figure of the Rijpit horseman. See coin
No. 24, p. 31, of My Pathén Kings of Delki, Tribner, 1871, Kubdchah follows in the oceasional use of the
Star, No. 87, p. 101, ibid.; so also Muhammad bin Sim's ewn coin, No, 7. (Prinsep's Essays, pl. XXVI. fig, 45,)
and Altamsh's coin, No. 48, continue to display the loeal device. The coins of Uzbeg Pii, the Indinn General of
Jalilud-din, Khdrizmi struck at Multdn, reproduce the identical cluster of the seven stars of the S4h Kings, and
the Guptas (plate VIL figs. 9-13 ante),—which diseriminating mark survived, till lately, on the native currencies
of Odiptir and Ujjain. Pathdn Kings of Delki, No. 85, p. 99 ; Prinsep’s Essays, Useful Tables, No, 18, p. 67.

t Among the silver coins exhumed from the so-called Brihmanibdd, some are so minute as to weigh
only 1-2 gr.

E 2

/

-
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Baxt(-DAtp. (Dadd-putra’s?)*
No. XXVI. Silver. Weight, 5-6 grains. My Casmver. Unpublished.

Se=s »is AL
P % a4 >

The archaic form of Kufic stamped on these coins, would, under ordinary circum-
stances have piaced them in a far earlier position, in point of time, than their apparent
associates in size and style, whose almost identical legends are couched in less monu-
mental letters; but I prefer to attribute any divergence in this respect to local rather
than epochal influences, regarding which we have had so many instructive lessons in
the parallel Ndgari alphabets of India.t

Ban(G-"Umar.}
No. XXVIL. Silver. Size, 1}. Weight, 9 grains, Five specimens. Mr. BELLASIS.
OBvERsE.—Legends arranged in five lines.
s A L, de=a AL
Marginal lines, plain or dotted, complete the piece.
REevERSE,—Kufic legends in three lines.
o¥e mges gl

No. XXVIII. Copper. Size, 4. Weight, 35 grains. Common.

Legends as in the silver coins, with the exception that the ,:, is placed, for
economy of space, in the opening between the two )'s of a L,

No. XXIX. Copper. BSize, 3}. Weight, 21 grains. Unigue. Mr. BELLASIS,
Mansiirah, A.u. . . 4.

OBvVERSE.—Blank. REVERSE.—
Centre : e RiggeE o o b o g
Mﬂrgin: ? R CJ‘JI'HHEJ,M'-JL.IU. = = s a

* Diid-putras, Journ. B. As. Soc., vol. VIL p- 27.

] f'.l.:'he rmtrun;.-n:r.ic, in its local npplication, may have been derived from the Dadd bin 'Ali bin *Abbds
No. m‘m the above list (p. 72), who was so prominently associated with the overthrow of the "Ummaih Khalifs,
{‘:I‘ubnn IV. pp. 289, 326, 342.) As uncle of the new Khalif he was all powerful, and as governor of Kufal
(in 1.1{._135?}, of which Sind was s dependency, his troops would naturally have effected the final transfer
of dominion in that province. Masaudi VI, pp. 88, 91, 98; price IL pp. 2, 4.

1 Innm inclined to identify this ruler with the 4bil Manzar "Umar bin Abdallah, indicated in the general
note p. 73 ante, as the reigning sovereign of Mangtirah, in a.n. 300- , at the period of the geographer M'usddi’s
visit to the valley of the Indus, and of whom he speaks farther in the following terms:—“ There is some
relationship between the royal family of el-Manstirah and the family of esh-Shawirib, the Kadi, ‘_.Jl,.i]l H_ﬂ )
g..al_ﬂ! or the kings of el-Mangiirah are of the family of Habbér ben el-Aswad, Sy e _;I-A-ﬁ and hn‘r.a the
name of Beni’Amr ben "Abd el-Aziz el-Karshi, 3 ;.55 DAS 7 yef who is to be distinguished
from "Amr ben "Abd el-Aziz ben Merwén, the Omaiyide (Khalif)”.—Sprenger’s Meadow of Gold, p. 385. The

A.rl.l.hir: i:-s‘fn:rm M. B de Meynard's edition, p. 377. See also Gildemeister, quoting Tbn Hawkal, p. 166; and
Elliot, citing the same author ( Historians of India), p. 63 ; and Professor Dows=on’s edition, vol. 1. pp- 21.
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BANT 'Umar.
No. XXX. Copper. Size, 43. Weight, 36 grains. Unique. S8ir BARTLE FRERE,

OBvERSE.—Central device, four lines crossing each other at a common centre, so as
to form a species of star of eight points; four of these are, however, rounded off by dots.

Legend, arranged as a square :

= A b =

with single dots at the eorner angles, and two small circles filling in the vacant spaces
outside of each word.

Margin.—Two plain circular lines, with an outer circle of dots.

RevErse.—Central legends in three lines within a triple circle composed of dots,
eirclets, and-an inner plain line. I transeribe the legend, with due reservation, as :

N 250 o3 Al

Anmap,
No. XXXI, Silver. Mr. BUurGESs. Unpublished.
OBVERSE. REVERSE,
oAy Se=ie
s 2\ @ J,._.._.._J
o oL, 5y readl 2
Dz

"ABD-ALLAR ( Wali and Malik.)
No. XXXTI. Silver. New varieties, Myr. Bureess. Unpublished.

OBVERSE. REVERSE.

Gy

dp——
r SR |

Alidge

In terminating this brief Muhammadan section, T ought to advert, momentarily,
to the information obtained from the early Arabian travellers in India, respecting the
mixed currencies of Sind and the adjoining provinees,
“the Morchant Sulaimén, A.;. 237 (.. 851), is the first who affords us any insight ¢/
into the condition of the circulating media of the land ; he tells us that, among other
pieces used in commerce in the dominions of the Balhard, Tdtariya dirhams took a

prominent place, and that these were reckoned in value as equal to 1} of the ordinary
coins of the King.*

* Abii Zaid, cired 803 a.m. who follows Sulaimén, incidentally mentions: “ Autrefois, I'on portait dans I'Tnde
les dindrs du Sind (-l.g.h.l....ﬂ 2=l r.y.i'!'- g" Qigl! g!!- S HK,) dont chacun équivalait a trois dindrs
ordinaires et davantage,”— (51, Le,) p. 153, Reinsud’s translation.

So, later in point of time, the Egyptian author of the Masilik-al-Absar refers to the “ Zankak d'or ' s r.»lqunl
to 3 Mithkals. This was the modern representative of the normal ancient weight of 100 Ratis, (Sataraktika,)

or, as nearly as possible, 175 grains, See My Pathan Kings, pp. 217 et seq., and My Ancient Indian Weights,
pp. 12, 36, 70,
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The identification of this term Zdtariye, has formed the subject of much vague
speculation; M. Reinaud’s latest conjecture pointed at a derivation from the Greek
erarip, Stater.®

I myself have, for long past, persistently held that the true term was to be found in
Téhiriya, the name of a dynasty dominant above all others in Eastern Asia at the period
of the Merchant’s visit to India.t

This conclusion has gradually been strengthened by the discovery of the exact
generic word in the unique Oxford MS. text of Ibn Khurdddbah,} and in the more
eritical version of Mas’audi,§ lately completed in Paris,

To these evidences, I am now able to add the definite legend of a coin of Talhah bin
Téhir, struck at Bust, on the Helmund, in A.x. 209 (a.D. 824),

Tavgan BNy TAmIr, A.m. 209,
Copper: size, 5} ; weights, 30, 31, and 22'5 grains. Bust. aA.m, 209 (A.D. 824).
Two specimens, Cunningham collection, B.M. A third coin, recently acquired, by the
B. M., contributes the legible name of the Mint. ||

OBVERSE.—
Centre :— o &30 aos, A1 ¥ W1 ¥

Margin :i— 5le 5 mud Rl oy ] 188 y6 ! oy

Reverse.—Central device, a reduced Sassanian head, to the right, with the usual
flowing back-hair, and traces of the conventional wings above the cap ; the border of the
robe is bossed or beaded. : '

In front of the profile the name of =)y is inserted.

Margin :— alllaus sou !_-,l.l: i'.:\lh#'ﬂ *".'_r“ leo A1 dawr; da=s

This coin has further claims upon our attention, in its testimony to the survival
of old types and the continuity of the recognition of Sassanian devices in Seistén,
extending, in its local influences, even to the confessed followers of Islim, up to so
late a period as 209 years after the Hijerah of Muhammad.

* ¢ Lo monnaie qui ecircule dans ses Etats consiste en pidees d'argent, qu'on nomme thatherya w1.
Chacune de ces pitees équiveut & un dirhem et demi, monnaie du souverain.” Relation des Veyages, Paris, 1845,
L p. 25; Reinand, L'Fade, 1849, p. 235 ; Gildemeister, de Rebus Indicis, Bonn, 1838, p. 166; Tod's Rajasthan,
quoted in Prinsep's Essays, I 86. Dr. Sprenger, in his edition of Mas'audi, proposes the interpretation of
Talatawiya.

t The Ambic text of Y'akibi, edited by Juynboll (Logd. Bat., 1861), gives the dates of this family as
follows :—

AH, 205 AD, §20-]1

AE, 207 AD, 822-3

AL 215 A, 830

- A.B, 230 AD. B44-5
Muhammad bin Téhir - - A, 248 A.D, 862-3
Y'akib bin Lais - - - - AH 259  Ap, B72-3

See ulso Prinsep's Essays, U. T., p. 804; Hamza Izfakdni (Gottwaldt), pp. 177, 228, &e., &c.

1 Journ. Asiatique, 1865, p. 289. M. B. de Meynard, I find, adhered to the Tatherides, in defiance of Professor
Cowell's testimony to Taheriya. Elliot's Historians, vol. 1, p. 4.

§ Text, vol. 1. p, 382,

| Mr. 5. L. Poole discovered the correct reading of this mint from o la i i bin Al
N.C. vol. XIIL. p. 169. % eooin. o Zel St 2,

Téhir bin Al Husain
Talbah bin Téhir
*Abdallah bin Téhir
Téhir bin ’Abdallah

-
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Considered under this aspect of fixity of national designs, it may instruct us
in the classification of some of the devices previously noticed,* about which our
knowledge is at present indeterminate in the extreme. We know from the later
developments of the Indo-Muhammadan coinages of the immediate successors of Mahmad
of Ghazni,t that the Eastern Turki Muslims were less strict in their denunciations of
emblems and figures, than their presumedly more orthodox co-religionists of the West,
and that in these cases the Northern invaders of India freely accepted the national
types of the conquered kingdoms, which in this sense may furnish data for tracing
back and discriminating the earlier examples of parallel assimilations.

To return to the material estimates of the Sind{ currencies, we are in a position
to cite the consecutive testimony of TIstakhri and Ibn Haukal, whose verbatim texts
in their latest exhaustive form are reproduced in the foot-note.+ These restored
versions authorize us to infer that there were, among other impinging or still extant
national methods of weighing and estimating metallic values infer se, certain market
rates, or prices current, for international exchanges, which were quoted in fractions at
that time, as our half-crowns still count, in defiance of decimals, in the London stock
lists,

From these returns we gather that there were coins termed Victorious * equi.
valent to five ordinary dirhams in the local exchange, and that, concurrently the Bazdr
or open market recognizgd a totally different scale, based upon a coinage only plus Ath
or 4rd above the home issues.

With the very imperfect numismatic materials extant, it would be presumptuous
to pretend to fix, even approximately, the coin weights and measures obtaining in such a
vague international crossway as Manstrah’; but I eould quote within narrow geogra-
phical or epochal limits, such extreme variations of weights of dindrs, dirhams and
copper coins a discretion, that, if I wished it, I might prove almost any given sum to
momentary demonstration, an exerecise which, as a collector of positive facts, I specially
desire to avoid.

L
p- 40 ante,
t Prinsep's Essays, vol. I. p. 333 ; Pathdn Kings of Delki, p- 98; Journ. R. As. Soe., vol. XVIL

pp- 171, 177, 3 : 2
el S bl & M #2203 ply p2ls Renest y 22 X ol el o2 3980 y—Istakhr,
el s g,;,hum A )& w2 pils p2l)s Reas Laie o253 3 ol ool o8 3 i5,—10n Haukal,

e
uf“"‘"} 230008

s w2y
The conversion of the Kaheriya into Kandahdriya seems to have been o purely arbitrary correction, and
one not justified by the tenor of the nssoeiate text.
Kandahiir is not mentioned elsewhere in Tbn Haukal's geographical Hsts, The town at this period does
not appear to have attained any degree of importance. See Gogje's text, p. 297. The name, however, ocours
in Ibn Khordidbah, IV., p. 278,

A\
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IV.—THE VALABHI DYNASTY.

After the Sihs come the Guptas of Kanauj* who introduced an era of their
own, commencing in A.D. 319. These apparently governed by Sendpatis or Viceroys,
and it is not necessary, as seems to have been supposed, that the 84h dynasty should
have terminated before the rise of the Guptas.t The latter doubtless arose to
considerable power before they added KathidwAd to their dominion. Indeed it is
said in Surdshtra that the conquest of the country was only effected by Kumérapéla
Gupta early in the reign of his father, and that he left a Senipati, or provincial
governor, who ruled at Wamanasthali, the modern Wanthali near Jundgadh. This,
I incline to think, was probably between 400 and 405 A.D.; for Chandragupta is
said to bave reigned for twenty-three years afterwards, and to have been succeeded by
Kumbrapila Gupta, who ruled for twenty years (cir. 107 to 127 of the Gupta Kal).
He was succeeded by Skanda Gupta, one of whose Viceroys at Wimanasthali was
Parnadatta, “but this king,” says the legend, “was of a weak intellect. His Seniipati
Bhatérka, who was of the Gehloti race, taking a strong army, came into Surishtra
and made his rule firm there. Two years after this, Skanda Gupta died.” The Senlpatis
afterwards assumed the title of kings of Surdshtra, and having placed a governor at
Whmanasthali, founded the city of Valabhinagar.]

Valabhi, identified with the buried city at Wald, in the east of the peninsula,
eighteen miles north-west of Bhaunagar, now became the capital of the new dynasty;
and when “the Gupta race were dethroned by foreign invaders,” the Valabhi kings
extended their sway * over Kachh, Lat-des$a,§ and Malw4."”

Bhathrka must have established himself at Valabhi about A.D. 480; and
of the dynasty he founded we have numerous copper plates, discovered at Wald and
elsewhere in the peninsula, which, in recording grants to Brihmans and Bauddha
ascetics, give also the genealogy of the family and important dates in their reigns.
From such of these as have been translated| we gather that:

I. BhatArka SenfApati was followed by four of his sons in sueccession.
II. Dharasena Senfpati, eldest son of Bhatirka.
III. Dronasifiha Mahdrdja, a second son of Bhatirka, * whose royal splendour
was sanctified by the great gift, his solemn coronation performed in person by the
Supreme Lord, the Lord Paramount of the whole earth.”4]

* For the history of the Guptas, see preceding chapter and conf. Lassen, Indische Alterthumshunde,
(2nd ed.) vol. IL pp. 957 ff, 983 ff, 994, 1228, who places the dynasty terminating with Narhyana Gupta,
between A.D. 140 and 295 ; Jowrn. As. Soc. Benmg., vol. 1IL pp. 118 £, 257 . 339 f.; vol. IV. pp. 551 fF,,
639; vol. V. pp. 646 f, 657; vol. VL pp. 1 i, 672, 963 ff.; vol. VIL pp. 37, 847, 634; vol. XXIV.
p. 375 ; Prinsep’s Essays, by Thomas, vol. L. pp. 231 ff., 240-252, 265, 268, 270, 276, 285-288, 338, 365, 377,
389 ; vol. IL pp. 69, 83, 90; and Ukeful Tables, pp. 166, 250 ; Jowrn. R. As. Soe., vol. XIL pp. 76, 77, and
plates; vol. XTIL p. 108 ff. ; Jowrn. Bom. Br. K. As. Soc., vol. VIL pp. 11, 121; vol. IX. p, 152; vol. X.
p. 59; Wilson's Ariana Antiqua, p. 426, and pl. xviii, &e.

t Sec mote,® p. 30,

1 Major J. W. Watson, Ind. Antiquary, vol. IL p. 372, already quoted by Mr. Thomas on p. 29,

§ The collectorates of Surat, Bliaroch, Khédi, and parts of Baroda territory.

| Ind. Antig., vol. 1. pp. 14, 18, 45, 60; vol. ITL. pp. 235, 303 ; vol. IV. pp. 104 and 174; Jowrn. As.
Soc., Beng. vol. IV. pp. 401, 475 f.; vol. VIL pp. 849, 966 ff.; Jowrn. Bom. Br. R. As. Soe., vol, IIL pt. ii,
pp- 213 . ; vol. VIL p. 116 ; vol. VIIL pp. 230, 245 ; vol. X. p. 66 f.

€ Copper plates, fnd. Ant., vol. L p. 61 ; vol. IV. p. 106 ; Jowrn. As. Soc. Beng., vol. IV. p. 481,
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IV. Dhruvasena I., a third brother, whose sister’s daunghter Dudda was a
Bauddha devotee, and founded a monastery. The plate mentioning this is dated Samvat
216 (evidently of the Gupta era), or A.D. 534 other two bear dates 207 and 210,

V. Dharapatia, the youngest son of Bhatiirka, who was succeeded by—

VI. Guhasena his son, of whom there are three copper plates known, dated
respectively 250,% 256 (or 266),* and 258,* i.c. AD. 568, 574 (or 584), and 576. The
second only has been translated, and grants four villages to *the community of the
reverend Skya monks belonging to the eighteen schoolst [of the Hinayinal, who
have come from various directions to the great convent of Dudda, built by the
venerable Dudd4i.”

VIL Sri Dharasena IL, the son of Guhasena, of whom we have also two grants,
dated 272 and 277,1 or A.D. 590 and 595.

VIIL. Siladitya (DharmAditya) I., son of Dharasena, also made a grant to a
Bauddha community dated G. 286 or A.D. 604.§

IX. Kharagraha, his brother (cir. A.D. 610-617).

X. Sri Dharasena IIL, son of Kharagraha (cir. 617-630).

XI. Dhruvasena IIL., younger son of Kharagraha (cir. 630-642).

XII. $1i Dharasena (Baladitya) IV., second son of Dhruvasena, of whom
there are two grants both dated G. 326, or A.D. 644,—one to priests of the Mahiyina
school, belonging to a monastery erected by Divirapati Skandabhatta; and
the other to Brahmans of Siiihapura, ||—the modern Sihor. A third grant is dated
8. 329.

XIIL [Dhruvasena IIL, the son of Deribhata and grandson of Siliditya I
(cir. A.D. 650-660).

XTIV. Kharagraha IL, the brother of Dhruvasena ITL. (cir. 660-666).

XV. Siladitya IL, son of Siliditys, the brother of Dhruvasena IIL and
Kharagraha I1.

XVI. Sildditya IIL, his son, of whom there are two grants dated 356, and one
unpublished dated 358.9

XVII. Siladitya IV, son of Siladitya III., of whom a plate has been found dated

S. 408, i.e. A.D. T22.

$ Ind. Ant, vol. TIL p. 304; vol. IV. p. 174 In these dates the second figure is read by Bhagvanlil
Indraji and Cunningham as 40, by Rimkrishna G. Bhandarkar as 50, and by Dr. Biihler as 60.

t Conf. Stan. Julien’s Mémoires sur les Cont, Oecid,, tom. I. p. 204 ; Vassilief, Le Bouddhisme, p. T8,

1 In these dates, the second sign is rend by Bhagvanldl as 60, by Dr. Biihler and Bhandarkar as 70.

§ Ind. Ant., vol. L p. 45. |

| Ibid., pp. 14, 45.
€ Journ. As. Soc. Ben., vol. VII. p. 966 Journ, Bom. Br. R. As. Soe., vol. ITIT. pt. ii. p. 213." In the

date 348, the second sign 4 would be read by Bhagvaalil as 50, since he takes TC to be 40, but Dr. Biiller,
who has read the plate for me, says he feels at present “uiterly uncertain as to the import of ¢ g, 2

and waits for more plates” He adds that he “has discovered new points that go in favour of the epoch of 319 A.D.
for the era.” Asin the case of Guhasena’s plates, he reads the second symbol of the plates of Siliditya IIL,, us
60 (see note * above).

(11540.) L
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The following will illustrate the genealogy of the dynasty : —

1. Bhatdirka,
| l | |
2. Dharasena I, 3. Drun!nﬁhn. 4. Dhruvasena I. (207, 210, 216). 5. Dharapatta.
Sendpati. Mahdrdjd.
6. Guh:i.aena (260, 266, 268).
7. Sri Dharasena IT, (272, 277).
8. siladitya {Dhn:!'mﬂdi!}'a} L. (286). 9, Kharagraha T.
|
Derabhata. 10, Sri Dharasena 11T, 11. Dhrlumna (Baldditya) 1L
l 12, Sri Dharasena IV, (326, 329).
e | | )
Sildditya, 13. Dhruvasena 1T, 14. Eharagraha (Dharmiditya) II.
15. Siliditys IT.

16. snaﬂ!m IIL (348, 356).
17. Siliditya IV. (408).*

There are many other plates of this dynasty not yet translated, and every year
considerable numbers are turned up in the ruins of their ancient capital, now used as
a quarry for the neighbouring district. If these plates could only be secured as
they are found and translated, they would doubtless yield many fresh and interesting
results,

It was during the reign of Dhruvasena II. (cir. AD. 632-640) that the Chinese
Bauddha pilgrim Hiwan-Thsang visited Western India, and apparently Valabhi
itself, His accountt runs thus:—*The kingdom of Fa-la-pi is about 6,000 Zi (1200
miles) in circuit, the capital has a circumference of 30 /i (6 miles). As to the
products of the soil, nature of the climate, the manners and character of the people,
they are like those of Ma-la-p’o (Malwa). The population is very numerous, and all
the families live in wealth, There are a hundred whose wealth amounts to a million.
The rarest merchandise from distant countries is found here in abundance. There
are a hundred convents where nearly 6,000 devotees live, who, for the most part study
the doctrines of the Ching-liang-pu (school or nikfya of the Sammatiyas) which
adheres to the “lesser translation’ (Hinaydna).] We count several hundred temples
of the gods; and the heretics of various sects are exceedingly numerous. '

“When the Tathigata (Buddha) lived in the world, he travelled often in this region.
Wherefore in all the places where the Buddha rested King ASoka raised pillars in
honour of him or constructed stipes. We observe at intervals the monuments that

# Az noticed in the preceding notes I am indebted to Dr, Biihler for severnl of the dates given here.

t Stanislas Julien’s Mémoires sur les Comtrées Occidentales, tom. 1L pp. 162 ff. ; Histoire de la Vie de
Hiouen-Thsang, pp. 369-T1, 358, 447.

1 In Chinese, Siao-ching ; Sans. Hinayina.
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mark the places where the three past Buddhas had sat, performed deeds, or preached
the law.

“ The kings of the present age are of Tsa-fi-Zi (Kshatriya) race; all are nephews of
King Shi-lo-’o-fie-to, (Sildditya) of Malwé. At present, (about A.D. 636) the son of
King Siladitya of Kie-jo-ka-she (Kanyakubja), has a son-in-law called 7"u-lu-p’o-po-tu,*
(Dhruvapatu).t He is of a quick and passionate nature, and his intellect is weak and
narrow : still he believes sincerely in ‘the three precious things.’{ TFor seven days
every year he holds a great assembly at which he distributes to the multitude of
recluses, choice dishes, the three garments, medicine, the seven precious things,
and rare objects of great value. After giving all these in alms, he buys them back
at double price. He esteems virtue and honours the sages, he reverences religion and
values science. The most eminent holy men of distant countries are always objects
of respect with him.

“ At a little distance from the city there is a great convent, built long ago by the
care of the Arhat ’Oche-lo (Achira). It was there that the Bodhisattvas Ze-hoei
(Gunamati), and Kien-hoei (Sthiramati) fixed their abode and composed several books
which are all published with praise.”

“ On leaving this country he went about 700 % (140 miles) to the north.west, and
arrived at the kingdom of ’ O-nan-t'o-pu-lo. The kingdom of ( O-nan-f'o-pu-lo) Ananda-
pura has a circuit of about 2,000 % (400 miles); the circumference of the capital is a
score of Zi (5 miles). The population is very numerous, and all the families live in
wealth. There is no (nafive) prince. The country is dependent on Ma-la-p'o (Malwh)
which it resembles in the produects of its soil, nature of the climate, written character,
and laws. There are a dozen convents counting somewhat under a thousand devotees
who study the doctrine of the Ching-liang-pu (nikiya or school of the Sammatiyas)
belonging to the *lesser translation’ (Hinaydne)., There are many dozen temples of
the gods; hereties of different sects live intermixed.”

 From the kingdom of Valabhi he went about 500 7 (100 miles) to the west, and
reached the kingdom of Su-la-ck’c (Surdshtra). This realm is nearly 4,000 # (800
miles) in circuit. The capital, whose circumference is 30 /i (6 miles) upon the west side,
touches the river Mo-hi (Mahi). Its inhabitants are very numerous, and all the families
are wealthy. The country is subject to the kingdom of Fu-la-pi (Valabhi). The soil is
impregnated with salt; and its flowers and fruits are few. Though heat and cold are
equally distributed over the year, storms of wind never cease. Indifference and coldness
characterise the manners; the people are superficial, and do not care to cultivate
learning. Some follow the true doctrine, and others are given to heresy. There are
some fifty convents, where they count about three thousand recluses, who study the
doctrines of the Shang-tso-pu school (the school of the Sthaviras), which holds by the
greater translation (Makdydna). There are a hundred temples of the gods (Devdlayas);
and the heretics of different sects live together. As this realm is on the way fo the

* En Chinois Ch'ang-jui, ** constamment intelligent."”
t Or Dhruvabhatta. Journ. Roy. As. Soe, vol. VL p. 329,
1 Sans. Triratna.
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Western Sea, all the inhabitants profit by the advantages the sea affords, and give
themselves to trade and barter.

« At a short distance from the (capital) city rises Mount Yeu-shen-ta (Ujjanta®)
upon the top of which a monastery is established. The chambers and galleries have
been mostly hollowed out in the face of a scarped peak. The mountain is covered with
thick forests, and streams from the springs surround it on all sides.t There holy men
and sages walk and fix their abode, and thither resort crowds of Rishis endowed with
divine faculties.”

Such is the account of the Chinese pilgrim. The convent of ’Oche-lo, which
he mentions as being in the vicinity of Valabhi, Dr. Bihler has found mentioned in
a grant of Dharasena IL, as founded by Atharya,{ not « Achira,” as Julien had
transliterated the Chinese name.

The Anandapura here mentioned is probably the same as that referred to in the
Kalpa Sidtra of the Jainas, as one of their early centres of learning, and where that work
was composed by Sri Bhadra Bahu SvAmi, in the year 980 of their era§ during the
reign of Dhruvasena IL (cir. A.D. 640), who had just then been deeply afflicted by the
loss of his beloved son SenAgaja. M. Vivien de Saint-Martin, following Stevenson, places
it outside the peninsula—at Badnagar, or Vadanagar in northern Gujarit, about twenty
miles east-south-east from Siddhpur.| From the connexion in which it oceurs, however,
we might expect it rather fo be within the peninsula; and though the distance does
not agree with Hiwan-Thsang’s, there is still a place called Anandapur fifty miles
(250 %) north-west from Valabhi, which was very probably in early times the capital
of a province, including parts of the modern Jhalawid, Kathidwad, and Haldr. This
gains support from the mention of Dhruvasena of Valabhi, who must have been
closely connected with Anandapura, to lead the writer of the Kalpa Sitra to refer
to his family afflictions; and the accuracy of the latter is corroborated by Dr. Burns’s
copper plate, stating that Sri Dharasena IV. was Dhruvasena’s second son.§

The Sutruijaya Méihdtmya a legendary Jaina work composed to celebrate the
mountain of Satruiijaya, beside Palitind, is a still older work than the Kalpa Siitra,
and was written, according to statements contained in it (i. 13-15, xiv., 283-286, 342)
at Valabht, by a Jaina teacher Dhaneévara, who describes himself as *“a guru
endowed with wisdom, endued with the qualities of all the devas, the moon of the
sea of the Chandragachha, who instructed Sildditya, the lord of Valabhi in the
purifying Jaina religion, and caused him to expel from the country the Saugatas
(Buddhists), to settle the tirthas in peace, and to build many Chaityas or temples.”

® Ujjayants, one of the names of Raivata or Girnar.

t Or—%and one hears the murmur of gushing fountaing,"— Vie de Hiouen-Thsang, Documents Géogra-
phigues, p. 448,

t Ind. Antiguary, vol. IV. p. 174.

§ If this date could be depended on, it would place the death of Vira, the Inst Tirthnakara, shout 340-350
B.C. The Jains themselves place it in 526 B.C., or seventeen years after the Siiihalese date of Buddba's Nirviipa,
and this latter event probubly took place between 370 and 380 B.C. Kern, Ocer de Jaartelling der Zuidelijhe
Buddhisten, pp. 28-81; Ind. Ant., vol. 11L p. 79.

| Kalpa-Siitra, pp. 2, 15; Julien’s Mém. sur les Cont. Occid., tom, IL p, 406 ; and conf. Weber, Ueber das
Catrunjuya Mihdtmyam, p. i

o Jowrn, As. Soc. Beng., vol. V1L p. 976,

—
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“ When 477 years had passed since Vikrama,” he adds, “Siladitya, who brings
the law to a new bloom, arose the frontal jewel of the Yaduvans$a.”

Weber has noticed these dates,® and argued from the knowledge we had of the
Valabhi plates, nearly twenty years ago, that Siladitya must have reigned from about
A.D. 552 to 602, and that the Makdtmya was written in 598, and the Kalpa Sitra in 632.
We now know that Siladitya did not ascend the throne till after A.D. 590, that he
was still living in 604, and that Dhruvasena II. must have ruled about A.D. 640, so
that the dates assigned by him for the composition of these two works mneed scarcely
be disturbed. The date in the Vikraméditya era, like certain other portions of the
work, may be a later interpolation, probably by a Jaina writer, and this perhaps
accounts for its being so incorrect, for by no arrangement could Sildditya be
relegated to S. 477 or A.D. 421. If we might read S. 677, i.e. A.D. 621, Siladitya
might still have been living then, but the date of the Kalpa S¥itra—33 years later—
would not then fall within the reign of Dhruvasena, which must have terminated
before A.D. 644.F

How the Valabhi dynasty ended we do not exactly know. We see that late in the
seventh century it still held Sorath, and tradition is almost unanimous in asserting that
Siliditya was overthrown and slain by a foreign invader. Merutunga, the Jaina
chronicler, gives a legendary account of its destruction.f A Marwidi, he says, from
Palli had settled at Valabhi and attained to great wealth.  Siliditya forcibly took the
jewelled comb of this man’s daughter to give to his own daughter, which so offended the
MirwAdi that, to be revenged, he went to *the Mlechha country * and offered the king an
immense reward to destroy Valabhi. The Jaina priests had warning and took to flight,
carrying their favourite idols with them, and by this Mlechha lord Valabhi was utterly
destroyed in Samvat 875.§ As SilAditya IV. was alive in 8. 403 this date cannot be
correct, whatever be the epoch from which it is reckoned. Moreover SilAditya IV.
may not have been the last of the dynasty, so that if Valabhi was destroyed by a foreign,
it was probably by a Muhammadan, invader from or through Sindh—not earlier than
720 A.D., and possibly 50 or 60 years later.|] In an inscription from Baroda of
Réja Karka IL, dated Saka 734, or A.D. 812, it is said that, under Karka I. Surdshira

* [ber das Catruiijaya, Mihitmyam, pp. 11, 12, The Bhattikivya was likewise composed at Valabhi
( Bhattik. xxii. 35) during the reign of one of the Sri Dharasenas : conf. Weber, ut sup. p. 14,

% Is it possible that the equation of the Saka Samvat date could have been applied to the Gupta era, thus
282 4 1385 = 417 (D) and this have aguin been written by mistake go9= 4777

t Prabandhka Chintamani, bk. V. conf. Asiat. Res. vol. IX. p. 128; Jour. As. S. Ben. vol. V. pp. 157,
521, 683. )

,§ It may be observed, however, that 375 is just the equation of the Vikramiditys and Valabhi eras, and
¢ Samvat 375 '==A.D. 318, is the initial date of the Gupta era used by the Valabhi dynasty, not of the fall of the
upitnl.-—-{}crnf. Tod's Réjasthan, vol. L. p. 801 ; Western India, pp. 51-53, 220, 238, 506.

| Tod's date of Gupta Samvat 205, or A.D. 524, is evidently 300 years in error—the date G. 8. 305,
AD. 624, which he mentions but to reject, shows that his aunthorities differed. A.D. 724 would be nearer ihe
bable date—Rajasthan, vol. L pp. 217, 230, or Mad. ed. pp. 180, 191, General Cunningham, taking Tod's
converted date, Sam. 580, argues (Ancient Geagraphy, p. 318) by a false process for Suha 580, or A.D, 658, as
the date of the fall of Valabhi. :
€ Journ. As. Soe. Beng., vol. VIIL p. 300; conf. Tnd, Ant, vol. V. p. 144, Karka L probably reigned
about 700-720 A.D.
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had “lost its appellation of Saurdjya from the ruin that had fallen upon it.”” This
destruction of the country may refer to forays by the same invaders in the first half
of the eighth century, perhaps during the time of Siliditya IV., and half a century
before the time when Vana Rija founded the Chivadh kingdom of Anhilvada in
northern Gujariit.®

Tradition says that, on the fall of Valabhi, the Vili governor of Wihmanasthali
became independent. RAja Rdma had no son, but his sister was married to the Réja
of Nagar Thath4 in Sindh, who was of the Sammé tribe. This sister’s son was named
R4 Girio, and Rima Raja bequeathed the kingdom of Jundgadh-Wanthali to this
nephew, who was the first of the Chudésamf Rds of Jundgadh. This RA Grio,
the grandson of Rai Chuda, is said to have extended his dominions into upper India,
conquering Kanauj, Gwalior, and Dohad in Malwa.}

There were petty kingdoms, however, established in various parts of the peninsula,
as at Dhank, Deva Pattan, &e. of the history of which we know but little. The Chavadds
and Solankis of AfihilvAda Pattan made frequent inroads against these chiefs, but
do not seem to have ever permanently subjugated the western portions of the country
where the Jethvés and Chudasaméis held sway, the latter till the fifteenth century,
when they were reduced by Mahmad Bigarah in 1469-70.

Wilford, in his Fssey on Vikramdditya, says that in the fourth century mention is
made of the island of Din, on the south eoast, “under the denomination of Dibu or
Divu,j—its inhabitants were called Diveei, Dibeni, and Diveni; and it appears that
this denomination extended to the whole peninsula.””§ The references are to Philostor-
gius and Ammianus Mareellinus, the former of whom says that Constantius (cir. A.D.
856) sent an embassy to the Homerite, and “at the head of this embassy was placed
Theophilus the Indian, who had been sent when very young as a hostage from the
Dibmans to the Romans, when Constantine was at the head of the empire. The island
called Dibu is a portion of their territory, and the inhabitants of it are called Indians.

. . . Theophilus having arranged everything with the Homeritee crossed over to the
island of Dibu (Aife or Aifuus), which, as we above showed, was his native country.
Thence he made his way to the other districts of India, and corrected many disorders
among their inhabitants,” &e.|| Nicephorus, however, says it was to Adiabene that
Theophilus went—*“ A larze and well-known Indian country ”;§—and what Ammianus
Marcellinus, speaking of the Emperor Julian (A.D. 362), says is simply this: * And
as the fear of his approach pervaded both neighbouring and distant countries,
embassies hastened to him with unusual speed from all quarters; at one time the
people beyond the Tigris and the Armenians sued for peace; at another the Indian
tribes vied with each other, sending nobles loaded with gifts even from Dib and

* In Prinsep’s Useful Tables (Ed. Thomas), p. 158, the date of the foundation of Anhillawiid, 5. 802, or
A.D, 746, is given as that of the destruction of Valabhi.

1 Tudian Antiquary, vol. 1L pp. 312 ff,

+ Diu is called Dib in the Ayin Akbari, Gladwin's translation, vol. IL p. 94.

§ Asiatic Researches, vol. IX. p. 224,

| Philostorg., Epit. lib. IIL. c. 4, 5, ed. Gothofred (1642), pp. 26, 28 ; Walford's translation (ed. Bohn)
pp- 444, 445 ; Conf. V. Valesii ad loe. cit. annotat. ; Agatharcides de Mare Eryth. § 95 ; Prinulx's Apollonius q;‘
Tyana, &e., p. 188,

€ & Adinbene verd regis est Indica, ampln et celebris,"—Niceph. Call. Eeel. Hist, lib, TX. ¢. 15,
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Serendib.”* This latter is so vague that one is almost inclined not to question the
accuracy of the translators who have rendered it by  Maldive Islands and Ceylon;”t
and even the former passage is scarcely conclusive as to Diu being meant.

V.—THAN.,

The railway now extends to Wadhwdn in Jhaldwid, from which I made a hurried
trip to Dhringadhrd, and then moved westwards to Muli, where is a fine large temple
belonging to the followers of Svimi Nirdyana, much like others of the same sect
throunghout Kilthidwid and Gujarit.

Thén is a village to the north of the main road from Wadhwin to Rijkot, twelve or
fourteen miles north-west from Muli. This place is interesting for its traditions rather
than for the few remains now existing; and at my request Major J. W, Watson has
favoured me with some account of the place, which is as follows :

* Thén is one of the most ancient places in India and the whole of the neighbour-
hood is holy ground. Thén itself derives its name from the Sanskrit sthdn, ©a place,’
as though it were ¢ke place, hallowed above all others by the residence of devout sages,
by the excellence of its eity, and by its propinquity to famous shrines, such as that of
Trinetreévara, now called Tarnetar, the famous temple of the Sun at Kandola, and
those of the Snake-brethren Visuki and Banduk, now known as Wisangji and Bindid
Beli respectively.

“ Than is situated in that part of the province of Surdshfra called the Deva
PanchAl—so called, it is said, from having been the native country of Draupadi the
wife of the five PAndava brethren, from which circumstance she was called Panchili,
and from her this division of the province is called the Panchiil; and because it is
peculiarly sacred it is called the Deva Panchdl. Nor is Thin famous in local tradition
only; one of the chapters of the Skanda Purdna is devoted to Trinetresvara and the
neighbourhood, and this chapter is vulgarly called the Thdn Purdna ox Tarnetar Mdhdtmya.
Here we learn that the first temple to the Sun was built by Rija Mindhati in the
Satya Yuga. The city is said then fo have covered many miles, and to have contained a |
population of 36,000 Brihmans, 52,000 Vinids, 72,000 Kshatriyas, and 90,000 Sidris—
in all, 250,000 souls. Thiin was visited also by Krishna and his consort Lakshmi, who
bathed in the two tanks near the town, whence one has been called Pritam a contraction
from Ppiyatam, * the beloved,’ after Krishna,—so called as being the beloved of the
Gopis; and the other Kamala, after Lakshmi, who from her beauty was supposed to
resemble the Kamala or lotus-blossom. The central fortress was called Kandola, and
here was the celebrated temple of the Sun. Immediately opposite to Kandola is another
hill, with a fort called in more recent times Songadh, and another large suburb was

* Amm. Mareell, lib, XXIL. ¢, 7. § 10: “Proinde timore ejus adventus per finitimos longeque distantes
latius explicato legationes undique solito ocius comcurrebant: hinc Transtigritanis pacenr obsecrantibus et
Arminiis, inde nationibus Indicis certatim cum donis optimates mittentibus ante tempus abusque Divis ot Seren-
divis.”

t Yonge's Amm. Mareell. pp. 285, 286,
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named MAndvA. Within a few miles was the shrine of the three-eyed god Trinetresvara,
one of the appellations of Siva, and close to this, the celebrated kunrd, by bathing in
which all one’s sins were washed away. This kund was called, therefore, the Pdpnisnu
or sin-expelling, as the forest in which it was situated was called the Pdpapnod-nu-vana
or the Forest of the Sin-destroyer. Close to Thin are the MAndhav hills, distinguished
by this name from the rest of the TAngd range, of which they form a part; and the
remains of Mindhavgadh, such as they are, may be seen close to the shrine of Béindid
Beli, the modern name of Banduk, one of the famed snake-brethren. But Thin is sadly
fallen from its former state, when it could be said—

STETET T €21 IAIC /AT T
9T Fare FEiEE 31T AT G|

“ (One gate is af) Chotila, a second at Suidari, the third ot Mdtd Hol :
Let us praise the fourth gate at Viso Natdl."

« The shrine of Hol MAtA is in the lands of Mahika, under Winkéner; Sundari is
a Dhringadhrd village ; while Viso Natél is the shrine of a Miti not far from Muli.

“ Modern tradition only carries us back as far as the Bibrils, who ruled here
until driven out by the Parmirs, who were expelled by the Kathis, who, in their turn,
were dispersed by the Shujd’at Khiin, Subdhdir of Gujarit, and were succeeded by the
Jhilds. Their rule still sarvives in the well-known couplet : —

ZET | 9T FSTAT AISAT 739 19 FaAT
(WT G&T TOHET 919 10191 $4T

& (At) Thin Kandold and Mdpdvd there are 900 wdvs and wells:
Before the rule of the Rdnds the Babrids reigned at Thdin."

“ The Rénés alluded to in the couplet are the Jhillis, whose title is Rind. The
Biibriis were expelled by the Parmdrs, who were driven out by Waloji Kathi when
himself fleeing from PAwargadh, in Kachh, pursued by Jim Abdd. Jim AbdA, it is
said, followed Wéloji to Thin and laid siege to the place, and Wiloji contemplated flight
when the Sun appeared to him in a dream and assured him of his aid. Wiloji risked a
battle, and Jim AbdA was defeated and forced to return to Kachh. Wiloji and his
Kithis now established themselves at Thin, and Whaloji, in gratitude to the Sun,
repaired the temple of that luminary on the Kandold hill. This temple, as before stated,
is said to have been founded by Réja MAndhita in the Salye Yuga, and there is no
doubt that it is really a most ancient fane. It was, it is said, repaired by the celebrated
Lakbhd Phulini, who for a short time appears to have ruled here, but at what date
does not appear, though the neighbourhood abounds in traces of this celebrated chieftain :
a neighbouring village is named after him LAkhdm#arnchi or LAkhi’s stool.

“This temple has undergone so many repairs and re-buildings that the original
structure has entirely disappeared and its present appearance is by no means imposing.
Waloji had a daughter named Sonabdi, whom he made a priestess in this temple, he
married her to one Walerd Jilu and gave her twelve villages as her marriage portion,
and named after her the fort rebuilt on the hill opposite to Kandold, Son gadh. The



village of Songadh is a few hundred yards from the old fort of Songadh, and the
present descendants of Witlerd Jalu to this day enjoy land at the place. As Sonabii was a
ministrant in the temple of the Sun, her offspring were called Bhagats (worshippers),
and from her sprang that shdkd or sub-tribe of Kithis called Bhagats.

* The Parmirs are said to have entered Jhiliwid early in the thirteenth century
Samvat, and to have received the chovisis of Thin-Kandola and Chotagadh (now
Chotild) as a reward for the extermination of Aso Bhill, from Visaldeva the then
Wighela sovereign of Wadhwin, at that time the chief city of Jhiliwid. The
grant was accompanied, however, with the eondition that the Bibrifis should bhe
expelled, a condition which Visaldeva considered it impossible to effect. The Parméirs,
however, succeeded in ousting the Bibrids, who fled thence to Dhindhalpur. The
Parméirs did not hold Thén long, as they were ousted by the Kithis under Wiloji
who, as mentioned above, was himself fleeing with his Kithis from Jim Abri.

“ When Kéartalab Khin (who had been honoured with the title of Shuji’at Khin)
was Subihdir of Gujarit, the Kithis extended their marauding espeditions to the
Khdlsi districts, barassing especially the parganis of Dhandhuka, Viramgim and
Dholka; their excesses at length became so serious that Shujd'at Khin, when on his
usual mulkgiri circuit in Jhildwid, marched from thence, in about A.D. 1690, for
Thén, which fort he stormed, after a great slaughter “of its defenders, dispersing the
Kithis and destroying the temple of the Sun. Since this the Kithis never returned
to Thin, which was occupied by the Jhillds shortly afterwards. On this great
dispersion of the Kathis, the Khiichar tribe made Chotilf their head-quarters, which
they had wrested from Jagsio Parmir previously, while the Khawads who had acquired
Sayild, in about A.D. 1769, remained here. The Wilis' head-quarters were at Jetpur-
Chitdl and the Khuméns' at Mitidld, and afterwards SAbir Kundla, at the time
of Shuji’at Khiin's storm of Thén, it was principally occupied by Dhéndhals, who
have now been dispersed far and wide; and though still to be found as Mulgiriisids
in Kithidwid, their chief possessions lie in the Dhandhuka pargand, and to this
day they retain—in memory of the Snake-worship at the shrines of Wiasuki and
Bindid Beli which they had adopted—a great reverence for the Cobra.”*

Close to the village is a small rock-cut apartment, apparently never quite finished.
It has two pillars supporting the roof, and at the back a small shrine advanecing into
the cave, with a stone bench in it, as if for an image; but beyond this, and the
probability that, like the majority of other caves in this province, it may be Bauddha,
there is nothing further to indicate the sect that excavated if, nor the age in which
it was made.

About 600 yards south-west from the village, in a rock or low rocky hill, is
another similar cave somewhat smaller and very rudely formed: the roof is also
supported by two pillars much worn, and two others at the back not quite detached
from the rock. It is low and the sides unfinished. There have also been other
excavations in the rock close by, but the stone is easily weather-worn, and little of

them remains.

* Indian Antiguary, vol. TV. p. 193-4.
(11540.) A
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Outside the village, on a long raised platform, are seven small structural shrines in
line, each with a small open porch, and containing the cherana of the Bhaktas of the
Kéthis,—except one in which a linga is placed. In another,a little advanced from
the line, is a small brass image of Kinya or Lilji. On each side of him is what
they call ** Niklanga ”—a man on horseback—representing the tenth avatar of Vishnu,
and in front of the altar are the paglan of Jidra Bhakta—apparently a recently deceased
Sédl.

Throughout the country and in Kachh, the custom long prevailed of erecting
a stone called a Piliyd to the memory of those who died a violent death, but in more
recent times it seems to have become common also to those who died from natural
causes. Like grave-stones in other countries they are of very varied workmanship,
from the plain stone with a rude symbol above and the name, date, and mode of
death, engraven in rough ill-shapen characters and mis-spelt words, to the moulded
stone surmounted by a figure of the deceased mounted on a horse or camel, or on

, foot, with shield and sword or spear, indicating how the deceased fell. They are

¢ also to be seen in carts, and, in the case of fishermen or pirates, on board ship.*
These pdliyds are sometimes erected on raised platforms, and in rarer cases they
are covered by a pavilion or ehaffri. They are also raised to the memory of satis,
and then have a woman's arm engraven upon them. Usually they are flat upright
stones; but in some cases they are square or octagomal below, with a wider cubical
block above, surmounted by a moulded pyramidal top, the eube bearing the inscription
on one side, the figure of the deceased on another, and other symbols on the remaining
two. These monuments are usually erected outside the gate of a village or town, and
not unfrequently on the embankment of a tank. As in the old lawless times villagers
frequently fell in defence of their homes and families, the number of plliyds a
village could show would be an indication of the warlike disposition of its people,
and a standing exhortation to those whose ancestors had fallen in defence of their
homes and kin to be foremost on all oceasions of danger.

Almost any village in KathiawAd would supply abundant illustrations of plliyds
and at some are to be found very picturesque groups, of various pretensions as to size
and elaboration. The accompanying Plate VIIL., representing a ehatéri at ThAn and
a portion of the group of pdliyds round it, will show the ordinary character of these
stones.

Snake-worship still lingers among the Kithis about Thin. On the west side of a
tank near the village is a small temple devoted to it. The Devath is Wasukhi
(valgarly pronounced *Vésanji®) one of the snake brethren ; another being BAndid
Beli, who has also a shrine at a place about three miles from Thén, where is a slightly
warm spring, close to the ruins of MAndadvgadh (in the Méandav hills). Wasukhi is
deified as Sesha Narfyana, and represented in the temple, on a slab, by a triple-headed
snake with the tail coiled up spirally, and two smaller monocephalous ones, one on each
side. On their right (the spectator’s left) is a figure of NérAyana or Vishnu. Both
images are smeared red all over, and before them are laid $@ligrdmas and Sankhas.

* A neat one of this sort is to be seen st Mundri in Kachh,
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The phjiri is a sannydsi from near Baniras, and wears a brick-red cloth, and uses a
Rudriksha MAIA, or rosary, of nineteen beads, Shading the temple is a large Rdyana *
tree,—the close foliage of small dark green oval leaves, which makes its shade so erateful,
apparently having had to do with its being consecrated as a sacred tree in Western
India, where it is specially dedicated by the Jains to their first Tirthankara,
Rishabhanitha,—the patron saint of Satruiijaya, no shrine to him being complete
without a Rdyana tree overshadowing his charana or footprints,

In the court of this temple are many slabs of pottery, with images in alto-rilievo
of the three snakes, similar to that in the shrine : they are apparently votive offerings.
Doubtless much curious information respecting snake-worship and the worship of the
sun could be obtained in this neighbourhood by anyone who had the time and tact to
elicit it.

The legendary history of the two snake shrines at Thin is thus given by Major
Watson :—

“ Brahmi had a son named Marichi, whose son was Kasyapa. Kadyapa had a
hundred sons by a niga-kanyf, the chief of whom were Seshji, Vasukhi (corrupted
into Wasaiigji), Binduk (corrupted into Bandia Beli), Dhumriksha, Pratik,
Pandarik, Takshak, AirAvat, Dhritardshtra, &e., &e.

“Five rishist named Karniv, Gélav, Angira, Antath, and Brihaspati (all sons of
Brahmf) during the Trefa Yuga, set out on a pilgrimage round the world, and in the
course of their wandering came to Deva Panchéla land, and encamping in the forest
of Pipinod, near Thin, determined to perform here religious austerities. They
accordingly commenced their ceremonies by performing the Brakmayajna or adoration
of Brahmi by means of the sacrificial fire. Information of their intention having
reached Bhimasura, who reigned at Bhimapuri, the modern Bhimora, he determined
to throw obstacles in their way, and with this view commenced to annoy them, and
owing to his persecution the Rishis were obliged to remove their residence to the bank
of Pinchkundi tank, close to Thin, and there commence their penance. Their austerities
were so severe that Brahmé& was pleased with them,} and appeared before them in
person. On this the Rishis implored him to destroy Bhim#sura Daitya. Brahmi
replied that Bhimfsura was destined to die at the hands of Seshaji, VAsukhi, and
others of the snake family, and that, therefore, they should address their prayers to them.
So saying Brahmi became invisible, and the Rishis besought the snake deities to
aid them, and the whole snake family appeared to answer to their entreaties. The
Rishis requesting them to destroy Bhimésura, Seshaji at once started for Bhimapuri,
and there by the force of his poison slew Bhimfsura, and returning, informed the
Rishis of his death. They overwhelmed him with thanks, and begged him to
reside constantly in Théan for their protection. As Seshaji was king of Patil, he
was unable to comply with their request; he however ordered his brothers Véasukhi

* The Rijidani of Sanskrit writers (cont. Safrufijaye Mihdem 1. p. 270), the Mimusops Kauki, or Butea
frondosa according to Wilson,

t The great rishis who aided Brahmi in the work of creation are seven ; they are identified with the sevén
stars of Ursa Major, See my Elephanta, § 42 and note 68, |

{ By penance and austerity it is supposed that unbounded power—even over the gods—may be atiained.
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(Wasangji) and Banduk (or Bandid Beli) fo remain at Than and Mandhavgadh,
and accordingly these two snake brethren took up their residence at Thin and
Mindhavgadh respectively, where their shrines are to this day. Seshajithenbecame
invisible. To the present day mo one is allowed to cut a tree in the grove that
surrounds Bandid Beli's shrine, and it is said that should anyone ignorantly eut a
stick in this grove, the snake appears to such person in his dreams and orders him to
return the stick, and should he fail therein, some great calamity shortly befalls him, and
in fact in or near this grove may be scen many such logs or sticks accidentally cut and
subsequently returned.

« Some of the more famous snake brethren are, (1) Seshji, lord of Patdl; (2)
Visukhi; (3) Banduk, all mentioned above; (4) K4ali Niga, this brother was a
snake of renown; he first resided in the Kilandrio pool of the Jamna river near Gokal
in Hindustin proper. From thence he was ousted by Krishna, and is now supposed fo
reside in the island of Ramnad near the shrine of Setubandh Ramesvara. (5)
Bhujaiga, who is worshipped at Bhuj. It is said that in ancient times the inhabitants
of Kachh were harassed by Daityas and Rékshasas, and petitioned Sri Wasukhi, who
ordered his brother Bhujdnga to go to their assistance. Bhujiriga went, and effecting
their liberation, at their entreaties took up his residence in Bhuj, so named after him.
He is popularly called the Bhujio. (6) Another famous brother is Dhumraksha,
worshipped as the Khambhdia Niga, in the village of Khambhda, under Dhriangadhra.
(7) Another Naga shrine in Kathidwdd, is that of Pratik at Talsind in Jhildwdd ;
and another (8) is thai of Devanik Charmdlio, in the village of Chokdi, under
Chudd. The shrine of another brother (9) Pandarika, is said so be at Pandarpura in
the Dekhan. (10) Takshdk resides in Kurukshetra; (11) Airdivat in Hastindpur;
and (12) Dhritarashira in the Dekhan, &e., &e.

«Tt will be seen from the above legend how intimately the old tree and snake
worship are connected. The Niagas seem to have been an aboriginal race in Gujarit,
and to have worshipped the elephant, cobra, tiger, monkey, and trees; and the earlier
Hindu immigrants have probably derived from them the cult of Ganesa, Hanumin,
Wighedvari, Matas, &e., &e. In the lapse of time the descendants of these Hindu
immigrants began to confound these Nigas with whom they had intermarried with the
cobras (ndgas), and eventually the legends of Niga-kanyis, &e., sprang up.”’*®

Four miles south from Thén is the ruin of an old dénd ordam known as the Sin-
d4sar bind, built originally of massive stones, but burst by the force of the retained water
and the stones are now found scattered down the stream for several miles. Just a.hcm;
the east end of it, on a rocky rising ground, stands a small deserted temple called Muni
Bawd's. When entire it must have been a very pretty shrine—prettily situated where
it commands an extensive view, much more beautiful doubtless when the Sinddsar
dam formed an extensive reservoir, almost in front of it. There is no inscription on it
except on the jamb of the shrine door, where we read—

#37 1440 I
¢ The Samvat year 1557,” or A.D. 1501,—but this seems to have been cut by some

® Ind, Aut., vol. IV, p. 196-7.
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visitor, for the temple must belong to about the same age as that of Strya Nérdyana
at Somanéth Pattan, and is probably the older of the two—possibly dating from the tenth
or eleventh century. The plan is the usual one for a small temple—a broken square of
twelve columns, with two outside on each face, forming bays to the side windows, a
vestibule to the shrine, and an inner porch; each area measuring 6 feet 3 inches
by 8 feet 4 inches. The square inside measures 15 feet 2 inches between opposite
columns. The pillars are square below, and built partly into the high screen wall that
surrounds the mandap; above the screen they are octagonal, with round ecapitals
supporting brackets. Each bracket has a four-armed figure carved upon it—each figure
different from the others or in a different position; one is a Ganapati, another has a
dog’s face on his stomach, and holds the mouth of it open with his fingers, one has his
head turned downwards and his back outwards, and supports the upper member of the
bracket with his feet; some gape; and most of them are comical or whimsiecal.

One pillar of the mandap and much of the sculpture on the Sikhar or spire has fallen.
The shrine door is neatly earved with a running flower pattern on the jambs, human figures
below at each side, and three bands of small ones on the architrave, outside the jambs.
Ganapati is carved on the lintel, indicating a Saiva shrine, and the frieze above is divided
into seven compartments by ecolonneties ; the central one is occupied by a sitting figure,
and the others by standing ones.

The roof is domed on eight pillars—the central pair on each face of the square—and
has been neatly carved, as have also the roofs of the porch and shrine.

Outside, round the vimana or shrine, are carved a number of mythological figures ;
one of them, on the back or west end, is a three-faced figure or frimdrii—possibly
intended for Brahmi. In all the receding compartments are figures of a curious
nondescript animal, a sort of griffon—grdsddé—which again occurs in a much less
prominent form at Gumli, but figures in Indian sculpture from the age of the Bauddha
caves downwards ; perhaps it is intended for a sinka or lion, but sometimes it is carved
with a long snout like a tapir’s, or an elephant’s trunk, and sometimes with very long
horns like an antelope’s. Here it is repeated again and again as a principal figure,
assailed by men with bows, spears, &e.

At Songadh the old temple of the Sun has been pulled down, and a modern shrine
raised on the site.

VI—THE ASOKA INSCRIPTION AT JUNAGADH.

Juxicapn, “The Old Fort,”—not, as Lassen supposes, the Yavanagada or  Grecian
Fort,”*—is probably one of the most ancient cities of India, and, with its Uparkot
or citadal, now overgrown with custard apple, notwithstanding four centuries of
Muhammadan Vandalism, is probably a rich mine of buried antiquities. Here lived the
licutenants of the great Maurya kings, Chandragupta, Vimbisira, ASoka, and their

« Mirza Muhammad Sadik Isfalidni is quite correct when he says in his Takkik al fmﬁ,_".]ﬁunhg.-ulh
‘spelt with the Indian D), a fortress Gujarat (&) J;{} in India; it is also called Karndl ()5 JS ) the name
Jinngadh (38 ) signifies * an ancient castle.”  Jiran Kot has a similar meaning.
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successors, of the 84hs, and of the Guptas; and here the later Chuddsamas kept
their court, though Vanthali, the ancient Wimanasthali, was often also the royal
residence,

The modern city walls enclose a very extensive area of an irregular form.” The
Uparkot, an inner fort or citadel, on a raised platform of rock, occupies a portion of the
east side; but the greater part of it and of the northern end of the enclosure of the city
walls are covered with jungle, hiding innumerable Muhammadan graves. The population
may, perhaps, amount to 25,000 or 30,000, and occupies the area to the south-west of
the Uparkot. The streets are narrow. The palace is a large square nondescript pile,
enclosing a small open square, and overtopping the houses, but in a narrow street.
A spacious addition in the Italian style, however, has recently been added, and a square
formed in front of it, which is a vast improvement on what was six years ago.

The temple of Swimi Nirdyana is a somewhat imposing modern structure, and
beside it is a sort of monastery of very comsiderable extent, built and kept in repair by
its inmates, who number among themselves members of all trades, such as carpenters,
bricklayers, smiths, &e. The details of the economy of such a fraternity would form a
curious, if not instructive, chapter in the history of modern Hindu religious habits.

But to begin with the Buddhist remains :—The Rock-Inscription of Junfgadh
or Girnar is without exception the most interesting antiquity in the province. It is
nearly a mile to the west of the city, and at the entry of the dell or gorge which leads
into the valley that girdles the mighty and sacred Girnfr. It was first noticed by
Major James Tod on his visit to Girnfir in December 1822, and his account® may be
worth quoting almost in exfenso. It runs thus:—

“The magnificent vanity of Sundarji, the horse-merchant, has commenced and
proceeded far in his work, which will immortalize his name, while it secures the bene-
dietions of the pilgrims, for making easy the road to the great object of adoration. From
the walls of the city he has cut a noble avenue through the forest, planted on either
side with mango, jamun, and other trees, which in due time will afford both shade
and food to the weary votary. At the point where the avenue meets the Sonarekha
is an extensive paved causeway, running parallel with it; and terminating where the
river runs directly across the gorge of the pass with a bridge of three arches of great
strength and in excellent taste, having an open casemated parapet. While it adds
greatly to the picturesque effect of the scene, the utility of the work enhances its beauty ;
for not only does it give bread to a great body of poor people, but, when finished, it will
entirely remove all danger from the devotees formerly apt to be swept off by the sudden
rise of the river. It is already carried over the most difficult part; and although Sundarji
is dead, it does not languish under his son and suceessor, who, with religious zeal, is
executing his father’s commands to continue the causeway to the second ford of the
stream, beyond which it would be more ornamental than useful. The views from the
bridge are sublime : in front, seen through the range called the portal of Durgi, is the
mighty cone of Girndr, fowering in majesty, while behind, the ancient castle® lowers
‘in proud decay,” seeming as if erected as an outwork to defend the pass leading to the
holy hill.

*® Travels in Western India, p. 369 {1, "
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“ Leaving the bridge, let me describe what to the antiquary will appear the noblest
monument of Saurdshtra, a monument speaking in an unknown tongue of other times,
and calling to the Frank vedyavdn, or savant, to remove the spell of ignorance in which
it has been enveloped for ages, Again, thanks to Sundaxji, but for whose liberality it
would still have remained embosomed in the pathless forest, covered with its tangled veil
of the impervious babool. . . . .

“The memorial in question, and evidently of some great conqueror, is a huge
hemispherical mass of dark granite, which, like a wart upon the body, has protruded
through the crust of mother earth, without fissure or inequality, and which, by the aid of
the ¢ iron pen,’ has been converted into a book. The measurement of its area is nearly
90 feet; its surface is divided into compartments or parallelograms, within which are
inscriptions in the usual antique character. Two of these carfouches I had copied, by
my old Guru, with the most serupulous fidelity, and a portion of a th ird, where the
character varied. The affinity of the former to the inscriptions on the triumphal pillars
at Dihli, on the ¢ column of victory’ in the centre of the lake in Mewar, and in various
of the most ancient cave-temples in India, is apparent. Each letter is about two inches
long, most symmetrically formed, and in perfect preservation.. The examples of a more
modern character are, from the vertex and the west side of the mass, similar to those on
the Indo-Gothic medals I engraved for the Transactions of the Royal Asiatic Society,*®
and of which I found several specimens in the ruins of Kalikot and other ancient cities
on the opposite side of the gulf. . . I may well call it a book; for the rock is covered
with these characters, so uniform in execution that we may safely pronounce all those of
the most ancient class, which I designate the ¢ Pandu character,” to be the work of one
man. But who was this man? They are of an age so evidently anterior to Menander
and Apollodotus, the conqueror of the Suroi, that despite the curious admixture of
characters decidedly Grecian, we cannot suppose this to have been a landmark of their
visitations amongst the Rajputs or of their vietory over Tessarioustos,t or Teja Rdja, in
all probability the Yadu prince of Junfgadh.”

The large granite block or boulder is just at the entrance of the causeway on its
vight or east side, and besides fourteen tablets or edicts of A§oka, which cover nearly
the whole of the north-east face, it bears on the top a long Sih inseription of Rudra
DAmén, and on the west face a third of Skandagupta. The first of these was probably

"almost perfect when Tod saw it in 1822, but most unforfunately Sundarji’s people when
making the causeway seem to have broken a large piece from the stone, carrying away
part of the fifth and a large portion of the thirfeenth tablet, The rock, however, even
after the interest of its inscriptions was discovered, was left quite uncared for ; and in 1869,
when T first visited it, a house had been built beside it, and was occupied by a lazy,
sanctimonious, naked devotee, whose firewood lay against the sides of the stone, whilst
fragments of broken earthenware covered the top of if, where the Rudra Dimén in-
scription had begun to peel off. Removing these, the photograph which forms Plate IX.
was taken from the wall of the causeway. A representation was also made to the

* Vol I. pp. 313 ff.
+ Tod is here misled by the corrupt reading in Strabo.
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Government of Bombay, which resulted in the erection by the Junégadh darbir, of a
roof over the stone to protect it from the sun and rain.

The first transeript of the whole of the ASoka inscription was obtained by the
Rev. Dr. John Wilson of Bombay, who forwarded a copy of it to M. James Prinsep of
Calcutta, early in 1837. By a fortunate coincidence Lieut. Kittoe had discovered a long
inseription at Dhauli in Katak which proved to be identical, or nearly so, with that of
Junfigadh, but with the omission of the last three tablets.* Prinsep, who had recently
discovered the key to the character of these inscriptions, was not long in bringing their
contents to notice.

In March 1838 Lieut. W, Postans was deputed by the Bombay Government to visit
Juniigadh and copy the inscriptions; this he did in company with Capt. Lang, and the
copies were sent to the Royal Asiatic Society. In 1842 Capt. (now General Sir G.)
Le Grand Jacob and Professor Westergaard of Copenhagen, made a very careful copy of
the whole inseription, which has proved the most faithful transcript of any of the
inseriptions yet published.

Again, M. Court in the service of Ranjit Singh, in a memoir on Taxila and Peuke-
laotes, a notice of which appeared in the Journal of the Asiatic Sociely of Bengal for
August 1836, first communicated to the world the fact of the existence of a Baktro-Pali
inseription on a rock, quite close to the village of Shith-bAz-garhi about thirty-six
miles north-east from Peshdwar. In the spring of 1838 Capt. Burnes sent an agent to
look after the inscription, who returned with a paper impression, which made obvious
the importance of having a more perfect representation of it. In the end of the year
Mz, C. Masson sent another agent, who hrought back copies of a portion of it with
information that led Masson himself to visit it in October 1838, when he discovered that
both sides of the stone were inscribed, and brought away impressions on calico of the
whole.t These were successfully decyphered by the late Mr. E. Norris and Mr. Dowson
in 1845, and found to be essentially the same as those of Girnar and Dhauli.f The
three texts were afterwards compared, using Westergaard and Jacob's excellent transcript
for that of Girnar, and a revised translation published by the late Professor H. H. Wilson§
in 1849 : they were also briefly discussed by Lassen.|| Certain of the ediets were further
examined, and improved translations of them given by the late lamented E. Burnouf,
which were publishedq after his death in 1852. Several of them have again been
re-examined by Professor H. Kern of Leyden in an admirable memoir published at
Amsterdam in 1873 : his translations, so far as they go,*® we shall reproduce in the
following pages as the best that have yet appeared.

A fourth Adoka inseription was discovered by Mr. Forrest in 1860 at Khalsi, on

the banks of the Jamunfl, in a very perfect state of preservation, and, like those at
Girnar and Dhauli, in the Pali character; and a fifth has been found at Jogada

-

* Journ. As. Soc. Beng., vol. VIL pp. 157, 219 ; Prinsep's Essays, vol. IL. pp. 135, 18, 20,

t Journ. R. As. Soe., vol. VIIL. p. 293.

$ Tbid., p. 303,

§ Thid., vol. XTL pp. 153-251.

| Indische Alterthumshunde, (2nd edition) vol, 11. pp. 224 ff.

§ Lotus de la Bonne Loi, pp. T10-774.

*% Over de Jaartelling der Zuidelijke Buddhisten en de Gedenstukken van Agoka den Buddhist, pp. 43 fI.
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Naugam in the Ganjam district,* near the coast of the bay of Bengal ; but no
satisfactory copies of these two have yet been published.

The Afoka inseription at Girnar covers considerably over a hundred square feet of
the uneven surface of a huge rounded and somewhat conical granite boulder, rising
12 feet ahove the surface of the ground, and about 75 feet in circumference at the base.
It occupies the greater portion of the north-east face, and, as is well known, is divided
down the centre by a vertical line; on the left, or east side, of which are the first five
edicts or tablets, divided from one another by horizontal lines ; on the right are the next
seven, similarly divided ; the thirteenth has been placed below the fifth and twelfth, and
is unfortunately damaged ; and the fourteenth is placed to the right of the thirteenth.

Though better copies had been made of this inseription than of any of the others,
there were still some doubtful readings, and it was therefore desirable, as had recently
been pointed out by Professor Weber in the Centralblatt, to have a perfect facsimile of
it. These remaining doubts, I trust, the esfampages taken will now settle.

The taking of facsimiles was a work of considerable time and difficulty; and as
I had no trained hand, I had to do it myself with the aid of my assistant, who, however,
soon became quite expert in the manipulatory process. We wrought steadily from
eight to nine hours a day at it, and after the first trials, which were disappointing owing
to some of the paper containing size or other adhesive substance, I tried using a thicker
and firmer paper brought from Ahmadibid for the first layer, and the thinner, softer
paper from Junar for the second, and, as far as my stock of it would allow, for a third
layer. This wrought very well. Unfortunately the paper ordered by me at the India
Office had not come to hand at Bombay, and I could not get a further supply similar to
the Junar sort at JunAgadh. This prevented my taking some of the edicts in duplicate,
and for some time T could only use two layers of paper. The originals are deposited at
the India Office Library, and represent with great fidelity the surface of the stone; from
them the accompanying collotype plates (X.-XIIL.) have been derived, by piecing the
different estampages in groups, as on the stone, and photographing them.t

The principal new readings have been pointed out for me by Professor Kern, and
will be noticed in connexion with each tablet or edict. The latest translation available
is also given of eachin order; but all are subject to revision. Professor Wilson’s were
offered as “subject to correction in every page;” and in his paper he bears this high
testimony, to Prinsep’s earlier work : * With regard,” he says,  to the translations which
we owe to the learning and ingenuity of the late James Prinsep, we must remember
that they were the first attempts to convey a knowledge of the purport of documents
in a new character and unknown language; and that copies of the Lat inseriptions
had been published for many years, but had baffled the most eminent scholars, and
remained undeciphered, until James Prinsep discovered their real nature and rendered
them readable by his successors, without which they would probably have continued
to the present day as unintelligible as ever. ‘Whatever may be objected to particular

* Indian Antiguary, vol. I pp. 219-222.
t The third edict, having been taken with a yellowish paper, sppears much darker than the others. Under
a low magnifying power these plates will represent pretty well the state of the surface of the rock ; only the
photograph having been taken from the under side of the estampage, the depressions of surface appear as elevations.
The letters are sunk—in intaglio, not in cameo,
(11540.) N
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passages, the substance of the inseriptions is no doubt correctly translated. Its
ineorrectness, even if established, will not invalidate his claims to our acknowledgment
and admiration for what he has accomplished with unequalled labour, incomparable
ingenuity, and unrivalled success.”* Not less graceful is M. Burnouf’s manner of
speaking of his corrections. “8Si je viens & mon tour, aprés de si savans hum:::ms,
proposer mon interprétation, c’est que comme personne mne peut se flatter d’arriver
du premier coup & l'intelligence définitive de ces monumens difficiles, il n’y a personne
non plus qui ne puisse se flatter d’aider & leur intreprétation.”

TasrLeT or Epicr L

The first ediet of the series, at the head of the left-hand column (see Plate X.),
consists of twelve lines, and reads thus :(—

' Iyamn  dhammalipi Devina  piyena

! Piyadasinf RAiiA lekhApitd. Idha na kin-

Schi jivam Arabhitth paju  hitavyam

*nacha samijo katavyo bahukam hi dosam

» samfijamhi pasati Devinarm piyo Piyadasi Rija

" asti pitu ekachd samfija sidhumati Devinarn-

7 pivasa Piyadasino rifio purii mahiinase maméi

* Devfinaih piyasa Piyadasino rdfio anudivasai ba-
*himi plna satasahasini  Arabhisu  sOpédthiya
“sa aja yaddt ayarn dhammalipi likhitdti eva pi-
I na #Arabhire stpithiya dvamerh eko mato so pi-
® magona dhuvo éte piti pind pachhd na Arabhisande.

The corrections in the estampage here are few, viz. :—
At the end of line 2 - - v for havi

In line 4 - - - samdjo for samaje
At the end of line 7 - - mamd for jamd
And in line § - - antdivasah for anumdivasah.

The translation of this edict has not been revised by either Burnouf or Kern, and in
place of a better we must be content with the following which is Wilson's version :—

“ This is the edict of the beloved of the gods, the RAjA Priyadasi. The putting
to death of animals is to be entirely discontinued, and no convivial meeting is to be
held, for the beloved of the gods, RajA Priyadasi remarks many faults in such
assemblies. There is but one assembly indeed which is approved of by the Raja
Priyadasi the beloved of the gods, which is that of the great kitchen of RAjd
Priyadasi; every day hundreds of thousands of animals have been slanghtered for
virtuous purposes, but now although this pious edict is proclaimed that animals may
be killed for good purposes, and such is the practice; yet as the practice is not
determined, these presents are proclaimed that hereafter they shall not be killed,”{

* Journ, R, As. Soe., vol. XIL p, 251,
$ Lotus de la Bonne Loi, p. T38.
t Wilson, Jowrn. R. As. Soe. vol. XIT, p, 164.
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Tasrer II.
The second is in eight lines somewhat longer than those of the first, and is fully
commented on by Professor Kern,
It reads thus :—
' Savata vijitamhi Devinarpiyasa Piyadasino rafio,
* avamapi pl chamtesu yathd Chodd PAdd Satiyaputo Ketalaputo & Tarba-
s parimi, Astiyako Yonarfijd, yevipi tasa Asitiyakasa simipam
* rAjino, savatd Devinampiyasa Piyadasino rifo dve chikichhil kath,
s manusachikichhi pasuchikichhficha ; osudhénicha ydni manusopaginicha
¢ pasopagéini cha yata-yata nisti, savatd hripitinicha ropipitinicha
7 milinicha phalinicha yata-yata ndsti, savata hiripitinicha ropépitinicha ;
* parthestt kiipacha khandpitd, vachhiicha ropépitd paribhogéya pasumanusinari

The only corrections supplied here are :

In line=s 2 and 3 - - - - @ Tambapahni for a Tambapapi
In line 3 - - - - - riji for rija
And in line 4 - 2 - - - rijino for rijana.

Dr. Kern translates this literally into Sanskrit as,—

1 Sarvatra rishtre Devindmpriyasya Priyadaréino rijnas,

* tathaivo prityanteshu, yathd Chodih, Pandyal, Satyaputrah, Keralaputra & Timra-
* parnim, Antiyoko Yavanardijo, yechipi tasya simant,

* pijinah, sarvatra DevinAmpriyasya Priyadarsino rijno dvayi chikitsd kritd,

s manushyachikits pasuchikitsicha ; aushadhéinicha yAni manushyopagénicha

s pastpaginicha yatra-yatra na santi, sarvatrihiritAnicha tadropanaficha kérita,
* miilonicha phalinicha yatra-yatra na santi, sarvatrihfiritinicha tadropanaiicha

kéiritar,
s kiphsécha pathishu khinitd, rikshinAniiicha ropanam kiritam pnrihlmﬂya_'
pasumanushyinim,

Trmw!afim.-i—

¢« Tn the whole dominion of King Devinimpriya Priyadaréin as also in the
adjacent countries, as Chola, Pandya, Satyaputra, Keralaputra, as far as Tim-
raparni, the kingdom of Antiochus the Greeian King, and of his neighbour
kings,} the system of caring for the sick both of men and cattle, followed by King
Devinimpriya Priyadaréin has been everywhere brought into practice; and at all
places where useful healing herbs for men and cattle were wanting he has caused them
to be brought and planted; and at all places where roots and fruits were wanting he
has caused them to be brought and planted; also he has caused wells to be dug
and trees to be planted, on the roads for the benefit of men and cattle.”

« Choda,” Lassen remarks, “is to be regarded as another spelling of Chora (as
Gauda is pronounced Gaura), and an older form than Chola; the ancients called the

* Dhouli—pratibhogdya. \
+ Kern, w. 5. p- 91, These translations have been very kindly made for me by the Rev. Adam Milroy, of

Mongydie.
4 In the first place Baktria.

N 2
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people of these parts Sola.* As the word is in the plural it is to be taken as the name
of a people. The inseription has PAda, which, however, has arisen from an injury
to the stone in the course of time. FPida was situated to the north of Chola in the
vicinity of Arkat, and was called Pira-deéat Pidi-Satiyaputa is to be considered
a compound, ‘the Satyaputra of Pida’; it was probably a Buddhist title ‘the son
of truth,’ like the Dharma-rfja in Butan. Through carelessness, the engraver has
carved Ketala for Kerala (the Malabar coast).f It is said “as far as Tambapaifini’
(Ceylon), which is thereby indicated as the most southerly and distant country in
that direction.”§

Tasrer ITL

This is in six lines, still longer than those of Tablet II., and reads :—
! Devinar piyo Piyadasi rija evam dha dvidasa vhsiibhisitena mayd idar Afipitam
: savata vijite mama yutiicha rijikecha phdesike cha patichasu panchasu viisesu anusarn
* yinarh niyhta éthyeva athiya imiya dharhméAnusastiya yathd afid
* ya pi kammiya sadhu métaricha pitari sustAna mitd samstuta fidtinam bahmana
s samanfnam sidha dinam pininan sidhu anfraribho apavyayatd apabhfundata sidhu
¢ parisipi yate Afiapayisati eananayam hetu to chavyaiijane to cha.

Here the corrections on Westergaard and Jacob’s copy are :—

At the end of line 2 - - anusam for anwsdii.

At the beginning of line 3 - yhnan for yinu ;

At the end of line 3 - - yathd aid for yatha aiia.

In line 4 - - - - pi kwiméya for si kammiya ; and samstuta for samstata.
In line 5 - - - - apabhimdati for apabhimdati.

In line 6 - - - - yute (doubtful) for yuto ; and diapayisati for afapayisati.

Translation.

Wilson’s translation of this tablet, proposed  subject to comsiderable doubt,” is
as follows :—

« King Priyadasi| says: This was ordained by me when I had been twelve years
inaugurated in the conquered country ; that among those united in the law, whether
strangers or my own subjeets, quinquennial expiation shall be held for the enforcement
of moral obligations, as—duty to parents, friends, children, relations, Brahmans, and
Sramans. Liberality is good ; non-injury of living creatures is good ; and abstinence from
prodigality and slander is good. The Assembly itself will instruct the faithful in the
virtues here enumerated, both by explanation and by example.” §

M. Burnouf observes that this last sentence is more literally, “* D’aprés la cause et
s Qapres la lettre’ ; & peu prés comme quand on dit, an fond et dans la forme.” **

® Ind. Alth. (2nd ed.), vol. L. p. 162, note 2.

t Journ, As. Soe, Beng. vol. V11 p. 406.

+ Ind, Alt. vol. L. p. 188, note 1.

§ Ind. Ale. (2nd ed.) vol. IL p. 252, note 4.

| In the inseriptions at Kapur di Giri, in the Pavjib, Professor Wilson observes that this name has ¢ the
more correct Sanskrit form of Priye, instead of P'ali Piyadasi” The spelling is consequently different in the
different tablets. ,

§ Mrs. Spiers's Ancient India, p. 234 ; Wilson, Journ. R. As. Soc. vol. XIL p. 173.

®* Le Lotus de la Bonne Loi, p, T38.
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Tasrer IV.

This is in twelve lines, still longer than any of the preceding (see Plate X1.), and is
transliterated thus :—

1 AtikAtain antaram bahtini visasatfini vadhito éva piniirarhbho vihimshcha bhiitdnar,

fnifitisu

* asaripatipati bamhanasamaninam asaripatipati ta aja DévAnarpiyasa Payadasino rifio
* dharimacharanena bherighoso aho dharimaghoso viminadasanicha hastidasaniicha

¢ agikharidhAnicha afiinicha divyiniripani dasayipta janarn. Ydrise bahtihi viisasatéhi

*na bhitapuvé tirise aja vadhite Devinampiyasa Piyadaisino rifio dhamminusa-

stiyfi anaram-

6 bho pAnAnar avihims4 bhiithnar ndtina sarhpatipati bamhanasamandinari sampati-

pati métaripitari

7 susfish thaira sustish esa afiecha bahuvidhe dharhimacharane vadhate vadhayisaticheva

Devinampiyo

¢ Piyadasi rijd dharmmacharanam idan putdcha poticha papoticha Devinarmpiyasa

Piyadasino réiio

* yadhayisamti idamh dharhmacharanai dva savatakapi dharimamhi silamhi tistamto

dharimari anusfisisarti

10 osahi seste karime ya dharnméinusisanari dhaiimacharanépi na bhavati asilasa hu ta

imamhi atharmhi

U (pa)dhicha ahinicha sidhu etiya athiya ida lekhipitarh imasa atha(se) vadhiyu-

jamtu hini chi

2 Jochetavyh dvAdasavisabhisitena Devinarpiyena Piyadasind rind idarn lekhfipitari.

The new readings bere supplied by the estampage are :—

Inlinel - - vadhito for vadhitd ; and didtisu for fatisu,
n 3 = - bherighose, the bk was only partially shown in Westergnard and Jacob’s copy.
s 3 - - yirise for ydrisa ; and edsa for vasa.
» 10 - - esa hi for sahi ; and ta imamhi for ? imamhi doubtfully read -va imamhi.

AL
Of this tablet Burnouf * has given the following version :

idam for ida ; snd hini cha, for hini mu.

¢ Dans le temps passé, pendant de nombreuses centaines d’années, on vit prospérer
uniquement le meurtre des étres vivants et la méchanceté & I'égard des créatures, le
manque de respect pour les parents, le manque de respect pour les Bimhanas et les
Samanas (les Brihmanes et les Cramanas). Aussi, en ce jour, parce que Piyadasi, le roi
chéri des Dévas, pratique la loi, le son du tambour [a retenti] ; oui, la voix de la loi
[s'est fait entendre], aprés que des promenades de chars de parade, des promenades
d’éléphants, des feux d’artifice, ainsi que d’antres représentations divines ont été
montrées aux regards du peuple. Ce que depuis bien des centaines d’années on n’avait
pas vu auparavant, on I'a vu prospérer aujourd’hui, par suite de Tordre que donne
Piyadasi, le roi chéri des Dévas, de pratiquer la loi. La cessation du meurtre des étres
vivanis et des actes de méchanceté & I'égard des créatures, le respect pour les parents,
Pobéissance aux pére et mére, 'obéissance aux anciens (Théra), voili les vertus, ainsi
que d’autres pratiques de la loi de diverses espéces, qui se sont acerues. Et Piyadasi, le
roi chéri des Dévas, fera croitre encore cette observation de la loi; et les fils, et les
petits-fils, et les arriere-petits-fils de Piyadasi, le roi chéri des Dévas, feront croitre cette
observation de la loi jusqu'au kafpa de la destruction, Fermes dans la loi, dans la morale,

——

* Lotus de la Bonne Loi, p. 731,
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ils ordonneront T'observation de laloi; car c’est lameilleure des actions que d’enjoindre
Yobservation de la loi. Cette observation méme de la loi n'existe pas pour celui qui n’a
pas de morale. Il est bon que cet object prospére et ne dépérisse pas; c'est pour cela
qu'on a fait éerire cet édit. Si cet object s'accroit, on n'en devra jamais voir le dépérisse-
ment. Piyadasi, le roi chéri des Dévas, a fait écrire cet édit, 1a douzidme année depuis
son sacre.”

Tn Professor Kern's analysis, he takes this edict first, and prefaces his reading and
translation by the following remarks, which, as they may not be generally known to my
English and Indian readers, I give here in extenso :

¢ Let-us,’ he says, “in the first place examine the state of the Girnar text as it has
come down to us. Thus much we can see, that while there are no gross errors, there is
much carelessness and irregularity in the spelling, The system of sounds of a dialect
eannot be too carefully considered, if firm around is to be obtained for the settlement,
and thereby for the interpretation, of the text. The pronunciation rdsa, Sanskrit
parsha, is as good as vassa (spelt vasa), since it is, in Prikrit, a matter of indifference
whether a syllable is long by position or by the natural length of the vowel. Con-
sequently the developed Prikrit does not admit a vowel long by nature in a syllable which
is long by position. The spelling bdmhana in line 2 trangresses this rule, while bamhana
in line 6 is correct. The same inconsistency is seen elsewhere—mnow @, then 4. In
the second line pati (= pati) with the dental ¢ occurs twice, in line 6 it is twice
written with the lingual. These forms are both quite correct, but they should not
have been interchanged in the same document. From the Sanskrit prafi there is
produced on the one hand, by the dropping of the », pafi; on the other, first,
the form priti (pérti); an r, as well as an s, serving to effect the transition to an
immediately following ¢ in the class of dentals. In the oldest Indian of all, this some-
times takes place, in the Sanskrit still more frequently, while in the Prikrits it is the
rule. Thus the Sanskrit krifa becomes pretty generally in the Prikrits kata ; pérti, pati,
and thence later padi, pali, and pari. We find the same inconsistency in zadk along
with vadh. The distinction between the dental and lingual » has not yet died out, but
the author or transeriber continually confuses them; thus dasand should have. the
dental; »ipdni, on the contrary, the lingual #. A carelessness of frequent occurrence in
the majority of Indian MSS., even the most recent, is the use of the after s, instead of
the aspirated th, as in tistailo, seste. This is not the only point which shows clearly that
the habits of the Indian transcribers all existed at that time ;—the custom of indicating
every nasal sound with which a syllable closes by a spurious anusviira, simply to save
trouble, is another example. In general, those documents of 258-257 B.C. present
exactly the same kind of errors that we are accustomed to find in Indian MSS. The s
before #, though as a sign the same as the dental s, cannot, for a simple physiological
reason, possibly have been the dental. Before a lingual, and above all an Indian
lingual, no man can bring out anything but a lingnal. The reason why the sk was not
used toindicate the required lingual, must have been, that while the s is indeed a lingual,
it possesses, besides that, a characteristic of its own, so that it comes near to the lingual
sound of a liquid s.

¢ Two forms occur which I see no chance of explaining from the dialect of Girnar,
viz., dva and the neuters in e, as charape, kainme, &e. That dva savatakapd cnrres]}nnds'
to a Sanskrit ydvat smmvartakalpdt has been correctly perceived by Burnouf, and admits
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of no doubt; but dva for Sanskrit ydrvaf is vegular Magadhi, not Girniri. Let it
serve for proof of this assertion that the Magadhi ddise, Sanskrit yddr#am, is in our
document, line 4, ydrisa. The termination also of the neuter in e, in sesfe, kaivme, is
Magadhi; so also is fdrise as respects the termination; in like manner bahuvidhe dhaima-
charape in line 7. It would be presumptuous to assert positively that an e = Sansk. am
and neuter @, was absolutely unknown to the Girniri; but we have doubts on the point,
and that because in Magadhi the a stems in general, whether masculine or neuter,
have ¢ in the nominative and so forth. Thus Mag. piye is as much equal to the Sansk,
priyah as to priyam ; but in the western dialect the masculine has always 0. There is no
explanation whatever to be given of dva instead of ydva. Briefly, however hazardous it
may appear, we will not refrain from expressing the conjecture that the text had been
written originally in the language of the king himself, the Magadhi, that the other
redactions are translations thereof, more or less successful, and that Magadhi forms have
crept into the versions, We cannot, however, regard the word fhaire, Sansk. sthavira, as
a Magadhism, for sf becomes ¢k at the beginning of a word in the Girniri as well. This
much is certain, that the Magadhi text of Dhauli, which alas! has suffered most, and
has been the most hastily transeribed, is throughout the most consistent with itself in
spelling and word-formation, is the best written, and excels the two other redactions
in the correct use of the connecting particles.
¢TIt is also of importance to inquire in how far any irregularities may admit of being
explained from the eondition of an original text, because all those three redactions agree
in the reading of a very suspicious word, viz. kini (and akin?) inline 11. Sans. hdni means
clearly enough * diminution,” and aldni  non-diminution.” Now if it even should be
supposed that the form of the participle Afna had exercised some influence on that of the
monster hini, yet in no single Prikrit, including the Pali, has such a Aini been found, but
on the contrary hdni. The fact that the three redactions agree, tends in this particular case
not to establish but to weaken the reading. Because the existence of such a monstrosity
as hini might be in some slight degree conceivable as a sporadic instance in a single
dialect, but that such a thing should appear in three widely diverging dialects or languages
would be altogether too singular. If, however, all the redactions are from one source,
then it might be possible that there was at first an error in that source.® It is fortunate
that the meaning is not obscured in the redactions by the manner of writing.
¢ T shall now give the text of Girnar with the slight modifications which appear to

be justified by comparison with the Kapur-di-giri version :—

1 Atikitam amtarad baliini vasasatini vadhito éva plpirambho, vihifmsheha bhiltinam, fiftiso

* gsmipatipati, bamhanasamanginmi nsumpatipati ; ta aja Dévhnampiyass Piyadasine rafio

3 dhsmmacharanéna bhérighoso aho dhmhmaghoso, viminadasapicha hastidasanicha

4 agikharmdbAnicha afifinicha divyini ripini dnsayiptd janam, Yarisam bahihi vesasatéhi

8 na bhiltapuvash, thriswh aja vadhito Dévinampiyasa Piyadasino riio dhamminuzastiyd andram-

¢ bho pApAnar, avihimsd bhitthnah, fidtinah sampatipati, bamhanasamapinam sampatipati, mitaripitari

7 susiisd, thaire susfish ; bsa afiacha bahuvidharh dharhmacharanar vadhitarh, vadhayisaticheva Devinampiyo

8 Piyadasi riji dhammacharagam idarm, puticha pothcha papoticha Deviinuiipiyasa Piyadasino rifio

9 yadhayisamti idan dhammacharanam ; (y jiva savatakaph dhammamhi silimhi tistaito dharimah anusisisamtis

10 sghi sestuin kadimah ya dhabminusisanmi dhammacharapaipi na bhavati asilasa. Seimamhi athamhi

11 yadhicha ahinicha sidhu ; etiya athiya idam lekhipitam ; imasa atha(sa) vadhi(sm) yu(sh)jamtn, hinicha

12 (nd)lochitavyd. Dviidasavasibhisitena Devinampiyenn Piyadasini rifid ida lekhipitath,

# The difference between 4, 1, and i, is so slight in writing that it may after all be a question whether Aini
really stands in all places where the transcripts have it.
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This may be put back into Sanskrit, with the exception of what is positively at
variance with the rules of Sanskrit Syntax, thus:—
L Antikrfinte "ntare, bahfini varshnéatini, vardhita ova prigilamblio vihimsicha lfllllltﬂnirh!juﬂ-tj!i!ﬂ :
* asampratipattiv, brihmanaframandnim asampratipattih., Tad adya Dm‘ﬁuﬁmpr}yns}'n Priyadariino rijno
T dharmacharanena bhierighosho "bhavad dbharmaghosho, viminadardane cha l}mtlﬂarénnec.hn :
4 agniskandheshuehfinyeshucha divyeshu riipeshn darditavatsu janai. Yidyiam bnlmhhlr_vnrahnéntm
& na bhitaplrvan, tidridam adya vardhito Deviinimpriyasya Privadariino rijoo {]h:m&nuin.st.}'ﬁ.mfhm- ,
 bhah privinim, avihinsi bhiltindib, joitishu sampratipsttir, brihmanséramaneshu sampratipattir, mithpitrod

7 sudriishii, sthavire $udriishd. Etad anyachcha babuvidhadk dharmacharagam vardhitah, vardhayishysti Eh‘ﬂl"l-'ﬂ
' Devinimpriyah

8 Priyadarsi rijji dharmacharapam idar, putriéeha pautrdécha prapauntrischa Dev&nﬁmpriyaaya?ri}'m%ul:ﬁnurignu
* vardhsyishyantidam dharmacharapas, yivat smivwvartakalpid dharme ile tishthanto dharmam anuédsishyanti ;*
19 etaddhi freshthar karma yad dharminuéisanarm, dharmacharanam api na bhavaty adilasyn. Tad nanfinu arthe
1 vriddhidchihinicha sidhul ; etasmiy arthivedam lekhitam;t asyirthasyn vriddhim yufijanto, hiniécha

1 nilochayitavyi.} DvAdadavarshiibhishiktens Devindmpriyena Priyadarsind rijnedash lekhitam.§

Translation.

“In past times, during many centuries, attacking animal life and inflicting suffering
on the creatures, want of respect for Brithmans and Sramanas have only grown greater.
But now, when King Devinfimpriya Priyadaréin practises righteousness, his kettle-
drum has become a summons to righteousness || while apparitions of chariots of the
gods; and apparitions of celestial elephants, and fiery balls, and other signs in the
heavens showed themselves to the people. In such a manner as has not been the case
in many centuries previously, now through the exhortation of King DeviAndmpriya Pri-
yadar§in to cultivate righteousness, has the sparing of animal life, the gentle treatment
of creatures, respect for relatives, respect for Brihmans and monks, obedience to father
and mother, obedience to an elder, grown greater. This and many other kinds of
virtuous practices have grown greater, and King Devandmpriya Priyadardin shall
cause this practice of virtue to increase still more, and the sons, grandsons, and great-
grandsons of King Devindmpriya Priyadaréin shall also®* cause this culture of
virtue to increase ; standing steadfast in righteousness and morality until the destruction
of the world,+1 they shall exhort to righteousness; I1 to exhort to righteousness is
surely a very excellent work, while from him who is immoral no practice of righteousness
is to be expected. TIncrease, therefore, in these things, and no diminution, is good ; for
this end has this been written; §§ may they attend heartily to the increase hereof, and
not aim at the diminution of it! King DevinAmpriya Priyadaréin has caused this
to be written twelve years after his inauguration.”

“In comparing this translation with that of Burnouf, it will be seen that they differ
in a marked degree only in two places. Burnouf, as well as Lassen and Prinsep before
him, had perceived that the clause beginning at vimdnadasandche and ending at janam,

* Dhauli,—bhavishyantak sasishyanti.

t Dh.,—likhitam.

1 Dh.,—hdniiicha milulochan,

§ Dh.,—dvidata varshiny abhirhiktasya Devindmpriyasya Priyadariine ridjna etad likkitam,

| The meaning iz, * and not to war, as is usually the case.”

¥ 1t is not quite clear what is to be understood by “a senior,” No. VIIL one text has the same word, while
another has eridedha,

*# % Also” is wanting in Girnar, but is found duly expressed in Dhauli,

tt Dhauli,—* as long as the world {(seculum) lnsts,”

11 Dhauli—*they shall rule.”

§§ Girnar,—* has this been cansed {o be written.”
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exhibits an altogether irregular combination of words, and they translate as if there
stood in the Sanskrit, vimdnadarsane, &e.,—darSiteshu. In this they are right, I think;
but the meanings which they have assigned to most of the terms are unknown in the
language. Fimdna is a so-called “ chariot of the gods;” what aerial phenomenon is to be
understood by it matters little for our present purpose. Between a certain aerial pheno-
menon or chariot of the gods, and “char de parade,” as Burnouf translates it, there is
hardly any connexion to be seen. The rendering of agniskandha (=agnipinda) by * feux
d’artifices,”” is purely arbitrary, The expression divydni ridpdni might in itself be
sufficient to convince us that celestial phenomena are meant, for the term is, in Latin
phrase, “solemnis.” Darsayati is not only “ shows ” but also *shows itself.” The only
other expression which remains to be explained is hastidarsanam. I have never met
with Aastin itself in the sense of an aerial phenomenon, but it is a synonym of Airfivata,
which is used especially to denote Indra's elephant, and eirdvata is an aerial phenomenon
which is frequently mentioned. There is, therefore, but little doubt that hastidarsanam
is another expression for airdvatadar§anam. This is confirmed by hathini being neuter
in Dhauli ; for airdvata, in the sense of an aerial phenomenon, is sometimes maseuline,
sometimes neuter; therefore, also, kasfin, when it is used in the signification here
assigned to it. What Afoka says is almost as follows : ¢ The joyful eircumstance which
consisted in the fact that the sound of the war-drum would henceforth be a symbol of
peace, was announced, and, as it were, received with acclaim, by the heavenly powers.’
Every one who is in any degree acquainted with Sanskrit literature, knows how
frequently the above-named phenomena are mentioned, and no one who knows aught of
human nature will be surprised that the king, on beholding celestial phenomena which,
though indeed not of daily occurrence, yet were far from being very uncommon,
connected them with an event which, in his eyes, was so important.

‘The words vadhim ywinjante and hdaniie mdlochayisu arve clear, when it is considered
that as zriddhi and ahdni are synonyms, the predicates also must be in the same position
Consequently, yunakéi is to be taken in that sense in which it expresses almost the same
thing as dlochayati; that is, in the meaning of anuchintayati, for which see Petersh.
Dict. TFor the sake of distinctness I have written vadhii ywiguiniu, without, on that
account, overlooking the fact that vadhiy yu-, with Anunfisika rejected or not expressed,
agrees with say(y)ama, &c. The cases, however are not altogether parallel, for the
phonetic alterations in a word apply in Prilkrits only exceptionally in the period.—A
syllable has fallen out on the stone before lockefavyd, which can have been nothing bat
na or nd, because there does not appear to be room enough for #o d-, which would signify
the same thing.

¢ In the inscription now discussed there is nothing which could give offence to any class
of the people. It is true, indeed, that the term dharme might be understood by some
as an allusion to the Dharma, the Religion of the Buddhists, but none of that generation
could fail to see, even for a moment, both on account of the connexion and the
combination dharmacharapam, that the word here signified * righteousness,” * virtue.”
Apart from the style, there is so little exclusively Buddhistic in this document that we
might equally well conclude from it that the king, satiated with war, had become the
president of a peace society, and of an association for the protection of the lower
animals, as that he had embraced the doctrine of SAkyamuni. More plainly, but at

the same time most modestly, Afoka mentions his conversion in No. VIIL of Girnar.
(11540.) 0
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Tazzer V.

The fifth tablet consisted of nine lines and a half, of which only four are now entire,
the rest being all broken away at the beginning ; there is also a crack in the stone that
has destroyed several of the letters in the portion left otherwise entire. Fortunately the
sense at least of this can be restored from the other copies. What remains reads thus:

' Deviinam piyo Piyadasi rija evam Aha kalAnaih dukaranye akaline saso dukaram kavoti

“ta mayd babu kalinan kata to mama puticha poticha parancha tenaya me
apachaih dva sarmvanta kapd anuvatisare tathi,

*s0 sukatam kdsati yo tu éta desmn pihdpesati so dukatam kisati sukaramhi pApam
atikitarn antaram

‘na bhiita puvarh dharhma mabiAmiti nima ta mayd to dasa vAsibhisitene dhiimma
mahimitd katd te sava pisandesn vyipatd dhivhma dhistiniya *

. . . dhmhmayutasacha Yona Kambocke Gandhirdnam Ristika Petenikiinarh ye vipi
aniie dpard ti bhatamayesu vat

“. .. su khiye dharhmayutinam apard go dhiiya vydpati te baidhana badhasa
patividhAnaya }

T. ... ja kati bhikiiresu v thairesu vi vyipatd te Pitaliputecha bihiresucha §
*. ... ne vipi ma afie fiitikd savatd vylpati te yo ayam dhammanistito tiva ||
LA A dharnmamahimith  éthya athlya ayam  dhamma lipt  likhitA 9]

.........

The corrections made arve :

Inline § - - - = kalinam for kalana.

In line 2 - - - - to mama for ta mama.

In line 4 - - - = mayd for meyd ; and dhima for dhaima,

In line 5 - - . -  Gandhardnam Ristika for Gandhird marisfika, as Wilson read it.

* The Dhauli copy reads :—
dhammddhithindye dinmmnvidhiye hita sukbiye cha dhammasntii sanyioa Kambocha, &e,
The Kapor-di-giri—
dhamadhithayo cha dhamavadhiya bita sukhaya cha dhamsyatha saya Kamb-,
T Dhauli hes after this—
babhani anathesu ma . . . lokesucha hotn bhisiisy sukhdye, &e.
Kapur-di-giri—
bramani Lhishu anateshu vatashu hita sukhaye, &e.
1 Dhauli reads in this lacuna ;—
-ye apalibodhaye mokhaye cha-iya anubandha pajiti . . . ta bhikala, &e,
And Kapur-di-giri— ‘
patividhanaye spansrodhaye mochs vana va . . . pajati kita Shikati, &c.
§ Dhauli gives here :—
cha nagalesu savesn olodhanesu evihi bhitanam me . . . bhaghininam, va-, &e.
Kapur-di-giri—-
cha nagareshu saveshu orodhaneshu bhratunacha me kusunacha ye vapi, &e,
| Dhanli:—
tivam dhammidhithine tiva dinasayute va sava pathaviyam dbammayutasi viyapatd ime dhamma, &o
Kapur-di-giri— (*1¥
: Dm;;n _d!mmudlutm diva danassyutra ¥« - . ostl stanati mata dhamayatasavaa viyspatea edhama . .
dhammalipali sansa chilathiti kata tasacha me pa . . anavetatn,
Kapur-di-giri—
dhamalipi lipi . , thiti va tinika bhota panja snuvatantu.—Journ, K. As. Soe, vol. XI1, pp. 183-183
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This has not been revised by Dr. Kern. The following is Professor Wilson’s version,
slightly modified by later commentators :

Translation.

“ The beloved of the gods King Priyadasi thus proclaims : Viee is difficult of
performance, therefore much good is to be done by me, and my sons and grandsons, and
other—my posterity—(will) conform to it for every age. So they who shall imitate them
shall enjoy happiness, and those who cause the path to be abandoned shall suffer
misfortune. Vice is easily committed, therefore, Dharma MahAmatra (or great officers of
morals) are appointed by me, in the thirteenth year of my inauguration, for the purpose
of presiding over morals among persons of all the religions, for the sake of the inerease
of virtue; and for the happiness of the virtuous among the people of Kamboja,
Gandhara, Rashtrika, and Pitenika, They shall also be spread among the warriors,
the Brahmans, the mendicants, the destitute, and others, without any obstruction, for the
happiness of the well-disposed, in order to loosen the bonds of those who are bound, and
liberate those who are confined, through the means of holy wisdom disseminated by
pious teachers; and they will proceed to the outer cities and fortresses of my brother
and sister, and wherever are any other of my kindred ; and the ministers of morals, those
who are appointed as superintendents of morals, shall, wherever the moral law is
established, give encourngement to the charitable and those addicted to virtue. With
this intent this edict is written, and let my people obey it.”*

In this edict Asoka “names the extreme limits of his kingdom as Yona-Kamboja-
Gandhdrdnam Ristika-Petenikinar, and in the corresponding portion of the
Dhauli redaction, as ¢ Y4na-Kambocha-Gandhilesu Lathika-Pitenikesn.” Except the
last name this can easily be restored in Girnar— Yona-Kamboja-GandhArinam
Réstika-Petenikdnam.”” + These names have been explained by Lassen,i with,
perhaps, the exception of the last. “ Who the Petenikas were,” he remarks, ““ cannot
as yet be certainly determined ; the most probable opinion is (Prinsep’s) that they are
the inhabitants of the upper districts on the Godavari, whose capital Pratishthina
is mentioned by the ancients in the form Paithana.” §

TasreET VI.

This begins the second column of the edicts (Plate XIL), and is in fourteen lines of
moderate length: the first only, on the vertex of the rock, has lost a few letters.
It reads thus :—

"Deviv . . . pi ... sirdjhevam dha atikdtar armtaram

* nfi bhitapuva sava . . la athakaihme va pativedani v ta mayh evam katarh
* save kille bhwihjamiinasa me orodhanamhi gabhfigiramhi vachamhi va

! vinitamhi-cha uylinesucha savata pativedakd stitd athe me janasa

* pativedetha iti savatacha janasa athe karomi. Yacha kirachi mukhata

¢ iiapayfimi svayarh dipakan vl sivipakam vi yava puna mahiméitesu

* Wilson, Journ. R. As. Soe. vol. XII. pp. 188, 189,

t Kern, w. 5. p. 107. Ristika is, of course, Rishtrika, on the coast of Gujarat.

1 Indische Alterthumskunde (20d ed.), vol. L. p. 187,

§ fnd. Alt, vol. L p. 216, and vol, IL. p. 239 ; and conf. Jowrn. As, Soc. Beng. vol. VIL. p- 267.

o2
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7 fchfiyika aropitam bhavati tiya athiya vivido ni kati vasento parishyam

$ Anantaram pativedetaymi me savatd save kile evamt maya Afiapitam nisti hi me to si
% ustinamhi atha samtiranhya va katavya matehi me savil loka hitar

» tasacha puna esa mile ustinarcha atha samtiranficha nisti hi karnmataram

1t gava loka hitatthyacha kimchi parikamfmi ahar kirti bhitanarh anainamgachheyam
1 jdhacha niini sukhdpaydmi paraticha svagam fridbayamta ta ethya athhya

15 gyam dhammalipi lekhipitd kimti chivam tisteya iti tathicha me putd pu&cﬁ
papoe

u anuvataram savaloka hithya dukarartu idar afiata agena parikamena.

The corrections here are :—

In line 1 . - . . - i vdjd for pi rdjd
In line 6 - . - - - mahdmdtesu for makithatesu ()
Inline 10 - - - e - tasacha for tasecha.

Professor Kern corrects the first five lines as follows :—
! Deviinampiyo Piyadasi riji eva dha: atikitam antaram
% pfi bhntapubaim savam kilam athakammmn vh pativedand vA ; 1a mayd evamkatas ;
3 savarn kitlam bhumjaminass me orodhanambi gabhigirmmbi vachamhi
¢ vinjtamhicha uyiunesucha savata pativedakd stith ¢ atham me janasa
5 patividetha’ iti, savatacha janasa atham karomi.
¢ However clear, he remarks, ©the general meaning of this document may be, some
terms oceur, which are not found elsewhere, and others which, thongh their meaning
may be easily guessed, yet deserve a few observations of a grammatical nature.
¢ The word pafivedand signifies, in virtue of its form, * care, inspection,” and that is
the meaning here, as well as “ communicating, informing, reporting.” We do not need
to inquire at all of such forms as vedand, bodhand, &c., whether or not they are used
in a causative signification. Fedand is * notion, feeling, painful feeling; ” but is also
causative, ¢ communicating, making known.” As little is the distinction to be observed
in such a form as vedakae, and such like; it is only the connexion which shows the
meaning. Thus saivedana signifies * feeling, knowledge;” but it signifies also “ to bring
to knowledge, to acquaint.” Moreover verbs of the 10th class also admit of a double
conception ; e.g., vedayate in Mund. Upan. p. 279, is *“ to know, to think.” Prafivedayali
is generally a causative with the signification of ¢ making known, informing;” but
pratiswiwedayati occurs also as a denominative, © to obtain knowledge of, to be aware of,
to observe.”! See, for instance, Lalitav. 147.11: sukhaicha kdyena pratisaivedayali sma.
I select this passage from among many others just because we are able to refer to the
parallel passage in the PAll redaction quoted by Childers, Pdli Dict. sub voce jhdnaii.
The whole text given there by Childers agrees almost literally with Lalifav. 147 and 439,
and since the PAll also has sukhaiicha kidyena patisamvedeti, the signification of the
denominative is determined not merely for the Sanskrit but for the Pali as well, It
follows now, as a matter of course, that the pafivedeti of our inscription signifies “ to
have care of, to observe, to inspect,” as well as *to communicate, to inform.” The
prativedakas, therefore, were not spies, as others have made them out to be in spite of the
plain words of the king, but inspectors, and at the same time, as would be felt in the
Indian language, reporters.
« Orodhana, Sans. avarodhana, is entively the same in meaning as anfafipura, signify-
ing therefore *“women’s chamber.” That anfalipura is the Sanskrit word for what we
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are accustomed to call * the sex,” is unknown to the dictionaries; but is otherwise well
enough known from Sanskrit literature. Any one may convince himself of this by
reading Variha-Mihira's Bpihatsaithita, chaps. 74-78, which together constitute the
Antahpurachinta, i.e. “ observations upon the sex.”* The text of Dhauli has airfe-olo-
dhana, which answers to a Sans, anfovarodhana.t

¢The conjecture has been made with regard to vacha that it is = Sans. erdfya.
Pritya is * wanderer, anyone without a fixed residence,” and is accurately rendered
by the Latin peregrinus, for it, too, just as the Latin word, took the signification of
« pilgrim, roaming spiritual brother” ;1 a guest also is sometimes addressed as vrdtya.
The singular vaclamhi can be here taken in a plural signification just as well as the
immediately preceding gabhdgdramhi, *“over sanctuaries, in sacelle,” and in the text of
Kapur-di-Giri, uydnisi also “over the public gardens.” The variant of vacha in the
Dhault redaction is unfortunately only partially legible: smii at the beginning is
recognisable, and si at the end; pi seems to stand before the termination &i, but this
might easily be a wrongly written or read ka. One letter unrecognisable in the
facsimile remains still to be filled in, g« as I suppose. From the Sanskrit literature
with which I am acquainted I cannot quote any instance of swigrake in the sense
of lodgings, still it must have been a word in daily use, for it occurs in this sense
frequently in the old Javanese.§

¢ Tt is still more troublesome to determine the sense of vinite, as Girnar and Kapur-
di-Giri read ; and especially because Dhauli has ninifa. Both are either masculine or
neuter, It is a general rule that the neuter of the so-called part. perf. of all intransitive
verbs in Sanskrit expresses the same thing as collectives in Dutch with or without the
prefix ge: Thus hasitam is * gelach,”” ruditam, “ geween,” &c., the same form also serves
as infinitive aorist; thus aralokitam is 74 xamidéy, &e. Vinita is * transported,” therefore
pinitam is * transport, traffic.” Even the masculine pinital is, according to the Indian
lexicographers, trader.” Beyond all doubt, therefore, vinita is a synonym of nigama;
for this also is both * traffic” and ““trader,” and “market.” However, since vinitam
may signify correction,” and vinita ¢ corrected,” &e., we have still to inquire whether the
variant ninite strengthens or weakens our supposition. Unfortunately it does neither
the one nor the other. If it be = Sans. ninitam, it may then mean * importation,” but
if it originates from nirnitam, it would then be the #decision, sentence.” Though it
were granted even that inspectors over arbitration’ may be thought of, which I donbt,
still in that case, vinita, which occurs in two redactions, could not agree with it. On
that ground I think I may postulate it as probable that by vinita is meant * trade,” or
¢ market,” or trader,” according as we regard it as neuter or masculine. As regards
ainita, it has to be remarked that aé, “to Jead,” is nothing else than the causative of gam

* Compare the English trunslation, Jowra. R. As. Soc. N. 8. vol. TV, 1870, p. 439.

t A Magadhi antepula has been by mistake Palicised by the regulators of the Fali into antepura ; it ought
to have been antopura, which indeed is also once met with,

{ The great Vrityn whose wanderings are deseribed in mystic langunge in dtharva Veda, XY., is the
Wind (Rudra) ; he is the counterpart of the Gangleri (i.e. the wanderer) of the Edda, or as Sono calls him, the
Viator indefessus, a surname of Odhin (Rudra). Compare Pragnop. p. 184.

For instance, in the Arjuna-Wiwdha, v. 278, it is “ reception (of n guest) ;" grika saigraka, v. 291, is
“ gpartment for lodging.”
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“to go;"” * and since nigama signifies **trade,” ninitam may signify it just as well.
Superintendence of trade is one of the first duties of a well-ordered state, in order to

prevent the use of false weights and measures and other evil practices.”
He then renders the first five lines into Sanskrit as follows :—
f Deviinfimpriyah Pripadaréi rdjaivam dha ; stikcinte *ntare
na bhilfapirvam sarvam kilam arthakarma v prativedani w4 ; tan mayaivam kritam;
sarvam killam bhuiijinasya me 'varodhane garbhdgireshn vriityeshucha
vinite} chodydneshucha, sarvatra prativedakis sthitih : artham majjanasya
prativedayeteti, sarvatracha janasylirtham karomi.

Professor Kern's translation covers only the first half of this inscription, but it is
complemented by Lassen’s version :—

Translation.

“ King Deviindmpriya Priyadarsin saith: “In past times there has never yet
existed care for the (civil) interests, nor official superintendence; therefore have I
instituted the same; all the time that I have been reigning there have been every-
where inspectors over the women, sanctuaries, travelling pilgrims, (?) traders (or trade,
markets), and parks for walking, in order to attend to the interests of my people,t and
in all respects I further the interests of my people;§ and whatever I declare or what-
ever the Mahfimatra shall declare, shall be referred to the Council for deeision.
Thus shall reports be made to me. This have I everywhere, and in every place
commanded, for to me there is not satisfaction in the pursuit of worldly affairs; the
most worthy pursuit is the prosperity of the whole world. My whole endeavour is to
be blameless towards all creatures, to make them happy here below, and enable them
hereafter to attain Swarge. With this view this moral ediet has been written may it
long endure; and may my sons grandsons and great-grandsons after me also labour
for the universal good ; but this is difficult without extreme exertion.”||

“ As the sheriffs were appointed by Adoka, not at the beginning of his reign, but in
the eleventh year after his accession to the throne, as we learn from edict V., so they
do not belong to the magistrates mentioned here.’

Tasrer VII.
This is the shortest of all the edicts being contained in three lines which read
thus :—-

* Devanainpiyo Piyadasi rijd savata ichhati save pasarnda vaseyu savih te
. 'r sayamarcha

* bhiivasudhimeha ichhati jano ta uchivachachhamdo uchiivachiiriiyo te savanva
kisamti ekadesamva kisamti

* vipile tupi déne yasa niisti sayame bhavasudhitiva katamiiativa dadhabhatitacha
nich# bidhari

* Ni (nayati) must also be a causative of i (eti, ayati), although the cavsative foree of the m is no longer to
be dizcovered in the state of the langunge as it is now known to us.

T Or viniteshu, and in the Dhanli version ninite.

1 The Dhauli redaction reads: “ All the time that 1 have been reigning, the inspectors over, &e., have had
to communieate to me the interests of the people.” y

§ Thus far Kern, w sup. pp. 75, 76.

| Lassen, fnd. Alt. 11, p. 268, note 1; and Mrs, Spiers's Life in Ane. India, P 286, Burnouf ( Lotus de la
Bonne Loi, p. 634) translates the last sentence, “mais cela est difficile & Faire sf i Eroisme

: " 1 Cé o est
supérieur,” prs
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Translation®

“ Priyadasi, the king dear to the gods, desires that everywhere the ascetics of all
persuasions should remain [in peace] ; they all desire the regulation that they exercise
upon themselves and purity of the soul; but people have different opinions and
different likings, [and] the ascetics obtain, whether the whole, or whether a part only
[of what they ask]. Nevertheless, for himself, to whom there reaches not a large
alms, the empire over himself, purity of mind, knowledge, and firm devotion which
lasts for ever, this is good.”

This edict has been discussed by H. H. Wilson at considerable length,t and still
further by Burnouf.}

Tasrer VIIIL.

The eighth ediet is in five lines, and has been discussed by H. H. Wilson,§
Burnouf,|| and Kern.% It reads thus:—

! Atikitarn amtaram rdjino vihdrayitinh fiayisu etamagavya afiiinicha etirisini
* abhiramakini ahuisu; so Devinarmpiyo Piyadasi rijd dasavasibhisito samtoayiiya
sarmbodhiri
* tena si dhamayitd etd yam hoti bAmhanasamandnam dasanecha dinecha, thaird-
namcha dasfnecha
* hiranapatividhiinecha janapadasacha janasa dasanam dharmminusasticha dhama-
paripuchhiicha

* tadopayd esi bhiya rati bhavati Devinarhpiyasa Piyadasino rifio bhiige amiie.

And was rendered by Burnouf as follows :—

“ Dans le temps passé, les rois connurent la promenade du plaisir ; alors la chasse et
d’autres divertissements de ce genre avaient lien. [Mais] Piyadasi, le roi chéri des Dévas,
parvenu & la dixiéme année depuis son sacré, obtient la science parfaite que donme la
Buddha. C’est pourquoi la promenade de Ia loi est cette qu'il faut faire: ce sont la
visite et 'aumoéne faites aux Brahmanes et aux Samanas, distribution de Yor [en leur
Javeur], I'inspection du peuple et du pays, 'injonction d’exécuter la loi, les inter-
rogatoires sur la loi; ce sont I les moyens qui causent un extréme plaisir & Piyadasi, le
roi chéri des Dévas, dans cette période de temps, différente [de celle que U'a precédée].”

Professor Kern thus revises and translates it : —

L Atikitah mitarah rijdno vibdrayitah fiayiso ; etamagavyam afifinicha etirisini

2 abhiramakini ahuiiso ; so Devinampiyo Piyadasi riji dasavasibhisito samto ayiya sainbodhin ;

8 tena &d dhmhmayits etd, yai hoti : bamhanssamaninamn dasanmiiehs didnaricha, thairdnuh dasanabcha
¢ hirapapatividhinameha jinnpadasacha janasa dasanam, dhmiimédnusasticha dhammaparipuchhicha,

5 Tadopayi esd bhilya rati bhavati Deviinampiyasa Piyadasino vifio bhige amiie.

* Burnouf, Lotus, p. 755.

T Journ. R. As. Soe. vol. VIII. pp. 309-314 ; vol. XIL pp. 198, 199.

t Lotus de la Bonae Loi, pp. 668, 754 ff.

§ Journ. R. As. Soe. vol. XIL p. 199,

| Lotus de la Bonne Loi, p. 757 ff. ; and conf. Lassen, Ind. Alt. vol. II, p. 238, and note 2.
q Ut sup. pp. 55 ff.
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In Sanskrit—
! Atikrinte ntare rijino vibirayAtrim niraydsishub ; etamrigavynm anyinichaitidriginy
* abhiriminy abhivan. Tad Devindmpriyah' Priyadaréi riji dasavarshibhishikias sann iyhya sambodhim ;
3 tena s dharmayitraitd, yad bhavati : brihmanaéramapinish darfanafichs dinafichs, sthavirinim darfanaficha
! hirapyapratividhinaficha, jinapadasys-chs janasys daréanam, dharmAnuédstischa dharmapariprichehhitcha,
# Tadnuparishtid eshi bhiiyo ratir bhavati DevAnimpriyasya Priyadaréino riijjno "parabhige,

Translation.

“In past times the kings went out on journeys of pleasure ;¥ stag-huntingt and other
such like recreations were in vogue.; But King Devindmpriya Priyadaréin, ten
years after his inauguration, came to the true insight. Therefore he began a walk of
righteousness§ which consists in this, that he sees at his house, and bestows gifts upon
Brahmans and monks,—he sees at his house, and presents elders with gold,—he receives
subjects of town and country,—exhorts to righteousness and seeks righteousness. Since
then, this is the greatest pleasure of King Devindmpriya Priyadarsin in the period
after his conversion,”

* In this little piece,’ adds Professor Kern, ¢ there is only one expression which presents
any diffieulty in interpreting, fadopayd in Girnar and tadd-peydle in Dhauli, though the
meaning may readily be conjectured. There must be something which is generally
expressed in Sanskrit by taddprabhpiti; taddrabhyae and such like updddya, which the
Buddhistic style, both Sanskrit and Pali so often employs, is not to be thought of.
Padupdddya, or also tadopaddya=taddprabhyiti, signifying * thenceforth,” < since
that ;” and if Zadopayd was found only in Girnar it might perhaps be attributed to an
error, but Kapur-di-Giri also has tadopayasi, which deviates from tadopayd sufficiently to
convince us that the readings support each other, and are therefore genuine. To what
Sanskrit form, then, can the Prikrit correspond ? In my opinion, to an ablative auparydt
on the one hand, and to an adverbial accusative auparyam on the other. Auparya is
derived regularly from wpari, “after, later.” Now since auparya becomes opaya in
Prikrit, just as kdrye becomes kayya, &e. tadopayd corresponds to a Sanskrit tadau-
parydi=* since that;”—or if a form known otherwise be preferred, tadauparishtdt. In
the Dhauli text there is an entirely different word, a synonym of the foregoing—peyite,
which, after the example of the Lalitavistdre, I have rendered in Sanskrit by preydlam.
It will be in vain songht for in the dictionaries, though its existence had not escaped the
notice of Burnouf in his widely extended investigations. He seems, however, not to
have found it otherwise than in the Prikrit form preydla. After having remarked, in
Lotus de la Bonne Loi, p. 388, that he had met with this peydla in a number of the
writings of the northern Buddhists, he proceeds to say :—

“ Dans le textes pilis, la formule abréviative comme ci-dessus est exprimée par. le
monosylluble pé qui est le commencement de péyydlam ; car c'est ainsi qu'est ortho-
graphié ce mot en pAli. J'en trouve un example dans VAtdndtiya sutta, qui est ainsi

® Dhanli has—¢ the kings went out on so-called Journeys of pleasure.”

t The expression in Dhauli is more general, for mriga signifies not merely “ stag, gazelle,” but wild beast in
general,

} Dhauli—* There existed for them stag-hunting,” &e.

§ The play on the words vikdrayatd and dhammayata is lost in the translation,
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congu : sdyéva purimapéyydléna vitthdrétabho, <il doit étre développé avec le précédent
péyydla’® Je n'ai jusqu’d présent trouvé d'autre manitre d’expliquer ce mot que de
supposer qu'il dérive de pé, abbreviation de péreé, ¢ précédemment,’ réuni & alam, *assez,’
de fagon & exprimer cette idée, ‘lu chose a été dite précédemment d’une maniére
suffisante.”  Je ne donne cependant encore cette explication que comme une conjecture.”

¢ We can pay no better tribute to the memory of the greatest Indologue of France,
who shortly after writing the above words was snatched away from science, than to take
up the inquiry at the point where he dropped it. Let it be observed, in the first place,
that the brief clause quoted above is not quite clear, and may mean “ with what precedes
_and what follows** equally well as « with repetition of the preceding.” In no case can
it mean what Burnouf imagines. Fortunately the expression occurs often enough in
the Lalitavistire to enable us to determine its signification. In Lalifav. 320,18, we
see that the words peydlasi ydvat are equivalent to the expression péirvavadydvat, which
oceurs four lines previously, that is, “as before on to.” Hence it follows not that
peydlam signifies properly the same as péircavat; for if it be once supposed that
the word signified * repetition,” it would then be a matter of indifference whether we
said “repetition ”* (da edpo) on to,” or * as before on to,” without implying thereby that
the ideas ‘“as before” and * repetition” were in themselves allied. To confirm this
further, I refer to p. 445, where peydlam has, as a synonym or substitute, ristarena
ydvat, i.e. “copious (to complete) on to.” To determine the sense completely, we must
avail ourselves of the word preydla, which also occurs more than once in the Lalifa-
Fistdra, and which plainly is nothing else than the Sanskrit or Sanskriticised form
of peydla. The circumstance that wherever the Prikrit peydla stood as a technieal,
almost algebraic term, the compilers of the said book have neglected to translate it
into Sanskrif, is an additional proof for the view that Sanskrit is of comparatively
late date in the writings of the northern Buddhists. Where preydlam is found fully
written, it is not a technieal term, but has a meaning which can easily be felt. This
preydlam admits of being represented by another Sanskrit word, viz. bhiyas, in the
various applications in which the latter can be used. Thus we read, immediately after a
song addressed by the good sons of Mira the Wicked to their father, Lalita- Fist. 397, 7:

¢ Preyilam evain te sarve Maraputrih—Mdaram pépiyasam prithakprithag githibhir
adhyabhishanta,” i.e. *“ Thus spoke again (Sans. bhiyas) all those sons of Mira to Mira
the Wicked, alternately in songs.”

‘¢ The meaning of preydlam comes out less clearly p. 369, 11 ; because the verse is
corrupt, or has been spoiled by the editor.

‘When we compare the particulars now adduced, with each other, when we
remember the opposition so common between pidream and bhdyas, and keep in view that
bhiiyas signifies “ more, ample,” as much as * later, subsequent,” then there can remain
no doubt that preydlam, Prikrit peydlam, is = bhiyas. The PAli form peyydlam might,
where it appears as a substantive, correspond to a praiydlyam or to bhiyastvam ; but
that makes no difference in the main idea of the word. The double yy in the PAli is one
of the many instances which show clearly that the regulators of that artificial and
literary language have been frequently very unfortunate in rendering Magadhi words,
which they misunderstood on account of the old spelling, which did not usually express

* Dighanikaya, £. 177 a.
(11540.) P
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the doubling of consonants.*  That we may be convinced of this we shall investigate
the etymology of the word. There is, in Sanskrit, a comparative of puru (from péru), viz.
prdyas, which is used exclusively in the neuter, though the full form masculine Srdayan,
neut. frdyo is still preserved in Baktrian. This prayas is (apparently) regular, inasmuch
as it has Vriddhi instead of Guna,f but the form is perfectly regular in other Indo-
Germanic languages; thus Greek w=adoy (mas. waeiwy), Latin plus, from plois (plais),
Norse fleir. The superlative is lost in Sanskrit, it must have been preshfha ; but as there
is an entirely different preshtha from priya, it is probable that the form was avoided, and
then fell into desuetude. On the contrary the Baktrian still possesses JSraeshia, Gr.
xadisros, Norse flestr (for fleestr, fleistr, Dy the shortening of the yowel on account of
the two consonants following). In making acquaintance with the Sanskrit preydlam,
Magadhi peydle, we learn at the same time the remarkable circumstance that along
with prdyas, there must also have existed in Sanskrit a form preyas, the use of which was
also avoided, as being a homonym of the comparative of priya. The suffix ala joined to
preyas or rather to preya = Sans. praya, multitude,” has, on the one hand, an extensive
or augmentative force, and, on the other hand, an iterative, and therefore a diminutive
force. In preydla, to judge by the common signification, ale is rather augmentative,
and, as augmentative and comparative ideas coincide, preydla is to be compared with the
Duteh double comparatives meerder, eerder ; in nature and form, though not in meaning,
preydla agrees with the Lat. plusculus. Having thus considered these particulars as
briefly as it was possible, I return to the inseription. The Mag. tadd peydle, in meaning
= tadopayd of Girnar, Sanskrit fadd (or tato) bhityah, is, therefore, *“ after that, since
than 22 e s

¢ This short inscription,’ he adds, ‘is distinguished by a certain simplicity and
sentiment of tonme, which makes it touch a chord in the human breast. There is a
tenderness in it, so vividly different from the insensibility of the later monkish literature
of Buddhism, of which Th. Pavie somewhere observes with so much justice, * Tout
reste done glacé dans ce monde bouddhique! ™"

¢This simple tone of the passage is well calculated to awaken in us the convietion
that the atrocities attributed by the later Buddhists to their benefactor, rest upon a mis- -
understanding. The stories of both the Northern and Southern Buddhists, to which it
is usual to give the species name of fraditions,] differ among themselves to such an
extent as to be suspicious on that ground alone. The ninety-nine fold fratricide

* W meet with the same error in the double  in momeyya, and the absurd double s in assa. It is
perfectly evident to every one who is willing to sec it, that the manufacturers of the PAli knew nothing of the
pronunciation.

t This is certainly the reason why so scute a philologist as Pinini did not recognise the word as the
comparative of puru. For the same reason he failed to see that bhiyas is a comparative of bluiri, Properl
priyas is not irregular; it has originated from an old Tudo-Germ. péraias, which musi have been another form :ril‘
praias, (compare Lat. trans with Sane. #iras, Indo-Germ. ¢éras). The form puru is not identical with Gr o,
and as little is gurw identical with Sagu, or Prikrit garw. Whoever asserts that guru is a corrupt {m'u; from
gari (instead of from gérw) must also show that kehipra is a corrupt form from Ashepiyan, diiru from davi
&c. One of the many counterfeits of prdyas, from peraias, is Lat. gravis, from géravis, It is now hi h?_;:;
that the superficial assertion of Bopp, that ¢ and r (ré, &) were not old Indo-Germ., should no 1 < be
regarded. , s

{ Tradition, in the true sense of the term, is of great value, but stories of which the time and place of origi-
nation are unknown have no title to the name of teadition. Every so-called tradition, the suthenticity of whiglh
eannot be established, ceases to be a tradition, and falls under the eategory of rumour, i
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committed, as is stated, by Afoka, is related with such eircumstantiality that its untruth
is palpable. The story of the Northern Buddhists is different, but, if possible, still more
inept. According to them, Afoka, at the beginning of his reign, caused a place of
torture to be built in order to torment poor creatures, and so forth.* Now the king
himself states, in the first tablet, that at the beginning of his reign he permitted the
death of innocent creatures, that is, their slanghter for food. Is it not in the highest
degree probable that the hell for the torture of poor animals is a misrepresentation,
intentional or otherwise, of the slaughter-house, The contrast between the hell built by
the prince before his conversion, and the monasteries built by him after that event, was
too striking for so splendid an opportunity for a display of higofry to be allowed to pass;
in the midst of the conflicting variations which have sprung up under the clumsy hands
of monks without humour or imagination, without feeling or love of truth, we can yet
distinguish a unform theme which may thus be expressed : * In his youth Asoka gave
himself up to depraved passions, to vyasendni (to which the chase belongs): he had
shown no mercy to innocent creatures (i.e., deer, &c.) was cruel, a Chanda-Adoka.
But after his conversion he bade farewell to his sinful life, gave himself up exclusively
to righteousness, and became a Dharma-Aéoka.’ The only thing we are justified in
believing after comparison of the different accounts, is the change that took place in the
king’s mind, in the way in which /e has himself represented it. He acknowledges his
depravities, and although we cannot from his silence regarding particular misdeeds
conclude that he was wholly free from them, we are not so credulous as to believe a
single one of them merely on the authority of people whose gross ignorance and tendency
to distort and exaggerate shows itself in everything. Still vaguer is the information
given by the non-Buddhist, the Brahman Kahlana Pandita. In the few lines which
he devotes to Aoka the historian tells us very little, which is exactly a proof that he
says no more than he thought he was able to answer for, since the scantiness of his
communications is not the result of contempt for, or a want of appreciation of, the great
ruler. The Rdjatarangipi 1.,101 fI., we read:

Prapautral Sakunes tasya bhipateh prapitrivyajah|

Athfivahad ASokikhyah satyasandho vasundharim |

yah éintavrijino riji prapanno Jinasisanan |

Sushkakshetram VitastAdrau tastira stipamandalaih |
i.., ‘The son of the great uncle of this prince (Sachinara) and great grandson of
Sakuni, the upright Adoka ruled over the land, &e.’

¢With the exception of the mention of the merit which Adoka acquired by the

construction of various edifices, we find nothing further about him in the next five
verses of the Rdjatarangini.t

Tasrer IX.
The ninth is in nine long lines, and reads as follows :—
1 rmpivo Pivadasi rdja eva Aha asti jano uchivacham mamgalam karote
Devimatiy! Aiyaie T : ” AbAdhesn vi

. i vA putaldbhesu vl pavisarimhi vA etamhicha afiamhicha jano
iy % . nchfivacham mamgalam karote

* Mém, de Hiowen Thsang, 1, 414 ff. Burnouf, Introduction, p. 358 £,
t See note *, p. 119,
P2
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3 eta tu mahdiidiyo bahukarmeha bahuvidhameha chhudarcha niratharicha mamgalari
karote ta katavyameva tu mamgalarh apaphalam tu kho

+ ¢tdrvisarn mamgalam ayarh tu mahAphale maigale ya dharimamargale fata disa-
bhatakamhi sarmyapatipafl guriinarm apachiti sidhu

* pinesu sayame sidhu bamhanasamaninariy sidhudinam etacha afiecha etirisam

dharimamamgalai niima ta vatavyam pitd va

“putena vi bhith vi svimikena vA idar sddhu idamn katavya magalan dva tasa
athasa nistinfiya asticha pivatam

7 sidhuddnarh iti na tu etirisarh asti dinah vA anagaho vA yirism dharnmadinar
va dhammanugaho va ta tu kho mitena va suhadayena

5 fiatikena va sahiiyana va oviditavyam tamhi-tamhi pakarine idam kacham idam
siidha imini saka . ..

? svagain ArAdhetu iti kicha imini katavyatariin yathd svagiridhi.

The new readings here are :—

Line 2 - - wvivdhesu for vicdhesw ; and etamb for etambki,

Line 3 - - chhudaihcha for chhudaiva.

Lined - - tata for tateta. There is a traceof a A or perhaps rather {R; but it appears as
if the sculptor had himself erased it.

Line 4 - - gurinam for gujunadi.

Line 6 - - svdmikena for seamikene.

Professor Kern's amended text and translations are as follows :—

1 Devinampiyo Piyadasi rajil evarh dha : asti jano uchiivachah mumgalnm karote dbidhesu v
2 jvihavivihesu vi putalibhesu vi pavisambi vl ; etamhicha afiambicha jano uchivachmn mamgalam karote.
3 Eta tu mabidiyo bahukamcha bahuvidmbeha chhudameha nirathamcha mamgalam karote, Ta katavyameva tu
' ' matingalah apaphaluc tu kho
4etirismn mangaluwh; ayaih to mabiphalam ya dhammamargalam ; tateta : disabhatakamhi samyapatipati,
. gurilparm apachiti sidhu,
§ panesu sayamo sddhu, bamhapasamaypinam sddhudinai, Etacha afinchadha hmamabgaluh ndma ; ta vatavyah
] itd vid
Sputenn vi bhiti va svimikena vil ; idam sddhu; idui katavyam mangalam (y)iva tnsa athasa niatl:?msyu_
Asticha pivutam
Thdhudinmh iti; na tu etdrisam asti dinamh vid anogaho i yhrisam dbammadiong va dhamminusahovi,
5 Ta tu kho mitena vi suhadayens,
8 fintikena v, sahdyenn vi ovaditavymh tamhi-tamhi pakarane : idam kechuh, idask sddho iti. Iméni saka-
ldni haroiito
B gyagarm Arddhetn iti kachiini (7) iméni katavyatarim yathd svagiridhi, {4dwi Raross)

In Sanskrit :—

! DeviinAmpriyah Priyadardi rijaivam &ha : asti jans uchehivacham madgalam koruta ibddheshn
? yiivihaviviheshn vA putralibheshu v pravise vi. Etasmiméchinyasmiméelin jana uchehiivacham madniealad

7 Etat to mahimidho bahukaiicha bahuvidhaficha kshudraficha nirarthafichs mangalam kurate. Tat ]‘”:::;T:;

LT A . eva to maigalah ; alpaphalan tu khal
4 gtidrisam mangalam, idan tu mabiphslam mangalag yad dharmamadgala; mtmimt:w;i.ﬁ lhﬁu ]k ]:
- . : ’ samyakpratipattir, guriipgim apachitis sidhur,
Sjiveshu samyamas elidhur, brilhmapadramapebhyas sidhodinam, Etﬂf?hﬂhﬁll}'ﬂchchlitﬂd;iia‘ dha :

e R maigala nima; tad vaktavyam pi

® putrepa vi bhritrd vit svimind v : idwh sidhy, idah kertavyam mangalai yivat tasyirtl qni.-al}:m ;hi

: Sherts e : : ; Asti Aguktam
T sidhudinam ™ iti ; oa tv ethdrisam asti dinarh vinugraho vi,, yAdrifai dharmadinoa vi dhmchnnirah: vil.
LT . 4 e - . Tat tu khala mitrenn vi suliridayenn,
jiating vil, sabiyena vivavaditavyai tasmimstasmin prakarane ; idam kartavyam, idam sidhy iti. Imini

° svargam dridbayeteti kritybuimdni kurybttari yathd svargiridbi, iy i
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Translation.

“King Devinimpriya Priyadaréin speaks thus: Ttis a fact, that men do all
kinds of things which are*thought to assure luek, as well in sicknesses as at betrothals
And marriages, at the getting of children, or at going from home. On these and other
occasions men do all kinds of things which are thought to bring prosperity. But he
is a great fool who does all those manifold, multifarious, vain, and useless things. This,
however, does not indeed remove the necessity of a man’s doing something which will
bring prosperity,* but such a kind as has been named is of little use, while of great use
is true piety. 'To that belongs proper treatment of servants and subordinates, sincere
reverence for elders and masters, sincere self-restraint towards living beings, sincere
charity to brihmans and monks, These and other such like actions,—that is called true
piety. Every man must hold that forth to others, whether he is a father or a son, a
brother, a lord ; this is noble; this must a man do as something that assures luck, until
his aim has been fully attained. Mention was made just now of * sincere charity,” now
there is no charity, no affection to be compared to charity or affection springing from
true piety. It is just this which a well-meaning friend, relative or companion, must at
every occurring opportunity impress on another, that this is duty, this is proper. By
doing all this, 2 man can merit heaven ; therefore let him who wishes to gain heaven
for himself fulfil, above all things, these his duties.”

TasrLer X.
Thisis in four long lines, and is very clearly engraved (see Plate XIIL), about a

fourth along the first Iineb 5 has been erased by the engraver ;—these letters; however,

can be distinetly traced, the first after the si of Piyadasi, and the second between the
7d and jd of »djd. It reads thus:— .

! Devinampiyo Piyadasi rdjd yaso va kiti va na mahithAvahi mafate aiiata
tadéptano dighiyacha me jano

* dhammasusfunsd sustisatir  dharimavutarmeha anuvidhiyatinn etakiiya Devil-
: nampiyo Piyadasi riiji yaso va kiti va ichhati

% ya tu kichi parikamate Devinain Piyadasi riji ta savam piratikiiya kimti sakale
apaparisive asa esa fu parisave ya apumiiam

¢ dakaram tu kho ctam ehhudakena vi janena usatena vi afiata agena parikamena
savain parichajiptd eta tu kho usatena dikaram,

The only new readings are—
Inline 1 - - = - - - jano for jand.
In line 4 - - - - - - en kho for ta kho,

Prof. Kern’s revised text and translations are :—
! Deviinahipiyo Piyadasi riji yaso va kitith vi na mabithivahi mafiata afiata tadiptane dighiyacha me jano
2 dhuimnsushsih sustisatimn dhammavutaichs anuvidhiyathin, Etakiys Devinampiyo Piyndasi rijd yaso vi
kitim v ichhati.
2 Ya tu kichi parikamate Deviinampiyo Piyadasi riji ta savam phratikiya ; kimti ? sakalo apaparisavo asa;
esa tu parisavo ya apubiiag.

. I_J'l'iknrlﬂ: tu kho etarh chhudakena vi janens, usatens vi, afiata sgena parikamens ﬁr:ﬁfu Tﬁfﬂﬁm E:f

# If the reading of Kapur-di-Giri—katave amasigala iz not a mistake, eaused by carclessness, for adamanmgalo,
the writer of Kapur-di-Giri has not understood the meaning. Dhauli is unintelligible,
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In Sanskrit :— _ s
Ampri i i rijh ¥ kirtir vA na mabirthivaham ta, yadi na taditve
1 Devindmpriyah Priyadaréi riji yado v vii na '%mnd m
* dharmoktafichAnnvidhiyeta. Etivata eva Dw&nﬁm‘]n'iphirtfyam rijd yado va H::uh vu:hshhlﬂ
' Y cifiohi Devindmpriyah Pri j&, tat sarvam phratriki imiti ? sakalo *plsravas
Yat tu kifichit parikramate priyah Priyadardl rij e ;:hn ki oot

4 Dushkaran tu khaly etat kshudrakena v janenonoatena vinystriigryepa ﬂm EArvAm ﬂpn—ltyu,]p

Translation,

“ King Deviinimpriya Priyadaréin does not deem that renown and great
name bring advantage greatly, if, at the same time, his people, for the present and
afterwards, were not practising right obedience, and following exhortation to virtue.
In so far only King Devinimpriya Priyadarsin desires renown and great name.-
All therefore that King Devindmpriya Priyadaréin strenuously strives after, is
for the life hereafter, so that he may be wholly and altogether free ® from blemish.
Now blemish is the same as sinfulness. But such a thing is, indeed, difficult for
anyone whatever, be he a person of low degree or of high station, unless with the utmost
exertion of power, by sacrificing ﬁverjrt]]mg-l- But this is, indeed, most diffieult for
a person of high station.”

Tasrer XI.
The eleventh edict is also in four long lines, and reads thus :—

! Deviinaripiyo PJ;,'adas'i rijh evar dha nisti etirisam dinam yhrisam dhamma-
déinam dharnmasamstavo v dhammasarivibhigo v dharhmasambadho va
* tata idarh bhavati disabhatakamhi samyapatipati mitari pitari sfdhusususi
mitasamstutaiifitikinam bimhanasamandnam sidhudinam
* pandnam anframbho shdhu eta vatavyam pitd va putena va bhitd va mitasar-
stutafifitikena va avapativesiyehi ida sidhu ida katavya
* so tith karu ilokachasa Arddho hoti paratacha amnarhtarh m bhavati
tena i ]

Here the new readings are—

In line 2. - - bhatakambhi for bhatakami ; saimstuta for sastuta ; and samandnah for samandna.
Inling 3 - - anfdramblo for andrablo ; and samstuta for sastuta,
In line 4 - - so tithd karwe (or kard) for so tdthd kata,

As revised by Dr. Kern, this reads :—

! Devhnampiyo Piyadnsi riji eviih dha : nisti etirisah dinub yirisan dhahmadiomi, dhahmassistavo
vii dbammasaivibhigo vil dhahmasambadho vil ;
* tatn idarh bhavati : disabhatakamhi samyapatipati, mitari pitari sidhusususi, mitasathstutafiitikinam
bimhnpasamaninah sidhuddnar,
* phginam andrmibho. Sidhu eta vatavyah pitd v putenn vA bhifth vA mitasarhstutafiftikena v,
(y)&vapativesiyehi ; idam sidhu idath I:mm

4 So ththi katd ilokasa-cha firidho hoti, paratacha anaitash pushiimi bhavsti tens dhammadinena.

In Sanskrit ;—

! Devinimpriyah Priyadari rijaivam fba : nisty ethidpidah dinah yAdrigarn dharmadina, dharmasai-
stavo vii dharmasaivibhiigo v dharmasambandho vi
* tatredam bhavati: disabhritakeshu samyakpratipattir, mitipitros sidhuéuériishd mh‘iuﬁutuﬂnlm
brihmanaéramanindth shdhudAnar,
! jivinim anirambhall. Sidhu etad vaktavyam pitrd vA putrepa vi bhrited va mitrasamstutajiidtibhic
vi,, yhvatprativedyaih ; iduh sidhu ; idad kartavya.
' Sa tathikartehalokasyachiridhi bhavati, paratrachinantam punyam bhavati tena dhlrmndlnanu.

* Kapur-di-Giri bas * without blemish.”
t That is, by self-sacrifice and self-denial in all respects,
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Translation.

“King Devidndmpriya Priyadarsin speaks thus:—There is no charity which
equals right charity, or right conversation, or right liberality, or right relation. Under
that is comprehended proper treatment of servants and subordinates, sincere obedience to
father and mother, sincere charity towards friends and acquaintances, Brahmans and
monks, the sparing of animal life. This is to be commended as good, whether by father or
by sons, by brothers, by friends, acquaintances and relatives, nay even by neighbours ; thus
it is good ; thus must men act. He who acts thus makes this world a friend to him,
alli;in !;;rﬁﬁfter a man obtains for himself an imperishable reward through all that true
o -

Tasrer XIL
The twelfth edict® is in nine long lines, and reads thus :—

! Devihnapiyo Piyadasi riiji savapisarndinicha pavajitdnicha ghirastinicha pljayati,
dfinenacha vividhiyacha pjiya pijayati ne

*na tu tathi dinam vA phje va Devinampiyo mambate yathd kitisiravadhi asa
) ! savaphsamdinam siravadhi tu bahuvidhi;

¥ tasa-tasa tu idam malami ya vachiguti kirati Aptaphsandap(ji va paripAsamdagarahi
: va no bhave, apakaranamhi lahukf va asa

+ tamhi-tamhi pakarane pijeta yA tu eva parapisamdd tema-tena pakaranena evarm-
katarh, Aptapasamdacha vadhayati parapisam dasacha upakaroti

" tadarniiathd karoto AptapAsadaricha chhanati parapdsamdasachapi apakaroti yohi
kéchi AptapAsamdam pijayati parapisamdam va carahati,

¥ savarn AptapAsardabhatiyd kimti Aptapdsarinlam dipayema iti socha puna tatha
karoto Aptapasamdam bidhataram upa ti ta samaviiyo eva sidhi

7 kimti mafamarifiasa dhaamarh sundjucha susamserficha evamhi Devinampiyasa
jchh kimti savapisamdicha bahusuticha asu kalinfgamicha asu ;

* yecha tatd-tata pasaham tehi vatavyd : Devinampiyo no tathi dinam va phjd vé
mariiiate yathd kimtisiravadhi asa savapisamdinam bahak# va etiya

" athd vyhpatd dhammamahimiticha ithijhakhamahimiticha vachabhlimikicha
afiecha nikdyA ayarcha etasa phala ya iptapisamdavadhicha hoti,

dharmmasacha dipanf.

The new readings in the estampage are :—

Inlined - - - - - lahukd for lahakd.

Inlinef - - - - - gavam for sava.

Inline7 - - - - - kalindgamd for kalindgama.
Inline8 - - - - - vatavyan for vatavya,

Professor Kern revises this as follows:—
I Devibdnapiyo Piyadasi raja savapismindinicha pavajitiinichn ghirastinicha pijayati, dinenacha vividhiiyncha
' pljiyn phjayati ne,
* Na to tathd dinsi v pijam vi Devinaipiyo madiiate, yathi kitiskravadhi asa savapdsamdinat.
Siravadhi tu bahuvidhi ;
3 tasa-tasa tu idam milub ya vachiguti ; kimti? dptapdsandapji vi parapisamdagarhi vil no bhave, apaknia-
2 pamhi lashakd v asa ;
+ tamhi-tamhi pakarape pljets. Ya tu eva parspisamda(sa) tena-tona pakaragena evaimkatab, iptapisuidarncha
; Py } vadhayati parapisabdasacha upakaroti ;
& tadaifinthi karomto Aptapdsamdaeha chhanati phsabdasachapi apakaroti. Yopi kachi Aptapdsaridam
5 - plijayati parapsuida vi garabati

* ¢ The tolerant spirit of Adoka, which the narrow intellect of Mahinima was incapable of comprehending,
manifests itself conspicuously in No. XIL of Girnar, which has no parallel gither in the Dhanli or Kapurdigiri
series.'—Kern, w. & p. 63.
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¢ saymb Aptapfsamdabhatiyd ; kimti ? Aptapdeaidmn dipayema iti. Socha puna tathi karomio dptapisaidari
bidhatarnim vpabanati. Ta smaviyo eva shdhu ;

7 kimti? mamfismamiissa dhammaui sunejucha pasamseramelia ; evan hi Deviinampiynsa ichhi ; kimti 7 sava-
psaidicha bahusutheha asu, kalipdgamicha asu ;

§ yechn tata-tata pasamfifi tehi vatavyd ; Devivampiyo no fathd dinam vil plijam vi madifiate, thii kitisira-
2 7 vadhi asa savaplsamdinuh bahnkd vi. Etiya

9 athiyn vyipatd dhammamahimitdeha ithijhakbamabimiticha vachabhiimikicha amfiecha nikiyd. Ayamcha
ctasa phalat, ya Aptapdsatdavadhicha hoti, dhasmmasacha dipand.

“Before giving the translation of this we will consider some expressions in it:
The meaning of the neuter pdsaimdari, and of the mase. pdsamdo, comes out more
clearly in this document. The first is ““sect,” the second “member of a seet.” They
are both introduced into the Sanskrit, but in the modified signification of ** heretical
sect” and * heretic.” The word * sect” shows the same change of meaning also in
English, where it is used to signify * another sect than the dominant one,” and
“ gectarian,” *any one of another sect than the recognised and common one.” The
Greek haeresis and haereticus have had the same history. When we have now found
from the Girnar document what the older meaning of pdshanda is, the origin of the
word becomes at the same time clear. It has arisen from a Sans. pdrshadya, pdirshada,
with the understanding that there must have been a western form, viz., pdrshanda,
pidrshandya. The root sad has no longer a nasal sound in the Sanskrit, but in kindred
languages, the Selavic among others, the form saend is very common; and in the
Sanskrit itself there is at least one word in which the nasal sound has been preserved,
viz., dsandi, © arm-chair, throne.”* Asa is the Vedic asaf; asu corrupted from asan
by a false analogy. This conjunctive”has also been adopted into the Pili; but, as has
been already observed, those who made the Pili books no longer understood the form,
and made of it wssa, assu, as if assa were formally = siyd, —a proof that ﬂm:,r no
longer knew anything of the pronunciation of the old Prikrit. Kimti, Sansk. kimiti,
“ with what intention a thing is thought, or spoken, or done,” refers to the intention or
aim of what goes before. Instead of the orafio directa, which is such a favourite in
all the older and more modern Indian languages, our idiom requires a dependent sen-
tence. Kimti with the subsequent independent sentence becomes “in order that,” and
sometimes “so that,” followed by a dependent clause. This syntactic peculiarity of the
Indian languages is sufficiently well known, and would not have been noticed here if
previous expositors had not altogether misunderstood the little word. The spelling dpta
is incorreet, just as is that of bdmhaena ; the word ought to have been spelled apfa (i.e.,
atta) according to the voeal laws of the Prikrit; on the other hand, dfe (= alla) is
permissible ; and it is by no means improbable that dpfa used to be pronounced as dta,
and therefore no inconvenience was found in the long 4. Pdjite is 3rd sing. opt. middle,
The middle is here employed, probably, because the word is intransitive; pdjayati
amnai is “ he honours another ;" pijayrte, *he shows his reverence, his esteem.” The
word bahukd, *“ mean estimation,” is not known beyond Sanskrit literature ; which, how-

* The spelling pdkhapda, which occurs in Sans. along with the spelling with sk, represouts a western
pronuneiation, which is now widely spread in all Northern India, and was also prevalent, though in a less degree,
in very ancient times. Kk for sh has frequently crept into the prevailing dinlect—the classical Sanskrit ; £oils
snch o form ns dreekshi, from deish, could not have originated unless sh had been pronounced as ch. So also
rikh, likh, with their derivatives, are only a western pronnnciation of rish, lish, “ to tear, tp scrutch ;* so also
whhd mayikha.
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ever, is not saying much. A scholiast on Panini 7. 8. 44, does indeed mention bahukd
without saying whether he regards it as a substantive or an adjective. If the former it
can mean nothing else than dalakd of Girnar, for the adjective bakukd is “placed at a
high price, dear.” _Adlaghukd has not come down to us, but must have been in use as
much as bahukd. In order to proceed with certainty, I shall, in the Sanskrit para-
phrase, use ldghavam (taking therefore laghutd, laghutvam) and bahwmdnam. Our
resources do not enable us to decide whether the reading should not be bahukd and
lahuké. None of the terms discussed presents the slightest difficulty, so far as the sense
is concerned. It is somewhat more troublesome to determine the sense of vachabhimika.
The only attempt at explanation which deserves the name is that of Burnouf.* He
resolves the combination into vacha (Sansk. varchas, < ordure’) and bhdmika, derived
from bhimi, ground,” from which it would follow that the word means * inspectors of
the privies.” He had neglected to say that the Sansk. form would then, with Vriddhi,
bhave been wdrchoblidmika, but since the Sans. vdrch would give in the Prikrit vachch
(spelled vach) as well as vdch, there is no other remark to be made so far as the
doctrine of sounds is concerned than that vackcha can scarcely come from vdrcho. The
same scholar does not fail to refer to No. VI. of Girnar, where vacka also occurs, and
certainly in the same meaning as here, though it does not appear more clearly what that
meaning is. But No. VI. has been subjected to such treatment that we could not be
satisfied with quoting a couple of terms from it, and a proper discussion of the part
where mention is made of the appointment of overseers of vacha, &e., would occupy
more space than we can afford, We shall, therefore, merely assume here, provisionally,
without proof, that vachabhiimika answers to a Sans. erdtyablimika, derived with
Vriddhi, from vrdatyabhiimi, “ a place for wandering comrades,” i.e. a hospice. The usnal
name of the royal magistrates or overseers is makdmdta, Sansk. mahdmdtrat . . :
In Sanskrit :—
! Devindimpriyah Priyadaréi rijd sarvapirishadinicha pravrajitinicha girhasthyinicha pijayati, dinenacha
vividhayhchn plijayii plijayaty endni.
2 Na tu tathd dipai vA plijddm vA Devinismprivo manyate, yathi yena kirtisiravriddhis syft sarvapdri-
ghadinim. SAravriddhis tu bahuvidhii ;
- -tasya tv idam millath yad vigeuptih ; kimiti ? Atmiyapirishadapiiji v parapdrishadagarhii v no bhaved
: y ) J ) . | mknnprnkn:rfu}‘e lﬂg}'lt:ti Trl:i Ejji-t=
ot e il g e e i rpslmsr sy e
 tadanyathd kurvenn Atmiyspirishadafichn kshapoti parspirichadasyachipy apakaroti. Yo' pi kafchid
itmiyapirishadam plijayati,
e . : | [ (e S - Lo
R e m tpohaats. Tt siariys cra shdbul (= feosbitan)
T kimiti 7 anonyasyn dharmam éripuyuseha fnérisheraécha,  Evamhi Dm-ﬁn&mgrij'nsgfcchchhi; kimiti ?
. ey
- ! o e “:R?i?ﬂmﬂ:\tﬂﬂl:: i;ﬁ?nm::ﬁr;ﬂmdnﬁlﬁm Eniur:mnm vﬂn.r E,m?mﬂy
e R e T T

Translation.

“ King DevAnAmpriya Priyadaréin honours all sects, and orders of monks, and
conditions of heads of families,} and honours them with love-gifts and with marks of

® Lotus de la Bonne Loi, p. 778,
t In Anglo-Saxon the steward or overseer of an estate is called geréfa ; the dhkamamakdmitra is, therefore,
the seiregeréfa, the English sheriff. * Sheriff,” therefore, would be the best English translation.
1 That is, * kinds of lnies.”
(11540.) Q
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honour of all kinds. To be sure DevinAmpriya does not attribute so much value to love-
gifts or marks of honour, as to this, that the good name and intrinsic worth of all sects
may increase. Now intrinsic worth can grow greater in many ways, but the foundation
thereof, in all its compass, is discretion in* speaking, so that no man may praise his
own sect, or contemn another seet, or despise it on unsuitable occasions ; on all manner
of oceasions let respect be shown. Whatever of good, indeed, a man, from any motive,
confers on any one of a different persuasion, tends to the advantage of his own sect
and to the benefit of a different persuasion ; by acting in an opposite manner, a man
injures his own sect and offends a different sect. Though everyone who praises his own
persuasion may, perhaps, do all that from attachment to his own sect, for the purpose
of glorifying it; nevertheless he shall, by so doing, greatly injure his own persuasion.
Therefore concord is best, so that all may know and willingly listen to each other’s
religion. Becauseit is the wish of DevAndmpriya that the members of all persuasions
may be well instructed, and shall adhere to a doctrine of bemevolence. And to them
who are inclined to all that let the assurance be given that Devinimpriya does not
attach so much value to love-gifts or show of reverence as to this, that all sects may
increase in good name and intrinsic worth, and be reverenced. For this end sheriffs
over legal proceedings, magistrates entrusted with the superintendence of the women,
hospice masters (?), and other bodies have been appointed. And the result of this is,
that DevAnAmpriya’s persuasion has increased in prosperity, and that he causes the
Righteousness to come forth in full splendour.”t

¢ The mention in this place of the sheriffs,” adds Dr. Kern, “is certainly intended to
remind the people that it has always been the earnest desire of the king to insure the
impartial administration of justice, without respect to religious belief. He refers to] his
official acts in order to show that, though he is himself now a sincere Buddhist, yet in
nothing does he favour his co-religionists above others, The jurisdiction of the magis-
trates charged with the superintendence of the women was certainly not limited
merely to the public women. For though the hetairai played as great a part in Indian
society, as their sisters in ancient Greece, and though it was necessary that such an
element of society should be under state control, yet in this place something else must be
meant. The mention here of certain magistrates has a specific reason; what that reason
is cannot be a matter of doubt, if the beginning of the inseription be compared with
the conclusion. As the appointment of high officials is a guarantee for savvapdsaiddni,
and that of itthdjhakkha-mahdmdtd has been made in the interest of all ghdrastdni,
they serve to wateh over the purity of morals and of domestic life. The magistrates
referred to must therefore have been a kind of censores morwm, whose duty was to
restrain the luxury and other excesses of the matrons.

Tasrer XIIL

We come now to the thirteenth edict, awanting in the Dhauli redaction, and
so unfortunately damaged here by the breaking of the stone. It stands below the fifth

and twelfth on the stone, and reads thus:—
1, ., de patasa pasamfitam etdhatarn baha tivata kammata tatd pachhd adhuni
ladhesu kalingesu tivo dharhmaviyo
¢, ...vadho va maranam va apaviho va janasata bidham vedana matacha
ganamatacha Devi

* That is, * to curb the tongue.”

t Dharmasya dipand is an ambiguons expression ; perhaps selected purposely, as it also signifies  to glorify,
to adorn the Faith (i.e religion).”
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S e ... .. sh mitd pitari susurish guru smiiswnsh mitasamstata sahfiya
sa dfisa
A MR A i G ya fitika vyasanmi pApunoti vata sopi tesan upaghfito
patipati bhago vsi sava . . .
i el e mi(?) yato nfisti manusfinam ekataramhi ndamhi na nima
piside yivakito jana tada

i CATG i na yasaka va mitaveyl vapi ataviyo Devinarhpiyasa pijite piti
L R sava bhitdnarh achhatim cha sayamamcha samam(?) = . ...
cheram cha midava cha

f...... Yona riji paramcha tena chattiro rAjino Turamiyo cha Antakina

cha Magi cha
i [ idhe pArimde savata Devinampiyasa dhamminusastira anuvatareyata
piduti
o, . .... vhjayo savathd puna vijayo piti raso si ladhé si piti hoti dharnma
vijayarmmbhi
S N yam vijayammd vijatavyam mam fidsarasake eva vijayechhiti cha
P ilokika cha piralokiki cha
New readings :—
In line £ - - - - - tesam (7) for tesa,
In line 6 - - - - - piiti for siti.
In line 7 - - - - achhatin for achhitin.
In line 8 ~ = - - - ditaking for Aigakana.
In line 9 - - - - - plrimde savata for vdrimdesu savata.
In line 10 - = - = - vijayaimhi for vijajami.

This has not been discussed by either Burnouf or Kern, so we fall back on Professor
Wilson’s discussion of it, from which we extract the following remarks :—

% The division of the Girnar inseriptions numbered by Mr. Prinsep as XIIL., finds
a counterpart at Kapur-di-Giri ; but unfortunately it is not of a nature to supply the
defects and imperfections of the Girnar tablet. The rock at Girnar is, at this part, so
much mutilated, that it is difficult to put together the context of the entire tablet. The
rock at Kapur-di-Giri has not apparently suffered much mutilation, and the inscription
is consequently more complete, supplying the words effaced from that at Girnar; but it
is not only in this respect that it exceeds in length the Girnar inscription. There are
evidently additional passages which the latter does not contain, and which intervene
between what are apparently intended for the same passages in both places; on the
other hand there are several obliterations or deficiencies in the Kapur-di-Giri inscription
where that at Girnar is entire. In collating the two, therefore, wide gaps occur without
a parallel, owing partly to these respective mutilations, partly to the additional matter
at Kapur-di-Giri. From place to place, however, concurrent passages do oceur, which
leave no doubt of the general identity of the inscriptions.

“ It happens, however, still unfortunately, that neither the additional nor those
which are evidently identical passages in the Kapur-di-Giri inscription are, for the major
part, to be satisfactorily deciphered. The circumstances under which the characters
were transeribed sufficiently account for the disappointment.

« My, Prinsep has ventured to propose a continuous translation of the thirteenth
tablet, although he admits that insulated phrases alone are intelligible. Such is the case
in the Kapur-di-Giri inseription; and it were very unsafe to propose anything like a
connected rendering even of what is perfect, although a few words and phrases are
decipherable, and may be compared with similar words and phrases in the Girnar tablet.
Tn most of these passages, however, the reading of the original itself is conjectural only.

Q2
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* Deficiencies at the end of the seventh and beginning of line eight, at Girnar, are
rather more than adequately filled up at Kapur-di-Giri, and some of the additional
matter is important. The name and designation Aitiyoke naeme Yona Rdja are given
distinetly ; why he is introduced does not very well appear, but we might venture to
connect it with what precedes, and to interpret and fill up the passages thus: ‘He
who had obtained the alliance of men—he has been veceived as the friend of (me)
Devandmpriya. We have for this conjectural rendering, Devanam priyasa, then
some unreadable letters, sampapi (for samaprdpi) yo janasa (su) sanyatam. At
Girnar we have only ¥ouna Raja, but no name, no Antiochus, nor any circumstance
relating to him. Both inscriptions next read parancha, ‘and afterwards’; the Girnar
has then {ena, ‘by him,’ which, as no name was specified, Mr. Prinsep necessarily
interpreted “by whom,” (rather, by him’), the Greek king, in the Kapur-di-Giri
tablet, fena refers of course to Antiochus, but not to leave any doubt on this
score, the inscription repeats the name, and gives us fena Antiyokena, by that
Antiochus; * thus furnishing a very important illustration of the Girnar tablet. What
then was done by him ? by that Antiochus? This is not to be made out very distinetly,
but connected with what follows, it may be conjectured to imply that four other Greek
princes were brought under subjection by him. There can be no doubt that the numeral
which Mr. Prinsep read, chaptaro, is properly, chattdro. There is no p in the Kapur-di-
Giri inscription, it is clearly ehafaro, with the usual disregard of correct orthography
and identification of long and short vowels. In the Girnar inscription the form is like
pt, no doubt, but this combination is so utterly repugnant to the most characteristic
feature of Pali that it cannot beallowed ; and, in this case, if the original word intended
be the Sanskrit numeral chatwdre, the p would be gratuitously inserted. The only
admissible reading is chattdro, the regular Pali form of the Sanskrit chafwdra. We then
have the several names of the four princes remarkably distinet, and it luckily happens
that M. Court's copy is also very legible in this passage, and entirely confirms Mr.
Masson’s readings. The passage runs thus: Turamara nama, Antikona nama, Mako
nama, Alikasunari nama. At Girnar the last name is wanting, there being some letters
obliterated. 'We have also some variation in the reading, but not material, the names
being there, Turamdyocha, Antakonacha, Magicha. The two inscriptions give us, no
doubt, the names of four Greek princes,

“ We have the order, ‘by that Antiochus four Yavana kings were’; what?
neither inscription enables us to answer, the Girnar inscription being in fact here muti-
lated. M. Prinsep in his introductory remarks, supplying the connexion conjecturally,
fills up the blank by reading, “ And the Greek king besides, by whom the four kings
have been induced to permit,” but there is nothing to warrant such a translation ; and in
the actual rendering of the passage the latter clause is omitted ; we have there, “and the
Greek king, besides, by whom the kings of Bgypt, Ptolemaios, Antigonos (?), and
Magas,” &e. and then follows a blank.

“The translation of Mr. Prinsep is subjoined for the sake of reference, but I cannot
venture to propose any connected version.

Mr. Prinsep’s Translation.

©+ - + + . Whose equality and exertion towards that object, exceeding activity,
judicions conduct -« . afterwards in the Kalinga provinces not to be
obtained by wealth + » . the decline of religion, murder, and death, and
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unrestrained license of mankind ; when flourished the (precious maxims) of Devinam-
P1yo comprising the essence of learning and of science: dutiful service to mother and
fa‘ther; dutiful service to epiritual teachers; the love of friend and ehild (charity) to
kinsfolk, to servants, (to Brihmans and Sramanas, &c., which) cleanse away the
calam:f;wa of generation ; further also in these things unceasing perseverance is fame.
There is not in either class of the hereties of men, not, so to say, a procedure marked by
suchgrace, . . . . . norso glorious nor friendly, nor even so extremely liberal
as Devinampiyo’s injunction for the non-injury, and content of living creatures
- - - - . and the Greek king besides, by whom the kings of Egypt, Ptolemaios
and Antigonos, and Magas, . . . . . both here and in foreign (countries),
everywhere the religious ordinances of Devina mpiyo effect conversion wherever they
805 . .« . . . conquest is of every description: but further the conquest which
h}'mg'et!l Joy springing from pleasant emotions, becometh joy itself; the vietory of
virtue is happiness; the victory of happiness is not to be overcome, that which essen-
tially possesses a pledge of happiness, such victory is desired in things of this world and
things of the next world!” *

TasreET XIV.

The last of the ediets is engraved to the right of the thirteenth, and is in five and a
half lines. It reads thus:—

' Ayarh dharimalipi DevAnaripiyena Piyadasind rafid lekhiipith asti eva

* samkhitena asti majhamena asti vistatana nicha savam savata ghatitam

* mahdlakepi vijitarn bahucha likhitam likhipayisarhchems astica etakarn

* punapunavutai tasa-tasa athasa midhtritiya kirti Jjano tatha patipajetha
* tata ekadad asamAtain likhitam asarmdesam va sachhfiyakdranam va

* alocheptd lipikardparidhena va.
The new readings here are—
In line2 - - - - - garata for pavie,
Im lined - - - - - kimti for ity
Inline 5 - - - - = asamdesam for asadesam.,

Professor Kern’s revised reading of the text is as follows :—¢
! Ayii dhaimmalipi Devinatpiyena Piyndasing rifia lekhiipitd ; asti eva
2 sarmkhitena, asti majhamens, asti vistatena, nochs savam savata ghatitarm ;
* mahfilakarnhi vijitars, bahucha likhitarn likhipayisam . Asticha etakam
4 punapunavutarm, tasa-tass athasa midhiriyd (or madhiiratiya) ; kimti? jano tathi patipajetha,
& Tata ekadd asamfiturh likhitah asadisai vi, sachhiyakdranam va
® alochepth lipikardpardhena vi.
In Sanskrit:—
! Tya dharmalipir Devinimpriyena Priyadaréing rijnd lekhitd ; asty eva
* sankshepato 'sti madhyamam nsti vistirens, nacha sarvasi sarvatra ghatitam ;
* mahad dhi rishtram bahucha likhitam alilikham. Asticha, tivat,
¢ punabpunaruktam, tasya-tasyrthasys midhuryit; kimiti? janas tathd pratipadyeteti
5 Tattad ekadisamiptui likhitam asadrisam v,
# suchehhdyopekshayi vil lipikardparidhena vi.

Translation.
“King DevinAmpriya Priyadaréin has caused this righteousness-edict to be
written, here, concisely, there in moderate compass, in a third place again at full length,
so that it is not found altogether everywhere worked out; for the kingdom is great,

* Journ. R. A. Soc. vol. XII, pp. 227-233. t Ut sup. p. 106.
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and what I have caused to be written, much. Repetitions occur also, in a certain
measure on account of the agreeableness of various points, in order that the people
should in that way (the more willingly) receive it. If sometimes the one or other is
written incompletely or not in order, it is because care has not been taken to make a
good transcript,® or by the faunlt of the copyist (i.e., the stone engraver)."”

THE SIGNATURE.

“The reason why the name of Buddha does not occur in these inseriptions,’” says
Professor Kern,t “is easily seen: they were intended for the whole empire, for all
without distinction of creed, and it would have been unbecoming of the prince, in his
admonitions, had he appealed to a Master who was not known as such to the majority
of his subjects, Besides which ASoka speaks as the administrator of the realm, and
not as a religious preacher. In one place only, namely, the signature of the Girnari
inseription, is Buddha referred to. Of this signature there remains—

. . . vasveto hasti savaloka sukhAharo nfimar.

What has to be supplied at the beginning I leave to the ingenuity of others to
determine, but what is left means—

“The white elephant whose name is the bringer of happiness to the
whole world.”’

“That by this term SAkya is implied there can be no doubt, since the legend says
that the Bodhisattva, the future Buddha, left heaven to bring happiness to men, and
entered his mother’s womb as a white elephant. Thus we read in the Lalitavisidra,
chap. 63 :—

“ Pushyanakshatrayoge Bodhisattvas Tushitavarabhavandch chyuted smpitak
samprajdnan pAnduragajartipo bhited, jananyd dakshindydin kukshdv avdkrdmata.”

“With regard to sarvalokasukhdhara, we may compare the gdthd in Lalitavistdra,
111, in which allusion is made to the happiness which the birth of Buddha was to bring
into the world :—

aplyischa yathd intdh sukhi sarvam yathd jagat |
dhruvam Sukhévaho jitah sukhe sthipayith jagat ||

“Even if the signature is not to be attributed to the seribe, the custom evidently even
then prevalent, and still in use at the present day, of naming at the end of the inscription
the divinity worshipped by the writer or seribe can offer no serious difficulty. In the
short inseription, No, XTV., which is neither more nor less than a postseript addressed to
the reader, we find apologies which oeccur word for word in the postseript of modern
manuscripts and even printed books. When we read at the end of the Bombay edition
of the Mahdbhdrata,—asmin parvani Slokavaishamyam lipikarapramididing bodyam,
we can almost fancy we have before us Adoka’s warning against the negligence of his
seribes,—against lipikarapamddo,—as his own words express it. Sotenacious is Indian

* Skr. ehdyd, * transeript, copy,” is wanting in the dietionaries, the word is well known to the Pandits, and
oceurs also in the Bombay editions of Sanskrit dramas.

t Ut sup, p. 43. Translated by the late R. C. Childers, Esq.

1 Journ. As. Soc. Beng. vol. VIL p, 241. Compare facsimile. Prinsep has wron ly nssigned th ignature
to No. XIIL of the Girnar inseription. It is true that it stands directly under it, h'l.'ltgi‘]J;ia is mmﬂh;o_ XTIT.
is in the middle column. One has but to look at the facsimile {o see bow the matter stands, Wilson's transeri ”
is innecurate,
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tradition! The ascription to the white elephant—that is, to Buddha—corresponds
to the &-&'—.Rdmdmmmm astw, and similar expressions of Indian MSS. of the present
day.

“Though the king's edicts, or rather written addresses to his subjects, contain
nothing which could give offence to the adherents of other forms of belief, they are
nevertheless more or less Buddhistic in their style, They are composed in a preaching
tone, full of repetitions. Just as Buddhaghosha commends the sacred writings
for their prolixity, so A§oka informs us that he has intentionally repeated some things

on account of their sweetness, and in order to cause them to find all the more favour
with the people.” '

These edicts, as Professor Kern remarks,” “give an idea of what the king did for
his subjects in his wide empire, which extended from Behiir to GAndhira, from the
Himélaya to the coast of Coromandel and Pindya.t They are not unimportant for the
criticism of the Buddhistic traditions, though they give us exceedingly little concerning
the condition of the doctrine and its adherents. The prince went over to Buddhism in
the eleventh year of his reign. He was a zealous Buddhist who concerned himself with
the spiritual interest, and even with the catechism, of his co-religionists. At fitting time
and place he makes mention, in a modest and becoming manner, of the doctrine which
he had embraced ; but nothing of a Buddhist spirit can be discovered in his state policy.
From the very beginning of his reign he was a good prince. His ordinances concerning
the sparing of animal life agree much more closely with the ideas of the heretical Jainas
than with those of the Buddhists.

‘¢ Although, then, the inscriptions of ASoka the Humane may be only in part of
direct interest for the history of Buddhism, yet the trouble bestowed upon the reading
has not been lost. The A§oka with whom we become acquainted from his own words
forms a striking contrast to the caricature which is exhibited to us in the works of
Buddhists and others as the image of the noble king.”

& [t. sup. p, 107,—translated by the Rev, A. Milroy,
T See No. V., p. 107, and conf. Lassen, Jad. Al (20d ed.) I. 137 f, IL. 251,
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VII. THE SAH OR RUDRA DAMA INSCRIPTION.

We come next to the inscription on the top of the rock (Plate XIV.), and which
is read from the south side.* Like the Afoka inseription, it was first deciphered and
translated by Prinsep.t The first portion of it was revised by Professor . H. Wilson,
from the transeript of Westergaard and Jacob,f and the whole by the late Dr. Bhau Diji
of Bombay,§ from a fresh copy made by his own pandits. The following transecription
and translation have been kindly revised from the latter and from tlm estampage by

Professor Eggeling :—

L Siddbam idadh tatikah sudarfanah Garanagardd dpidarama . . . ttikopalavistiri-
¥ nmuclmhhmvumbsmdhhaddhnd nﬁhmnnpldfkﬁﬂutpum‘atapw

2 dappratisparddhisuélishtaba[ ddham] . tl tkajma . . .
vngaten Titrimenn Eni.uhﬁmlhrmlmpmnm anppmhnh]hppmﬁ.djpﬁn\'ihu-

3 midhavidhinam cha triskanda . .

. . nidibhir mugrnhmr muhnt_-,- npnchn}*a arttate tad idadi 3 nuna Mnhﬁkﬂhntrnpnsp nngﬁlu-
¢ tanfimnal Svmi-Chashtanasy : b
putrasya rijio mu.hgn shnl.mpmlyu gutuluh:r a‘hhyﬂstnkﬁmnu Rudea-Dimno varshe dmph.tmme 4

5 Mirggadirshabaholapa . . - [m]erishtavyishtini
pm'_'ulnyenn nkﬁrgamhhﬁthim iva pﬂthwyﬁ:h krllﬂ-}'ﬂ.lu Glmpl"}rjnyutn Suvarpasikata-
¢ Palidiniprabhiritinid nadindih atimAtrodvyittair vvegaih setum a . . Fambghnuri-

papratikiitam api giridiklnratarutatigtdlakopatalpady ﬁrasamnucllchhm}w:dhmmnﬁ. yugﬂ.mdhunmdn
7 daparamaghoravegenn viyund pmmnﬂut.nﬁnhhmkshlplajarﬂnr[kpmw . a
ppr&j.mm'rik.—;hngﬂ]mﬂninpmmnnﬂ; Ansditalid ity ndghititam Asit chatviir hnstnﬁnlam nnia&l:bhrﬁl}j ﬁ.ynla:m
etfivamty eva vistirpens
L ]mm'hnsnplatl hastin svagfidhena bhedena mss;:tamr?mtﬂ}rnm maruidbanvakalpam atibhrifadina(?) .
syfirthe Maurgasyn rijfiah Chandragu] . rishtriyenn Syenapushyaguptenn kiritam Aiuha}m
Mauryasya te Yavanarijena Tuuhmqpeuﬂllhmhth&yu
# praniidibhir ninflkﬁtmil tatkhritayi chﬂr rijinorfipakritavidbiinayi tasmin bhede drishtayd pranidyd vistri-
tasefu (1) . . hg&rbh&tpmhhptt}'nﬂhﬂnsnmudl{in ¥) rijalaksloni] éarn ¥ lndgunains
wﬁmnrl;m.r nhhlgam:,'n rl.k;ahnn rthan a(nlltn'ltﬁfj vritena fpripochchhvasit purnshavadhanivrittikrita-
10 sat]mpmtun{*m anyatra saherdmeshy abhimokh ntnmdphﬂauu hnmmvlmmnnvnuguqnn .
s tnL&runyena. an-umnbh:gatqnnapudqrmfpntﬂ . » pasarapadena ﬂas;rnryﬁdnmpgnmgﬂn—
bhir anupasrishiapiirveanagaranigamane ()
11 janspadinith svaviryyajitinim snoraktasarvvaprakritindi pirvviparikariivanty Anfipanivrid- Anartta-Surish-
tradva . [Jnva 7] ruka ., chhdl-SuurimKukur&puﬁnm-Emhﬂﬂndm&m samagrinin tatprabhiivid ya. . -
4 kimavishayinid vishayinin pating sarvvakshatravishkrita-
2 yviradahdajitotsekividheyiniin Ynuﬂha_ﬂ.nirh prasahyotsidakenn Dakshindpathapates-Satakarper dvir api ni-
rvyijam svajityhvajitys sambandhivadirayd snuteddanit priptayafasim A . .« (pra)vijnyena
bhrashtarij jupntnshthipnnam ¥a
13 ghebhayarjitarjitndharminurigzens Mihiﬂingﬁnﬂ.hnmnnu?iu!ynnﬁm vidynim mahatinim piranadbirana-
vijiifinapruyogaviptavipulakirttinh  tumgagajarathacharyyisicharmaniyuddhidyd . .
para havasaushthavakriyenn ahar nlur d.immhim
14 yamfnadilena sthilalakshepa yathiwatpriiptair halidulkabhigaih kanakarajatavajravaidiryarstnopachaysvi-
shysndaminakodena sphutalaghnmadhurachitrakiintaénbdasamayodirilankritagudyapadyn . .
. ma minﬂnmlmvuugmruumlrmtrﬁihhb
15 paramalakshanivyaijanair upemiﬁ.ntnmﬂmmi wn;rnmlhlgﬂnmnh&hlntnpmlmni nareidrakanyfisvaynimv-
arinekamilyapriiptadimnd mnhikahntmpem Rudra-Dimnii varshasahosriya gobrihma . .
« « rithadharmmakirttivriddhyarthah eha api dnyﬂikm-lmhl;im
18 prapayakriyibhih panrajinspadah § ]rmn.m svasmit kofhn mabati l]hnunughunl anaii ti cha kilena tn-
gmn%u}h-ltnrﬂﬂatﬁ.rﬁym setum vidbiiyn . . nvitazn ;
“darfanataradh kirltnm iti ;rnemunn nrtﬂ:—n‘.-
7 mahikshatrapasys  matisachivakarmasachivair amitysgunnsamudyuktair apy atimahatvid bhedasyinutsd-
havimukhamatibhib pratyikhyitiramnbhak
18 punnh setubandhanniridyid hihibhitdsu prajisn ibiidhishthine paurajinapadajaninngrabirthan pirthivena
kritsuindm Anartta-Surishtrinin pilanirtthan niyuktenn
'* Pahlavens Kulnipaputrenimityena Suviédkhena yothiivad artbadhsrmavyavahiradariansir anurfignma-
bhivarddhayath faktcna dinieuﬁnhnpn]mimmmnirﬂmurﬂm
= svadhitishthati dbarmakirttiyadisisi bhartur abhivarddhayatinushyhitam it

# This inscription has already been referred to, ante, pp. 42, 43,

t Journ. As. Soc. Beng. vol. VIL p. 334 ; and Essays, vol. IL p. 57 ff.

1 Prinsep’s Essays, vol. IL p. 68 ; Journ, Bom., Br. H. As. Soc. vol. I. p. 148,
§ Jowrn. Bom, Br, R, As. Soc. vol. VII, pp, 118, 125,

| Two syllables broken off, probably -ptasya.
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Translation,
' #To the Perfect One.—This Sudarfana lake, being from Girinagara . . .
to the foot . . . . having been supplied with an embankment all round strongly

lined with masonry continuously in its length, breadth, and height,so as to rival the
hill region itself . . ., |,

“and being possessed of a natural causeway formed by . . . . . . ithas
been completed with appliances against inundations in the matter of well-constructed
m}

** and by means of three banks (?) . . . . and other advantages is in excellent
condition. This work gave way on the 4th day of the dark fortnight of the month
Mérgadirsha of the 72nd vear, of Raja Mahikshatrapa Rudra Diman, whose name
is oft repeated by the great, the grandson of Mahékshatrapa Chashtana of well
accepted (propitious) name®* . . . . thesonof . . . . in consequence of the rain
having poured down heavy showers everywhere, converting the surface of the earth as
it were info one ocean.

“and by the execessive swelling of the currents of the gold-sand river Palféinit
and other rivers of the Urjayata hill, the embankment . . . . was carried away
v in spite of suitable devices employed to . . . . the water, agitated by
a hurricane, destroying the hill-top, trees, walls, towers, collections of houses with
stories and doors,

Tand whose terrible force was fierce as the deluge, washed down, fallen and
dismantled . . . . . . stones, shrubs, networks of Sy o S ),
» + « « + .« . . (gave way)down to the bottom of the river. Through a broken
passage of four hundred and twenty cubits length, and of the same breadth,

*and seventy-five cubits deep, the whole of the water escaped and converted (the
lake) as it were into the (arid) country of Marwar. Afterwards [ W S i
thesakeof . . . . it was ordered to be repaived by Syena Pushyagupta, brother-
in-law (rdshiriya ?) of the Maurya Rija Chandragupta;

*and was embellished with embankments under the governor(ship) (adhishthdya—
under the supervision ?) of Tushaspa, the (celebrated)f Yavana Rija of Asoka
Maurya. By the parapet seen in this break, which he (Zushaspa) has had constructed,
and ywhich has been executed in a manner worthy of the king, . . . theextensive (?)
bridge . . . . who—on account of his virtues, the abode of royal fortune, which
manifested itself in uninterrupted prosperity from his childbirth,—was wooed by all
classes approaching for protection as his subjects ;

* who, except in war, had taken the true vow never in his life to kill a human

being . . . ., the killing of an equal and opposing enemy and liberality . ;
who has compassionateto . . . . . . . who afforded protection . . . . in
lieu of the submission of the people he encountered . . . . city never afflicted by

thieves, serpents, wild animals, and diseases . . . .

" The lord of the countries of eastern and western Akardvati (or Akara and
Avanti), Antipadeda, Anartta, Surfshtra, A¢va-kachha (or Bharukachha s
Sauvira, Kukura, Aparinta, Nishada, &e., conquered by his own might, and
the people of which are well affected ; who rooted out the Yaudheyas,

* who would not subject themselves from their pride of their title of hero,
acknowledged by the Kshatriya tribe; who, without treachery, after twice thoroughly

* The inscription has kdmno, but ndmne was evidently intended,
T The stream flowing out of the valley round the foot of Girnfir, also known as the Svarnarekhd,
1 Te (na), supplied by Dr, Bhau Diji,

(11540.) R
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conquering SAtakarni, lord of Dakshinfpatha, did not completely destroy him, on
account of their near connexion, and thus obtainedglory . . . . . . . . . .
of great exploits by the re-establishment of deposed kings, by properly raising his hand
i.e. by gifts)
: “hg.;r repeatedly earned the love of Dharma; who has secured great renown
by his complete study of the theory and practice of the great sciences of grammar,
polity, singing, philosophy, &ec.; who was skilled in the sciences of (managing)
the horse, the elephant, the chariot, the sword, the shield, close fight, &e.; whose
attacks on his enemies’ army are impetuous and effective; who is always of a
charitable, courteous, and

% obliging disposition; who is munificent; whose treasury overflows with
abundance of gold, silver, diamonds, lapis-lazuli (vaiddrya), and jewels, acquired by
just and proper taxes and duties and tribute; whose speech is graced by clear,
simple, sweet, admirable, and beautiful sentences in prose and poetry ; whose
beautiful form has the best mark and qualifications in gait, height, voice, walk,
colour, vigour, strength, &ec.; who himself acquired the title of Mahikshatrapa
(protector of warriors), who won numerous garlands of flowers in the Swayamvara
ceremony of the daughters of kings; by this Mahfikshatrapa Rudra Diman, for
cows and Brahmans ¢ e e e and for the increase of his merit and fame

** by gentle means exacted taxes, and forced labour from the people of the city
and country, and by a liberal amount of money from his own treasury, in no great
length of time constructed the bridge of three times the length and breadth . . . . .
« + + = « . . . caused the most delightful lake (sudarsanataram) to be made.

7 On account of the largeness of the gap, the undertaking was forbidden by the

king’s advisers and executive officers, although possessed of all the qualifications of
ministers, and not disinclined to encourage enterprise.

*The people, losing all hopes of the rebuilding of the bridge, raised woeful eries,
when the work was executed by the

" Pahlava minister Suviédkha, the son of Kulaipa, appointed by the king
to look after the welfare of the people of towns and districts, and for the protection of
the whole of Anartta and Surdshtra . . . . . . . . who (Suvisdkha) by
the proper dispensation of justice in temporal and spiritual matters secured the love
of the people; who was powerful, patient, unshaken, free from pride, honourable,
unconquerable,

* the establisher of religious fame, and the increaser of the glories of his master.”

This inseription, if the conquests of Rudra DAma are not an idle boast, shows
that the power of the Sihs was of very considerable extent, reaching from the Thpi
over a large part of Malwa to the borders of Sindh,—for Avantiis the country round
Ujjain.* Antipadesa Professor Bhandarkar supposes to have been on the Narmada
about Nimér, with MAhishmati as its capital ; this, however, is not sufficiently sup-
ported. Anfipa is mentioned in the Harivasiéa as having been given by King Prithu to
the bard Siita, and again as annexed by Haryasva to his kingdom of Anartta which, as
we shall see below, was also included in the peninsula we now call Kathidwid. Antpa
or Aripa is again spoken of as * dependant on the king of Sindh,” which might be
regarded as pointing to Kachh, if it was not, as seems more probable, Okh Amandal

* Brikat Saikiti, v. 39, 73 ; ix. 18, 21, in Jowr. B. A. Soc, (N.8.), vol. IV. pp. 462, 467 ; vol. V. p. 58,
t Harivajifa, caps. 5, 33, 93, 94, 112, and 114 ; Rughuraifa vi. 8743 ; Ind. Ane., vol. I. P 284 Trans.
Orient. Cang. 1874, p. 313.
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Anartta is mentioned in the Rdmdyana as a western region towards the sea-coast of
Gujardt;* and is referred to in the Harivaiéa as baving been settled by King’ Reva, the
grandson of Saryiti, with Kugasthali as its capital, situated between the ocean and
Aniipa, and the name of which was afterwards changed, when it became the Yidava
capital, into DvAravati or Dviraka, on an island of Anartta. Further Anartta is
spoken of as part at least of Surdshtra, ‘bounded on one side by the sea and on the
other by Antipa, with Girivara (Girnar I suppose) forits fortress.” To this Haryasva
annexed Anfipa, and © extended his sway over the whole of Anartta’+

Advakachha—if the reading can be trusted—I would identify as Kachh ; Sauvira
is frequently mentioned as in Sindh or its vicinity ;3 Kukura, as Prof. R. G. Bhandarkar
suggests, may be the equivalent of Hiwan Thsang’s Kiu-che-lo, of which the capital
was Pi-lo-mi-lo, identified by Vivien de Saint Martin with BAlmer in Rajputina ;§
Aparinta must be the western coast below the Ghéts or SahyAdri range, as indicated
by Prof. R. G. Bhandarkar, from apassage in the Raghuvaiiéa where Raghu is repre-
sented as crossing the Sahya mountains to conquer the country which he fills to the sea-
shore with his army:|| This is confirmed by the Harivaiée from which we gather
that the city of StirpAraka belonged to it, and which I have identified with StipAra in
the Konkan near Bassein.q Nishéda, the kingdom of Nala, must belong to the south
of Malwa, among the Vindhya hills, or perhaps, as Lassen has placed it, along the
Sétpura hills to the north-west of Berar.*#

Who the “SAtakarni lord of the Dakshinipatha” was, is not quite certain.
Among the kings known by the various names of the Andhra, SAtavAhana, Vrispala,
Andhrajitiya, and Andhrabhritya dynasty, which according to different Purdpas
ruled for 4353, 456, or 460 years, there are several of the name of Sitakarni. Though
the Fdyn and Bhdgavala Purdnas state that there were thirty kings, the former
gives the names of only seventeen, and the latter with the Fishnu Purdna give
twenty-four, while the Matsya gives twenty-nine.tt And as the Maurya, Sunga, and
Khnwa dynasties are said to have lasted in all 204 or 296 years, and that Sipraka killed
Sufarman, the last of the Kfinwas, and founded the Andhra dynasty, if we assume that

* Rimiyaga, iv. 43 ; Brikat Saikitd, v. 80 in J.R.A.S. (N.S.) vol. IV. p. 468, .

t Anartta was the son of Saryiti, and Anartia’s son was Reva who ruled the country of Anartta. Raivata
Kakudmin was the eldest of the hundred children of Reva, and succeeded him on the throne of Kuéasthali, This
prince went one day, accompanied by his danghter Revati, to the abode of Brahmé, where for a little while (of
the gods)—but really many humasn sges, he nssisted at a concert of Gandharvas. On returning he found his
eapital occupied by the Yidavas and named Dviravati, Raivata thereon gave his daughter to Balarima and
retired ns a devotee to Mount Meru—Harivaiisa, caps. 10, 93, 111, 112, and 155. As Raivata is the proper
name of Girndr, this reads as if' intended to be understood as an allegory.

1 The Tédrd-tantra calls Sanvira the worst of countries and places it east of Siirasens. Conf, Lassen, Alter-
thums. (2nd ed) L 804; Rimdyana, iii. 53, 56 Gorr.; Mahdbh. iii. 16,040, vii. 44; Brikat Saihitd, v. 79;
ix. 19; x. 6, in Jour. B. A. 8. (N.8.) vol. IV, p. 468 ; and vol. V, pp. 58, 64; Harivaiida, c. 31 and 90 ; Ind.
Ant., vol. IL p. 145; Sehol. on Pdpini IV. ii. 76, 123; Trans. Orient. Cong. 1874, p. 845, and Satrwijaya
Mihd tmya, sarg. x. 391, quoted below p. 158, note. .

§ Stanislas Julien, Mem. sur les Cont. Orient. t. TL pp. 166, 406—408; Brihat Saihitd v. 71 in Jour.
A, As. Soc. (N.B.) vol. IV. p. 467; Trans. Orient. Cong. 1874, p. 812-13.

| Raghuvaida iv. 52, 58, 58; Trans. Orient. Cong, 1874, p. 313, and Conf, Tnd. Ant. vol, IV, p. 104,

Y Harivaida, cap. 95; Ind. Ant. vol. L. p, 321 ; Reinaud, Frag. Arab. et. Pers, p. 321.

** Harivaifa, caps. 5 and 94 ; Manu x. 8, and 48 ; Raghuvmifa xiii. 59 xiv. 52, xviii. 1; Lassen, Ind,
Al 1119,

tt Wilson's Vishpu Purdpa (Halls Ed.), vol. IV. pp. 194-203,

R 2
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Chandragupta the Maurya began to reign in 317 B.C., the Andrabhrityas must have
arisen abotit 22 B.C. And taking this as an initial date, we may represent the
chronology of the dynasty as follows :—

Andrabhritya Kings. Viyn Matsyn. | Brahmagpda. [thﬂu Date of Accession.
Sipraks, Sindhuks, or Siduka - - - 23 23 23 22 B.C.
Krishnardja, his brothey - - - 10 18 18 1 AD.
Sitakarni I, Srimallakarai or Qa.umhmn- - 56 [10(or18) | 18 (or 10) 19
Piirnotsanga or Paurpaméisa - - - | wanting 15 18 2 .,
Skandbastambhi, or Srivasodmi - - - o 18 — 47
Sitakarni IL - - - - o a6 a6 65 ,,
Lambodara - - - - - & 18 18 lg!l; -
Ivilaks, Apilaks or tm&a- - - - 12 12 12 1 ~
Sangha, or Meghmﬁ - - - - | wanting 18 I8 151
Sitnknrm IIL or Svdti - = - - — 18 2 169 |,
%m&l i = - - - — T T 187 ¥
Mrigendra, or Mahenira Eita.‘nrm - - - — 3 3 194
Kuntala or Sniil!nl'mﬂ - - - - — 8 8 197 ,,
Svitikarna - - - - — 1 1 205 ,,
Patumat, Patumiivi or Pu.i'mdn - - - 24 [367) 34 206 ,,
Arishtakarni, Gtuukmhm, or Gorumdmf - 25 25 5 240 ,,
Hila or - - 1 a 3 265 .
Pattalaka or Hug-ﬁriﬂ.&a - - - - (67 5 & 270 o
Pravilasena or Purindrasena - E = 21 5 12 276
Sundara Sitakarni - - - 1 1 1 287 .
Chakora Satakarni or RﬂJHmﬁn - - - i 4 G 288
Sivasviiti - - - 28 28 28 289
Gautamiputra 5&#.!.111"91 - - 21 21 21 31T, o
Pulimat, P‘ulnmﬁf:h or Puduméyi Saiaklr.[u - | wanting 23 29 ass
Sivaéri Satakarni, or Avi - - - | ¥ T 4 367 ,,
Sivaskanda Satakarni, or Shandhasviti - - - T7(9) 8 374
Yajnasrl, or Yajna Sdtakarni Gmtnmiputm - 20 ¢ 9 (20) 19 382 ,,
Vijaya - - G (] G 01
Chnnﬂ rasri Sumknml, Vuda&'ri or Chmﬂmnjun - 3 10 3 407
Pulomérchis or Pulomiyi - - T T T 41010 417

The statement of Pliny (cir A.D. 75) that the * Andarse have many villages, thirty
cities protected by walls and towers, and which support a force of 100,000 infantry,
1,000,000 (¥) cavalry, and a thousand elephants,’'} is a proof that the early kings of this
dynasty were very powerful in the first century of the Christian era.

But from external sources we have little or nothing to check the above chronology.
Wilson suggested that the embassy mentioned by De Guignes as sent to China in
A.D. 408, from a Buddhist king, Yue-gnai or Yuei-"a1 of Kia-pi-li, in India,} might
have been from Yajnaéri; but as it arrived in the time of the emperor Wen-ti of the
Song dynasty, who reigned from 424 to 453, and the date intended was A.D. 428, —it
was long after the death of Yajnasri. As the name Yuei-'aj, or ¢ beloved of the moon,’ in
Chinese is equivalent to Chandrapriya (in Sanskrit) or Chandragupta, Lassen

* In the Brahmdsda Purdna Mahendra Sitakarni, Kuntala Sitakaryi, and Svatishena (1 yr.) follow after
Chakorn Shtakarni,

t Hist. Nat. lib. V1. c. 22 § 4:—* Validior deinde gens Andar®, plurimis vieis, XXX oppidis, qu, muris
turribasque muniuntur, regi ‘prebet peditum C.M,, equitum M.M., elephantos M.”  The M. M." must surely be
a corruption of the text. To the Prasii, who are stated to be by far the most powerful, are assigned only
30,000 cavalry.

} Histoire General des Huns. t. 1. p. 45; conf, Journ, Asiat, IVme Ser. t. X. p. 99,
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naturally supposes he was one of the Gupta kings;* if Yuei-ai, then, were neither
Yajnaéri nor Chandrasri, the date of the embassy does not aid in fixing the
chronology of the Andhrabhrityas. Still less, as Lassen remarks, can we identify
Hulomein of the Chinese, who, according to De Guignes,+ was also a king of middle
India, with Puloman, because this king must have reigned at an earlier date.

Ptolemy (cir. A.D. 150) mentions a 8iri Polemios of Paithana, and this might
have referred to a Pulomivit, but, unless our lists are useless, or Pudumavi was as
common a name as SAtakarni, the first of that name flourished long after the death of
Ptolemy.

On the testimony of the above inscription, however, Rudra Dima was contemporary
with a Dekhan king named SAtakarni. Now if, as I suppose with Mr. Fergussonj
and Professor Bhandarkar, the 8Ahs dated from the Saka era, the date of this inscription
is 150 A.D.—possibly 30, and almost certainly more than 20 years, after the death of
SAtakarni IL.§ and 18 years before the accession of Shtakarni ITL. of the lists ; but as
SAtakarni seems to have been a surname of the Sitavdhana race it was probably
applied to Ivilaka and Sangha also, who were the contemporaries of Rudra Diima, and
the first of whom may be the Sitakarni whom he “ twice overthrew.”

The NAsik and other cave inscriptions show that the S4hs were influential in the
Dekhan in the second eentury. While one speaks of Nisik as if it were Krishnardja’s
capital, others state that some of the caves were executed by Ushavadata, the son-in-law
of KshaharAta Nahapéna in 40, 41, and 42 of the Sih era, or A.D. 118-120—that is,
during the reign of Sitakarni II. But we hear no more of the Sitavihanas after
Krishnarfja till SAtakarni Gautamiputra, “ the lord of Dhanakataka (A.D. 317-338),
who claims to have “quelled the boast and pride of the Kshatriyas,” to be *the
destroyer of the Sakas, Yavanas, and Palhavas,” to have extirpated “the race of
Khagrita,” to have “established the glory of the family of Sitavihana,” and
to be sovereign of * Asika, Aémaka, Mudhaka, Surdshtra, Kukura, Aparinta,
Anfipa ,Vidarbha, Akara, and Avanti” If, as Professor R. G. Bhandirkar and
Mr, Fergusson suppose, the Khagiritas were the same as the SAhs,—and the last
date on the Sih coins seems to be 250 or A.D. 320, which tends to confirm this,|| then
the Sihs may really have held many of the provinces here claimed by Gautamiputra
during the interval from A.D. 150 or even 110 down to his time. And it will be
remarked that the provinces he conquered include nearly all those over which Rudra
Dima had ruled a hundred and eighty years earlier.

s _Alterthumshunde, 2nd ed,, vol. I, pp. 795, 1211; a suggestion, by the bye, tending to support the
Gupta chronology as dated from A.D. 318, for this embassy reached Chinn in the Guptn year 109, and so might
have been sent by Chandragupta IL, and the second embassy in A.D. 502 or 183 Gupta Samvat, from a
Gupta (Chinese Kio-fo,) may have been sent either by Budha Gupta or Toramépa :—Stanislas Julien in Journ.
Asiatigue ITVme Ser. t. X, pp. 91, 100; and conf. ante, p. 70; Cunningham, Bhilsa Topes, pp. 140 I ;
Fergusson, Journ. R. As. Soc, (N.8.) vol. IV. p. 125.

t Hist. des Huns, tow, L. pp. 56, 621. Alterthumskunde (2nd ed.), vol. II. p. 121,

t History of Indian and Eastern Architecture, p. 721,

§ Cunningham, Bhilsa Topes, pp. 264, 272

| -Trans, Orient. Congress, 1874, pp. 811, 317, 524, 327, 333, 335, 337, 350-343.
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VIII. SKANDAGUPTA’S INSCRIPTION.

The third and last long inscription on the Junfgadh stone is that already referred
to (p. 21) as on the north-west side, facing the causeway. Of this the time and means at
disposal did not admit of a copy being taken; and indeed it is very doubtful if a
satisfactory copy could now be taken without the aid of very skilful pandits, The
surface is weather-worn and the letters, originally small and but rudely cut in a later
style than the Sih inseription, are mostly very indistinct.* The copy on the accom-
panying Plate XYV, is from that made by Bhagwanlal Indraji for the late Dr. Bhau
Daji in 1861,1 whose transliteration and translation are as follows:

Transcript.

L fign Grmbmmim sesTaRat Feafgerd 9 TR aAwt-
WATAT: WTEA HIH G
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* See Jowrn, As. Soc. Beng. vol. VIL pp. 347, 348, 873.
t Journ. Bom. Br, R. As. Soe, vol, VIL pp. 114, 121, 128, A transcript was also taken by Westergaard
and Jacob, Jowrn, Bom. Br. E. As. Soe. vol. L p. 148, ;
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Translation.®

1¢ To the Perfect One ! Vishnu, who snatched from Bali, for the happiness of
Indra, that wealth (Srf) which is worthy of enjoyment by his beloved (devofees), and
which was carried off for a long time, who conquered misery, and who is the constant
asylum (or light) of that Lakshmi whose residence is the lotus,

* and who is ever victorious :—may he be glorious! Next to him, may he (Skanda-
gupta) be victorions, whose breast is encireled with splendour (Srf), who obtained the fame
of a hero (virya) by his own arm, the supreme king of kings, who, acting by the command
of Garuda, as his substitute, destroyed the poison of the royal snakes (snake-like kings)

% with their hoods expanded in pride and conceit. The asylum of kingly qualities,
he, the far-famed Skandagupta, of great wealth, who, on his father’s attaining the
friendship of Devas (i.e., on his father's death), humbled his enemies by his might, and
possessed himself of the earth, which contains the gems of the four cceans, and which
is skirted by rich countries ;

* by whose ever-increasing success his enemies in Mlechchha countries, whose
pride has been destroyed from the root, were, as it were, conquered, and were ashamed
to show their faces.

® Lakshmi, in her wisdom, having carefully reflected and considered all the causes
of good and bad qualities, rejected, one after another, the sons of kings, and at last
married him herself. Whilst this king was governing the earth no one amongst his
subjects departed from the path of duty (dharmna),

® or suffered, or was poor, vicious, miserly, deserving of punishment, or suffered
from extreme misery. Having conquered all the world and humbled the pride of his
enemies, and having established protecting officers in all the countries, he began to
think intently. What person is there who is at once competent

"and far-seeing, modest, and with faith, full of wisdom and memory; who is
endowed with truth, straightforwardness, generosity, moral worth, sweetness, talent, and
glory; who is devoted and attached, manly, whose mind is devoid of every kind of
deceit ; whose heart is ever intent on the discharge of his obligations, who is devoted to
the good of mankind ;

* and who by righteous means is able to earn wealth, to preserve and increase it,
and to spend it on proper objects? Who is there qualified best to govern all the
districts of Surdshtra amongst all my servants ? Yes, I know surely, only Parnadatta
is competent to bear the burden,

*In this way this king of kings meditated for successive days and nights, and with
firm resolve and earnest entreaty appointed (%im) for the good government of the
country of Surhshtra. The Devas obtained rest after appointing Varuna to the west ;
so the king by appointing Parnadatta to the west felt secure.

* Revised by Professor Eggeling, who remarks that “the Inseription is composed for the most part in the

Indravajrd and Upendravajrd metres, intermixed with Vamdasthavila couplets ; the two opening couplets being
in the Mdlini metre.”
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" His (Parpadalta’s) son, full of filial duty, was, as it were, the victorious Parnadatta,
divided into a second self-same spirit, who was brought up as his own (dear) self, whose
mind * was serene, whose form was beautiful as that of Cupid, . . . . in keeping with

the form, beautiful and variegated® . .. . whose acts were ever truthful . . . . and
whose face resembled an expanded lotus; who afforded protection to those who sought
his protection.

1 He who was renowned in the world by the name of Chakrapdilita; was beloved
by the people and made his father greater by his (good) qualities; in whom ever
dwelt power tempered by mercy, humility, morality, bravery that boasts not, charity,
cheerfulness, talent, freedom from debt, vestless energy, beauty, contempt of the mean,
freedom from pride, courage, and generosity.

1 Phese various qualities in an eminent degree resided in him without interruption.
There is no one in this world to be compared to him in (good) qualities. He being
endowed with all (good) qualities became worthy of example to mankind. The father
( Parpadatta), having recognized these and other greater qualities, himself appointed
him (Chakrapdlita). He then protected the city better than his predecessors.

15 Te availed himself of the bravery of his two arms, did not depend on others, nor
did he cause distress to any from pride, but punished the wicked in the town. The
people placed implicit confidence, and studying the character of the people he pleases
them as if they were his children, with cheerfulness, sweet conversation,

U pivility, liberality, by the familiarity of social intercourse, by respect for their
family usages, by devotion to Brahmanism, powerful, pure, charitable according fo the
rules, he enjoyed such pleasures as he could without transgressing wisdom, religion, and
prosperity ; what wonder that he (who was descended) from Parnadatta should be
virtuous #? Is warmth ever caused from the moon, which is cool as a collection of
pearls and aquatic lotuses?

5 Afterwards, when in the course of nature the rainy season arrived after the hot
season, it rained copiously and continuously for a long time, whereby the Sudarsana
burst (its embankments ?)—When a century of years plus thirty-(six ?) passed, on the
sixth day of Bhidrapada, at night, counting from the era of Gupta (Guplasya kila)

% . and the rivers of the sea (waves), avising from the Raivata (mountain),
and pent up for a long time, and also the Palddini, shining with its (golden) sands,
again as usual proceeded (rolled) towards their lord (¢ke sea), the friendly Urjayat,
observing the flow of love on the part of the ocean,

¥ and spread, as it were, his river-hands. All the people, frightened and crying to
one another what to do and how to do, were all night (or morning and evening) thrown
into still greater consternation. The Sudarsana (good-looking) lake in this world
instantly became ill-looking (was destroyed).

% Would the Sudaréana be ever filled with water and assume an appearance
like that of the sea? . . . . (letters lost) . . . . he being greatly devoted to his
father . . . . having put forward Dharma, ever of beneficial sequence to its observers
. . . . for the benefit of the king and of the city, in a century of Samvatsaras

¥ (years) plus thirty plus seven (having passed). . . . . . .+« .. Chaitra (month)
. +....and whose might is known. . . . . . . Having pleased the gods by ghee and
obeisances, and the twice-born by gold, and similarly the people of the city by enter-
taining them with proper civility, and also servants and respectable friends by gifts. . . . .
On the first day of the first demi-lunation of the (firsf) month

® of the Grishma season (Zlatter half of summer),in two months, in the best manner,
he with great courtesy, and by expending immense wealth, constructed with great
effort . . . . whose total length is 100 cubits, and breadth 68 cubits,

* The poet plays upon the word dfman, which is repeatedly introduced.
(11540.) .
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4 height (7 #) persons (men's height) . . . . (200 cubits?) . . .. with well-set
stones . . . . the Sudaréana lake (destined ?) to last till the deluge,

= and also . . . and whose bind (sef#) is ornamented . . , and in the chakravika
(heron) and the geese . . . . beautiful water . . . . as long as the sun and moon. . . . .

= May the city be prosperous and populous! May its sins be removed by hundreds
of Brahmans singing the Vedas . , . . century of years, also (may they be saved from)
all kinds of evils, and from famine . . . . the arrangement of the description of the
construction of the Sudaréana lake is finished.

% The destroyer of the pride of haughty enemies of great fortune, a banner of his
yace, the lord of the whole earth . . . . (fen syllables lost) . . . . (four syllables not
made out) . . . . (fourteen syllables lost) . . . . the protector of the Dwipa . . . . the
lord of the great . . . . (four syllables not made ouf) . . . .

= for the suppression of enemies . . . . his son endowed with his own qualities,
who (son) has offered his soul to the feet of Govinda (FZishuu), by him , . . . (about
Sfourteen syllables lost) . . . and having been to the lotus-feet of Vishpu . .. . whom
the people of the city have submitted on account of his exploits, by him,

® with a great expenditure of money and time, who by his prowess has had in
submission the people of the city . . . . the holder of the discus . . . . enemy . ...
who is independent, and who for the sake of Brahmadeva became a man (?)

% to this discus-holding Vishnu, a temple was constructed by Chakrapilita . . .
and . . . . From the (kdla) era of the Guptas . . . a century of years plus thirty-eight

(having passed) . . . . (about twelve syllables lost) . . . . . (seven doubiful syllables)
. . . . on the top of the Jayanta mountain,
= appears as if ruling . . . . and secondly on the top . . . ."

This inseription has already been referred to (page 22), and the legend that has survived
in support of it (pp. 30 and 80), preserving, though in corrupted forms, the names of
Chakrapilita and his son Parnadatta, their relation to the Gupta sovereign, and
the subversion of the Gupta power in Burdshtra by the Valabhis. And this confirms
what could scarcely otherwise be doubted—that the Valabhis immediately succeeded the
Guptas. Thus, whatever meaning we may attach to Gupldndin kdla in this inscription,
the Valabhi plates must be dated in the same era; and as the earliest of these is one of
Dhruvasena I. dated 216, Bhatdrka must have ruled as Senfipati not earlier than 160,
nor much later than 180, when the Gupta power was broken up by Toramdina, and
when the opportunity would be the most tempting to throw off the yoke of his masters
(ante, pp. 68-70). Now proofs are accumulating that the Valabhi’s used Albiruni’s Gupta
era, and rose to power at the end of the fifth century, A.D., hence Skanda Gupta
must have ruled about the middle of that century—say 450 to 470 A.D.; and the dates
186, 187, and 188 in this inscription must be those of the same Gupta era, and fall to
the years A.D. 455, 456, and 457.

On a smaller stone to the south-east of the large one is carved in large letters—

SHEYY

read by Prinsep as—S»i Tiratha Svdmi—the circle denoting the final 7 passing over the
edge of the stone,
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IX.-CAVES AT JUNAGADH, TALAJA, SANA, DHANK, &e.
@. CAVES IN JUNAGADH,

We now come to the Buddhist caves, which at one time must have been very
numerous about Junigadh. Hiwan-Thsang, the Chinese pilgrim of the seventh century,
as already quoted (p. 83) states that there were in his time about fifty convents, with
about three thousand recluses, of the Sthavira sect, belonging to the Mahdydna or
“ greater translation.”

Of these Buddhist convents there are still remains, though four hundred years of
Muslim dominion and strife have obliterated every trace of most of them. In the east
of Junigadh, between the inhabited part and the walls, and beside the modern monastery
or Math known as Biw Pyird’s, are a number of monastic caves. A quarry has been
opened behind them, and if it has not cut away some of them entirely, it has already
been wrought up so close as to go under and into those on the mnorth-west and into
one on the east of the series.

These caves are arranged in three lines (see plates XVI. and XVIL.): the first, on
the north, faces southwards, and consists of one larger cave at the west end (A, plate
XVIL and photograph, plate XVIL.), about 28 feet by 16, having two pillars (perhaps
originally three in line) supporting the roof, with three cells (C, C, C) at the back and
a chamber (B) at the west end secreened off by two plain square pillars and their
corresponding pilasters. The front is partly destroyed, but has still three square pillars
with octagonal necks, and on the fagade over the central opening is the only fragment
of carving—a semicircular arch slightly raised on the surface with a cross bar or
diameter—in fact a very early form of the chaitya-window ornament, that, in later
times, became so fashionable as an architectural ornament (see plate XVI.), East of
this are three smaller caves (D, D, D), each consisting of a verandah with two square
pillars and a cell about 11} feet by 9% feet.

The second line runs south from the east end of the last (plates XVII and XTX.).
It has an open court (E) about 18 yards long, on the west side of which is the principal
cave of the group (F) apparently a very primitive chaitya, flat-roofed, originally with four
pillars supporting it, but they are all gone. The back has a nearly semicircular apse;
and the cave measures 20 feet wide, by fully 26 feet deep, with a door nearly 5 feet
wide. It is muech filled up with earth, which the Darbir began to clean out, but did not
complete so far as to show whether there had been a Dahgoba inside or not: I suspect,
however, if there was such an object in it, it must have been structural, In front of
this apartment is a verandah 39 feet long by 7 feet 10 inches deep, from which two cells
(G, G) are entered, one on each side the principal hall, and measuring about 7% feet
wide by 91 feet deep. The verandah has six square pillars, with sifihe or lion brackets
to the roof, which projects about 4 feet 2 inches. The facade of the verandah is also
carved with very rude chaitya-window ornaments (see photograph, plate XIX.). Ateach
end of the verandah a winged sif#ha is carved in low relief on the wall.

At the north end of the court and at a higher level, approached by steps, is a
cave (H) having a verandah 6 feet 10 inches by 19 feet 7 inches, with a door and two
windows. At the back of the verandah are two cells each about 9 feet 8 inches
square, Into the back of these cells the quarry has already entered.

8§ 2
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On the east side of the court are other cells, entirely chioked up on my arrival,
but which the Darbér obligingly cleaned out partially. Two of them (I, I) consist of a
small verandah with a cell at the back : the third was not excavated.

The base of a square pillar was found in the court (at a), but it was not fully
excavated down to the rock.

Outside this court, to the south, is a cave (K) with a small sunk court (J) in front.
The cave consists of a yerandah and two cells, each about 9 fect 8 inches square. On
the doors are some roughly executed carvings (plate XVIIL figs. 2 and 3), and over one
of them is the swastika and other Bauddha symbols.

Next to this is another cave (L) with a bench round the small outer court. The door
has a sort of arch traced over it (plate XVIIL. fig. 1), and the cell inside, though partially
filled up with earth, is considerably lower in the floor than outside. It is about 14 feet
deep, by 11 feet wide in front, and 13 feet 4 inches at the back.

The third line of caves begins at the back of this and runs W.N.W. The first (M)
consists of a small verandah with a door and two windows, and inside a cell 9 feet 8 inches
by 9 feet 9 inches. The second (N) has a verandah 19 feet long by 5 feet 9 inches wide,
and a hall 15 feet 5 inches by 17 feet 3 inches, with a single octagon pillar (O) in the
centre supporting the roof. This is sketched in plate XVIIL fig. 4. The base of it
is too much damaged to allow us to determine its shape, but the capital consisted of an
abacus of three thin members, with the inverted water-jar form under it, as in the oldest
caves at Nisik and Junar.

The remaining three caves (P, Q, R) are quite plain, consisting of verandahs with
door and two windows separated by square pillars, and two cells each inside, except the
middle one, which has only one cell.

The rock in which these caves are cut, slopes down considerably to the south, so
that the roofs of the last line are egnsiderably beneath the floors of the first.

In front of the cells I, I (plate”XVIL.), which enter from the level of the court
in front of them, was found, during the excavation, a square stone slab about 2 feet
each way and 8 inches thick, with part of a Sih inscription on one edge of it, in
 characters closely resembling those of the Rudra DAman inscription (see plate XX. fig. 1).
Unfortunately the stone is soft calcareous sandstone, and many of the letters are
indistinet; the workmen damaged one end of it, but, to add-to the misfortune, some
one carried it off to the Palace in the city, and in doing so seriously injured it at
one corner. When I went to photograph it, I had a difficulty in tracing it; at length,
however, it was found lying in a verandah in the cirele in front of the palace. Dr.
Biihler has kindly supplied me with the following transeript and notes on it :—

TrANSCRIPT OF THE SAHA INSCRIPTION FROM A CAVE IN JuNicapm.

........ !fnﬁql
(@Tfvese 309" Tw wEvw @ifEsEITaTIE OsT wery . . . L L R
[(RivrwTew RIE oww o) 1w Mo Yargcgeorsafy L . L L L 3
. w0 v . . . FafewreEEyE BEwcEmReE) L . L L L L L P

“ The slab on which the above inscription is written appears to have lost more
than half of its original length. For as the inscription belongs to the time of a
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grandson of SvAmi Jayadiman, probably to Rudrasiriha, son of Rudradiman,* the lost
portion must have contained at least 99% [FITAY=® TS: IIuw qxfeww It is
also probable that after the name of the king the year followed, both in words and
figures, since line 4 gives the day of the month.

“ The inseription gives no new information about the so-called Siha kings. The
most interesting point about it is the word kevalijidnasamprdptindm ¢ of those who
have obtained the knowledge of Kevalins.! Kevalin occurs most frequently in the Jaina
scriptures, and denotes “a person who is possessed of the kevalajidna or true knowledge
which produces final emancipation.” It would, therefore, seem that the inseription is
Jaina.” r

From this it wonld appear that these caves were probably excavated for the Jainas
by the S&h kings of Surfishtra about the end of the second century of the Christian era.
They may, however, be much older, and the inseription may merely commemorate their
being devoted to the Jainas by the Sih king, possibly after they had ceased to be used
by the Bauddhas: or, the inseription may have been brought from some other caves now
entirely destroyed.

South-west by south from these caves, in a portion of rock left in the middle of a
quarry, is a cave with two pillars in the front of the verandah. In plan these pillars are
broken squares—so permanent in all Hindu works; and the capitals have drooping ears.
Large numbers of caves most probably have been quarried away around this,

In the jungle within the north wall of Junfigadh, at Mai-Gadechi, under an old
Hindu or Jaina temple converted into a mosque, is a cave 26 feet 8 inches wide by
13 feet deep : the roof supported by two octagonal columns 9 feet 10% inches high,
with seulptured capitals (see plan and section, plate XX. figs. 2 and 3)—the seulpture,
however, defaced and plastered over by its Muhammadan appropriators. The two square
pillars which divide the front of the cave, have had siike brackets on the outer face,
and are 7 feet 10 inches high. At the west end is asmall cell 8 feet 11 inches by
6 feet 2 inches,

It is by no means clear that this was a monastic abode: it seems quite as likely
that it was a sort of garden retreat with a bath in front, similar to the one described
below on the Uparkot, and connected with the palace at Khapard Khodi. In the sunk
area or court in front now stands the small cell or shrine of a pir or avlid, about whom
the attendant and others tell stories of the most grovelling and silly ignorance, of
marvels equally absurd as they are purposeless.

5. THe UPARKOT.

The Uparkot or upper fort of Juniigadh, is probably a rich mine of antiquities. It
seems to have been the citadel of the old city, where the lieutenants of the great
Adoka, and still later, of the Gupta kings, lived. Of the rise of the Chudisamf kings
of JunAgadh we as yet know nothing. They held their court here, though they seem to
have also lived occasionally at Wamanasthali—the modern Vanthali or Banthali,
where ruled WAmanréja, and later the Grihariput—probably a Chudisami king—defeated
and slain by Mularija of Pattan in the end of the tenth century (cir. A.D. 980).

* Seo the Jasdan pillar, Jowrn, Bom. Br. As. Soc. vol. VIIL. pp. 234, 235; and ante, p. 15.

t Graharipu is only  title or & nickname ; he is deseribed ns an Ahir, o title which would apply to Naughan
the foster son of Devit the Alir: for the story as related in the Deydéraya, see Ind. Antig, vol. IV, p, 72-77,
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The whole enclosure of the Uparkot is now covered with custard-apple trees, which
are said to yield a rent of Rs. 1000 a year; but the débris on which they grow, and
which is scattered unevenly in heaps, is suggestive of masses of buildings, of which
these heaps cover the remains, and possibly of rock chambers below, with much
sculpture.

The Uparkot still contains some wells such as the Adi Chadi and Naughan wivs,
cut to a great depth in the soft rock. The Adi-Chadi wiv is descended by a long
flight of steps, and has also a shaft just over the well. The sides of the descent show
the most remarkable overlappings and changes of lie in the strata—for which alone it is
worth a visit by anyone with geological tastes.

The Naughan wiv has a rock-cut passage, at least 10 feet wide, winding round its
ample square area down to the bottom—perhaps 120 feet, with apertures into the shaft
for light. On one side is a balecony, where tradition says the kuswmbd draught was
brewed in a built cistern, still shown, when the Court came down fo hold a drinking
bout, This—like the story of the celestial horse that fell into the well, and only
extricated himself at the instigation of a faqir—is probably without a shadow of
foundation : the cistern was used perhaps for ablution.

About the time I first visited Jundgadh in 1869, some rock-cut apartments were
discovered at the bottom of a descent on the north of the Jimi’ Masjid. They are of
considerable interest, for, though much defaced, they manifest a high style of art. Few
bases, for example, eould be found anywhere to excel in beauty of design and richness of
carving those of the six pillars in the lower hall. (See plates XXT. and XXIV,)

Quite close to these excavations on their south side the ground sounds hollow, and
there is a line of wall cropping up, exactly similar to those round the tops of the two
openings which led to the discovery of those excavated.

The excavations opened up consist of a deep tank or bath (E, plate XXII.) about
11 feet square, with a covered verandah round three sides of it : that on the west side is
occupied with a built seat (F)—like the dsana for an idol,—probably for laying the
garments upon while bathing; and the pipes for the water come down the wall (H) from
the surface, pass the front of this seat, and enter a small cistern (G) near the entrance at
the south-west corner. The water must have been raised from some well in the neigh-
bourhood and conveyed to the supply pipe; and the small cistern may have been formed
to assist in filtering the water pure into the bath,

The corridor (D) on the south side is supported by two columns (B) with spiral ,
ridges round them, making half a revolution in 4 feet 2 inches of height (fig, &,“
plate XXTIL). They have octagonal plinth bases and capitals with floral ornamentations
—the capitals probably carmd with animal figures. The shafts of two corresponding
attached pilasters (O, and fig? G) on the north wall are divided into three sections each,
having the grooves or ridges running in opposite spirals.

Over the bath (E) the roof is open, and round the opening a wall has been built,
and still stands a foot or so above the ground level. (See section, fig. 3, plate XXTII.)

In the north wall is a large aperture or window (K) into the next chamber.
This apartment (L) is entered from a door in the north-east corner of the bathroom
leading to another in the south-east of this second room, which is a large chamber,
35 feet 10 inches long by 27 feet 10 inches wide, with six columns supporting the roof ;
the area between the first four of these—like that over the bath—is open to the air
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ROCK-CUT HALL IN THE UPARKOT. 143

above, with a surrounding wall on the surface of the rock. Itis also open to a hall
below ; and the four columns at the corners of it have been connected by a thin low
parapet wall, about 20 inches high and 6 inches thick, now entirely destroyed. The
rest of the area is occupied by the corridor on three sides, and by the space on the north
where the remaining two pillars stand. In the walls on the north, east, and west sides
are stone bench-recesses (M, M) divided into long compartments, with a base moulded in
architectural courses below, and a frieze above, ornamented with cheitya-window and
chequer carvings. The four pillars round the open area are square, the other two are
sixteen-sided, and have been carved with animal figures on the abaci; but the bases and
capitals of all six have been so destroyed that it is impossible to restore them.

In the north-east corner a door leads into a small apartment (N), which has a hole
in the roof blackened with smoke, and which may have been used as an occasional
cookroom, to prepare warm drinks, &e., for those who had been enjoying the bath. By
the side of this apartment a door leads to a stair (O) deseending to the entrance of the
hall below.

This lower room measures 39 feet 6 inches by 31 feet and had evidently been filled
up long before the one above it, and is consequently in a better state of preservation,
It has been elaborately and very tastefully carved, as will be shown by the photograph
(plate XXI1.). On entering it we come on a platform (R, plate XXTI,, fig. 2) slichtly
raised and nearly square, with two short pillars on its west side, supporting a frame
above descending from the roof. What this was meant for is hard to say, unless the
depression within was intended to be filled with cotton or other soft substance to form
a dais or a bed.

Except on the west side, the remainder of the walls is surrounded by a bench
recess, divided at regular intervals, as in the apartment above. Over this recess the
frieze is ornamented with ehaifye windows having the Buddhist rail in the lower part of
the opening, and two figures looking out of each: in many cases two females with
something like * ears” on their head-dresses—but too indistinet to be distinguished what
they represent (fig. 7, plate XXIIL).

The four columns (P, P) in the south end of this hall are larger than the two (Q, Q)
in front of the supposed dais or bed, but the bases of all are alike, and the bodies of the
capitals are similar. The rich bases have been already alluded to, and the drawings,
(plate XXIV.) where the original pattern has been truthfully restored from the
different fragments still left entire,—will give a better idea of them than any description
counld.

The abaci are carved with lions couchant at the corners; and in the middle of each
is a figure, intended for a lion, facing outwards, with a human figure on each side of it,
The body of the capital consists of eight divisions round, indicated by the breaks in the
ledge at the bottom, on which the human figures of the different groups stand. Most of
the figures, if not all, are females, apparently nude, or nearly so, and some standing under
foliage. They have been cut with considerable spirit, and in high—almost entire—urelief ;
unfortunately many of them have been seriously damaged. In the two smaller columns
the principal member below the body of the capital is carved with the heads of animals—
mostly goats or rams. On the larger columns the corresponding member is not so deep,
and is a serrated torus (plate XXIV.).

At the back or west side of this hall are two small rooms; that on the south (V)
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with a single door, the other (U) with three entrances hetween jambs slightly advanced, -
and with a projecting frieze, The front of this is represented in Fig. 4, plate XXIII.

On the south wall are some scratchings, at first supposed to be an inseription : they
are quite illegible, but were probably very much like those in Khiipard Khodi or Khangir’s
Mehal, referred to below, and probably the work of some visitor after the place had
become neglected.

On the north side of this is an irregular excavation (W), in a corner of which there
seems to be a shaft of a well (T) choked up; but the whole excavation here is more like
the work of Mahmdd Bigarah’s quarrymen than any portion of the original work,—
though it is quite probable that other chambers have been quarried away.

These rooms could have been no part of a monastic establishment, and the example
of the old Mehal just to the north of this, suggests that they may have been either
a sort of garden house belonging to the palace, or possibly the bath and pleasure house
of another palace now interred under the débris that covers the whole of the Uparkot.

The masjid is a very large structure, 136 feet 9 inches by 103 feet 6 inches inside,—
but outside it looks clumsy and ugly to a degree, with horse-shoe kiingrds all round the
walls and four plain solid tapering granmite pillars at the corners. The inside is much
better,—the columns, a hundred and forty in number, being slender and lofty, with
demi-columns above, in all 15 feet 1 inch high. The third rows from the front and back,
and the fifth and tenth rows across are rather stronger than the others, and in many cases
arches have been thrown in between them, forming a sort of screen, which, if uniformly
carried out, would have divided the whole into three great eentral areas and three of about
half the size each along both back and front. The masjid was begun by Mahmad
Bigaral, but was probably never finished. The columns of the three principal octagonal
areas in the centre are of granite, with truncated conical bases and thick toruses dividing
the shaft into three equal portions, with a 10-inch bracket capital. These four columns
in each area, 27 feet 8 inches high, rise above the roof, and on those of the south
octagon lie wooden beams as if for a temporary roof. The eolumns in the other areas
were perhaps never all set up. (See plan on plate XXV.,)

The mimbar or pulpit is high, supported on arches with eleven steps up to the
platform. The mekrads are of white marble and exquisitely carved, but have lately
been besmeared with whitewash.

Nearly opposite the Masjid is a large brass gun, 16 feet 11 inches long, 2 feet
diameter at the breach, and about 19 inches at the muzzle, with a 9-inch hore, From
the muzzle to the touch-hole is 16 feet 3 inches. Over the mouth, and on the middle of
the barrel, are two inscriptions, recording that it was ¢ordered to be made by Sultin
Suliman bin Sulim Khin in AH. 937 (A.D 1530-31) on purpose that it should be
employed in the destruction of the infidels in Hind. Maker of the gun Muhammad bin
Hamzal of Misr (or Egypt).” With another about 18} feet long, now on one of the
bastions, it was brought here from Diu.

The inner gate of the fort is a genuine fragment of the old Réjput citadel, but it
would be difficult to say precisely of what age; it is probably older than the time of
Mandalika V., who repaired the fort in A.D. 1450, but it does not seem older than
A.D. 1200,—to about which date it may be assigned. '

On the ramparts above is an inscription of Mandalika V., dated Samvat 1507
(A.D. 1450), but much defaced by the Muhammadans,
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ROCK EXCAVATIONS AT JUNAGADH, 145

¢. Kuirarni Kopr or Kuaveir's MEHAL.

To the west of the cave at Mai Gadechi is the rock of Kiparid Khodi, now rapidly
disappearing before the Nawib's quarrymen,—but in which is still to be seen a portion
of an ancient rock-hewn dwelling, originally of great extent, and still locally known
as Khangir’s Mehal or palace. (See plates XXVI. and XXVIL.) What still remains
of it extends fully 250 feet in length, through the rock, and has a width at one part of
about 80 feet; but as the rock has been quarried entirely away, up to these limits, on
three sides, it is impossible to tell what was its original extent or plan. *It was too
old,” said a man I spoke to, “to be of any use, and so the Darbir gave it up to be
quarried.” This, I believe, represents the genuine local view on the point. Would that
we had had a plan and a few descriptive notes of its original extent and details with
copies of its inscriptions, before the quarrymen touched it !

Beginning at the west end (see plate XXVIL), we find on the top of the rock two
stairs descending, the one (A) from the south, and the other (B) from the north; by the
former of these we enter the south side of a hall (O) about 38 feet 8 inches square, with
four heavy pillars in the floor enclosing an area about 15 feet square, which is open to
the air above. In the south-west corner the wall has been broken through from the
quarry (at D). On the west side is a small unfinished recess (E) ; and at the north-west
corner is a somewhat larger one (F) with two pillars in front, and open into the quarry
on its west side. At the south-east corner a door leads to the foot of the other stair
already mentioned, and opposite to it is a door entering a much larger hall (G), 61 feet
by 60, with sixteen pillars on the floor (one of them destroyed) arranged in fours round
four areas, each about 15 feet square, and open above, leaving between them two aisles
crossing at right angles in the centre. All the pillars are quite devoid of carving,
and have a re-entrant angle at the corner of the open square. They are not exactly of
the same dimensions, nor perfectly symmetrically arranged, nor are the sides of the rooms
quite straight. Round the walls has been a bench. On the north wall is the following
inscription : but the wall is rough and full of small holes, so that the points are read
doubtfully :—

oo D ebndpe2prr™

This is defective, probably from some word or words wanting or hewn away at the
beginning. After the first few letters, Professor Blochmann reads dandah i dargdh
i a'la Hdji Muhammad . . . 5 - - ¢ the slave of the highest throne Haji
Muhammad ” . . . the rest of the line being unintelligible. The second line reads,—
Hazrat deri-magdm bandah bimurd sdl haftsed, Hazrat (God?) is everlasting.
The slave died, year 700.” The style is very bad; but if a genuine record, it would
seem to indicate that Muhammadans were settled in Junigadh in the end of the
thirteenth century.

On the east side, near the north end, a door leads into what must have been
a spacious apartment. The back or north corridor (H) is 111 feet in length by 10} feet
wide, and has returned along the east and west sides. The west side is entirely ruined

{11540.) T
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by the quarry, but on the east it extends about 90 feet, by 8 feet 10 inches wide
inside the pillars. In front of this has been a passage (I) about 9 feet wide and open
above, and within this again a second covered corridor (J) about 10 feet wide, including
the columns : on the east side, however, there is a wall affording support to a stair (K)
ascending from the open passage to the roof or top of the rock. Within this the whole
is quarried away. Under the centre of this apartment there is a passage, but whether
for sewage or as a secret entrance, can searcely be determined : if is quite choked up with
earth and rubbish.

Leaving this by a door on the north side, we enter a hall (L) extending east and
west, 67 feet 4 inches by about 16 feet 10 inches wide, which has recently been used to
burn lime in. Two pillars still support the roof, but others have been destroyed, as has
the whole of the front up to and under which the quarry has recently been extended,
At each end is a chamber measuring 17 feet by 8 feet 9 inches with two pillars in front
—one gone in each case.

At the north-east corner of this a fragment of an apartment (M) is left, showing
that, in this direction at least, the excavations extended further. And just behind this
is the side of a shaft (N) which descended from the top of the rock into the subterranean

ge already mentioned. The rest has been recently quarried away.

Returning into the long corridor we find another door further east, which, by a
short passage (O) running to the north-east, leads into a long deep passage (P) running
ESE, about 30 yards, till stopped by a wall : in the other direction it passes a recess (Q)
11 feet 4 inches by 9 feet 9 inches, and is then lost in the quarry, This passage is open
up to the top of the rock, and, in parts at least, is much filled up with rubbish.

On the back wall of the recess (Q) just mentioned is a short inscription cut in very
large characters, thus:

N
27585 $8G
There are many scribblings on the pillars and walls of the other apartments, but the
stone is so rough and worn that without a thorough knowledge of the alphabet or
alphabets (for there are more than one) it would be almost impossible to transeribe a
single line with perfect accuracy. The following three may be faken as specimens ;

But, so far as my memory serves me, there were inscriptions, only six years ago, in
the old Pali character ; Colonel Tod also distinctly states so. But now they have entirely
disappeared with the chambers in which they were: the forms of the letters alone would
have helped us to assign an age to these works ; but, unless copies are to be found among
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TALAJA CAVES. 147

Dr. Bhau Diji’s papers, there is probably no record left of these inscriptions. Let us
hope there are, and that they will be given to the world in time to be of some use!

Returning again to the large corridor, and leaving it by a door in the east side, we
enter the last apartment, more irregular in shape than any of the rest, and consisting of
two open areas (R, R), divided by a covered passage (8), and having a corridor (T, T)
round the east and south sides, and at the north end a room (U), 7 feet 5 inches deep by
17 feet long, with two pillars in front. The two areas with the covered passage measure
together about 62 feet by 17.

Opposite to the entrance door another leads out to the foot of a stair (V), which
ascends to the north, turning round to the east and landing within a few feet of the end
of the deep open passage referred to, and over the brink of the quarry on this side.

A little to the south of this (at W) are a few small detached rooms, quite
choked up.

The roofs over these chambers are 10, 12, or more feet in thickness; and along the
edges of the open areas are fragments of pillars and indications of sockets, &e. (see plate
XXVI.), showing that, while excavated to give air and light, these areas were protected
by roofs to keep out the glare of the noon-day summer sun and the rains of the mon-
soon. There are some traces also of what I take to have been channels to carry off
the water. The indications, however, do not tend to show that any considerable portion
of the structure was above the rock, from which to infer that these retreats were only
the substructures of a palace intended for coolness during the heat of the day.

Besides the Mai-Gadechi excavations there are other fragments left, well to the
south of these last, and just under the scarp of the Uparkot and also at Naudurgi.
These also have quite recently suffered from the quarrymen; but no doubt many others
were quarried away in the time of Mahmdd Bigarah (A.D. 1470-82) when he built the
present city and renamed it MusTArABiD.

d. TAriAsA aAxD SAnA CavEs.

In the south-east of the peninsula, at Talij4, called in Sanskrit TAlugiri, and in
modern vernacular parlance the Zékri of Taldji, near the mouth of the Satruiiji river,
is an almost eonical, isolated rock, probably of voleanic origin and about 320 feet high,
crowned by two modern Jaina temples, one on the vertex, the other on a sort of shoulder
on the west face. The town lies on the north and west slopes, having the Taldji—a
feeder of the Satruiiji river, to the north of it.

At the confluence are three images of Mahddeva or Siva, called by the joint name
of Panchanfitha, ¢ the five lords,” regarding which, tradition says, that RAmachandra,
on his way to the south, set up five images here, whence the name of Panchanfitha: the
fourth is in the town in the temple of TalfijA Bhavini MAatd, and the fifth at the
village of SobhAwad, a mile from it.

The view from the top of the hill is one of surprising beauty; the almost perfectly
level, rich plain stretching away to the east, west, and south, the Satrufiji river winding
across the foreground until it debouches into the Gulf of Khimbhit to the south-east,
whilst away to the north-west are low hills, behind which rises the famed Satrufijaya

unt.
e The Taldj4 hill is remarkable for the Buddhist caves on its north-west face, of which
there are fully thirty, with fifteen to twenty tanks or cisterns for water. They have
T2
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once been more numerous; but many of them have been destroyed probably to make
room for, and a passage up to the Jaina temples or their predecessors on the top. One
of the largest of them, and the only one that now presents any remains of ornamentation,
is at a height of fully a hundred feet. It is locally known as the Ebhal Mandapa,
and measures 75 feet by 674, and is 174 feet high. This large hall, without any cells
entered from within, had four octagonal pillars in front, but none inside, to support the
roof ; nor has it the wall that at Ajantd and elsewhere usually divides such excavations
into an outer verandah and an inner hall. Outside the entrance, however, there are
wells or tanks on both sides, and several cells. There are fragments of a modified—
perhaps a very primitive—form of the horse-shoe or chaitya-window ornament, and of
the Buddhist rail pattern on the facade of the cave (see photograph, plate XXVIIL);
but this is the only remains of sculpture now traceable among these caves. It takes its
modern local designation from one of the Wald Rijput chiefs, of whom Ebhal, the
founder of the race, is said to have come from Mewid, perhaps about 1000 A.D., and
another Ebhal, the sixth in descent from him, took Taldjd from the Kolis about the
beginning of the twelfth century. The tradition runs, that this Ebhal performed the
marriage ceremonies (kanyddana) of his daughter here; and for the preparation of the
accompanying feasts so much clarified butter (ghi) was necessary, that two Vinias—
Ranka and Vanka, who contracted to supply it—conveyed it by a drain into the tank on
the west side of the entrance to the cave, since called the Ghi well (GAi no kuo).

A somewhat difficult path past the Ebhal Mandapa leads up to the caves known
as Mor-Medi, from the peafowl (mor) making them a roosting place. To the west of
them are the Chambeli (or Jasmine) eaves, below which is a tank, and through one of
them we pass into an inner dark cell. A little to the east is the cave of Kodiyir—a
local Mata or demon goddess, and by the path to it is a tank of excellent water which
lasts throughout the year. In a cell near by is a linga attended by an Atit Bawd,
supported by an allowance from the Bhaunagar Darbir.

Higher up the hill is a small cave called the shop of Ranka and Vanka, and still
higher one called the school of Narsingh Mechta—the famous Saiva mystic poet of
Surfshfra. It is now used as a shrine of the monkey demigod Hanuméin. A little
above this, on the right hand, is a pretty large cave with some seven or eight cells in if,
and a tank at each side of it. In an enclosure above this are eight tanks said to contain
water all the year round, and close by is a ruined Chaitya cave, containing a dakgoba or
stone eylinder with hemispherical top—of a very simple type—the base only entire, and
the remains of the forane or capital still attached to the flat roof of the cave. It is now
called the * storehouse of wealth ” (dravya), and is believed by the people to confain -
hidden treasure. The dahgobe and general arrangements of these caves are sufficient
indications of their being Buddhist works ; and though we have no very definite means
of determining their antiquity, yet from the simplicity of their arrangements, and—
except that already mentioned on the facade of the Ebhal Mandap—from the entire
absence of sculpture, such as is common in all the later Buddhist caves, we may relegate
them to a very early age, probably before the Christian era, and possibly even to the age
of Afoka or soon after.

The rock is of very different qualities in different parts of the hill, but where the
existing caves are executed it is full of quartz veins, ramified among nodules of varying
degrees of hardness, and the disintegration of these, under the effects of atmospheric
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influences, has so destroyed the original surface that if any inscriptions ever existed they
must have disappeared long ago.

The court round the small Jaina temple on the shoulder of the hill is paved with
slabs, and the temple itself has a pretty marble floor. The image of the Tirthaikara it
contains was discovered in an underground cellar when digging the foundations of a
house about sixty-five years ago, and bears a short inseription of its original dedication
in Samvat 1437 (A.D. 1380) by two VaiSya brothers. The present temple was built to
enshrine it by a Seth or Jaina of RAdhanpur and completed in 1814, On the top of
the fekri or hill is another temple with a four-faced or chaumukl image of Rishabniitha,
the first of the twenty-four Tirtharikaras, erected in 1820 by another RAdhanpur Seth
and his wife, of the Srimili gachha or caste-division of the Jainas.

A march to the south-west from Réajula is the village and hill of Lor or Lauhar
in BAbriAwAd, in which are some natural caves appropriated to local divinities and one
small and perfectly plain excavation probably a Buddhist ascetic’s cell. Farther west,
and not far from the village of Vinkid is the S4n4 hill,—a wild, desolate place, with not
a human habitation in sight. Close to the foot of the hill is a perennial stream which
aids to redeem the view, and doubtless helped to tempt the first ascetics to hew out
their dwellings in the adjoining rock. The hill consists of several spurs from a central
ridge, on the top of which are some brick foundations. The bricks are of that very
large size never made, so far as we know, in medizeval times or modern, and only found
in the most ancient class of buildings in the province.

The hill is honeycombed by about sixty-two caves, some of them much ruined, but
all of them of the same plain types as those at Taliji, Juniigadh and Dhink. Here too,
one of the largest, near the bottom of the hill, goes by the name of the Ebhal Mandapa.
It is 681 feet by 61, and about 16} feet high, originally with six pillars in front, but none
inside. A modern stone erection—apparently the den of some outlaw—oceupies a large
portion of the interior. About 120 feet higher up the hill, on the face of the same spur,
is a cave called the Bhima Chauri, facing the north-east ;* it has a verandah in front, and
measures about 38 by 40} feet, the roof being supported by four octagonal pillars, with
capitals and bases of the Lotd, or water-pot, pattern so frequent in the Nésik and Junar
caves. Round the sides also runs a raised stone benech—a common feature in such caves.
Close by is a Chaitya or chapel cave, 18 feet wide by 31 feet deep and 13§ feet high. (See
plan, plate XXTIX. fig. I.) The roof is flat, but the inner end or back of the cave is of the
semi-circular form already noticed at Junfigadh, and common in all the later Chaitya caves.
Tt wants the side aisles usual in such excavations, and the dakgobe, 7 feet 10 inches
in diameter, is very plain and without ornament, while its forana or capital is wanting,
having probably been broken off by later Hindus in order to convert it into a huge
linga or emblem of Siva, which it is now worshipped as such by the people of the villages
in the neighbourhood. (See plate XXIX. fig 2.) Some of the excavations consist merely
of verandahs with cells opening from them, as at Jundgadh, and having recesses in the
walls, as at Junar and Nisik, as if for sleeping places; others are halls like the Ebhal
Mandapa, with cells arranged near the entrance, while there are twe other small Chaityas
besides that mentioned above. High up the face of the hill there is at least one large
cistern of excellent water ; and large portions of the stairs, hewn out in the rock and
leading from one group of caves to another, are still pretty entire.

® See Plate XXIX,, fig. 4.
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The caves here, as at Talijh, must be attributed to a very early age, and may be
regarded as among the oldest in Western India.

150

e. Caves At DuANE,

Dhank is about 30 miles W.N.W. from Juniigadh, and is the old Tilatila Pattan,
Prehpattan, or Rehewds Pattan,® a place formerly of considerable extent, though but
little now remains of the ancient city but dust and débris, To the west of the ‘present
town is a rocky hill with a small temple a-top ; this hill is covered with the ruins of an
old fort. Ome of the old wells or wdrs is called the Wiy of Manjusri (a name familiar
to the northern Buddhists) or Manjésari—for the villagers pronounce the word in more
ways than one. In one of the gokhiés, or niches, is an old loose image, so like a
Buddhist figure of a Niga-protected worshipper as to suggest this as its origin. The
Chaitya window ornament over the niches, in the well and the lintel of the doorway into
the enclosure where it is—which lintel is the siikdsana of a Buddha, with lions at the
ends, two folds of the cloth depending in front, and the wheel set edgewise in the centre
— both indicate that Buddhism must have prevailed here. The old temple of Manjesari
or Manjuéri was pulled down some time ago, and a Saiva or lifiga shrine now stands on
its base. The chambers that remain in the old fort are also associated in local tradition
with this Manjusri.

In a small ravine to the west of the hill are some Buddhist caves. The sides of this
mﬁne,-—ﬂf the same soft caleareous sandstone as at Junigadh,—have been qua.rriéd or
cut out; the bottom is now filled up with soil. The first cave faces north-west, and is
entered by & door scarcely 4 feet high, inside which there is a descent of about 2 feet
to the floor. The cell measures 7 feet 9 inches deep by 8 feet 4 inches long, with a
small niche about 22 inches square in each end. At the back, on each side of the shrine
door, and now much decayed, has been the figure of a Buddha in the usual attitude, with
the soles of the feet turned up and his hands over them. Over his head is the triple
chattri oy umbrella, a chauri-bearer at each side, and small flying ficures above, The
sill of the shrine door is about 20 inches from the floor, and the door about 3 feet high by
21 feet wide. The shrine is only a large niche about 2 feet deep, with a Buddha squatted
on a siihdsane at the back of it : on the siiihdsana, the lions, drapery, and central wheel
are all distinctly traceable; at each side stands a chauri-bearer with a high head-dress
or mukuta NOW much rotted away.

A little to the north of this, up the ravine, the face of the wall has been sculptured
with a number of figures in low relief, and without much evidence of art. The largest
figure is only about 30 inches high, including the snake hood over his head. They are :—

1. A woman with a child on her left knee, her right elbow resting on her right knee,
and her hand pointing up. She has heavy earrings, and apparently a frontal ornament
in the parting of her hair, which is wavy and clustering.

9, (Qlose to her is a standing figure exaectly like a PArévaniitha in the IVth cave at
Badami (figured in my Report on Belgim and Kaladgi, plate XXXVI. fig, 8), standing
on a triple pillow, with a snake rising behind him, and its seven hoods just over his
head. There are five bends of the snake on each side. The image has elongated ears,
and short curly hair, and is about 27 inches high.

—e

* Ind., Ant, vol, IL p. 315,
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3. At his right hand is a small sitting figure about 8 inches high.

4. Buddha with a broad face, poorly cut, on a sihdsana or lion-throne, having the
wheel and deer or antelopes in the centre, folds of the drapery of the seat hanging down,
and lions at the ends. His hair is represented, as usual, with a knob or tuft on the
crown :—or, perhaps, this is meant to represent the staff of the triple umbrella over his
head. Standing on the ends of the throne are the usual chauri-bearers.

5. A standing Buddha 26 inches high, with elongated ears, and what look like
ringlets over each shoulder, as in the figure of a Jina in Cave IV. at BAdAmi, and
repeated in Cave I.at Aihole, with long arms, as at Cave XIX. at Ajantd, and two
chauri-bearers 10 to 12 inches high,—one apparently with the head of an animal,—but
they are so decayed that it is doubtful to say with certainty what it is. Below the one
on Buddha's right is a compartment 16 inches high by 12 inches wide, out of which the
figure has been entirely obliterated.

6. A squatting Buddha, 18 inches high, on a pillow placed upon the sidkdsana, with
bearers as in No. 4.

7. A similar figure, but the seat is worn away.

8. Another, of which the head is gone. The throne is higher; and over this figure
and the last, the triple umbrella is rudely carved, with something like foliage at each
side over the chauri-bearers, who are 15 inches high with disproportionately big heads.

9. A third, similar to the last two; the chaffris are better represented and pendant
foliage or tassels hang over the head of the chauri-bearers. The dsana has three lions in
front, as at BidAmi and Aihole, and the wheel is carved on the rock below the central
lion. At the four corners of this sculpture are holes in the rock as if to fasten on some
sereen or covering :—the same thing was remarked of a similar Bauddha fizure in one of
the caves of the Minmodi Hill at Junar.

10. A deep recess in which there has been sculpture, but it has entirely disappeared,
except a small flying figure at one corner.

These figures seem pretty well to have exhausted the pantheon of the Preh Pattan
Buddhists,—who were perhaps a poor and but little patronized community,—for we find
but few traces of sculpture elsewhere.

At the north side of the recess, the rock is cut away for some distance back,
leaving a sort of court open to the ravine on the WNW. side. There is a considerable
accumulation of rubbish in it, so that the floors of the cells entered from it are all
under the outside level. At the south end is the upper part of a door, through
which, with difficulty, one can squeeze himself, feet foremost, into a cell, in which
it is said there was a sort of well of considerable depth, if not a cave below it; but the
whole was filled up a few years ago by the political officers to keep outlaws from making
a den of it.

On the east wall of the court are two horizontal grooves: the upper and smaller
one running along the north and south ends also: the lower, at least, has been for the
bearings of a roof which doubtless originally covered this court; and the squared stones
lying about, may be those of the front wall of if.

In the east side is a recess from which the image has entirely disappeared ; but over
the front of it is left the triple ckatfri, and remains of flying figures or Buddhist cheruhs
on each side. A little to the south of this is a door leading into a cell, much filled up,
measuring 8 feet 9 inches by 12 feet 2 inches. It has a small recess at the back.
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On the north side of the court is another cell with two entrances,—nearly filled up;
and over the front of this is a groove in the rock, slanting up from each side—gable-end
fashion. At the corner, where the searp turns to the north again, are two niches (gokhlés)
in the rock, with holes above as if for wooden fastenings or bearings.

Jf. SippHsAr CAvES.

Some miles west from Dhank, towards Siddhsar, in a ravine called Jhinjuri-jhar,
are some caves cut in caleareous sandstone. Probably there have been others further up
the ravine, but, if so, the decay of the rock has destroyed all trace of them. The
furthest to the south has been a verandah facing east, with two cells, measuring 8 by
9} feet and 72 by 9} feet respectively. It probably never had any pillars in front, and
the drip line is not straight, but follows the edge of the rock.

The next cave has two cells, one 9} by 8 feet communicating with the second, on
its north side measuring 7¢ by 93 feet, which has two octagonal pillars in front with
square bases and capitals. The pillars are connected below with the pilasters by a low
sereen carved in front with the Buddhist rail of a large pattern—each division being
5 inches wide. This is the only trace of ornament about these caves.

The next and last to the north is a much larger one, and has had six square pillars
in front of a narrow verandah; of these the three pillars to the south of the door and
one at the north end still remain. The front wall is pierced only for a door, and this had
been built up some years ago to keep out the Wigher outlaws. On pulling down so
much of it as to gain entrance I found that, like the excavations in Khipark Khodi at
Junigadh, it had an open area in the centre measuring about 13 feet by 20; this
had been quite filled in from above, which rendered it impossible to examine the entire
arrangements and secure a plan; but it appeared to consist of apartments round this
open court, divided by walls and with pillars in front,

On a stone a little to the west of this, I observed the first three letters of what
appeared to be an inscription, but on clearing it of earth I could make little out except

the following :—
e

G)Lj" ?-j’
T .|

There were similar letters also on other stones close by.

In another ravine to the west of this, and running into it a little to the north-west,
are other caves. The first reached is a verandah 18§ feet long and fully 5 feet wide,
with two windows, and a door about 4 feet wide, separated by square pillars, as at
Junfgadh, and in the second cave in Jhinjuri-jhar. The drip is an irregular line accom-
modated to the face of the rock. From the north end of the verandah a cell is entered
by a door and two narrower openings each about 14 inches wide. This chamber measures
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634 by 82 feet, and has a door in the right-hand wall, near the back, into a second room
8% by 73 feet.

A little higher up the ravine, to the south-west, is a second cave having a verandah
with two square pillars in front, and two cells, one of them much decayed.

On the way back to Dhank I struck the road to Siddhsar near a large old well or
wdv, repaired, like others around, in comparatively modern times, with arches thrown
across where the old lintels had given way. This wdv belongs to the ancient city, said
to have been overthrown by the curse of an ascetic, and which, if covering anything
like the area pointed out, must have been a very large place. One of the gokhlés has a
rough sketch of a chaitya window over it filled with a kirfimukh or large grinning face.
At the turning of the descent, near the top, are four niches, the sill of which is carved
with the Greek-like pattern, found at BAddmi, and also at many places in Kathiawad, of
leaves and dentils: the old base below is much decayed.

Turning off to the west from the village of Hariésana on the way from Dhank to
BhinwAd, into a gorge on the west side of the GadhkA hill, T visited the Kipri Kodia
caves between Pittan and Siddhsar. Like most others all over Kithidwid, they are
perfectly plain with square pillars in the verandahs, and without any trace of shrines or
images.

Of the most southerly, furthest up the ravine, and facing east, the front has fallen
away, and the two cells only remain.

The second is a single cell, of which the front of the verandah also has dropped
down.

The third is a verandah returning forwards on the left, with five square pillars
roughly blocked out, and a cell at the back on the extreme right.

The fourth has a verandah 234 feet long by 6 feet wide, with two massive square
pillars in front, and two cells behind—one 8 feet by 10}, and the other 11F feet by
9} feet.

The fifth has been a large cave, but the roof has fallen in, and the apartment at the
back, with a wide door, is quite choked up. If there has been any chaitya or shrine in
the series it must have been in this cave.

The sixth is a simple cell.

The seventh has two octagonal pillars in front, and is 12} feet deep by 154 feet long,
with two large cells—one at the back and the other on the left side.

Close to it is the eighth, the pillars of the front of which are gone. It is 9% feet
deep by 88 feet in length, with two cells at the back very clumsily cut.

Next to this we come to the remains of a stair up to the top of the rock, and beyond
it to the ninth and last cave, which is only a roughly hewn-out verandah, with one cell

at the north end, and the entrance to another begun.

(11540.) v



154 ARCHZEOLOGICAL SURVEY OF WESTERN INDIA.

X. MOUNT GIRNAR.

The present bridge at the inseribed rock, as stated before, is a modern ereetion, and
leads into a picturesque glen, well wooded, and with frequent Hindu shrines on the bank of
the river that winds through the bottom. Soon we come to the great temple of Dimodar,
with its noisy priests gabbling at the top of their voices as they wash in the pool in front
of their temple. And here we begin to remark the number of naked ascetics that prevail
in these parts, They are of all ages and most diverse fashions, some besmeared all over
with ochre, others with ashes, others decently clean, some with short glossy hair, some
having it stained with lime, others winding it round the head like ropes, but all without
decent clothing, in which their asceticism seems principally to consist, for—almost with-
out exception—they were plump, able-bodied fellows, who live well on the superstition
of their more industrious countrymen. The defile opens out again into a valley, round
the foot of the lofty central mountain, and in crossing it we come upon some magnificent
Banian trees, Near a cluster of them is an old shrine called Bhavanhtha, with a few
dilapidated temples, on a slab in the doorway of one of which I read the name of Bhgja
Rdja. There are many wells, &c. about this place, indicative, perhaps, of a renown it
no longer enjoys, though a fair is still kept up at it.

From Bhavanftha, a short walk leads to the foot of Girnar—the ancient Raivata

or Ujjayanta—sacred among the Srivaks or Jaina sect to Neminitha the twenty-
second in their list of Tirthankaras,—and doubtless a place of pilgrimage even before the
days of Afoka. In his time it probably became a Bauddha tirtha or sacred place
where monasteries were early formed, and cells cut in its granitic scarps for the devotees.
The Brihmans, ever ready to consecrate with legend and pretended sanctity, what may
conduce to their own profit, have not forgotten Girnar, for about thirty chapters of the
Prabhdsa Khanda of the Skanda Purdna is devoted to the account of the sanetity of
Girnar and the surrounding neighbourhood: this forms the Girndre Mdhdimya, con-
sisting chiefly of stories fabricated or copied from other Paurfnic legends, by the
GirnAra Brihmans, and placed in the mouth of Siva, their favourite divinity, as being
related by him to Pirvati.
; According to the Girndra Méihdimya, Prabhisa Kshetra or Somanitha
” Pattan and its vicinity on the sea shore on the south coast of Sorath, is the holiest of
all places of Hindu sanctity, but Girnfr or Vastripatha, as it is called, is holier still
by some almost infinitesimal amount. Many of the chief Hindu gods and heroes have
their names connected with the numerous places of sanectity in Vastrdpatha. The
gods have consented to reside here permanently, and the heroes have performed
pilgrimages to Girndr.

The priests who are to officiate in the ceremonies of pilgrimages are the Girnira
Brihmans.* Their ministry is strictly enjoined on the pilgrim. The number of this

* The Girniira Brahmans reckon themselves among the Pancha-Gaudas. They are principally of the White
Yajur Veda, but are said to profess all the others also except the Sdma, Besides those of Junagidh, there are
two other castes of them,—the Chorvida Girndras of the coast town of Chorvid, and the ﬁgahjras of the village
of Ajak ; the three divisions eat together but do not intermarry.
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class of Brihmans in KAthidwAd is considerable, and a peculiar sanctity attaches to
them; though it appears from the Prabhdse Khanda that they were not originally
natives of Kathidiwid, but eame from the foot of the Himélayas.

The general name for the holy places about Girnir is Vastrdpatha. It is not
now in general use, but the following story from the Mdkdtmya relates how it came to
have this name :—

“ One day Siva and PArvati were sitting together in Kailisa, when the latter
inquired of Siva, ¢ My lord, will you kindly tell me by what kind of devotion, by what
kind of charity, by what charms, what adventures and what works you are propitiated
by men?’ Siva said, ‘I am pleased with those who are kind to all creatures, who always
tell the truth, never commit adultery, and always stand in the front in the field of battle.’
The discourse had arrived at this stage when Brahma and other gods came to Kaillsa ;
Vishnu was also among them. Vishnu said to Siva, ¢ You always give boons to Daityas,
which greatly interferes with the proper performance of my duty of protecting. By the
boons granted by you the Daityas are enabled to harass mankind. Moreover you are
propitiated with a trifling service. Such being the case, who will undertake to perform
my duties?’ Siva said in reply, ¢ It is my natural habit to be pleased at once, and it
shall never be abandoned. However, if you do not like if, I walk away.’ So saying,
Siva left KailAsa and instantly disappeared. Pirvati said she could not live without
Siva: therenpon all the gods, together with Parvati, set out in search of him. Siva
having arrived at the Vastripatha Kshetra cast off his garments, and divesting
himself of his bodily form became invisible and dwelt there. The gods and PArvati also
arrived soon after at the VastrApatha, pursning their search after Siva. Vishnu sent
away his vehicle (Garuda) and took a seat on the mountain of Raivata. Phrvati took
a seat on the top of the Ujjayarnta (Girnir). The king of serpents also came thither by
a subterranean path. The Gargh and other rivers also came by the same way. The
gods, choosing different spots, seated themselves there. Pdrvati then, from the top of
GirnAr began to sing the praises of Siva, who was therewith greatly delighted, and
graciously showed his form to Phrvati and the gods. Pleased at seeing Siva, all the
gods requested Mahfideva to return to Kailisa, and he consented to do so on condition
that PArvati, the gods, and the Gaigd and other rivers agreed to remain in Vastri.
patha. They all agreed, whereupon Mahideva, leaving a part of his essence there,
went to Kailisa, PArvati also did the same. Vishnu from that time has continued to
reside on the Raivataka mountain, and PArvati or Ambd has dwelt on the top of the
Ujjayanta.”
 This extract shows how the Kshetra received the name of VastrApatha from the
circumstance of Siva’s casting off his vastra or garments when he repaired thither,
incensed at the offence given by Vishnu. -

The following extract relates to the sanctity of the Vastripatha Kshetra:—

« There ruled formerly in a certain country a king whose name was Gaja. In the
decline of life he entrusted the government of his kingdom to his son, and repaired to
the banks of the Gaiigh with his wife, and dwelt there. After some time there came to
the banks of the river a sage named Bhadra, accompanied by a large number of other
sages. The sage, having bathed in the waters of the Gaiigh, sat down on the bank for
meditation and devotion. The Réja happened to see him, and was tempted to go near
him. The Rija was rejoiced to see him, and requested the sage to honour his house by

- U2
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a visit. The sage consented, and went to the Réja's abode. The Rija and his wife
worshipped him, and, seating themselves before him with joined palms, they entreated
Bhadra with great humility to show them the way to salvation. They said: ¢ O sage,
mankind are wandering in a maze of life and death, being deceived by the temptations
of the world. Will your holiness oblige the world by pointing out a way by which
eternal bliss may be secured?’ The sage replied: ‘The world abounds with many
sacred rivers, such as the Gaiigh, and abodes of Vishnu and Siva. But they bestow
eternal bliss when people bathe in the rivers, and visit the places at particular seasons.
But the Vastripatha Kshetra grants to the pilgrim everlasting happiness in heaven
at whatever time he chooses to go there. I was once on & tour to the sacred places and
I happened to see Vishnu. He told me I need not bother myself with visiting all the
sacred places,—that I should only pay a visit to Dimodar and bathe in the waters of
the Dimodar Kunda, and that when I had done that, there would be nothing left for
me to do. I have accordingly visited that sacred place.” When the Réja heard this he
said, ¢ Reverend sire, it is my desire to know in what country the Vastripatha Kshetra
is situated, and what rivers, what mountains, and what forests there are in it.” The sage
replied : * The land which contains the Kshetra is surrounded by the sea. It contains
many large towns. There is a mountain named Ujjayanta near Bhavanitha, and to
the west of it the mountain of Raivataka, from whose golden top rises a river which is
called SvarnarekhA. The summits of the mountain look like huge elephants. Birds
of various kinds amuse the pilgrim with their sweet melody. Many persons are engaged
in digging in the mines for metals. Nala, Nriga, Nahusha, Yayiti, Dhuniduméra, Bharata,
and Bhagiratha have, by the performance of sacrifices there, attained everlasting celestial
bappiness. The river Svarnarekhé has its origin in Patala. The king of serpents also
came from Patila, through the channel of the river, to visit the god Dimodar. Simba,
Pradyumna, and other Yadavas dwell in the Kshetra, with their wives and children and
protect it with their countless forces. Their wives bestow large charities on Brihmans.
There is a tank or kund near DAmodar, constructed by Revati which goes by the
name of Raivataka. There is also another holy tank called Brihma Kund, where
the god Didmodar comes to bathe at noon every day. Anyone who erects a temple of
five stones in this kshetra can thereby obtain the happiness of heaven for five thousand
years. The period of happiness varies according to the size of the temple built. Around
the Raivataka is a plain four miles in extent which is called Antargraha Kshetra.
Tt is of the highest sanctity. Its water possesses the property of dissolving the bones
of dead bodies, and on that account it is termed Viliyaka. There dwell also many
ascetics, who by practising austerities procure salvation. The sage then left the place.
The Réija and his wife, attended by some followers, went to the VastrApatha Kshetra,
reaching there about the full-moon in the month of Kartik. After bathing there, the
Réja was proceeding to visit Bhavandtha and Dimodar, when cars from heaven
arrived and waited for him. The Réja, with his wife and followers, got into the ears
and ascended to heaven.”

In reply to Phrvati's questions asking for the boundaries of the Antargraha
Kshetra, Siva says, “The Kshetra extends from the river Syarnarekha which lies to
the east of the town of Karnakubja (Jundgadh) to the mountain of Ujjayanta. It
contains the following sacred spots: DAmodar, Bhavandtha, DAmodar Vishnu, the
Svarnarekhfd, Brabmd Kunda, Brahmeévara, Gafigeévara, Kalmegha, Indres-
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vara, Raivataka mountain, Ujjayasita mountain, Revati Kunda, Kubhidvara,
Bhima Kunda and BhimeSvara. These are the celebrated sacred places in the
Antargraha Kshetra.”

Siva gives the following directions for the guidance of pilgrims visiting the
Vastripatha:—

“In the west of the Vastripatha lies the holy mountain of Unnavishka (now
called O$am), which receives its name from the circumstance of Bhima having killed
the giant Unnaka there. In that mountain there is a cavity which goes down as far as
Patila. There are many liigas or emblems of Siva there, and sixteen seats of saints,
and many gold mines. When the pilgrim has finished his work here he should bathe in
the waters called Gafigd Strota, which lie to the west of the mountain of Maigal,
and then bow down to GafigeSvara Mahddeva, situated near it, and perform a Srdddha.
He should then go to Siddhe$vara Mabideva and Chakra Tirtha, now known as
Priveni, then to Lokeévara, and then to Indreévara, which lies to the west of
Siddhesvara. Then he should pay his respects to the goddess Yaksheévari, which is in
the Yakshvan (now called IAkhivan) wood, also lying to the west of the mountain of
Maingal. He should then direct his steps towards the mountain of Raivataka, and
having there bathed in the Revati Kund and Bhima Kund and seen the image of
Dimodar, he should come to Bhavanfitha. There also bathing in the Mrigi and
other kunds, he should ascend the mountain of Ujjayanta. The pilgrim should perform
the rites which are to be performed in a pilgrimage at the holy spots in the mountain,
such as Amba-Devi, Hathipaglan, or the elephant’s foot, the Rasakupikd or
merecurial well, the SAtkunda or seven tanks, Gaumukha, Gaiigl, and the shrines of
Pradyumna and other Yadavas who have become Buddhas in the Kili age.”

The Jainas or Sriwaks have also their Raivatdchala Mahdtmya of the hill, forming
the tenth, eleventh, twelfth, and thirteenth sargas or chapters of the Satruijaya
Médhitmya. Tt is principally occupied, however, with the history of the Pandavas in its
main features as connected with that of Krishna, whois the cousin of Neminftha
the twenty-second Jaina Tirthankar, the special subject of their reverence on this mount,
where he is said to have attained Nirvdpa.®

® In the introduection Indrs is represented as asking Mahdvira to give some account of the fifth of the
twenty-one famous summits of the Siddhadri or sacred mountains. Mahdvira ¢ the lord of the triune world*
accordingly began by stating that this fifth summit is the great mountain Raivata which gives the fifth knowledge
(paiichamajidn), i.c. salvation. Gifts and offerings made hers from the heart are productive of benefits in this
and the next world, The merit acquired here canses to dissolve the mass of sins accumulated during several
transmigrations, Here sages who have censed to eat and who pass their days in devotion, as well as gods,
worship Nemi ; here Apsarasas and numerous heavenly beings—Gandharvas, Siddhas, Vidyidharas, &c.—always
worship the Jion Nemi. Animals naturally hostile, as cats and mice, lions and elephants, serpents and peacocks,
live in harmony on this mountain. All the planets, pretending to rise and set daily, move round Nemi to worship
him. All the seasons are perenmially present here; the tanks, among which Gajendrapads is the chief, are
filled with nectar by the gods, This Raivata, when remembered, gives happiness; when seen, removes misery ;
and when touched, grants what is desired. Of such a mountain, O Indra ! listen to the story.

As an argument for its expiating power, Mahévira then relates the history of Bh}mnanun the spoilt son of
Vajrasenn king of Srivasti (4. 50-232, of which Weber has translated the c:uﬂmu,—iﬁer das Catruiijaya
Mihdtmyam, pp. 81-84). Then as the Jioa Nemi, worshipped on Rairnl‘.n—whml:l was first made s Tirtha 1}?‘
Bharata in the Avasarpini sge—was of Harivaibéa race, the history of this race is added. ; In Champipuri
was born a king Somayadns, the son of Bahubali, and grandson of the prathamasvdmin Vyis Pnl:hn—the first
Jina: and the princes descending from him are called the Somavandya or Lunar race. His son Siruy?:!sn
first pointed out the duty of liberality by presenting sugar-cane juice (ikshu) to the Yugddhisa (or presiding



158 ARCH/EOLOGICAL SURVEY OF WESTERN INDIA.

The ascent commences on an outlying spur, and may be made either on foot or in
a doli or square seat slung from one or two poles borne by Koli porters. In less than
half an hour the Chodia-paraba, the first rest house, is reached, about 480 feet above
the level of the plain below ; the second halting-place, named Dholi-Deri, is on the

god) of the Avasarpini age, whence he and his descendants were ecalled Aikshvika. The last king of this line
was Chandrakirti, who dying without heirs, Hari suceeeded him, who was consecrated in the temple of Sitalasvimin
—the tenth Jina. From him descended the Harivanda race, in which line Suvrataswimin, the twentieth
Jina, was born (Fad. Ant. vol. IL pp. 186, 138), whose history is next introduced (él. 320-385). Then follow
the ancestors and relatives of Nemi and Krishns, After many kings of the Harivaida race had passed away
King Vasu ruled at Mathurd, and was succeeded by his son Brihaddhvaja and others until Yadu, the progenitor
of the Yhdavas. Sira, the son of Yado, had two sons,—I. Sauri, who surrendered Mathurd to his younger
brother, and went to the Kuéivarta conntry, where he founded Sauryapura as his eapital, and was sueceeded
by his son Andbakavpishpi; and 2. Suvira, who gave up Mathurd to his eldest son Bhojavrishni, and went to
Sindh, where he founded the city Sauvira (puram Sindhushu Sauviram, see above, p. 131). Bhojavrishni’s son
was Ugrasena, the father of Kafiéa; and Andhakavrishni of Sauryapura had ten sons called the Dadirhis,
among whom the eldest was Samudravijays, the father of Nemi or Arishtanemi, and the tenth, Vasudeva, the
father of Krizhna by Devaki, daughter of Devakanripa and of Bala Rima by Rohini. He had also two
younger daughters, Kunti and Madri, the wives of Papdn. The descent of the Pindavas is likewise traced from
e son of VyishabhasvAmin named Kurun, who gave name to Kurukshetra, A long story is then introduced
respecting SAntanu and his sons Gingeys Bhishma and Vichitravirya,—the father of Dhritarishtra (Weber,
ut sup. pp. 35, 86). After relating the story of the birth of Krishpa much in the usual way, that of Nemi is
introduced (4 703 fL.):— At dawn on the 12th of Kirtikavadya in Sauryapurs, Sivd, the wife of
Samudravijaya, dreamed the fourteen great dreams, and at the Chitrii Nakshatra, a great sage, Apardjita,
descended from s chariot and entered her womb., Then at midnight of 5th Srivana suddhs, at the Chitrd
Nakshatra she gave birth to o child of dark colour marked with & fankka or conch-shell, when on the top of -
Mount Mern fty-six dikkumdris (or maidens of the points of direction) and sixty-four Indras celebrated the birth
of the Jina.'! Samundravijays called his child Arishtanemi. It was nursed by crowd of Apsarnsas, and waited
upon by Devas, who, by order of Indra, had become of the same age.

The story then turns to the Pindavas, Krishpa, and the death of Kanéa, when Ugrasena again becomes
king of Mathurd, and gives his daughter Satybhimé to Krishpa. On being consulted as to the resplt of the
enmity of Jariisan dha of Rijagriha, who was enmaged with Krishoa and the Yidavas on account of the death
of Kansn, his son-in-law, Kroshtuki, an astrologer, advises that they should go to the shores of the Western
Sea, and settle where Satyabbiimé should be delivered of twin sons. Aceordingly Samudravijaya and the Yadavas
set forth through the Vindhya mountains, where their protecting goddesses persuaded Kils, the son of
Jardsandhs, that they had destroyed themselves (él. 704-818). No further molested, the Yidavas went to
Burfshtrs, and encamped to the north-west of Girnar, where Satyabhiimd gave birth to Bhinu and Bhimara,
¢ Then the Dadarhas worshipped Jina on the Girindra mountain, and thus purified themselves! Krishnaona
propitious day bathed, worshipped the Ocean-god, and performed the eighth fapa, snd on the third night the
god of the Ocean presented Kyishna with the conch Panehajanya, and Balarfma with the Swgosha. Kubera
then built them Dvarakd for a capital with palaces, temples of Arhant, wells, tanks, &c,, and gave Krishpa a
euit of yellow clothes, the precious kauwstubha gem, the Sdruga bow, the sword Nundana, the club Kaumedaki,
the chariot Garudadvhaja, &e.; to Balarima black clothes, the chariot tiladhvaja, the tulasa, s bow, &c.; to
Arizhtanemi, a suit of white clothes, the Chandraséirya earrings, &c.; to Samudravijaya, the sword
chandrahdsa, a chariot, &e., &e. Then they crowned Krishpaand Balariima to govern the new state (£l 819-847),

The inhabitants of Suradhirdpura (which I suppose must be Sardhiir) at the foot of Raivata, harassed
the Yidavas. Aniidhrishyi, the eldest son of Vasudeva, gave them battle, but was taken prisoner. Krishya and
Balarima were next carried off. Nemi then, urged by the wives of Krishna, sttacked and defeated the inha-
bitants of Snradhériipur, took it, and delivered Anidhyishyi and the others. Krishna then went to Vidarbha,
and carried off Rukmini, the sister of prince Rukmi. He also married eix other wives, viz, Jimbavati,
Lakshmani, Sudimi, Gauri, Padmivati, and Gindhari.

The next sarga (XIL.) describes the game ot dice, the forest life, &e. of the Pindavas, agreeing on the
whole with the Makdbhdrata ; and the third (XI1.) describes the war of the Pindavas, &c. The thirteenth sarga
of the Satruiijaya Mihitmya gives the life of Nemi. After long resistance he agreed to marry, and Krishna
selected for him RAjimati, the danghter of Ugrasena of Girnar; after a year, Nemi went on pilgrimage to the
Uttarakurus, beeame an ascetic at the age of three hundred, and spent seven hundred years as such attaining
Nirvdna on Girnar. But for more details consult the Mdhdtmya or its tika; and see Ind. A;l vol. IT
pp. 138, 139, :
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PLATE XXX

INSCRIPTION AT THE GATE OF THE JAINA TEMPLES, MOUNT GIRNAR.
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ridge of the spur, fully 1,000 feet above the valley and but little below the foot of the
great scarp. The ascent now becomes more difficult as the path winds on under the face
of the cliff to the third rest-house 1,400 feet up. Stairs of sandstone then commence,
and taking advantage of every ledge on the almost vertical scarp, wind up the face of
it,—the doli frequently grating against the rock on one side of the narrow path whilst
its occupant looks down into an abyss on the other. The present steps, worn as they
are, are of no great age; and the expense of the first third of the ascent is said to have
been 12,000 rupees. The rest-houses or visamas on the way, having fallen into ruin,
were repaired in 1841 by Harakuvar Shethani, At an altitude between 2,000 and 2,100
feet there is an inscription of the date of either 1,258 or 1,158 A.D., and under a large
stone on the outer side of the descent are some letters of an old type. A few hundred
feet below the gate there are some natural caverns in the rock, and taking advantage of
these, it is believed, some Waghars, about eight years ago, succeeded in serambling up
the scarp at night and entering one of the temples in the Devakota, they robbed the idol
of its gold ornaments and jewels. At length the gate is reached,—the Aneroid barometer
indicating 2,250 above Bhavanftha, 2,370 above Junigadh, and 2,700 from zero.

The Buddhist * chambers and galleries mostly hollowed out in the face of a scarped
peak ” of which Hiwan-Thsang speaks, probably occupied pretty nearly the site of the
. present temples and of the Bhima-kunda to the north of them. There is a fragment of
a cave to the south of the temples on the now inaccessible verge of the cliff, which may
have belonged to them, and the sunken cell of Amijherd, on the south of the court of
Nemin&tha's temple, may have been one of the cells attached to some of the caves
cleared away by the Jainas to make room for their temples.

On entering the gate, the large enclosure of the temples is on the left, while a little
to the right from the path is the temple of Min Singh Bhoja Réja, and further on the
much larger one of Vastupila standing on a platform, The door into the Devakota or
sacred fort, is evidently part of an old building, which still goes by the name of Rih
Khanghr's Mehal or palace; and probably it is the lower floor of some such strueture,
built perhaps both as a summer palace and a stronghold, now modified to form a barrack
for the guard and dwellings for the pujaris and temple servants. Built into the wall, on
the left of the entrance, is an inscription, imperfect at the upper left corner, but which Dr.
Bithler has kindly transliterated and translated as follows (see facsimile plate XXX.) :—

T'ranscript.
L S o L) Rt e dtrisy - . ®a: HE SRR IYATET-
frETRftarargTETIE: | R
] JREM i e S I ATELTEICH | L || gwA: ULA: WHEE-
sfewgrAATET S @UTar 53 LWL faveal sgerarar oy ) FEld W aEees
Sl Tl ot O G R wags TanEd I R 0 & e smzgger -

L
- - . s ", ] L] -,
EEAEA A AR At AsdacaAaTiaE YA e wfafifaad
® The mutilation and indistinctness of most of the letters render a restoration of this line impossible—for

me at least.—G.B.
The numerals affixed to the following notes refer to the lines :—

9. Read GERTA: WH WH® ; HTQfer uncertain.

3. Ninetoen letters have been lost at the beginning of line 3.
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4. Seven syllables have been lost at the beginning of line 4.
5. Five syllables have been lost at the beginning of line 5; perhaps wraTfyye for ‘iﬂ'[fﬂq, and WT
is nneertain.

8. Two syllables lost at the beginning ; mﬂt}ﬁ"—s&v 7. Read TAATW®(A. S Bend giff-.
9. Read HIQTIE. 12. Read QT for HATT® ; WATTHILT.

13. Read FATZTTE° ; AATHAEAT ; FATE A

15. Read '-"'I'Ifi‘B‘ ﬁ‘q‘{: ; the third pida is two syllables short.

16. Perhaps 3 is to be inserted after bhava ; FHTYTE TAFATA:

(-]

17. Read AR : oATRAGwTw: s W:famye A" wae
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Translation.

V. 1-8. [No translation is possible, as not more than one or two pidas of each verse
are without mutilation or in good order. But the three verses confain the so-called
mangaldcharana. - Verse 1 appears to be addressed to Sfradd or Sarasvati, the goddess
of poetry.]

4. I praise Sri Amhikd* who ... . to destroy the obstacles (formidable) like
elephants, and to fulfil the prayers of those endowed with spiritual merit, carries
numerous mango-fruits, and places her son in her lap to fulfil the desire for a hundred
BONS. o o'y o

5. May the lord of the world and the rest whose voices sound deep like thunder,
give their desired presence at the well-known (spot) on the glorious king of mountains
Ujjayanta for the sake of men who are devoted to the performance of works of pure
merit,

6. And now the incomparable king of mountains, Raivata, the best in the kingdom,
that is situated in the kingdom Surfshtra, though bearing all kinds of ornaments,
has been greatly adorned by numerous tirthas, pleasure groves, rivers, woods, beautiful

18, Read WTRS: —
19. Read STWTARN ; NIGTH° ;— GYAT FIUIH: ; GEITW® is nonsense, and offends against
the metre just as does . where a particle is required before %‘qﬂr

20. Read Eﬁz qITAS: ; Eq G AF T FGA; dele stop after 7
* Ambika is one of the gusrdian deities of Girndr, where her temple now occupies a prominent position,
The mango-fruits which the goddess is said to carry, scquire & particulsr significance thereby, that the mango-
fruit is the amritaphalam,
t The translation is merely tentative, the lacuna and the incorrect reading ledadhimpa prevent me from
coming to a certain interpretation.
(11540.) x
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palaces fit for towns, made large by kings, giving exquisite pleasure, and countless in
number.*

7. Do not become vain, O mountain of the immortals ; the sun, moon, and the other
heavenly bodies, who hear thee the greatest affection, are cansed by thee to err (inasmuch
as thou makest them turn round thyself); (duf) who is not befooled ? Glory to Mount
Raivata alone, by the sight of which the creatures, free from error and enjoying pleasure
and prosperity, gain highest bliss.f

8. And there dwells the race of Hari occupying a broad seat glittering with
mountains endowed with many spreading branches, a dwelling-place in the world of
those who are great like gods, whose scions (Nemi) the son Sivd, Achyuta, and Bala
are (ifs) spotless ornaments, though . . . .}

9. In that race rose a famed and illustrious royal house distinguished by numerous
virtues called Yidava after Yadu, a king of later times. In course of time the
illustrious Mandalika was born in this (family), at whose feet mumerous princes
bowed, and who built with many gold-plates a temple of Nemi.

10. His son was king Navaghana, who took up his new, strong (navaghana) sword
against a multitude of enemies, who (gladdened) his subjects as the rain from newly-
risen clouds (navaghana) gladdens the forest, and who was resplendent with a fame
brilliant like (@ lwinp of) camphor (ravaghana).§

11. His son was the lord of the earth, Mahipiladeva. When that king was born,
the cow of the gods, the (philosopher’s) gem, and the (heavenly) trees (which fulfil
desires) became easily the slaves of his liberality. At Sri Prabhisa he built a temple
of Bomanétha.

12. (Zo him) was born king Shangira (Khangdr), a brand (angdra) in the
dominions of his foes that were (destructible like) trees, who enjoyed the favours of the
guardian goddess of his race, and resembled the stream from a watering pot, (fo refrresh)
the world (likened fo) a creeper.||

13. The illustrious king Jayasimhadeva showed fatigue and swimming eyes on
account of the brilliant pleasures which he enjoyed with that (Kkangdr's) first queen,
the earth.f He wasa moon of the ocean of justice; high rose his power because he
made his enemies tremble; his feet were washed by streams of light proceeding from
the jewels in the glittering diadems of a multitude of prostrated kings.

® The yak at the end of the verse has not been translated, and I am unable to find its antecedent sa either
in the preceding or the following verses, The translation is merely tentative,

1 The verse is intended’to show the superiority of the Girnir over Mount Meru. In the first half of the
stanza the latter is addressed and warned not to feel too proud on account of his superiority. For, though Mern
makes (according to the Paurinic nstronomy) the heavenly bodies turn round himself, and is thus the centre of
the world, it commits thereby o fault, sihce he eauses their bhramana, i.c., wandering or erring. Mount Raivata
is incomparably greater, as a visit to this saered place of pilgrimage takes away all dranti, * error,” and gives
mukti or zalvation. The whole point is s wretched pun on the verb bhram, which means both “to turn ™ and
% to err,” &e. See the Mdhdtmya quoted, p. 157, note *,

1 According to the Jainas, the Tirthankara Neminfitha is o Yadava

§ Camphor, on aceount of its white eolour, is one of the substances to which fame is frequently compared.

| The world may be likened to s creeper, because it is of the feminine gender, beenuse it occupies the
place of a wife to the kings, or beeause it clings to the king for protection.

% This i= merely o polite way of saying Siddhirdja Jayasimha that of Anhilvida (1098-1142 A.D.)
conquered and annexed Ri Khengir's dominions. See Forbes, Rds Mild, vol. L. pp. 156-170, 328 ; but compare
the remarks further on.
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_ 14, Afterwards shone Mokalasimha, a lion to destroy the elephants of hostile
kings. If a weak king (Hwisa) obtained his prowess, he became in (¢he estimation of)
the lotus-like minds of good men an excellent king ( Kalahainsa).*

15. Then came king Melagadeva, endowed with spotless limbs, who acted the
part of a blue bee near the lotus feet of Siva, and pleased the supreme lord by his
pious deeds.

16. At his feet, that resembled the mountain of the east, rose the illustrious king
Mahipaladeva, wonderful on account of his high rising lustre, resplendent at the head
of kings who were subjected by his hands extended over the universe.} He scared away
the multitude of owl-like kings, and was able to drive away the darkness of injustice.

17. Hail to his son, the illustrious Mandalika, the unique lion to frighten the
elephants of his enemies, who derives lustre from the diamonds in the diadems of
princes, whose fame, marked but not obstructed by the waves of the stream of heaven,
wanders forsooth everywhere beyond the sea . . . .

18. He cannot be passed by. Why ? He is exalted. Of what land is he the lord ?
He rules everywhere . . . .§ Whatis Mandalika like? A king in this world served
by numerous illustrious princes.

19. Glory to the arm of king Mandalika, that is a tying post for the noisy elephant
calf (called) victory, that is a bridge (fo ¢ross) the ocean of misfortune, a banner on the
palace of valour, a churning stick to churn the battle-milk, who is ancinted with the
ointment, fame, who is the mountain of the east on which appear the rays of the
sum, . . . . and who consecrates to widowhood the wives of his enemies.

20. Ho ye enemies, out of compassion I will give you a word of good advice. The
hoofs of king Mandalika’ssquadrons raise the fine dust that, obscuring even the bright
light of the sun, makes this earth excessively murky. What! do you stand up against
him? ILay aside your pride and quickly become his servants.

21. Alas for the cleverness of the Creator who gave, from their birth, to the cow of
the gods, to the philosopher’s gem, to the (keavenly) tree, the blemished forms of a
beast, of a stone, and of wood! O prince Mandalika, how could they exist to-day, if,
being endowed with sense, they had seen, their hearts oppressed by shame, the unique
expertness of your Majesty in besiowing gifts.

Thus ends the description of the race of kings . . . .

The names of the kings here given are those of the Chudisamés of Girnar, descended
from the first Naughana, who gained the throne by the assistance of the Ahirs in the
tenth century. The first Mandalika in this inscription probably reigned in the

* The meaning of the second half of the verse is that Mokalasifidha was as much superior to other kings
as the Kalaharsa or Rijahaiea is to common Harheas,

t Acted the part of a blue bee near the lotus of Siva's feet, i.e., was Siva's worshipper.

1 Instead of “at the head of kings who were subjected by his hands,” we may also read, *at the head of
kings subjected to his taxes, which extended over the universe.” Bhdsura may also be taken to mean the sun,
and the two first epithets may also be so turned as to agree with that explanation. In that case bhdbhrit means
“ mountains,” kara “rays,” and pdda  the minor neighbouring hills.” Pratyala is a hyperkoristicon fermed out
of parti and alam. 1t oecurs also in the Valabhi grants.

§ Iregret that the second and third pddas of these stanzas are mnot intelligible to me. The translation of
kasydh kuto by “of what land is he?” may be defended by this,—that A« means *the earth,” and the affix tah
(tasil) stands for all cases. *He cannot be passed by,” i.e., * his commands must be obeyed.”

x2
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latter part of the twelfth century; Khangir is perhaps the son of R4 Kavit.
Unfortunately no date is given.®

A local history of Sorath, written in Persian by Amarji Ranchodji, a Diwhn of
Junigadh about the beginning of the present century, gives a list of the Chudisaméfs
—who claimed to belong to the Chandravangéa or Lunar race—from Navaghana L.
The few manuseripts I have seen of the work are not always in perfect agreement as to
the dates of accession and lengths of the reigns, and in one instance the names of two
kings are transposed. The reigns of the first four kings beginning with Navaghana L,
however, extend over 151 years, and then a blank occurs of 22 years between
Navaghana IT. and his successor Mandalika I. Otherwise the list is pretty consistent,
and gains support from this inscription. I give it corrected by the inseription for
what it is worth, inserting such additions from other sources and conjectural corrections
in the dates as seem required.}

MS. dates. Probable
Samvat. date, A.D, e e -
— 9047  RA Dyhs or Dyhchh, the third in descent from R& Gdriyo, the

grandson of Ri Chudichand, and first of the Chudisamés of
Junagadh. Ré& Dyls was defeated and slain by the king of
Pattan 8. 874 (7 9/7 4.D)).]

894 9377  Navaghana or Naughan his son, reared by Devait Bodar, the
Ahir; during a severe famine he invaded Sindh and defeated
“ Hamir,” the Sumard prince. :

016 9597  Khangir, his son, killed at Bagasarh by the Anhilyidd Rija
(possibly by Mulardja, who ruled from A.D. 942 or 961 to 996,
and defeated “ Graharipu the Ahir " of Vanthali).

0952 9687  Mularhja, “son of Khangiir” (perhaps of Anhilvida).

1009 9927 Navaghana IL., his son, “ruled for 38 (18 ) years.”

1047 1011 7 Mandalika, son of Navachana, joined Bhima Deva of Gujarit
in pursuit of Mahmad of Gazni, 8. 1080, A.H. 414.

1095 1038 Hamir Deva, son of Mandalika, 13 years.

1108 1051 Vijayapila, son of Hamiradeva.

1162 /0857  Navaghana ITL., subdued the Réja of Umetd.

— 11077  Khanghra 1L, slain by Siddharija Jayasiiiha of Anhilvida §;
(omitted by Amarji).

1184 1127 Mandalika II., 11 years.
1195 1138 Alansifiha, 14 years.

* Conf Ris Méld, vol.1. p. 309. In a noie at the foot of Jacob's transeript of this inscription (Jour. Bom.
B. R. A. 8.vol. L p. 94), it is said that,  That the date of this inscription is 8. 1115, Chaitra Sudh 7, which
Capt. Jacob supposes n mistake for 8. 1215, &e.” Whenee this date is derived we are not fold ; the ingeription
doubtless belongs to about the date S, 1435 or 1440. Tod has given an outline of the sense of the historical
portion of this inscription (Zravels, p. 511), and Mr, Wathen has added (ilid, p. 516) a fuller version, but he
omits altogether the names of Naoghan, Mokal and Melag, while to the end of it iz added part of another
inscription, dated S, 1277, relating to Tejahpila and Vastupila.

LhT EI;hmsc corrections are applied only to the dates when converted into A.D., and where doubtful are marked
with a ().

I Ante, p. 86, and Jad, Antiy. vol. TL pp. 312 ff. Some copies give 5. 874 as the date of Naughan's
accession, and allow 42 years for his reign. Tod, counting Chudachand as the fortieth prince before his own
time, and the eighth before Jam Unad, whom he places in 8. 1110, assumes that Chudachand must have lived
about 8. 960. Very little dependence, however, ean be placed on such & computation. He says he was coutem-
porary with Rim Kamir, the fourteenth prince of Ghumli. Zravels, p. 469,

§ Rds Mdld, vol. 1, pp. 154 £,
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MBS, dates. Probabla
Samvat, date, AD.

1209 1152 Ganesa, 5 years.
1214 1157 Navaghana or Naughan IV., 9 years.
1224 1167 Khangéra TTI., 46 years.
1270 1213 Mandalika III, son of Khangira III. (mentioned in the
inseription 1. 9), 22 years.
—_ 12857 Navaghana or Naughana V.*
1302 1245 Mahipaladeva (R4 Kavat), 34 years, built a temple at
Somanéth Pattan.
1336 1279 Khangéra IV, his son, repaired the temple of Somanitha,
conquered Diu, &e. Shams Khin took Junfigadh.
1390 1333 Jayasiiitha deva, son of Khangfra IV, 11§ years.t
1402 1345 Mugatsiiiha or Mokalasifiha, 14 years.
1416 1359 Melagadeva or Megaladeva.
1421 1371 Mahipadladeva II. or Madhupat.
1439 18767 Mandalika IV. (son of Mahipaladeva).
1450 1393 Jayasiihadeva IL. (apparently “the Ray of Jehrend” or *“Jiran®
mentioned by Firishtah§ as defeated by Muzaffar Khin of
Gujarht in A.D. 1411).
1469 1412 Khangfira V.; war with Ahmad Shih. ||
1489 1432 Mandalika V. restored the Uparkot in 8. 1507; subdued by
Mahmiid Bigarah in A.D. 1469-70.9
After their subjugation to the Ahmadibid kings the dynasty seems to have been
preserved as tributary Jaghirdars for another century; the list of these princes stands
thus :—
A.D. 1472, Bhipat, cousin of Mandalika V., 32 years.
» 1503, Khanglra VI., son of Bhiipat, 22 years.
»» 1524, Naughana VI, son of Khangira, 25 years.
» 1501, Sri Sifiha, 85 years ; Gujarat subdued by Akbar.
»» 1585, Khangéra VIL, till about 1609.
Then follows a list of Governors or Mofassadis on the part of the Dihli emperors,
—about thirty of them in 106 years,—who, the author says, “spent their time
dishonourably, like owls in a wilderness, and did nothing worthy of record.”**

* Amarji omits Naughana after Mandalika, to whom he assigns a reign of 22 years 33 months beginning in
S. 1270, and then makes Mahipdla's reign begin in 8. 1302, leaving 10 years unaccounted for, or about the same
time as Navaghan IV. reigned.

t This Jayassifihadeva is mentioned in the above inseription in such & way a8 to snggest to Dr, Biihler
and Kinloch Forbes that Siddharijs Jayasifiha of Gujarat, who slew RA Khangiira the son of Naughan, in the
early part of the twelfth century, is meant. If this be the case Amarji’s chronology is useless ;—an interval of
200 years would occur between Siddhardja Jaynsiiiha (d. 1142 A.D.) and his successor Mokalasifiha or Mugatsiiiha
1345 A.D.

I Amnrji gives the three successors of Mugatsifiha in the order—Madhupat, 5 years (S. 1416-1421) ;
Mandalika, 171 years (5. 1421-1489) ; and Megaladeva, his illegitimate brother, 12 years (5. 1439-1450). Ihave
allowed the dates S, 1421 and 1439 to stand, but have no doubt they should be altered to 1428 and 1433,

§ Briggs's Transiation of Firishtah, vol. IV. pp. 5, 6; conf. Forbes, fids Mdld, vol. L. p. 328,

|| Briggs, idid. pp. 17, 20.

§ Iid. pp. 52—56 ; the inscription over the gate of the Uparkot is dated S. 1507 ; but has been badly used
by the Muhammadane,

#* Were the Mirat Ahmadi translated, as it ought to be, it wonld probably farnish many details of the
history of Kathifiwid from the beginuing of the fifteenth century. Information might perhaps also be collected
about Juniigadh, especially as to the sources from which Amarji derived the materials for his early history of the
place,
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In the hot season many families go up from Junigadh and live in the apartments
within this gate, making a sort of sanitarium of the enclosure. But as there are no such
sanitary arrangements here as at Satrufijaya—which is remarkable for its perfect
cleanliness—GirnAr, in the vieinity of the Jaina temples, during the hot season, is filthy
in the extreme.

The Jaina femplea here form a sort of fort, perched on the ledge at the top of the
great cliff, but still 600 feet below the summit; and they are disappointingly few—
about sixteen in all,—and neither larger nor finer than many among the numerous
- collection on Satruiijaya,—whilst the few pujaris, or officiating priests, that attend
them are most ignorant.

The largest temple is that of Nemindtha (plates XXXT. and XXXTI.), standing in
a quadrangular court about 190 feet by 130, and bears an inscription on one of the
pillars of the mandapa stating that it was repaired in A.D. 1278. It consists of two
halls, and the shrine (G)—which contains a large image in black stone of Nemin#itha
the twenty-second T¥rthaikara, bedecked with massive gold ornaments and jewels.
The principal mandapa (B) in front of this measures aeross from door to door inside
41 feet 7 inches by 44 feet 7 inches from the shrine door to that leading out at the
west end. The roof is supported by twenty-two square columns of granite coated with
perfectly white lime, while the floor is of beautifully tesselated marble. Between
two of the pillars on the left of the approach to the shrine is an octagonal slab or
low seat (bajurt, Q) about fourteen inches high, on which to grind the saffron, &e.,
with which the images are marked every morning after washing them. Round the
shrine is a passage (H,H), corresponding to the pradakshina or circumambulatory
passage round the sacellum in Hindu temples, containing many images in white marble,
with the glaring eyes covered with lenticular pieces of rock-crystal so usual among
the Jains. Among these are Ganeéa, a Chovisvata or slab of the twenty-four
Tirthankaras, &e. Between the outer and inner Mandaps are two small shrines. The
outer hall measures 38 feet by 21 feet 3 inches, and has two raised platforms (E and F)
the slabs on which are of a close-grained yellowish stone, known in Gujarht as pilu
patra, covered with representations of feet in pairs: they are intended to represent the
2452 feet of the ganadhara® or first disciples of the Jina or Tirthankara, but are in
fact scarcely more than a third of this number of pairs. On the west of this is a closed
entrance, with a porch almost overhanging the nearly perpendicular scarp of the hill.

This temple is of very considerable age,+ but the columns and walls inside and out
are carefully coated with lime and kept in such a state of repair that it looks quite
a modern erection. The enclosure in which it stands is nearly surrounded inside,
by some seventy little cells each enshrining a marble image on a bench; with a closed
passage (J, J, J) running round in front of them and lighted by a perforated stone screen.
The principal entrance has been originally on the east side of the court (at K), but it is
now closed, and that used is from the court in Khangir’s Mehal (at A).

* The 2452 feet of the gapadhara are frequently represented in Jaina temples. In the Banddha Sifras
likewise, mention is often made of the 12350 disciples of Gautama, composed of the followers of his five great
disciples Sariputrs, his brother Maudgalyayans, Mahikadyapa, and his two brothers, who each brought him
250 followers,

t It bears on two of the pillars of the Mandap, inscriptions dated 1275, 1281, and 1278, relating to donations
of wealthy Srivaks for the daily worship of the Jina,
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On the south side thereis a passage (L) leading through between two of these
shrines into a low dark temple (at M) with granite pillars placed in lines at regular
intervals. Opposite the entrance is a recess containing two large black images remarkably
like the old Buddhist type: that in the back of the recess has a lion rampant and over
it & makara or allegorised crocodile in bas-relief, on the slab behind each arm of the
figure; and at Nésik and elsewhere, we find the same figures on Bauddha images,
but; scarcely anywhere else on a veritable Jaina one.* A small door admits into an apart-
ment behind these figures, whence a descent leads down into a sunken story or cave in
which is a large white marble image—held in the most superstitious veneration by the
sect—and to conceal which the pujdris will tell any number of lies, each in succession
confradicting the preceding. It has a slight hollow in the shoulder said to have been
caused by water that used to drop from the ear,—whence it obtained the name of

Amijhera—“nectar drop.” In the right end of the same cell is also an old black
Image somewhat like that seen in the room above.

On the right hand of the south entrance door of the temple is a small shrine (C)
of Ambikdi MAtd the SASanadevi or tutelary goddess of Neminitha; and (at D) by

the side of the door of the outer mandapa is an Amba or Mango tree, the « Bo-tree”
peculiar to the same Jina. In the court are some small shrines (I, I) over the pdduka
or footprints of deceased Gorjis or high priests.

As we descend from the court of NeminAtha’s temple by the northern door, we

find some old inscriptions in the porch (N), partly destroyed, however, by the exfoliation
of the granite. So far as can be made out, the two longest run as follows : —

¥° H79 R T I IR © @ wIR MugSEaad sEt aww
EEEILEIEE EILIE EUEEIEIR L EERIC bl L biRL o
¥ TETS° WA U YUAAT 7497 3° TLIGA 2° ufC
w : TS giREaiaa
seaAfalaz Ay NS AfmRagie v Farfzar
This states that ©in Sam. 1215 the Thikuras Sivadeva and Jasahada completed,
out of regard for Thiikura SAlavAhana, shrines forall the divinities in the holy Ujjayanta.

. « . Andin the same year Thikura Pari . . . the son of Thikura Ruraksha
. and built a small temple of Sri Ambikd who presides over the actions of men.’

ve || NRY YR FRRITFIOEHT - -
fregaTTdas AyaT: AewEEr .- .
firyr: SrfmzTafaegaawgal . - a - .
MNAZ AR IR TINI A 90 [qrfF=T]
famranwETgvETaAteaTa # © (w7a)

— AT SerRwAATfEa: [REe R o]

* In the cave temples at Dhiiriisiiva in the Haidardbdd territory, however, the originnl images are almost
identical with those in the Ajanth caves, while there are also nude standing ones of the Digambara Jainas,
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Translation.
Srimat Stri Dhaneévara flourished; his disciple (?) Sri Slabhadra, like a bee,
(sported) on his lotus-like feet ., . . His disciple (?) again, Sri Bhadrasfiri, on the

splendid and awful mountain Raivataka on which there is a temple of Nemi with a
splendid pavilion. . . . . . . . . ., .

A third and shorter inscription is unintelligible.

Turning to the left, there are three temples;—that on the south side contains a
colossal image of Rishabha Deva, the first Tirthankara, called Adi-Buddhanftha—
similar in every respect to that vulgarly known at Satrufijaya as ¢ Bhim-Pidam,” only
that this one—locally known as Garhigatuk—has been carefully coated with the whitest
chunam and has a kawsagiya, or standing meditative figure, over each shoulder. In
Méirwid, the Srhvaks make large images like this—perfectly nude—at the Holi festival,
when they are worshipped especially by their women. On the throne of this gigantie
image is an old slab of yellow stone carved in A.D. 1442, with figures of the twenty-four
Tirthankaras. On the north side, opposite this temple is another—Panchabai’s,—
said by the pujari to have been built about fifty years ago, by the SrAvak panchéyat,
and containing five sikkars or spires, each enshrining quadruple images, such as we find
in the Nandidwara Dwipa at PAlitAnA,—that is, a sort of square pyramid or pillar
with an image on each side of the upper portion of it. To the west of these two temples
is a much larger one called Malakavisi, dedicated to PAr§wan#tha, and having an open
portico. Its ceilings have been very fine, but are now much damaged. In the bhdmdéi,
or cloisters surrounding the court, there are also some remarkable designs in carved
ceilings,

Coming out of this and proceeding to the north we enter the enclosure of the
temple of PAréwandtha, rebuilt, it is said, by SingharAma Soni in the latter part of the
sixteenth century, and repaired by Premabhéi HemAbhAi about 1843. It contains alarge
white marble figure of PAr§wanitha bearing the date 1803 A.D, with the polycephalous
cobra over him, whence he is styled Seshphani. This temple is peculiar in having a sort
of gallery; and, like the previous one of the same Tirthankara, it faces the east whilst
the others mostly face the west.

The next and last temple to the north is Kumérapéla’s. It hasalong open portico
on the west supported by twenty-four columns. The temple proper or mandapa and
shrine are small, and the ceilings and architraves bear marks of iconoclastic violence,
Indeed, towards the end of last century, there was little of this temple standing, except
the mapdapa with its beautiful pendentive and the pillars and lintels of the portico; and
when the Srivaks began to repair it, they were suddenly and unexpectedly stopped: a
wealthy and influential shardf or banker, devoted to the worship of Siva, resolved to
instal his favourite idol there. The Srivaks, it is said, threatened to perform the desperate
ceremony of dhdrpd—sitting at the door of the temple fasting until the desired boon was
granted, or till the suitor perished, when the sin of his death and its consequences
would fall upon the occupants. Both parties were thus brought to a stand for a while,
In 1824, however, Seth Sri Pancha Hansrija Jetha appears, from an inseription, to have
been able to proceed with the restoration. The shrine contains three images—in the
middle Abhinandanitha, the fourth Tirthaiikara, dedicated in 1838, and on either side
Adinitha and Sambhava—dated in 1791.
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These temples are along the western face of the hill and are all enclosed. Outside
the enclosure, to the north is the Bhima-Kunda—a large tank, about 70 feet by 50,
frequented chiefly by Hindus for bathing. Below it, and on the verge of the cliff is a
smaller tank of good water, and near it a small canopy supported by three roughly hewn
pillars and a piece of rock, containing a short octagonal stone called Hathi-pagld,—
‘ the elephant’s foot,” a stratum on the top of which is of light granite and the rest of
dark; the lower part is immersed in water most of the year, and of course it has its
connexion with the supernatural.

Between the wall of the Devakofa, or large enclosed group of temples just
described, and the verge of the cliff there are also two or three fragments of very old
temples,—a pillar or two and some lintels of granite,—the last vestiges of works whose
plan and style the archaeologist wishes most to know about. It was very disappointing
therefore fo find no more remaining of these older buildings, and that they had been
pulled down in order to use the materials in the repairs of more modern structures,
This species of Vandalism is no new thing here, however, for Tod read in one inseription,

“ By orderof Sri Pandita Devasena Sangha in 8.1215% (A.D.1158) Chaitra Suddha
8th, Sunday, the old temples of the devafds were removed and new ones erected.”

And ih another—

¢ In §. 1339 (A.D. 1283), Jyeshtha Suddha 10th, Thursday, the old ruined temples
being removed from their sites on the mountain of Revatichala, new ones were erected.”

And this proeess may be seen in active operation even at present. The walls of
every inclosure reveal scores of carved stones built into them.

To the east of the Devakota, there are several temples, the principal being the
temple of Mén Singha Bhoja Rija of Kachh—an old granite temple near the entrance
gate, which Tod calls a Digambara temple of Nemindtha, but which seems to have
been recently repaired by the Srivak community, and is now dedicated to Sambha-
vanitha, the third jine ; next is Vastupéla and Tejahpdla’s, which is a triple temple
(plates XXXIII. and XXXIV.): the central fane, measuring 53 feet by 204, has two
domes (A and C) finely carved but much mutilated, and the shrine (D), which is 13 feet
square, with a large niche or gokhlé on the left side, contains an image uf Mallindtha
the nineteenth Jina, bearing beneath it the inseription:

ARIAEAAgTeRLSafaargara |
AOATEAgUERTRE g Hfa |
thus translated :—

¢ The wife of the great minister VastupAla—Sri Lalitadevi’s image.’

¢The wife of the great minister Vastupila—Sri Sokhu’s image.’

On a lintel on the left side of the first dome of the Mandap is also carved the line—
AYTATAAARNrEAE AN g E:

¢Sri Sokhu’s image, wife of the great minister Vastupala;’

And on the opposite side—
ARmEAAg A AE AT g

¢ &rt LAlatd devi’s image, the wife of the great minister Vastupala.’

* This is dated on the eame dsy as the first inscription given on p. 167,
(11540,) Y
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On either side this central temple is a large hall (E, F), about 38 feet 6 inches
from door to door, containing a remarkable solid pile of masonry called & samosan,—
that on the north side named Sumeru,* having a square base, and the other, Sameta
Sikharat with a nearly circular one. Bach rises in four tiers of diminishing width,
almost to the roof, and is surmounted by a small square canopy (G, H) over images. The
upper tiers are reached by steps arranged for the purpose. On the outside of the shrine
tower are three small niches (I, I, I) in which images have been placed, and there are
stone ladders up to the niches to enable the pujiris to reach them. There are inscriptions
over the doors of this temple, from which it appears to have been built in A.D. 1231,
On plate XX XV. are given photo-lithographs of three of these, of which the following
is a transliteration of the first :—{

Ly @ o Seieg | qrarafatm: @ o (s v’ samtaar () e
(femafa] A |OW T | wEWEEAEREs RorerEAisataead ®/fel- are
I o wfe Afwasag ReE 78w (I © 3w AwgafeE-

| [qx] ATMENTATZTRENEA 30 ASTATAS 3¢ NS 2° AArAAgS 3° N-
STCEEREE 7 AgEraTgiiEae 2 Aefe we  AReaagee
HE AN ATETIEAET AN AU R A 7% Hrafaaragee-

B ) araroreRTaRTA WY wEAfY § oo IHYY WHATGHE AR ArvEfawfa § oo
e T IR Lt 4G LIDR IR ER D IENEC LRI EE NP E L ELIEAR I cgTfagaE
3 a | d : E“: I.

4 ) gEETOEASI YIRS TR R ATECEE g A HATETIET AR A a9
Qe AYT ST § of FETY THTHEN WANHITHETRY ALY ATIEAT
A% FAwUTE ¥ AASsETSRERR ATy AngefEE [grEay-

? | TR TR HA TN AN G R G Y AU AT a1 s
@t AT aTRAT | aur aRETChaguET IF SEmihE Ty
-'1-1 L mm ﬁ i:‘-!" ﬂ - . ﬂ i i i

6y ameREER TR AR TR AR T TR g A g
TEEAIRAMFANGFIELY A AAATER AT AL AP (AN AR I TR AT
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Tyranslation.”

1 Adoration to the omniscient one! May the Nemi Jina, with whom the lord of
gods was pleased, while he was standing before him, to see the form of the latter protect
[all (?)].* May it be well! In the Samvat year 1288, in the month of Philguna, bright
fortnight, 10th day, Wednesday, '

4 while the prosperous Jayantasiiiha, who graced the womb of his mother Lalita
Devi, as the swan does the lotus-pond, and who was the son of the great and prosperous
minister Vastupila,—who was the elder brother of the prosperous Tejahpila, and he
younger brother of the Thikura Liuniga, and the respected and prosperous Miladeva ; who
was the son of the prosperous Kuméra Devi, and the great Thitkura Agirajh, who was the
son of the prosperous Thikura Soma, who was the son of the T&Lum Chandaprasida, who
was the son of the Thikura Chandapa, who was born in the family of Prigvita, residents
of the city of Anahila;—while that Jayantasiiiha, in the Samvat year 78, [i.c. 1278], was
trading in shroffage in Stambha-Tirtha, many crumbling temples were repaired and |
thousands of new religious houses were built in the great holy places like Satruiijays,
Mount Abu, &e., in the known towns of Anahila, B]ll:lgu, Stambhanaka,
Stambha-Tirtha, Darbhavati, Dhavalakkaka,} &e., and in all other places, by
the great and prosperous minister Vastupéla, who became the leader of all the merchants

# The Iatter half of this stanza is unconnected and nnintelligible.

bét or Cambay. )
I Igfhhj;; is Bhrigukachha or Bharuch; Dharbhavati is Dabhoi ; and Dhavalakka is Dholaki.
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through the grace of the lord of the gods, bestowed upon him in consideration of his
power acquired by making pilgrimages to the great holy places like Satrunjaya, Ujja-
yanta, &c., and who gained the glories of royalty through the love of the great king
Viradhavaladeva,—who was the son of the king of kings Lavanaprasida, the sun
that illumines the sky of the family of Chilukyis—and who was endowed with children
through the grace of the goddess Shrada, in the S8amvat year 77 [i.e. 1277], and by his
worthy younger brother Tejahpala, who was trading in shroffage in the known towns
of Dhavalakkaka, &ec., belonging to the Gujaritha district in the Samvat year 76
i.e. 1276].
[ L Hn]mover, this great minister Vastupla built himself the four small temples, viz. :
of the holy First Tirthaikara Rishabha Deva in the great holy place of Satrunjaya;
of the prosperous and divine Pirévanitha Deva in the city of Stambhanaka; of the
great Viradeva in the city of Satyapura ; and of the goddess Sarasvati, with panegyrics
on it in Ka§mira. He built the two temples of Jina and the four temples of Neminitha
Deva on the small hills named Ambi, Avalokand, Samba, and Pradyumna. He
adorned the temple of Neminftha with the image of his grandfather seated on a horse, with
a pair of images of his father, the great Thikura Asfraj, and three high-arched gates.

s The holy place Ujjayanta* ornamented with the temple of Neminiitha, the lord
of gods, was adorned by him with many works of fame, like the great holy place
AshtApada, in which there are pillars . . . . T with the images of his ancestors,
of his elder and younger brothers, and of his sons, engraved on them. He also built a
new splendid palace in the great holy place [Ashtipada], which was adorned with the
images of twenty Tirthanikaras, such as the prosperous Ajitanitha deva, &e., which were
ceremoniously fized] there by the prosperous Nagendragachha Bhattiraka, Mahendra-
sirisantAna Sishya, Sintighri Sishya, Ananda Stri, Amara Sfripada Bhattiraka,
Haribhadra Sfiri Pattdlankarana, and the prosperous and powerful Vijayasena Stri, for
the increase of his own merit and for that of his wife, the respected and prosperous
Lalitd Devi born from the womb of Rénu, and daughter of the Thikura Kinhada
born in the family of Prigvita.§

® There is this much difference between a large quantity of nectar and Vastupila,
the lord of ministers: the former calls to life a [¢thoroughly] dead being, while the
latter revives what is dying. (1) There may be men like the donor Dayitedvara; also
there may be such as, even if they are able, do not please a penniless person by their
riches; but this Vastupéla, like a new cloud here, always sprinkles with gold this
earth which is burnt down by the wild fire of poverty. (2)

» Brother, it is needless to tell a long story of those bad and sinful ministers in whose
minds no other idea but that of injuring the public revolves. Sing, indeed, the number-
less merits of this Vastupdla, who observes the vow of benefiting the people, in hearing
of which vow we have been old enough () (3) King Bhoja having gone up, penetrating
the world of the sun, and the king Munja having got the brilliant possession of heavens,
here lives Vastupila alone to wipe off the dropping tears of beggars. (4)

' O great minister of Chéilukya kings! The dint of your reputation is heard with
tears, and the hair standing on end through joy even in the three worlds, if well observed ;
and this earth, even though polluted by Kili, is made holy and pure by you with palaces

wells, water-places on the way, ponds, gardens, lakes, &e., [built by you]. (5) May that

* Mount Girndr.
t Two words unintelligible.

1 For wfafea nfaerfud is probably meant here,

§ The Porwila division of Vanids,

o,
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prosperous and illustrious minister Tejahpdla live for a long time! by whom, as by
Chintimani®* made free from anxiety we rejoice. (6)

* Here is Srikarana (?) the son of Lavanaprasida and the father of Lavana-
siitha. May you [7ejalipala,] who are like a wish-fulfilling plant, be his minister for
hundreds of ages. (7) Formerly Bali was sent down by the enemy of giants [ Fishnu] with
his foot resting on the surface of the earth, while now by the hand of Vastupila. (8)
From the best of ministers [ Fasfupdla] the loved Lalitd Devi obtained a son
named Jayantasiiiha, as the danghter of Puloma got Jayanta from Indrd. (9)

B Jaitrasiitha, Dhruva, the talented son of Vijada, born in the family of Kiyasthas,
wrote this panegyric in StambhA-Tirtha [where is a temple ?] of SomeSvara Deva,
the preceptor of Gurjaresvara (?) (1) This was engraved with great efforts by the
talented artizan (?) Kumirsifiha, the son of Vihada. (2) May this panegyric of the
family of Vastup#la remain safe through the grace of AmbA and of the prosperous
Nemi, the lord of three worlds. (3)

The other inscriptions are much to the same effect, being fulsome praises of
Vastupfla son of AArdja the wealthy Srimili Vinid who was Kirbhéri or prime
minister to Viradhavala Vighela king of Gujardt (A.D. 1214-1243), and of his
brother Tejahpila, and others of their families.

On a stone behind the temple is the following inscription, briefly descriptive of
Vastupdla’s temple, which seems to have been hitherfo almost unnoticed :—

TQGUEERIRW T AT AT | SR SfEATY e fAeE
frawead (3T FAAMFTILT Y TR AR AGUrEAATA RGO
TITET AaFEenrargEAEaa; i CICEE

Translation.

% This lord of mountains looks graceful, with the monastery of Vastupila standing

on its neck like a necklace of dazzling lustre.
% In the Vikrama Samvat year 1288 (A.D. 1231) in the month of ASvina, dark fort-

night, 15th day, Monday, the great minister Vastupdla built, for his own good, a temple

of AdinAtha [vanpi unintelligible] of Satrufijaya adorned with another temple of the
prosperous Kapardi Yaksha at the back, In front of this, to the north-west, he built,
for the good of his dutiful and illustrious wife Lalitd Devi, a beautiful temple
Sikharaprasida adorned with [images of ] twenty Jinds. So also to the south [of this]

he constructed, for the good of another illustrious wife Sokhu, a beautiful Ashtaprasida,
gold temple adorned with [images of] twenty-four Jinds. He also built with his own |k
money four new temples, looking splendid by the singular construction of the steps.”

Still farther north is the temple of Samprati Réja, called on Tod’s plate ““the
Palace of Khengar.” It is partly a very old temple and partly a modern erection,
built against the side of a cliff, and is ascended to by a stair. Inside the entrance thereis
another very steep flight of steps in the porch leading up to a large manpdapa, to the east

* Ganesda, the remover of obstacles,



174 ARCHZEOLOGICAL SURVEY OF WESTERN INDIA.

of which is added a second mandapa and a garmbhara or shrine, containing a black image
of Neminitha dedicated by Karparima Jayarija in 1461. The temple is probably one
of the oldest now standing on the hill, and an inscription in it dates from A.D. 1158 ;
but Samprati, whom the Jainas represent as one of their greatest patrons, is said to
have ruled at Ujjayini about the end of the third century B.C. and to have been the
son of Kunlla, Aéoka’s third son,* who, they say, became ruler of the Panjib. The
Buddhists represent him as succeeding his grandfather ASoka at Pataliputra.

To the east of these, and on the face of the hill above, are other temples,—among
them an old one going by the name of Dharmasi of MAngrol, built of grey granite—the
image being also of granite. Near it is another ruined shrine, in which delicate granite
columns rise from the corners of the siihdsana, or throne, carved with many squatting
figures, reminding one very forcibly of Bauddha, rather than Jaina carving. Near this
is the only shrine on this mount to MahAvira Swimi—the twenty-fourth Tirthankara.

On the verge of the hill, at some distance to the north of the Jaina temples, and
above them, stands a huge isolated rock, the Bhairava-jap,t or “ Leap of Death,”
otherwise styled the Raje-melavana-pathar—the * desire-realizing rock,”—whenee poor
wretches have often been tempted by demoniae superstition to throw themselves away in
the sadly deceitful hope of a happy future. Laying a cocoa-nut on the dizzy verge of
this rock, the deluded victim attempts to poise himself upon if, and in another instant he
is beyond humanity’s reach, and his body a prey to the vultures that soar under the lofty
cliff. Such suicide has been for long forbidden, but only ten or eleven years ago three
Kunbis, keeping secret their intentions, ascended and made the fatal leap; some
Rab#hris had also determined to do the same, but were restrained.

Not far from the Bhairava-japis a substantial dwelling, occupied by one Sivadis,
a yogi who has acquired great influence over the ignorant by his sanctimonious austerities
and his charities—bestowed, of course, out of the offerings of his worshippers. South
from this, and about 200 feet above the Jaina temples, is a Hindu shrine, called
Gaumukha, beside a plentiful spring of water. From it the ascent is by a long steep
stair to the crest of the mount, 400 feet higher, or about 3330 feet above the sea-level.
There we find a pretty large temple, of great age, which once had a large open portico
(plate XXXVI.); but the outer line of columns has been bricked up and a Sikhar or
spire added or renewed, containing an unsightly stone, the image of Ambi MAtA—a
goddess of ancient times, one of the many forms of Umé4 or Pirvati, whom Tod dignifies
with the titles of * Universal Mother,” and “ Mother of the Gods.” And though here
she is now exclusively appropriafed by Hindus, she has a shrine at the door of
Neminfitha’s temple; an image of her is mentioned also among the works of Vastupila
on Girnar; and an inseription thus celebrates her praise :—

“The destroyer of doubts and fears, the accomplisher of all human desires and
wishes, who causes to be completed the designs of the devout—such a goddess is Sri
MAth Ambiké, the sole power whereby the prayers of mankind are fulfilled. To her
be praise and glory [

® He appears to have been officially siyled Dharma-Vivardhana, He is mentioned by Fa-Hian, ¢, 10, and
his history is told by Hiwan-Thsang, and in the Divya Avadana, where his son is eallod Sasmpadi. See
8. Julien, Mém. sur les Cont, Oec. tom. i, p. 154 ; and Burnouf, Int. Buddh. pp. 404 and 427, 430,

t Jap is the muttering of mantras, charms, or the names of a god ; hence this name means place where
are repeated the names of Bhairava,—a devil or destructive manifestation of Siva,
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The Jaina temples are all beautifully clean inside; this of Ambd is filthy with
ﬁkﬂ. and seems scarcely ever to have been swept since the Buddhists or Jainas had to

eave it.

This summit is of but small extent, and at a short distance eastward there is a still
higher rocky spire ; beyond it is another almost as high, but still steeper and without a
blade of vegetation on its granite sides; and at a still greater distance is a third but
lower summit: these are the Gorakhanftha, the DattAtraya or NeminAtha, and the
KAalik4 peaks. From the Amba MAtA we descend about 70 feet, and then elimb up by
steep stairs about thrice that height to a level of about 8470 feet above the sea—passing
at the foot of the ascent a bush covered with rags;—for every pilgrim, as he turns in
safety from these wild rocky summits, tears a shred off his cloth, and leaves it on this
bush. On this second and highest summit there is a very small shrine, perhaps three
feet square, to Gorakhandtha, the §ishya, or disciple of Matsyendranitha—a famous
Bauddha gure, and—according to tradition—a less virtuous man than his pupil. From
this peak we descend full four hundred feet, to about the level of the Kamandala-
kunda—a reservoir of water on the face of the hill, and again climb a steep ascent, that
tries the museles of the traveller’s legs, towards the Guru DattAtraya peak. On the
way we pass immense numbers of small stones, collected in little groups upon the rocks
at the sides of the path, as if every visitor made a virtue of forming his own little pile.
By and bye the ascent becomes so steep that the hands come easily to the help of more
wearied limbs, and at length the summit is gained. It has a small open shrine or pavilion
over the footmarks or pdduka of Neminitha cut in the rock, and was being ministered
to by a naked ascetic. Beside it hung a heavy bell.

This Neminftha or Arishtanemi, who gives his name to this summit, and to
whom the Jainas consider the whole mount as sacred, is the twenty-second of their
deified saints,—men who, through their successful austerities, they imagine, have
entered niredna, and have done with the evils of existence. This one is the favourite
object of worship with the Digambara, or naked Jainas, His complexion, they say,
was black, and most, if not all of his images here, are of that colour; like all the
other Tirthankaras, he was of royal descent, being the son of Samudravijaya, King of
Sauryanagara or Soriyapuri, in the country of Kusavarta, and of the Harivaiéa race—
his paternal uncle being Vasudeva, the father of the famous Krishna.* At the age of
three hundred he renounced the world, and leaving Dwirakd went to Girndr to spend
the remaining seven hundred years of his long life in asceticism; he received his
“ i,” or highest knowledge whilst meditating at Seshavana, to the east of the
Bhairava-jap, where footprints (pdgldn) are also carved—some say Neminftha's, others
Raminanda’s. Iis first convert was a king Dattitri, to whom he became guru, after
which he gradually rose to the exalted rank of a Tirthankara, and finally attained nirvdna
on this lonely pinnacle of rock which retains his name. He had as tutelary goddess,
or familiar depi—Ambiki MAtd, the same to whom the old temple on the first summit
is dedicated. The Mango tree is also appropriated to him by the Srivaks as his
% Bo-tree,” whilst the $ankha or conch shell is his cognizance. He is in fact, the
Krishna of the Jainas. But it is not to them alone he is sacred here ; the pilgrims met
on the ascent and the naked ascetic at the shrine are not Srivaks. The Vaishnavas

* Ante, p. 158, note,
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who come from the pilgrimage to Dwarak4 consider they anly reap the fruit of their
toils when they have paid their respects here to Guru Datthtraya. May he not have
some connexion also with K4la-Nemi, the Réikshasa ascetic of the Gandha-madana
mountain, in the Rdmdyana ?

Outside this very small enclosure was a most astonishing collection of pilgrims’
staves. Every one leaves his support here; some doubtless have been carried many a
weary mile, till the hand had worn the end smooth; but here they had been laid down
at last. Is it the burden of sin, or rather the ambitious desire of merit, that leads men
to pilgrimages, penances, and sacrifices? And why is this merif so desired? If there
were a position attainable by human effort where man might eonfront his Creator on
equal terms, and by his merit make demands on Him, how surely would it be erowded
by men of every nationality and of every age! *Ye shall be as gods” is still, as at the
first, the most seductive of all temptations to the wilful human mind.

Dattitraya is about 3450 feet high, or within 20 feet of the height of Gorak-
hanfitha; between them is a lower rocky peak called Oghad’s tuk; and eastward
from the first is another similar one—the Rénuka Sikhara ; whilst beyond this is Kalka
or Kilikd’s, the last summit on the ridge of Girnfir, but much lower than the first three.
It has a small shrine of the goddess Kalik4, and is the traditional haunt of the dreaded
A ghoras—Saiva devotees feeding on carrion and even on human flesh* but now extinet.
From any of the three higher points the view is wel worth the toil of the ascent.
Girnir is engirdled by a line of lower hills, the highest being DAtar on the south, and
over these hills the eye wanders across the plains of Kathidwid, stretching away to
the sea on the south and past the hills about Dhank to the west, towards Dwaraka;
to the south-east are the Gir Hills, and to the north and east the vast plains of the
centre of this beautiful peninsula. The valleys between the central mount and the
surrounding hills are thickly wooded and said to abound in game.

XI. THE ROYAL TOMBS AT JUNAGADH.

Before leaving Junigadh we may notice the latest, and perhaps the last, purely
indigenous specimens of architecture: for Public Works officers and Italian workmen
are doing their best to kill native art, and in the larger and wealthier towns of Gujarat
with fatal effect, by erecting palaces for the chiefs, in a foreign style, badly imitated and
unsuited to the climate or the age: and this example is rapidly being copied in less
prominent places by native workmen.

About eighteen years ago the mother of the present Nawib of J unfigadh began
to erect her own tomb, and entrusted the design to a native Saldt, (Plates XXXVII. and

* Bee Tod's Travels in Western India, p. 384,
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XXXVIIL) In style it differs but little, if at all from the tombs of the late Nawibs
in the north-west of the city, but standing by itself in a walled enclosure near the
tombs of the Bdra Sayyid or twelve saints, the architeet had more space and better
opportunities to display his taste. On a low basement 38 feet square, stands a second
platform 34 feet 5 inches square, from the edges of which rise the twenty columns
supporting the colonnade or verandah surrounding the Maghdrd or tomb. These columns
peculiarly rich and elegant, being supposed to represent a shaft oblong in section, to
are each face of which a slender octagonal pillar 81 inches in diameter is applied, while
are two outer corners are covered by two others 61 inches in diameter: the shafts
the fluted and taper upwards exposing slightly the shaft they are supposed to cluster
round. At three-fifths their height there is a cincture round each, and the bases are
cut and ornamented in a style of elegance of detail we seldom see elsewhere, even in
wood. Between the pillars are scolloped arches, sculptured round in an elaborate florid
pattern. The three front colonnettes, however, of each pillar support the baluster-shaped
shafts of the supports of brackets under the projecting eaves; these supports turning
over like a foliated shoot under the bracket and descending in beautiful buds. Over
the eaves the line of the column is carried up and terminates above the upper frieze and
crenellations of the wall in slender pinnacles.

The corridors are flat-roofed, only broken by the arches at cach corner of the walls
which conneet them with the outer columns. The building itself is about 21 feet 5 inches
square outside, and 16 feet 4 inches inside; each wall being pierced by a door and two
windows. The doors have scolloped arches and elaborately carved architraves, with
slender half-octagon pilasters and florid pediments (see plate XXXIX.). The windows
are of perforated stone and of different tracery patterns on each face, while the pair
on one side, though generally alike, differ in minute details: several of them are of
exquisite beauty.

Inside are two pilasters against each wall from which arches are thrown to support
the roof. Outside, the roof has not a very pleasing effect : the round masses on each
corner and on the summit serve no constructive purpose, nor are they in very good taste
as mere ornaments. As Mr. Fergusson has recently remarked :—*“ All the carving is
executed with precision and appropriateness, but it is all wooden, or in other words, every
detail would be more appropriate for a sideboard or a bedstead, or any article of upholstery,
than for a building in stone. The domes especially can hardly be fraced back to their
grand and solemn form as used by the Pathin architects. The pinnacles are faneiful,
. and the brackets designed more for ornament than work. It is a style, in fact, broken
loose from the true principles of constructive design, and when thisis the case no amount
of ornament, however elegant it may be, will redeem the want of propriety if inevitably
exhibits.”#

Until the death of the Maiji Sahiba it was of dull reddish standstone colour, but
since then it has been bedaubed and disfigured by a thick coating of whitewash.

* History of Indian and Eastern Architecture, pp. 606, 607.
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XII. GHUMLI OR BHUMLI.

In the south of the NavAnagar territory and about forty miles west from Dhink
" is Ghumli, an old deserted capital of the JaitwAs—now of Purbandar. It lies about
four miles south of Bhanwir, in the last valley facing the north, in the north-eastern
end of the Barada hills, and concealed from the north by a low ridge, which bends
round in front of the opening to the valley or dell, shutting up the town in a sort
of eul de sac, open only through the narrow valley to the north-west, by which it is
approached from the modern village of Mukhénd. TUp both sides of the dell its ruined
walls wind in various directions along the shelving ridges, which overlook if, up to the
summit of the mountain, where was a fortified citadel still containing the walls of many
of the houses in a tolerable state of preservation, but entirely deserted except by wild
beasts. The very vertex is occupied by a small temple of Mat4 AsApuri—a favourite
object of superstitious reverence with the Jaitwi Réajputs.

According to the traditions of the province, the earliest seat of the Jaitwis was at
Srinagar, a few miles from their present one of Purbandar. Soon afterwards it was at
Bhimor or Mordwajpuri, now a ruined site opposite to Morvi, and six generations later
—probably early in the tenth century, Ghumli or Bhumli was made the capital, and
adorned with imposing buildings by Réja Sil Kuméra, but in Samvat 1369 (A.D. 1313),
it fell, after a desperate siege, by an army from Sindh. From Ghumli the Jaitwi chief
then removed to Chaya, near Purbandar,—the latter being its port, which has since
supplanted Chaya.

This ruined and deserted capital was visited by the indefatigable Colonel Tod in
1822, and described by him in his Zvavels* in his usual glowing and exaggerated style.
In 1837 Captain (now General Sir G.) Le Grand Jacob gave an account of a visit to
it with much more accuracy and detail .+

“ All is now jungle,” says the latter, *where once multitudes of human beings
resided ; within and without the ruined ramparts so thick is it, as to make it difficult to
trace them even from a height. The ground plan of Gumli resembles a wide spread fan,
the two sides of which are formed by the gorge of the valley, leading up to the peak on
which the fort is built, the circular portion being represented by the ramparts.”

“The extreme breadth from the eastern to the western wall,” he adds, * is about
three quarters of a mile ; its length from the north wall to the narrow of the gorge, less
than half a mile ; there are two flanks of about two hundred and fifty yards length,
joining the northern face to the natural flanks offered by the hills; the eastern one with
its semi-arched battlements, reaching half way up the scoop of the hill, is in a tolerable
state of preservation, but the remainder is in ruins, the bastions have fallen in, and are
only faintly to be traced through the jungle. A ditch, of the usual Hindu dimensions,
surrounds the wall; the masonry I was surprised to find for the major part of well
chiselled stone, with dove-tailed grooves for clamps; the iron or lead which may have
been used for this purpose, has doubtless been long since pilfered. There were originally

* Tod's Travels in Western India, pp. 404 ff,
t Jour. R. A. Soc., vol. V. pp. 73 {.
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two gateways to the north and west.”” The last only was still standing till within a few
years ago, and bears the name of Rdmapola, but only a fragment of it now remains,

“The area contained within the limits I have above described, is now tenanted only
by wild beasts, and other jungle inhabitants ; mounds or lines of rubbish faintly pourtray
the line of streets, though I am disposed to consider the houses were chiefly of frail
materials; nothing remains as witness of its former state, save an insignificant temple
near the eastern wall, two small flat-roofed ones of the earlier age of Brahmanism, a
splendid well, itself worthy of description, and the ark or royal citadel, the contents of
which peculiarly merit notice; wells of good masonry are sunk here and there, which the
traveller should take heed not to stumble into. This ark occupies the centre of the area,
and contains, originally guarded by a wall all round, the palace* and its adjuncts; a large
bathing reservoir, surrounded with small apartments as if for dressing rooms to the
Zenana, if not the Zenana itself, is separated from the palace by a court.”

The temple known as Navaldkhd stands in the middle of the other ruins,on a
raised platform 153} feet long by 102 feet broad. The enclosing wall or sereen on
the top of this, however, has entirely disappeared ; and of the entrance only the steps
and the bases of the two massive pillars above them remain. (Plates XL. to XLIV.)

The temple itself measures 51 feet 5 inches from the threshold of the Mandap to
that of the shrine, and 67 feet 8 inches to the back of the pradakshina or passage round
the shrine inside. The width from the north to the south doors of the Mandap is
55 feet 7 inches. The level of the temple is considerably raised above that of the court,
and is approached by a flight of steps at each of the three doors. The Mandap is of two
storeys, with twenty-two columns on the floor, each 9 feet 7 inches high, and thirty
shorter ones on the low sereen walls that enclose it. It is of a pretty common cruciform
shape, the central area being 29 feet square; to each side of this an aisle is added,
19 feet long, except on the west side, where in front of the shrine it is only 15 feet
7 inches long; outside these, on the three outer sides, is further added a portico about
8} feet square.

The shrine is 9 feet 1 inch square inside, and is roofed by a neat dome with
chakwdst or sacred birds on the lintels of the octagon. The linga that once
occupied it was carried off to Purbandar long ago, and is now fo be seen there in the
temple of Kedarnith.

Round the shrine is a pradakshina, about 3 feet wide, but opening to over
5 feet opposite the three windows that throw light into it on the different sides.

The walls of this temple are built of slabs of moderate size of the ealcareous sand-
stone so common over Western KAthiAwAd, and are set on edge and clamped together.
This mode of construction has hastened the ruin of this stately pile, for the walls being
thin, when once a tree or plant has got its roots in between the slabs it has split the wall.

The central octagon of the Mandap supports a frieze with a low parapet wall above,
in front of the gallery or upper floor, to which there does not appear to have been any
regular means of access, unless it may have been by some wooden ladder. The
dome rests on the columns of the second storey, but the pendentive in the centre and

* Captain Jacob has, curiously enough, mistaken the two-storeyed Mandap of the N avalikhatemple fora
palace: the palace probably stood close by this temple, but to the north-east of it, and is now represented only
by a heap of stones.

t Cuculus melangleucus ? ¥a
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some of the upper courses of stone have fallen in, and it is now open in the middle.
The east or front entrance is more dilapidated than either of the other two; the upper
storey of the porch on this side has fallen, much of the débris lying in front; and the
lintel of the entrance is broken and supported in the middle by a rough pillar built
of blocks of the stones which lie about. (See plate XLII.)

The brackets of the columns, both in the upper and lower floors, are seulptured,
each with a different device (see plate XLIIL.), consisting of Kirtimukhs (fig. 1),
the gatachuk, or four armed figure (fig. 2), a bird trimming its feathers (fig. 7), an
elephant or an elephant’s head (figs. 3, 5, 16), a large human face (4), a monkey,
two with one head (10), a bird with a flower in its beak (6), a horse with a man
before and another behind, a pair of bullocks butting, an elephant and horse, a
cock and sheep, a swordsman and elephant, a pair of birds (15), a couple of fishes
(9 and 17), three monkeys, &e.

The columns of the octagon (plate XLIV. fig. 2) and four in front of the shrine
have hases of the broken-square plan, with a figure of a goddess or devi, having
the left foot raised-on the right knee, placed in a small compartment, enclosed by
colonnettes and a canopy. Over this are horizontal mouldings to a height of 2 feet
3 inches, The next division is 1 foot 8 inches high, and has a standing figure of a
devata, Ganapati, Siva, PArvati, &c., &c., on each face, the small pilasters at the sides
have the grasdd or griffon attached as a bracket to the outward sides. Over this
is more ornamentation, and the column changes to an octagon, on the sides of which
are carved eight deris, as on the base, only somewhat smaller. At 5 feet 11 inches
from the floor, the pillars become ecircular and are girt, first by a collar of sixteen
leaves and buds then by a string of Ohakwds, or birds, hanging by eight short
bands from a cincture of lozenge-shaped carvings, over which is a belt, about 8 inches
deep, of eight Kirtimukhs. The capital is 9 inches deep, and the bracket 13} inches.
The other ten columns (fig. 1) are much plainer: they are broken-squares to a height
of about 4 feet from the floor, then change into octagons, which at 5 feet 11 inches
terminate in leaf points, and the shaft becomes circular up to 7 feet 11 inches where
the capital begins and is exactly the same as in the other columns,

The ‘carving on the outside walls is what has chiefly attracted attention to this
temple. On each face of the base of the shrine or Pimdna, under the windows, are two
elephants, and amakare or grasdd with their trunks intertwined. On the upper members
of the base are—1. A line of Kirtimukhs. 2. Elephants holding a band or rope in their
trunks, their ears just touching, and at the outer angles a human figure struggling as if
to keep the rope off from him; and, 3. A line of figures, mostly human, dancing, kneel-
ing, playing music, fighting, &e., &e., intermixed with elephants, horses, a linga altar, a
pair of intertwined snakes, birds, figures sitting on chairs, &c. Above this the first
belt of the walls is occupied with figures of Devi or Lakshmi, four-armed, with the left
foot raised as on the pillars of the Mandap. Over this is a torus and some mouldings ;
then the principal belt, as at Amarnith and elsewhere, filled with larger figures, prin-
cipally gods and goddesses of the Saiva mythology—some of the figures tolerably well
executed, and the females without much of the usual exaggerations. The brackets
supporting these have each a flower carved on the under side, with two leaves. Each
compartment is enclosed by a pair of colonnettes with brackets of the goat-shaped or
griffon figure ($ardula), with long legs and horns. The figures in the receding portions
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and re-entrant angles are all males, or nearly so, and have beards of the formal cut
so common on Réjput sculptures, and on the figures Mr. Sherring has styled ¢ Bhar* ;*
some have also moustaches and oceasionally a turban badly set on. Indeed until within
a century ago or so, turbans are not usual on Hindu sculpture, and such as do exist
are represented rather over the head than on it. Close above these last are two very
small figures on a sort of shelf, Above this belt is a cornice, of which monkeys
crown all the projecting corners. Among the minor sculptures in this temple are
some obscene figures, but not many, and in obscure corners. On a Vaishnava temple
they would, probably, have been a characteristic feature.

Under the shrine window on the south side, and just over the two elephants, is a
figure of Brahma and Saravati; in the corresponding position on the west is Siva and
Parvati; on the north the figures are completely destroyed; they were probably Vishnu
and his consort Sri or Lakshmi.

The porches have been roofed with slabs, carved with human and animal figures,
but they have nearly all fallen. The other compartments of the roofs have lotuses or
other circular flowers carved upon them.

Heaps of stones lie about, many of them elaborately sculptured. But no inseription
or date helps us to form any estimate of the age of this temple. It hardly seems to
belong in style to the tenth or early half of the eleventh century, but may have been
erected in the latter half of the eleventh or in the twelfth century, A.D.

In many of the stones there are small natural cavities, which when exposed
have been occupied by plants that at first sight seem to grow out of the solid stone.t

To the south-west of this temple, and only a few yards from the outer enclosure of
it, is the Sikhar or spire of what Tod calls “ the Temple of Wisdom,” or of Ganapati,
and Jacob that of “ Hanuman ”: it is now so utterly ruined that no one can say to whom
it was dedicated (plate XLV.). Nothing remains of it but the Fimana or tower, bereft
of the jambs and lintel of the door, and three or four pillars of the Mandap. But
the style of this tower is of an old type; it measures 7 feet O inches square inside,
and the walls are 2 feet 3 inches thick, but unlike those of the Navalikha, the stones
are smaller, very carefully jointed, and laid on their beds. The mode of closing the
spire, too, is the same as that of the Son or Suviin Kinsiri temples on the hill above,
to be described presently, and must belong to the same age, probably not later than
the eighth or ninth century, A.D.

A little to the east of this is the Vanifvasi—the ruin of an old Jaina temple, of
which only a few pillars of the Mandap and three of the small cells that surrounded it
now remain—scarcely sufficient, without turning over a large portion of the fallen
stones, to determine the plan and dimensions.

The pillars are plain, but the bracket capitals have the same whimsical variety of

'sculpture as those of the Navaldkha temple. The doors of the little shrines of the
Bdmti or Court have been elaborately carved in sandstone, but are mostly ruined.

* Journ. R. As. Soe. (N.8.) vol. V., pp. 376 if, and figs, 7, 8, and 10.

t “1 observed,” says Jacob, “a small tree growing cut of the side of one of the stones which from the
absence of any artificial fissure, and its smoothly-wronght surface, I could only account for by supposing the
seed to have been incrusted within it, on its original formation in the quarry, which the rain of so many centuries
had at length succeeded in fructifying. If this surmise be correet, it affords a striking instance of the vitality of
the vegetative principle. The stone was a compact conglomeérate.”
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Among the stones T found an image of Pirévanitha, carved in a hard yellowish
stone of great specific gravity; it is about 4 feet high and but little damaged (see
plate XLVI. fig. 1).

East of this again is the Jethani wiv, which must orignally have been a large
and noble public well with steps down to the bottom of it, and galleries above, as in
the Adalaj wiv near Ahmadabid; but half of it has entirely disappeared, and the
stones have been carried off. At the bottom of the descent on each sideis a gokhle
or niche, very neatly carved. On a slab on the right side, near the entrance at the
east end, under a cow and calf eating balls of food, is an inscription, of which only
small fragments here and there are legible. It began:—

R Il ¥T7 RR=>
probably Samvat 1388=A.D. 13267 ; fourteen years after the traditional date of the
destruction of the ecity, a circumstance which throws doubt on even Jacob’s date for
that event. This great well was doubtless a royal work, and as the Jaitwa chiefs never
attempted to rebuild the city after its sack, we must suppose that this event did not
oceur till some time, but not long, after Samvat 1383.

Seattered about all over the site of Ghumli are fragments of temples and other
buildings, but so far as I could discover by visiting all T could catch a glimpse of over
the jungle or hear of from the villagers at Mukhan#, there are no others worth special
notice either for size or carving. They appear to have been mostly small shrines of the
12th and 13th centuries, and now quite ruined.

Ascending the gorge above Ghumli, however, to the south-west, under some
magnificent old mango trees, and commanding a splendid view of the Navalikhé and all
the valley round if, are three old temples. Of the first—perhaps a Vaishnava temple
—the shrine remains, 5 feet 1 inch square inside, with walls 18 inches thick, and a
pradakshina 2 feet 5 inches wide round it. On the lintel of the shrine door is Ganesa,
and on the frieze above is Vishnu seated with Garuda below his dsane or throne,
a nimbus behind his head, and female figures at each side; to the left of Vishnu, in
another compartment, is Brahmd, three-faced, seated cross-legged on two hainsas or
sacred geese, with two female attendants; and to the right is Siva, three-faced, with
the bull Nandi below, and two females. All three have four arms each, and are about
15 inches high. In front of the shrine door two pillars of the Mandap still remain,
divided into three nearly equal lengths of four, eight, and sixteen sides, with bracket
capitals of the usual eruciform shape.

The second temple, on the sonth side of the last, has had a Mandap with low sereen
wall 1 foot 9 inches thick. The shrine is 6 feet 4 inches square inside, with walls 2 feet
2} inches thick, surrounded by a pradakshina 3} feet wide, the outer wall of the temple
forming an oblong 17 feet 4 inches by 29 feet inside and 21 by 32} feet outside, with
four pillars in front of the shrine 2 feet 2 inches square below, octagon above, and having
square bases, They have round eapitals and brackets of grinning Kirtimukhas and
four-faced figures. The walls are of plain ashlar, the stones neatly dressed and jointed.
There has also been a porch, but it has fallen.

The Sikhar is much ruined, but has been carved with a sort of Chaitya-window
pattern, not deeply cut, and other mounldings usual in temples from the eighth century,
or earlier, to the 10th or 11th, and crowned with a large flat amlasila.






PLATE XLVL.

GUMLI.

SCULPTURES FROM

L4

VISHNT

FROM SUVAN KAMNSAKL TALAO,

JAIN IMAGE
FROM THE VANIAVASI TEMPLE.

- Y1 2=

'

TRETEas = ®

W. Griggs lih



GHUMLL 183
On the south side of this are three small cells, occupied by an ascetic Kiki Bawh,
and beyond them is a large old well, built of well-dressed stone.
On the very summit of the hill is a small plain square shrine of AsApurd MAatd,*
‘and near it the walls of many of the houses of the long-deserted fort surrounded by a
massive wall of which the crenellations only have fallen.

Of the Rdmapola or west gate,—which was standing only a few years ago, and
might have then been saved by a few props, and cutting down the vegetation over it,—
only two of the brackets now remain, hanging over the ruin (plate XLVIL). “If is
narrow,” says Jacob, *but of considerable depth, containing five arches and apparently
spaces for a double porteullis. The sculpture is worthy of observation; it consists of
figures in parallel compartments, elephants, lions, tigers’ heads, warriors, musicians, and
dancing women, well and boldly executed ; a catalogue of ancient musical instruments
could be compiled from these walls.” The gate, however, notwithstanding the praises
it has received from visitors, was never probably equal to those at Dabhoi. It belonged
to the same style and was of about the same dimensions, the walls being 13 feet apart,
and the clear roadway between the pilasters 11 feet 6 inches.

Qutside this gate are a few péliyis still standing, and many more trampled into the
earth by the cattle, while others have been carried off for building purposes. They were
formerly much more numerous. Jacob says—* I counted nearly a hundred of these
testimonies to Jaitwd valour; in the centre, that of some grandee is sheltered by a small
mausoleum ; most of these warriors, whether on horse or foot, have immense shields, and
are boldly seulptured ; under one bearing a striking resemblance to the Grecian satyr,
I distinetly traced the date of Samvat 1118, corresponding to A.D.1062. Time had
been too busy with the other inseriptions to enable me to decipher them.” The figures
carved on them are mostly represented on horseback—the horses covered with what may
equally pourtray a thick quilt or chain armour.

Just outside is the Derini WAv, a much smaller and plainer structure than the
JethAnt Wiy, and also much decayed. Between the RAmapola and Mukhind, in
the valley to the east of the old city, are the remains of several other wells.

Outside the Rimapola, and to the south-west of the Derini Wiv, are the remains -
of a pretty large artificial lake, the Salésar Taldo, formed by an embankment thrown
across the mouth of a valley. At the east end of it ‘is a small Saiva temple, now a
complete ruin, the mandap entirely fallen, and the shrine only remai{:ing, much
dilapidated about the Sikhar. There is nothing, however, remarkable about it.

About 350 or 400 feet above this is another large taldo, the Son or Suvin
KansAri, with some eighteen or twenty temples at the west end of i.t, and two or three
at the cast, none of them very large, but all apparently of an earlier date than those
below, and perhaps dating from the eighth to the tenth century (see plate XLVILL).
The larger ones consist of a square shrine built near one end of an oblong court or
mandap, and the smaller ones of an outer room OF porch and a cell. The mandaps

joned i joai long with Hri, Sri, Dhriti, Kirtti
® Asd is the goddess of Hope mentioned in the Harivaida (c. lﬁq} along Hri, Sri, : :
Medhd, Priti, Mati, Khyiti, and Sannati, the goddesses of Chastity, Riches, Firmness, Glory, Devotion
Pleasure, Wisdom, Fame, and Modesty respectively.
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have fallen, except that of one of the three larger ones, shown in the background a little
to the right of the middle of the view, of which a considerable portion is still entire.
This appears to have been a Vaishnava temple with four columns in the mandap. From
the pradakshina a small door opens on the right or north side into a little room outside
the enclosure wall ; and at. the back and south sides there ave small openings or windows
into similar apartments; these cells were probably for storing the clothing, jewels,
and articles of value belonging to the idol. The roofs of the pradakshina and aisles
in these temples have slanted downwards.

In the mandap is a figure of Vishnu, about 4} feet high, broken across the neck,
but otherwise scarcely damaged (plate XLVI. fig. 2). It would be worth removing
to a local museum at Réjkot, or even to Bombay. It was from these temples that Jacob
removed the Trimurti figure of Brahma now in the Asiatic Society’s Museum at Bombay,

These shrines, however, differ from most others in the way they are roofed; the
Sikhar or spire being gradually contracted in dimensions inside, till it terminates ina 4
square aperture of about a foof, covered by a single slab. In one of the larger tcmples}/- -y
on the north side of this group, shown in the extreme right of the view, there appears
to have been two floors and above the second, the area is gradually contracted in this
way. The shrine is 10 feet 9 inches square inside, and the walls 8 feet 9 inches
thick, with a pradakshina 6 feet wide, having four windows, one on each side and two
behind.

At the east end of the Taldo is a temple with a pretty large naus, roofed over in a
similar way, as is also its shrine. * The walls of all are built of carefully squared stones
laid on their beds, and most probably built without lime, though before they ceased to be

——used some of them, at least, seem to have been pointed and whitewashed.

Many carved stones, pdliyds, images, &e. lie about.

The legend of the destruction of this place is thus told® by General Sir G. Le Grand
Jacob :—*The Bhiit’s story of the cause why Bhumli fell,” he says, “viz., the curse
pronounced by Suin Kasiirin, a coppersmith’s daughter, as a punishment of the Réja
for his attempts on her virtue, is founded on something less vague than the generality of
such like legends ; one of the temples on the hill is dedicated to her, and still bears her
name. The following local tradition throws light on the manner of the times :—

“Bon (or Suiin) KasArin, a celebrated beauty who flourished about A.D. 1113
(Samvat 1169) was demanded in marriage by a Birwattia of Babridiwid, named
Rakhayit, as a reward for his valour against the RinA’s enemies; but on seeing her the
Rand was himself captivated by her charms, and sent secrot notice to the Bibridwid
chief, of the excellent opportunity for removing his rebellious vassal which the marriage
ceremonies would present; the event happened as wished for, and the Babrid hero was
slain by the troops which his own chief brought thither for the purpose. Suiin Kasarin
was inconsolable; she refused all the solicitations of royalty, and at length fled from his
violence to the shelter of a Brahman’s abode; here her cause was espoused by all the
brotherhood as a point of honour, and no less than one hundred and twenty-five performed
{rdgat on themselves, to bar the RanA from his vietim ; all this blood, however, did not

* Journ, R. As. Soc, vol. V., p. 75.
1 Self-immolation.
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qu_em:h thﬁ p.rinne’s ardour; the virgin bride uttered the fearful imprecation which
- ruined his ﬂ&pltal,.a.nd then escaped to offer herself to the flames, a victim of tyranny,
}:wﬁ& and Wl:-’frﬁtltlﬂﬂ-” Tod relates the tale without mention of the BébriA chief.
Soon after,” he adds, “came the invader from Sindh, when Ghumli was invested, and
defended for six months. All that was precious to the people, their families and
children, were placed in Bhimkot,” on the summit of the hill, © whose defence was
entrusted to the Mhérs, whilst the prince, his chiefs, and auxiliary Rijputs defended the
talditi, or lower town. As the siege slackened at night, the defenders used to visit their
families in Bhimkof, of which the besiegers took advantage, entered Gumli, and
following up their success, scaled Bhimkot. An indiscriminate massacre followed, in
which Sivaji, the Tarquin of Gumli, his kindred and friends, were cut to pieces; their
names are enumerated, and amongst them are many of the ancient tribe of Dabi.” The
date of this catastrophe Tod gives as 8. 1109, or A.D. 1053, that is, 60 years earlier
than that given by Jacob. “The Asuras,” he adds, * (as the Islamifes are generally
styled by the Rdjput bard) are distinctly stated to have worn long beards; and it
is added, that, ‘haying read the Koran in the temple,’ they forthwith returned to
Sindh'll.‘

If Suiin KAsirin, however, lived in the eleventh or twelfth century, and Ghumli
was not destroyed till the fourteenth, it is difficult to see what conneetion the one had
with the other. The truth seems to be, that some time during the fourteenth century,
and probably in the first half of it, JAm Unad invaded Barada and besieged the Rénd
in Ghumli. After a long contest, Unid, despairing of success, returned with his army
to Kachh. Here, according to tradition, his son BAmani,t ashamed of the disgraceful
termination of his father’s expedition, assumed the command of the army and conducted
it back to Ghumli, which place he reduced after an obstinate siege of twelve months.
The Sammés destroyed the city, which the Jaitwis, from superstition, did not attempt to
rebuild, but removed their capital to Chaya near the sea coast. Purbandar, said to
be on the site of SBaddmapura, mentioned in the Bhagavat Purdna, was at first the
port of Chaya, but has since become the seat of government of the Jaitwé chief.}

Probably owing to the resistance made by the Baradd Rinds, the Sammds, after
reducing Ghumli, returned to Kachh, without establishing their authority in the country.
Jim Undd, however, is said to have given his territory in Sindh in charity to the
Charans before setting out to conquer another, and on Bimani’s arrival in Kachh on
his way back he formed the design of establishing himself there, and succeeded in

doing so.

From Mukhfna I made an excursion to Sakroji Taldo, about nine miles off, but
fully a third of the way was through jungle among the Baradd hills, where riding
was impossible.

Tt is a small artificial lake in the bosom of the hills, and has four shrines at the
cardinal points. That on the south, facing east, seems to have been the principal one,
and is the only one still used. The small Mandaps of all of them have fallen, and the

® Tod’s Travels in IWestern India, p. 416.
+ May this not have been Mandi mentioned in the Knchh annals 7 - See below pp. 197, 198,

t Conf. Bombay Selections, X XXIX, (N.S.) pp. 166, 207.
(11540.) VA
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Vimdnas or shrine towers measure about 7 feet 2 inches square outside. I found no
inscription here.

Between three and four miles south of MukhAnfis the Vethiya Wiy (plates XLIX,,
L.,and LXIX. fig 1), which, with the Chhatra in front of it is 208F feet in length. The
Chhatra or Mandap at the east end is supported by twelve pillars, and measures 18 feet
6 inches square. From this the steps descend to the 7¥dv, which is 14 feet 10 inches
wide, bridged over at intervals, about 40 feet apart, by three canopies, at one end of each
of which narrow stairs descend into the #dv, landing on the platforms below. The
cireular well at the west end is 18 feet 8 inches in diameter, but the whole is filled up
with earth to about the level of the first platform below the surface, about 12 feet down,
and large Banyan trees have taken root on the sides which have been faced with 2 feet
7 inches of stone in front of the rock out of which the whole has been hewn. The style
of the pillars, &e. is in keeping with that of the Navalikhd temple : the same whimsieal
variety in the bracket figures is also very noticeable, and there can be little hesitation in
referring it to the same age.

At Pisthar, a little to the south, is an old temple to the sun-god Siarya. Itisof
the same plan as those at Son KAuséri, but roofed with long slabs of stone. The
pradakshina has had a slanting roof, and two small windows at the back. One pillar of
the Mandap alone remains standing, with four-armed figures on the brackets. Ganesa
is carved on the lintel of the door, and Sirya inside is represented much as Vishnu
usually is, but with only two hands, and holding up a flower in each, with a nimbus
behind the head, ringlets descending from behind the ears, and wearing a sort of mural
crown. (See plate LXV. fig. 1.) Beside him are three smaller figures, now somewhat
defaced : one of them has been a well-carved female with a mace (?) in her right hand,
and her hair dressed in the style prevalent in the great Saiva temple at Pattadkal.®

A small temple in front of this has been entirely seized upon by the roots of a Fad
or Banyan tree, which twine round the stones of the roof and walls and about the
images—ten in number, and each about 2} feet high, among whom are Ganapati and
several female figures, one a horse-headed Kinnara, all in a sitting posture, but much
worn by time. The Stirya WAv on the east side of this is also overgrown by a Banyan
tree.

* Bee First Scason’s Heport, p. 30,
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XIII. GOP.

A march northwards from Bhumli brings the traveller to the village of Gop, a little
to the south-west of the isolated Gop Hill. To the east of this, at NAnA Gop or Jund ¥
Gop, is a large cavern that has been occupied by ascetics, and on visiting it, I discovered
in the village the shrine of an old temple,—perhaps the only fragment now standing of
the old city, which appears to have eovered a considerable area round the present village.
This shrine seems to have been last used as one of the corner towers of a small fort, the
east and south curtain walls of which have been built of the stones of the temple that
onee surrounded the shrine; for in this ancient type of temple the shrine oecupied almost
the centre of the building, and was surrounded by a double court, the outer one a few
feet lower than the inner one and shrine. (See plates L., LII, and LIIL) /

The shrine itself is 10 feet 9 inches square inside, and about 23 feet high, with walls
2 feet 6 inches thick, built of coursed ashlar, each course about 8 inches deep and carefully
jointed, but built without cement of any kind. At 11 feet from the floor are four holes
in the back and front walls, each 14 inches high, as if for joists; and over them, in
the side walls, are six smaller ones, as if for rafters. '

For 6] feet above this the walls are perpendicular ; then the area contracts as in
the temples of Son Kinsiri at Ghumli, six or seven courses having bevelled edges, but
those above them square faces, until the apex is covered by a single slab.

Part of the front wall over the door has some time or other fallen, and been rebuilt,
but with the inner sides of the stones turned ouf, showing the sockets of the clamps
with which the stones had been secured. On the left jamb of the door is carved the

line—
YUY

It is not easy to say what may be the age of these letters; but I feel inclined to
regard the building as the oldest structure of the kind in KAthidwid, and probably not
later than the sixth century; how much older I am not at present prepared to say.

Inside are two figures in yellow stone to which the villagers give the names of Rima
and Lakshmana :—Réma with a high square Mukuta or headdress, and Lakshmana with
alow crown, long ear-rings, ringlets, and holding a spear in his right hand.

On the fragments of the basement that remain are many curious dwarf figures
like the gana we find on the caves of BidAmi, and on the old Vaishnava temple at
Aihole ; but the stone is very much weather-worn. ;

The roof is quite peculiar, being a hipped one,—pierced with two chaitya-wmd?ws,
or dormer arches on each side (plate LII. fig. 2), which have all originally. contained
figures. Ganapati is still in one on the west side, and another Deva occupies one on
the north. About 2} feet below the string-course on the wall-head are a series of
holes as if for the ends of beams—doubtless those that once supported the roof of the
surrounding temple, or inner court, which has been 85 feet 2 inches square, with a bay
on the east side 18 feet 4 inches by 7 feet 8 inches. The outer court, possibly open above,

or at least laterally, must have been about 95 feet wide.
AAZ2

—
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XIV. JAMNAGAR or NAUANAGAR.

The town of JAmnagar the capital of the JAdejd JAms or chiefs of the provinee
of Hilar is quite of recent origin, having been founded by JAm Réaval as his capital,
when he was driven out of Kachh by Rdo Khanglr in Samvat 1596 (A.D. 1539). Its
founder called it Navdnagar, a name by which it is still as well known as by the
alternative one of Jimnagar. Being a comparatively new city there is not much of
antiquarian interest about it. Indeed the most important buildings belong to the
present century, the city having been largely built by the Jam Ranmalji about forty
years ago, though some of the large Jaina temples may possibly be somewhat older.
At the village of NAgn4 close by, are many monumental Piliyas and some old temples,
but in no way noteworthy.

The front of the Palace (plate LIV.), the Dehli gate (plate LV.), and a small corner
fort of the town,—built by the Jim Ranmalji, the sixteenth chief in succession, who
came to the gadi in A.D. 1814,—are fair specimens of modern Hindu architecture. In
the first example will be recognized at once the same style as in the Magbird at
Juniigadh (plates XXXVIL. and XXXIX.), only here applied to a dwelling instead
of a tomb. The perforated stonework is confined to the arches over the windows on both
floors.  The balconies to the windows in the upper stories are much in the style of those
in Jain temples of an earlier date, but the wider portions of the balcony are here opposite
to the piers between the windows, and the details of carving, though even more minute
than in older works, are by so much the less artistically effective. The upper cornice,
carved more elaborately than any piece of upholstery, is, however, in strange contrast
with the plain red tiled roof that surmounts it ; and the whole effect is spoiled by the
repeated coatings of whitewash it is thought proper to bestow upon it regularly.

The gateway was infended to be a fine one, and the inner one, partly seen through
the doorway, is really fine so far as it was finished, but Jim Ranmal died before it was
completed, and a new Jim arose who cared for no such things, so the scaffolding was
pulled down and even the holes in which it was supported were left unfilled up, and so
it stands as when its projector died.

A new temple of Vishnu or Dwirkinathji in the modern style, isin course of
erection by the old Diwin—¢the Dives” of the town, and which, curiously enough,
was mentioned in the last report of the district as ¢a Dharma$ild—a work of general
public utility’! A set of six images of black marble—Vishnu or Krishna, his
vihana or carrier—Garuda, and his wives—Satyabhima, the daughter of Satrdjit,
Lakshmanf, Jambavati, the daughter of Jimbavin king of the bears, and RAdha
—are ready for installation as soon as the temple is completed. -
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XV. KACHH.

The tongue of land forming the province of Kachh lies between 22° 46 N., the
latitude of Navanir Point, and the parallel of 24°, and between 68° 22’ and 71° 3’ of
East longitude, having an extreme length of 168 miles, and a breadth varying from
48 miles in the west to scarcely 30 in the east, and at one place between Dudhi and
Bachdu, of only 13 miles. “it is bounded by the Ran on the north, east, and south-east ;
by the Kori or Lakpat river on the north-west, by the Arabian Sea on the west, and by
the Gulf of Kachh, separating it from Kiathidwdd on the sonth. The great salt desert
marsh or Ran to the north contains the Islands of Khadiarand Pachham, with some
smaller ones, and the grass tract called Banni. The principal sub-divisions of the main- .
land are—1. PAvar—said to be the original seat of the K this,—about 50 miles in length
by 20 in breadth along the southern margin of the Ran, and bounded on the south by
the Charwad range of hills; its capital is Bhuj, founded by Khangir in Samvat 1605
or A.D. 1548; 2. GardA Pathak, between Pivar and the Kori river ; 3. Abdds4,
50 named from Jim Abd4, the fourth in descent from Jam LAkhd who gave the name
of Jidejh to the tribe,* between the Charwad range and the Arabian Sea; 4. Kunda |
Pargana, a small district in the extreme west; 5. Kintha or Kéinthi along the south -
coast; 6. Miylni, east of Pivar, taking its name from the Miyéind tribe which resides
chiefly in it ;+ and T.WVﬂga{], occupying the peninsula in the east. .~

Of these, Kinthi evidently gave origin to the name of Kdyji xéames applied by
Ptolemy to the gulf that washes its southern shore, but which the author of the
Periplus of the Erythrean Sea calls the gulf of Baraké. Piolemy, however, also places
an island hereabouts (long. 111%, lat. 18°) which he calls Baraké, indicating perhaps the
Bét or island of SankhodAr, or perhaps more probably Okhamandal, which may have
been then an island, as it is almost still so at high water; the Greek BAPAKH here
representing the vernacular Dvirakd (in Magadhi—Baravavie).

The Ran { is also mentioned in the Periplus as *another gulf beyond the Indus, of
which the northern coast is unexplored and called Eirinon,” the Sanskrit Irina; “and
consists,” the anthor continues,  of two parts, of which one is called the Greater and the
other the Lesser; but both these seas are full of shoals and of eddies that are rapid
and close to one another, and stretch far out from the shore, so that frequently when
the mainland has been lost sight of vessels run into them, and being carried forward into
the inner circles of the vortex, are destroyed. Now a promontory stands out above
this gulf which, after running east and south, trends from Eirinon towards the west,
encompassing the gulf called Baraké, which contains seven islands, Those escape
who falling back a little round the entrance to this and make their way into the open
sea, while those who are once fairly locked into the hollow of Baraké are destroyed,
for great and exceeding heavy is the swrf, and the sea is boisterous and muddy, and

* Jim Abdi ruled over this district, and his descendants ave still known as Abdds,—Jnd. Ant.vol. V. p. 167,

t See Ind. Ant. vol. V. p 172. _

1 On the Ranp conf. Pottinger in Jowrn. Roy. As. Soe., vol. L pp. 206 fi.; Burnes, Trans. Roy. As. Soe.,
vol. IIL pp. 569 .
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has eddies and rapid currents. The bottom in some places is broken, and in others
rocky and sharp, so as to eut the cables that lie upon it, sometimes snapping them at
once, and at others fraying them away on the bottom. And the indications of these
places to those coming from the sea are enormously large black snakes meeting them;
for in the parts beyond these and about Barugaza, the snakes they meet are smaller
and of pale-green or golden colour. ” Immediately beyond Barakéis the gulf of
Barugaza and the mainland portion of Ariaké (or Lariké), the principal state of
the kingdom of Mambarus and of all India. Of this realm, the inland portion

« which borders on Skythia is called Ab&ria, while the portion along the coast is called
Surastréné.”*

L7 Professer Lassen locates the Audumbari of Sanskrit writers—the Odembarze of
the Greeks—in Kachh. The Kori mouth of the Indus also, which separates this province
from Sindh, is identified as the Sanskrit Lonivari, known to the Greek geographers as
the Lonibaré, as being the outlet of the Lont or Luni river which falls into the Ran
at its north-eastern extremity.t

Capt. Wilford{ says the conquest of Kachh “by Menander is well attested,
for unquestionable vestiges of it remained in the second century, such as temples,
altars, fortified camps, and very large wells of masonry, with many coins of Menander
and Apollodotos.” This is founded on the statement of Strabo already referred to
(p. 18).

The early history of Kachh has been but little, if at all, investigated and is
involved in the greatest obscurity. The only scrap of information we have from

¥ published sources is the notice by Hiwan Thsang (cir. 640) in his Si-yu-ki, which runs
thus :—* Ce royaume (de K'ie-ch’'a) a environ trois mille /i de tour; la circonférence
de la capitale est d'une vingtaine de %. Sa population est frés-nombreuse, et toutes
les familles vivent dans I'opulence. Il n'y a point de prince (indigéne). Ce pays est
sous la dépendance du royaume de Ma-la-p’o (Milvi) auquel il ressemble par la nature
du climat, les produits du sol et les meeurs des habitants. Tl ya une dizaine de couvents,

® Perip. Maris Erythreei, § 40, 41 :—40 Meza 3 Ebbo movapdy Srepls domi wlhmos alidpyro; wopk mov Plpeao,
vapecleras Bi Elpindy, dmiddyeran B & piy puply § 30 plya wihdyy U foro dupérepa verayddy xal bivag dappd; Sgpra xai
owvegel; kol pakpds des TH YR6 & wohhdiig TR wwelpou wndt Bhemepbngg, dwacliien Td whaimg ddiriie 3 wpiiadbiira kel
axdddurlai.  Telrow b dmeplyn 700 wihmsw depuripur, dmicapmt; dud med Elplou pard ‘v dyaradiy kal i sdrer o els i
Birivy epemepihapSadver aiviy viv wddwor hepdpony Bapaop, rize; devk lusenadguudver, of wepl piy vac dpgds of sepmicdrre
ddysy dmlow xal ol T8 wihayeg dvabsaudrre; duprpovai, of B oy alrey xmradenBivre; Ty w60 Bapdxoy xoihlay drdibirrar
7h pudy plp afpx péya xal Bagd May, § B¢ Gdharos Tapaydlne xal Bovepd xal 3bas Hypora val Jodlag ihbpyees, 'O 3 ubi; &
Tiss pév ambomis & mim W sy ol detfupe;, dove thowba vh sapaxapdias dyxdias Bl zayie deecrepdvag, di
b wal sorpbiuba; & 7§ BuBE. Enpedn ¥ alvdy wolp dub wodyeg dppube; o spavardvre fpap degppeybbos el
pihavig &y yip Teis purd vabra vizug cal 7ol; wepl Baglyala pucpirepa kel 5§ yadpan yhuzel kal ypvolsvre; travrdaw.

41, Merd % viv Bagdop bl vy & Bapydley wihaes xal 4 Tweiges e 'Apaxis xdpas, ¢ MouSdpv Bamidalz;
digh wal w5 Do 'Dleds slom. Tadems 73 pby podyox 7§ Zolly cveplinra ‘Afpplk xakdra, T4 B smpabaidecia
Zvpaarpyr.

For "Apaxs;, the MS. reads 'Azafui;, and some editors have proposed Aazwie, others "Apawcys Miiller's
Geog. Grec. Min., 1. 288, 280; and conf. Lassen, De Pentapotamia Indica, p. 26.

t Bird is a © rondstead,” or “ to the senward,” connected with ddr, Sank. vdri, * water.”

1 Asiat. Res., vol. IX, p. 231, % Tradition,” he adds, “says that the ancient city of Tejn in Kuchh,” at a
remote period the metropolis of Surdshtra, “was founded by an ancient king called Teja, or Teja-Karna
There were three brothers descended from Ikshwaku,—Puru, Buj, or Boj, and Teja; the two first are noticed

in the Puwrdnas, in the prophetic chapters, where Parn is generally called Puru-Kachha, and the other Buja
Kachha"
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qui renferment environ mille religicux, et ol l'on étudie en méme temps le grand
et le petit Véhicule. On compte plusieurs dizaines de temples des dieux; il Yy a
beaucoup d’hérétiques.”*

The provincial language, Dr. Wilson says, “is mearly identical with the Sindhi
spoken on the lower banks of the Indus, from which the immigration of population into
Kachh seems principally to have taken place. The Kachhi is now but little used in

v any literature or business.” Gujariti and Hindustini are spoken by great numbers of

"

the people; understood by all except those in the north, who follow a pastoral life and
speak Kachhi. Gujariti is principally used in business correspondence and taught in the
schools.

KAthis are probably the earliest race we can now identify as occupants of
Kachh, where they were a powerful, if not the ruling, race till the arrival of the
Sammds: their stronghold was PAvargadh, but they probably held the southern
coast also. They seem to have been originally, as to some extent they yet are, a fair
race, among whom, even still, blue eyes are not uncommon. From their physiognomy
and name they have been supposed by Tod and others to be of Skythian descent. “It can
scarcely be questioned that like many later immigrants they entered Kachh from Sindh.
They were doubtless pressed upon by the ChAvadis from Panchéisar and northern
Gujariit, a}ﬂ by the Vighelis from Sardhir and Munjpur before the invasion of the
Sammds. They were driven out of Kachh in the fifteenth century by JAm Abda into
Panchil Desa in the Surfishiran peninsula, where probably offshoots from the tribe had
previously settled, and to the whole of which province they have since given the name
it is now best known by,—while in Kachh there is not now probably a single native Kithi
family. '

With the the Kithis in early times were doubtless also settled the Abhirs or
Ahirst still pretty numerous in different parts, and who probably eame across the Ran
from Parkar. They are worshippers of the goddess Matd, and of Vichari—a Réjpit
saint. They are divided into five sub-tribes:—(1) Machhua, living about Dhori,
Kunarii, &ec.; (2) Pranthalid, in the district of Printhal, in Kachh; (3) Borich4,
in Kinthi; (4) Sorathid, who came from Sorath and are scattered over Vigad; and
(6) Chorad4, from Chordd, living about Adesar, Palindwil, Sanwi, Umiyu, JathwAda,
Bel%,éc. They have long since spread into Kithiawdd.

ith the Ahirs we naturally associate the Rebaris—also called Bhops from their
being priests of Matd—the Hindu Cybele—almost universally a favourite divinity of the
aboriginal tribes. They are a pastoral tribe, tending flocks of sheep, goats, and camels.
Their women e woollen yarn, from which they get their blankets and sadis woven
by the Dheds. “They are from Mirwid, but most of them have the peculiar Persian
physiognomy. They are tall and robust, and have an oval face and aquiline nose. They
live for days almost solely on the milk of camels.

* Stan. Julien, Mémoires sur les Contrées Occident. t. 1L pp. 161, 162; and conf. p. 403, and Vie de
Hiowen Thsang, pp. 205, 206, M. Vivien de Saint Martin supposes that the A-ch'a-fi which Hiwan Thfaaug
visited before KAa-ch’a may have been the Thal or Thar on the north of the Ran. It was only 300 /. or
&9 miles distant, :

t Trams. Bom. Lit, Soc. vol. L p. 287 ; vol. IL p. 232; Tod's RHajasthan, vol. IT, p. 443; Travels in
Western India, pp. 353, 421 ; Lussen, Ind. Alt. (1st. ed.) 1. 533, or {(2nd ed.) 652 ; Ifld. Ant, vol, IL. p. 314
vol. TIL. pp. 86, 227 ; Elliot’s Races of N. W¥. P. vol. L pp. 2, 102, 136, 150, 388, 396,
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< Another pastoral tribe are the Jats,* well known on the banks of the Indu_s, and
found in the north and west of Kachh. They have been supposed to be Skythians or
Getw, but in the country they are said to have come from Aleppo in Turkey, and at
one time ruled over part of Kachh, but were driven by the Jhdejds into WarAi and
BajinA.

/ The Kolis are an aboriginal race scattered over Gujarit and Kachh, where they

are found chiefly in Viigad and Anjir Chovisi. They used, *in the zood old times,’ to
live by robbery, but that having now failed to be a paying profession they have betaken
themselves to cultivation. < They are of many clans, and probably the Babrid Kolis,
driven out of Thin by the Parmérs before the Kathis arrived there, had come from Kachh.
They are now found in Bibridwad to which they give name, and have been conjectured
to be the Barbaras of Sanskrit writers,t who are said to have expelled the Brahma
Kshatris from Sindh,} when they came into Kachh, where they are still numerous.

»* The Miyands, another half eivilised tribe,§ reside chiefly in the district of Miyani,
which receives its name from them. They serve as Sipahis, and also, till but recently,
lived by robbery. They are of the following family and sub-tribal names, some of which
indicate their RAjpit origin, though they came originally from Sindh, and have long
been Muhammadans :—Biintha, Biphan, Bipf, Bhalota, Bhimda, Bhukerd, Chaling,
Chénid, Chivada, Chhuchhis, Dindhi, Dhusé, Gagadh, Hodd, Jim, Jesd, Jesar, Jhitbai,

‘Kakal, Kandechd, Katia, Kechdl, Kevar, Khar, Khird, Khod, LAdak, Linid, Makwind,

Malak, Mank4, Mathadi, Mayintra, Mayitrd, Med, Mendhf, Mokhd, Ningifi, Notiyir,
Pidd, Padehér, Parit, Patrd, Pehd, Raja, Riyami, Rochf, Sid or 841, Sindhini, Sannd,
Sayechd, Sedot, Sidrid, Sirfch, Sisodia, Sodhd, Triyia, Trilingd, Vard.

/ The Chivadas crossing into Vagad may have been supported by the Gujarif
kings of the ninth and tenth centuries : indeed, tradition seems to point to some of the
earlier of these sovereigns as having held at least the eastern portions of Kachh, while
Kanak ChAvadA and his suceessors Akad and Bhuvad ruled the country just before
the Bolankis became supreme in Gujarat.  « After the accession of Mularija
Solariki to the throne of Patfan, and the subsequent expulsion of the Chévadds, in
about A.D. 942,” writes Major J. W. Watson, “one of the queens of Samantsifiha
Chivada, by tribe a Bhtidni, fled to her father’s house at Jesalmer with her infant son,
then a child of a year old. This boy was named Ahipat, and when he grew to man’s
estate he became a formidable outlaw, and used to ravage the Pattan dominions. He
conquered nine hundred villages in Kachh, and built Morgadh, which he made the seat
of his government, and here, consolidating his rule, he reigned for many years. He was
succeeded by his son Vikramst, whose son was Vibhurdja. Vibhurdja was succeeded by
his son Tikulji, whose son and successor was Seshkaranji. Seshkaranji was succeeded
by his son Vighji, who was succeeded by his son Akherdja, and Akherdja by his son

* Conf. Ind. Ant, vol. IIL p. 227, Tieffenthaler'’s Desc, de {'Inde, 11. 206; Elliot's Races, vol, 1. pp.
180, 179, 299 1., Hist. vol. 1. pp. 104, 119, 151, 190 ; Tod's Rajesthan, vol. T. p- 106; vol. IL. pp. 370, 431;
Cunningham’s Arek. Rep. vol. 11, pp. 50, 54 ff.; Rds Mild, vol. 1. p. 364.

t Ind. Ant. vol. II1. p. 228; vol. IV. p- 193; Ris Mdld, vol. 1. pp. 103, 185, 316, 320; and conf
Harivaitfa, ¢. 108,—where they are mentioned with the Savaras nnd Pulindas, ns wild tribes,

1 Ind, Ane. vol. V. p. 171,

§ Burnes's Narrative, p, 236 ; Postans’s Cutch, p. 135; Wilson's Infunticide, p. 849; Trous. Bom, Lit. Soc,
vol, 1L, p. 230,
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Tejasi, Tejasi by Karamsiiiha, Karamsifiha by Tikhansiiiha, Takhansiiiha by Askaranji,
Askaranji by Mokamsifiha, and Mokamsiiiha by Punjaiji. Punjiji lived in the reign of
Sultin “Ald-ud-din Khilji” (A.D. 1205-1315). “When the Jadejis extended their
sway in Kachh, they drove out Punjaji Chivadd.”” “From this it may be inferred that
the Jidejis had only lately come into the country, and were scarcely masters of it in
the end of the thirteenth century. ¥By the Solankis the earlier of these Chivadis were
probably driven westwards, for Mulardja Solanki occupied Kanthkot when pressed by
the Chilukyas of KalyAn (cir. A.D. 982), and it was at PAtgadh in Gardd that one
of their chiefs Wagam Chavada was slain by the fratricide Mod and the Samma
refugees from Sindh. We find traces of their rule here and there in small townships
till the end of the thirteenth century. There is a temple of Mahideva at Bhuvad
which bears an inscription, dated Sarivat 1346 (A.D. 1289), containing the name of a
Thikur Vanarima, who is supposed to have been a Chivadd. At present the Chivadis v/
have degenerated into Khavisas, or Muhammadan sipahis, and a family of pure Rajpat
descent can scarcely be found in Kachh.

Other tribes of Rijput origin are numerous: among them the Sodh4s, a branch of
the Pramiira race, remarkable for the beauty of their females, came from Umarkot
and the borders of the Ran between Kachh and Sindh.* They are both Hindus and
Muohammadans; some are landholders, and others cultivators and sipahis. The
Sindhal Sodh#s, now in Kéanthi, formerly possessed Pachham. The Rimdepotrs
are another branch residing in Khivadi.

The Vagheld Rijputs were once powerful in the east of Kachh, where they ruled /
till overthrown by the Sammis. They still hold some towns of importance in Vigad
and Printhal, such as Gedi, Beld, Jatdvadd, Lodrani, Bhimésar, Palisvd, &c., and are
tributary to the Bhuj Darbir. Y'When the Vighelds came into Kachh the Gujar,
Rajptits accompanied them, and it was chiefly through their assistance that they became’
masters of that part of the country, as a reward for which they obtained the righf of
tilling the land. They subsequently defended the Vighelis from invasions from without,
They are found chiefly in the Vagheld towns, where they live by cultivating lands. They
are of the following races:—Makvan#, Chanesar, Khoda, Chivada, Chahuvan,
Gohel, Umat, Dudid, Dabhi, PAdarid, Chand, Parméir, Tank (Tuar), &e. They
do not object to the remarriage of their widows, or to their females appearing in public.

The BhansAlis, also called Vegus, were originally Rijpats of the Solanki race, )
but have long ago ceased to have any intercourse with them. They put on the sacred
thread and consider themselves Kshatriyas. Most of them cultivate lands, and are
said to have come with the Jadejs and become their first riyats. Some of them are
merchants. They are to be found in the southern and western parts of Kachh.

The Loh&nis or Lavinds,t said to derive their name from Lohogadh, were
originally Réjputs of the Rathod race, who were driven from Kanauj into Sindh, <
whence they migrated into Kachh about the thirteenth century. At present they wear
the sacred thread like the Bhansilis, and call themselves Kshatriyas. They are to be

*® Conf. Rds Mild, vol. 1. p. 294; Tod's Rijasthan, vol. L p. 98; Elliot's Hist. of Iad., vol. L p. 217 ;
Postans's Cuteh, p. 136; 7v. Bom. Lit. Soc., vol. IL. pp. 238 L.
t Conf. Journ. R. As. Soc. vol. L pp. 239, 247 ff.; Trans. R, As. Soc, vol. I1L. p. 564; Trans, Bom. Lit.
Soe, vol. IL p, 232; Elliot's Hist, vol, 1. pp. 145, 151, 192,
(11540.) BB
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found in every part of Kachh. Once they took a leading partinthea.ﬁm‘nof_ﬁaohh.
and were its most able kirbhAris and generals. They take up any profession that

“ suits them. They are porters, menial servants, shop-keepers, cultivators, clerks, and

kérbhiris. Some of them are as handsome as the Rajpits of the purest blood.

The Sanghérs were one of the tribes that accompanied the Sammés from Sindh.
They were subdivided into four castes when they entered Kachh. Other tribes of
Rajpiits, such as ChAvadas, Chihuvhns, &e., joined them, and there are at pmsel_lt
seventy-two family nukks. Some are Muhammadans and others Hindus, but all worship
the Yakshas, which are supposed to be some foreign race that saved them from the
oppressions of JAm Puvarh by killing him. The Hindu Sanghérs, of whom the
BhamdAs in Vigad are a branch, are chiefly found in Kanthi; the Muhammadans,
said to be of Arab descent, are settled in Abdish, Modas#, and Mik.

4~ The Bhatids, originally Bhati Rijputs from Bhattiner on the north of Mewid,
“ like the J Adejhs, claim to be Yadavas. After their migration to Sindh they degenerated,

it is said, into fishermen, but the Mahfrfja of the ValabhichAryas gained them over to
wear the sacred thread, and to follow the rules of his sect with much strictness.* They
have of late greatly risen in the social scale, and are among the most enterprising
merchants, trading with Bombay, Arabia, the coast of Africa, &e. _

The Khojahs or Khavajihs, now Shiah Muhammadans, were originally mostly

" Hindus of this BhitiA caste. Now they have a separate religion of their own, consisting
of the Dus Avatiras of the Hindus grafted on the Shiah tenets of the Muhammadans.
Their high priest is His Highness Agh Khiin of Bombay, to whom they pay extraordinary
reverence. They do not go to the masjid, but have a separate place of worship called
the Khind. There are some reformers of late among them who, rejecting the mixed
creed, have become Sunnis. They are chiefly cultivators in Kachh. The Pals are also
Muhammadan converts from Bhéiti Rijputs. :

, Among the other tribes of Rijput descent may be named the Barads, Bhambhiyis,
Chhugars, Dals, JThalds,t KindAgaris, Miyadis, Kanades and Pasiyds, Pehds,
Mokalsis and Mokés, Reladiy#s, Varamsis, Verdrs, &e.

But the most numerous are the different divisions of the Samma tribe of Réjputs,
to which the JAdejds, or ruling class, and their kindred families belong. These
divisions or families have assumed different names from their various ancestors. From
Jim Samm4, the son of Narpat, the ancestor of the race, we have the Sammés and
Samejis, who came into Kachh at an early date in the history of their tribe and
settled in Pachham, where they are still to be found as Muhammadan girhsids and
herdsmen. The Kers are descendants of Man#i, one of the first chiefs who came into

* Hist. of the Seet of Mahdrdjas, pp. 44, &c.; Briggs, Cities of Gujarashtra, pp. 237,238 ; Tr. Lit. S, Bom.,
vol. I1. pp. 230, 231.

T “We first Lear of the Jhilis,” says K. Forbes,  under the name of Makvinds, at Kerantigadh, or
Kerokot; at which place Vehiyds ruled in succession to numerous ancestors, when the Vighelis were the
sovereigns of Gujarat.” He supposes Kerantigadh to be the same as Eapthkot. May it not be the modern
Khedi 7—Hds Mili, vol. L p. 297 ; conf. Wilson's Tufanticide, p. 159,

1 For further information respecting these and the other castes, sce a paper in the Indian Antiquary (vol.
V. pp. 167-174), drawn up at my request, and on the basis of a list of my own, by Mr, Dalpatrim Pripjivan
Khakhar, Inspector of Schools at Bhuj. As no list previously existed, it supplies an important want, and has
been made to o very large extent the basis of the notes here ‘given. It was prepared, however, too hurriedly to
be complete, thongh it may form an excellent basie for more extended rescarch in the province,
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Kachh. The fourth in descent from Un#d, the brother of Man#i, was JAm LaAkh4,
tha'sun of JAd4, from whom his descendants derive the common name of J fdeja.*
It is to this LAkhA that the introduction of female infanticide is attributed, The
descendants of Rata Rdyadhan, the son of Jam LAkha, pass by the general name of
Dhang, ‘fﬂ_lﬂ have either become poor peasants on account of their lands having been
sold, or divided among the fraternity, or encroached upon by their powerful brethren of
more recent descent from Rfo Khangirji, the founder of Bhuj. The following are
among the principal Dhang tribes:—Abd#d, Amar, Birich, Bhojde, Battd, Dedd,
GAhd, Gajan, Hotht, JAd4, Tesar, KAyd, Koret, Mod, Paér, &e.

' Hal4, the second son of Gajan and grandson of Rata Riyadhan, subdued all the
villages in the south and west of Kachh, and founded the HAld tribe, the chief of
which, JAm Réval, in the sixteenth century, usurped the Government of the whole
country, but was finally driven out by Rdo Khangir. He went to KathidwAd, of which
he conquered the western part from the Jaitwis, and gave it the name of Haldr, where
he founded the town of Navinager and made it his capital. The JAm of Navinagar is
descended from him. Those who remained in Kachh hold some villages as their girds
in the districts of KAnthi and HAlAchovisi.

These are all, properly speaking, Jidejis, but the name Jadejd or JThidejh is
specially applied at present, in the province at least, to the descendants of Jim
Hamirji (cir. A.D. 1530), who are of the Biheb, Riyab, and Khanghr branches.

Many of the JAdej4 clans have adopted the Muhammadan religion, but still retain
their nukhs or family names.

The other tribes who belong to the same faith are,—the Mehmans, who are Sunni
converts from the LohAnis and eame from Sindh; Bohorfs, Shiah converts from the
Brahmans, having their Mulld at Surat; AgariyAs, originally Rithods, from Agrd;
Aghs, Bhandaris, Bhattis, DArAds, Mangirids, Otars, PAdyfrs, Phuls, Rdjads,
RiyamAs—converts from Mokalsi Rajputs, Sedats, Vehans, &e.; and of Sindhi
Muhammadans—H4lepotris, NAraigpotras, Nodes, Hingords and Hingorjis,
Ners, Poirs, &e.

Among the Brahman castes are,—Audich, Saraswat, Pokharnfi, Nigar, Sichori,
SrimAli, Girnird, Modh, and Rijgur Brahmans.

Of VAniAs, there are SrAvaks of the Oswil, Srimfli, Bhojak, and Loka gachhas ;
and Vaishnavas of the Mesri, Kandoi, Soni, Sorathif, Mudh, Viid4, and perhaps other
divisions.

There are three divisions of the ChArans:—1, Kichhelds (Kachhis) ; 2, Miruvis
(from MArwAd) ; and 8, Timbels (from Sindh). The last two are the family bards of
the Jade j4s, and enjoy several villages as girds given by Jim Réival and the Darbiirs
of Kachh. The MAruvAsand KAchhelis reside in Mak, and the Tdmbels in Kinthi.
The KAchhelds are money-lenders, and trade by caravans of bullocks. The difference

# The origin of the name is thus given by a late Rio of Kach, in a yad farnished to the Politieal Agent in
1850 :—* At first Jim JAdo bad no son; and at that time the Rini of his younger brother Virji, named
Rupajibai Chahuvan, bore twin sons, the eldest, Likhdji, and the youngest Likhiarji. A twin in the Sindhi
langusge is called s jédd birth, Jida Jim adopted the elder Lakhiji, from which time Likhi was called the
son of Jida Jim. In the Gujardti language he is called Phulano Putra (such a one's son), and in the Sindhisn
language Jidd Junys (a twin). From that the name of LAkha Jidejd or JAda Jim has been derived, and
the descendants of Lakhi Jim have been called Jadejas"—Bombay Selections, XV, p. 205.
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between a Bhat and a ChAran lies chiefly in the latter being a simple r&citer_ of
a Rajpht’s praise in short, rude, poetical pieces, while the former is a regular genealogist,
and sometimes the historian of the family.

The Kunbis or Kulambis of Kachh are chiefly of the Anjand and LevA divisions ;
few, if any, Kadavés are found.

The Dheds, the lowest caste among the Hindus, are found in every town and
village. From their nukhs, or family names, many of them appear to have been
originally of RAjpiit descent. TFor instance, we find among them Solankis, Chéivadas,
Jhalds, Vighels, &.7 The Hindus consider themselves polluted by their touch. Their
profession is that of weavers, cobblers, wood-splitters, and tanners. They also take the
hides and entrails from the carcasses of dead animals. Those who serve as guides to
government officers are also called Meghvils.

XVI. JADEJA HISTORY,

The Jidejh or ThAdeja princes of Kachh, who claim to be descended from Krishna
and the YAdavas, trace their descent through a mythical line of eighty sovereigns of
Sonitapura and Misr—the latter Egypt, the former (otherwise called Devikota) the capital
of Binfsura, a legendary king in Southern India, whose story is told in the Fishnu
Puripa.®* We come to something more like a real personage in JAm Narpat, thongh
he is said to have fled with three brothers from Misr, ‘embarking from the port of
Urmérd’ and to have gone to OSam hill in Sorath, where his eldest brother, Ugrasena,
became a Muhammadan and took the name of Aspat, while a younger brother, Gajapat,
is the traditional ancestor of the Chudisamis of Sorath. Narpat is then said to have
taken Gazni,t killing Firuz Shih. He was succeeded by his son Samm4, the ancestor
of the Sammés, who was driven from Gazni ‘by Sultin ShAh the son of Firuz Shih,’
and went to live at Kijardnand ; by his wife Kalubd, a Makwani, he had a son Jéha
or Téjékar, married to a Parmér, by whom he had a son and successor Jim Neta.
Neta was married to a Rathod, and had a son JAm Notiydr, who, by one of his wives,
a Chivadi, had a son Jdm Udharbad. One of his wives was a Sodhi, and bore
Jim Udh4, who was married to a Gohil, by whom he had JAm RAn, or RAhu, the
father of Udhdr by a Sodhi. Jim Udhir's son was Jim Abd4, who married a
Chiivadi and became the father of JAm LAkhiydr, who finally established himself
at Nagar Samai in Sindh. He in turn is said to have married a Sodhi, and by her

* Wilson’s Fishau Purdsa, bk. V. ch. 32, 33, pp. 591-96 (4to. edit.}; and conf. Hindu Theatre, vol. IT.
Pp- 396-99 ; Harivaifa, caps. 55, 171, and 172; and my Elephanta, § 18, and note 26 ; Fr. Buchanan places
Sonitapura in Bengal, H, H. Wilsen in Southern India, and Wilford identifies it with Munjspsttana—Asiat.
Res, vol. IX, p. 199,
0 N 1 Gazni is also an old name of Ehfmbat or Cambay.
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::dtg:n; Lﬂkhi.ﬂihls\rﬁr.ﬂ. or Dhodéra. These seem all to have been petty chiefs
ammd, in Sindh, probably before the middle of the thirteenth century.
Lakhi Ghur&rﬂ.'wns succeeded by his son Unad, who was murdered by his brothers
Moda and Mandi. Moda and three of his brothers were then obliged to flee into Kachh,
where their relative Wigam Chivadi was reigning; here also they killed Wagam
Chévad4, reduced the seven Vigheld tribes, and obtained possession of the province.
After five reigns the line became extinct with Puvard.

The only name that fizures prominently among these five is Lakha Phulini’s,—
the fourth on the list,—but, though probably belonging to the fourteenth century, it is
a matter of no small difficulty to fix his date. The Bardic chronicles differ widely
faspecting it, some placing his death as early as Samvat 901, i.e. A.D. 844, and others
in 8. 1201, or A.D. 1144. TUnless, as is most probable, there were other Likhis with
whom the son of Phula has been confounded, both these dates are too early, even the
latter by, perhaps, about 200 years. Different attempts have been made to rectify this.
Capt. Raikes, taking the traditional date about 8. 900, says: * Lékha is supposed to
have come to Kachh about A.D. 843" And Dr. Wilson, starting from this converted
date, says: “¢ About A.D. 843’ should be ‘about A.H. 843, the equivalent of which,
Samvat 1521, is given as the year of the ascent of the gadi™ (at Vinjan) “ by
Rayadhan the son of Lakh& Jadani”* Now the Hijirah year 843 really corresponds
with 8. 1496; but if there were an error at all of the sort supposed by Dr. Wilson, it
would be in the Samvaé year itself, not in its converted form, and to read A.H. 900,
or Samvat 1551, manifestly gives too late a date; for we have nine princes between this
and Samvat 1605, and therefore can scarcely assume Réita Réyadhan's accession to have
ocourred later than 8. 1450, nor perhaps earlier than 8.1400, while his father Likha
JAm, the son of Virji, and adopted son of Jam JAdA of Thathd may have come
into Kachh about 8. 1407, or A.D. 1350.

LAkhA Phuldni’s Piliya at Adkot in Kéthidwad is variously reported to be dated
8. 901, 8. 1101 (in the time of Bhima of Gujarat), andin 8. 1201 (in the time of Kuméira-
phla). If the Paliyd is genuine and the inscription legible, it is to be regretted that we
have no copy of it for the settlement of this point. YLAkha is said to have been
killed in a war with Mulardja of Gujarat; but Mulardja Solanki flourished 8. 998
to 1053, which is much too early. Major J. W. Watson therefore arguesf that it was
with Muluji Vaghela, aided bySifihoji Rathod, that Lakhd contended at Adkot,
and an inscription on a well near Morwada, of Réina Visal Dé, the fifth in descent
from Muluji, is dated 8. 1516; hence Muluji must have lived about Sam. 1400-1420,—
in perfect accordance with the date assumed above.

Previous to this, Singhér, the fourth of the Sdmrh princes of Sindh, about the
beginning of the twelfth century (A.D. 1092-1107), * directed his efforts against the
country of Kachh, and extended his sway as far as Minikbai.,”]

In Mr. Malet’s translation of ZTdrikhu-s Sind, the following passage occurs: “ After
the death of Khafif,§ the people, the men of weight under government, and those out of

* Sea Bombay Selections, No. XV. p. 9; and Indian Antiquary, vol. III. p. 228,

+ Indian Antiquary, vol. IL pp. 316, 317; vol. IIL p. 42 ff.

t Bombay Selections, No. XIIL p. 41, has “ Nanik Nai,” Elliot’s Hist. of India, vol. L p: 216.
§ About A.H. 536 or A.D. 1142,
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employ, agreeing that it was proper, raised Did4, the son of *Umar, and grandson of
Pitthi, to the throne of the Saltanat in his place. When all the affairs of the state
were firm in his hands, Singhfr, a zaminddr, came to pay his yearly taxes. He became
acquainted with Didd. This had lasted some time, when one day he spoke of Kachh in
the following terms, in his presence, saying that hé had heard that the Sammd tribe had
determined to come to Thathd to take it, and that he should be prepared for this. On
hearing this, Ddd, collecting forces out of number, marched to Kachh, and he severely
twisted the ears of those people. Then a man of the SammaA tribe named Lakhé came
as ambassador, bringing presents and a Kachh horse, making offering of these, and
asking pardon for their sins. D dA with great kindness, gave him presents in money,
a horse and a khil'af, allowing him then to depart.”’* This must have been about the
middle of the twelfth century.

In the end of the thirteenth century or early in the fourteenth, the throne of the
Sumrfs was usurped apparently by Armilt a tyrannical oppressor. “ Previous to
this,” says Mir Muhammad M’asfim,  some men of the SammA tribe had come from
Kachh and had settled in Sindh, where they. formed alliances with the people of the
country. In this tribe there was a man named Unar distinguished for intelligence.
The chief men of the country brought him secretly into the city, and in the morning a
party of them entered into the house of Armil, slew him, and placed his head over the
gate of the city. The people then placed Unar on the throne.” This event probably
took place not later than A.D.185Lf and itis to be remarked that the Sammis are
almost invariably spoken of as a Kachhi tribe. After a short reign Unar was slain by
his own subjects, and was succeeded by JAm Jtin4, another Samm4, and Jind by
Tamachi, who at least in one MS. of the Tarikhi I asiimi is called * the son of JAm
Unar.”§ Tamichi was succeeded by his son Malik Khairud-din, who was invaded by
Muhammad bin Tughlak, A.D. 1361. He was succeeded by his son Jim Babaniya,
and he by his brother JAm Taméchi II. (A.D. 1367 ). JAm Saldhu-d din (A.D.
1380-1391) followed Tamfchi, and “his first act was a rectification of the frontier,
which had been encroached upon by refractory subjects. He accordingly sent a force
to punish them, and after inflicting salutary chastisement he marched against Kachh.
Some obstinate fighting ensued, but in every battle the breeze of vietory struck the
standards of the Jam, and he returned home in triumph with the spoils.”q

The next mention of Kachh in the Sindh annals is that * on the 6th of JumAd al
awwal in the year 858 A.H. (May, 1454 A.D.) JAm Riyadhan came forth. During the
reign of Jam Tughlak (1425-1452 A.D.) he had lived in Kachh, and had formed con-

* Bombay Selections, No. XII1. pp. 41, 42 ; Sir H, M. Elliot's Hist. of India, vol. L pp. 217, 218,

t The Muntukhalu-t Tawdrikh calls him Hamir Sumra ; Elliot's Hist, Ind, 1. 345.

$ The Twhfatu-I-Kirdm places this in 1351 (A.H. 752). The Beg Lir Nimd seems to indicate that it was
in AD, 1334 (A.H. 734).—Elliot'’s Hist. vol. L p. 494, If this is the Unar who invaded Kithidwid snd
besieged Ghumli (ante, p. 185), both these dates are rather late,—that is if the traditional date of the destruction
of Ghumli can be depended on as correct, which, however, is doubtful to the extent of & few years.

§ Bombay Selections, No. XIIL. 48,

| This date was correctly given by Prinsep in his Tables, p. 149, but the corresponding Hijirah date was
misprinted 782, In Mr. Thomas's edition of the Tables, A.H. 762, is allowed to stand, and its equivalent
A.D, 1380, inserted with it

¥ Bombay Selections, No, X111, 49-50 ; Elliot, Hist, of India, vol, 1. p 227 .
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nexions with the people of that country. He had maintained a considerable body of
tried i to whom he paid great attention, and to whom he used to give fine horses and
other suitable presents. These men looked upon him as a wise and superior man, and
devoted themselves to him with great sincerity. When he heard of the death of Jam
Sikandar he proceeded with his entire force to Thatha, and there assembling the people,
he addressed them to the effect, that he had not come to take the kingdom, but that he
"F'F_ﬂ-n’l'vﬁd to secure the property of the Musalméns, and to accomplish their wishes. He
did not consider himself worthy of the throne, but they should raise some fitting person
to that dignity, when he would be the first to give him support. As they could find no
one among them who had ability for the high office, they unanimously chose him and
raised him to the throne. In the course of one year-and-a-half he brought the whole
of Sindh under his rule from the sea to Kajariki and Kandharak,* which are on the
boundaries of Mathila and UbAwar. When he had reigned eight years and-a-half, the
idea of sovereignty entered the head of JAm Sanjar, one of lis attendants.” Eight
years is then assigned to JAm Sanjar who died in A.D. 1461, only seven years and nine
months from the death of JAm Sikandar! 'There is evidently some error here; but what
is of more importance is to observe that RAta Rayadhan of Kachh cannot, as Dr.
Wilson suggested, be the same asthe Jam Riyadhan here mentioned, who must be
placed 80 or 90 years later; but in the Kachh family there is another Jdm Réiyadhan
HAl4, the great-grandson of Réita Riyadhan, who might be the contemporary of, if not
identical with, this Riyadhan who entered Sindh in 1454; the name, however, seems to
have been of not unfrequent occurrence. Possibly inquiry in Kachh might clear up this.

And now, assuming the approximate dates adduced above, the Chronology will
stand thus :—

About A.D. 1250 (S. 1307). LAkh#A Ghurard, Gudéri, or Dhodard of the
Sammd tribe was Jim of Nagar Thatha in Sindh. He had eight sons.

Jam Unad or 'Umar, his eldest son, succeeded him,t but was put to death by his
brothers Moda or Muda and Manai, who then with Sindha and Phula fled to Kachh,
where they defeated the Chivadis of Pitgadh, and the Vaghelds of Kanthkof, and
established themselves as rulers.

About A.D. 1270. Jam Muda slew his maternal uncle Wagam Chévadd and esta-
blished himself at Gunthari: he was succeeded by

About A.D. 1290, Sara the son of Muda.

= 1305, Phula the son of Séra.

About 1320 (S. 1376). Lakha Phuléni ruled at Khedakot, subdued the Kithis,
and conquered part of KAthidwdd, according to some reports, he was slain at Adkot
in KAthiAwAd, others say he was murdered by his son-in-law.

About 1344 (S. 1401), Puré or Puvard Gahlni, his nephew, after a short reign,
was killed by the Yakshas; he left a widow Raji, who invited Likhi Jim to Kachh.

About 1350 (8. 1406). Likha J&m, the son of Virji and adopted son of Jam Jada
of Thathd; Jadd, who gives name to the Jadejds, was the son of Sandha, a son or
descendant of Tamfchi Sammé4 the son of Jim Unad, the elder brother of Muda.

* (One MS. has only Ksjar ; Mr, Malet gives “ Kajar, Malli, and Khundi.,”
t Can this be the same Unad who succeeded Armil in Sindh, and was put to death ‘ by his subjects’? See
above, p. 198.
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About A.D. 1365 (S. 1421). Rata RAyadhan, son of Likhd succeeded; he
had four sons, of whom the third Gajan, ruled at Bird near Therd in the west of
Kachh ; his son Hald gave to his son Rayadhan (eir. A.D. 1450) and descendants the
name of HAlA. With the Jam of Navanagar they now possess Hilar in Kéthiwid.
Réiyadhan’s eldest son Deda or Didar ruled at Kanthkot.

About A.D. 1385, Athoji, the second son of Rata Riyadhan, ruled at Ajapur to the
north of Bhuyj.

About A.D. 1405, GAhoji or Godaji, son of Atho.

e 1430, Vehanji, son of Giho.

> 1450, Mulvaji, or Madvaji, son of Vehan.

- 1470, KAnyoji, son of Mulva.

» 1490, Amarji, the son of Kinyoji.

B 1510, Bhimji, the son of Amarji.

» 1525, Jiim Hamirji, son of Bhimji, murdered in 1537 by Jim Réval
IT4ala, who was afterwards driven out of Kachh, and founded N avinagar or Jimnagar
in Kithidwid (A.D. 1539). :

In A.D. 1548 (8. 1605). Rbo Sri Khangir, son of Hamir, who had fled to
Ahmadibid, was aided by Mahmtd Shéh in regaining his dominions, and distin-
guished by the title of Rdo. He founded Bhuj as his capital. From this date the
chronology is well ascertained.

A.D. 1585 (8. 1642). Ro Bhiirmalji, son of Khangir.

1631 (8. 1688). Rao Bhojarija, son of Bharmal.

1644 (8. 1702). Réo Khangir II, nephew and adopted son of Bhoja.

1654 (8. 1711). Taméchi, brother of Khingir, son of Meghaji.

1662 (8. 1722). Rayadhan IL., son of Tamichi.

1697 (8.1754). Mahdrlio Sri Pragmalji, after murdering his brother Revaji,
placed Kahinji, Reva’s son in command at Morbi, which his descendants have held ever
since. In his fime JAm Taméchi, the sixth in descent from Hala, was driven out of
Halir and came to Priigmalji, who sent his son Ghodaji with an army and restored
Tamichi. Hélarji, the son of Prigmalji’s brother Négalji founded the towns of Kotard,
Kotri, Nangarchi, Godrd, &c., and was the ancestor of the Halani branch of Jidejis in
Abdasi.

1715 (8.1772). Mahardo Sri Ghodaji, son of Pragmalii.

1718 (8.1775). Mahardo Sri Desalji, son of Ghoda, imprisoned by his son
and died A.D. 1751.

1741 (8.1798). MahArijadhirija Mirza Mahirdo Sri Lakhpatji, or Lakha,
son of Desalji, obtained from Ahmad Shah, PAdishah of Dehli, the title of Mahirio
Sri and the “ Mai Moratab.”

1760 (8. 1817). Mahirdjadhirija Mirza Mahérdo St Ghodaji II., son of
Lakhpatji. In his time Kachh was four times invaded from Sindh.

1778 (S.1835). Mahérijadhirdja M. M. Sri RAyadhan IIL, son of Ghodaji.

1813 (8. 1870). Maharijadhirdja M. M. Sri BhArmalji IT. (Ménsiiigh), son
of Réiyadhan, by a concubine, dethroned.

1819. (8. 1876). Mahardjadhirhja M. M. Sri Desalji IL., son of Bharmalji.
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The genealogy of the Jidejis may be represented thus:—
Lixni Gopiri.
] ] I ] I I
JAm 'ﬁnm;L Manili, Mupa. (Othn, ‘l.’er;;-nr. Sindha. I]r.'ho. Phula,
Jim Tamichi® ancestor of the I
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Jam Sandba. Prroia.
Jim Jaga. Vi l I |
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Dediis, cap. Kanthkot.

1
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Hﬁ\&,

I - BE
Gamo or Gopa. Phula.  Dal.  Jihji. Jioji.
I ancestor of the Hilds.
1 | 1
YEILH. Butta, Birich, Jim Riyadhan,  Abdd, ancestor Moda, ancestor
et ancestor of the | of the Abdis. of the Mois.
Mouvos, Disr.  Buttds, Jﬂ-i;l&. Rabors.
1
i i
Kiraor Birich  Relriga.  Bhata. Hardhal
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I of the Haripil,
Birichas, i Unlm.l.
] ) SR
Awimsr.  Veriwal  Phchiriyo,  Varamsi. Nigiya. Ustiyn, E&‘iuj' Tamichi.
. | ] GROLEOE of the Likha. H.url:lrham.
Punerr,  Amari.  Mokald,  Khyh, Ustiyhs. | e
I'L___ Jihdji. 1
Haes,  Bhimji. 1 Lakns.
N : | 3 Kimabai ey | Gl R
jii. Réio Kmaxcin. Sihebji. Riyab. i fgad. m Riwval,
aspnl anc. of the  anc. of the muﬂf;ﬁf mmﬁ X Sounded
i BRiyabs, Mahm . BVADBEAT.
‘an.!lmu. Sihebs. ya ign i 9
] 1
Brosarisa. Hthm
i
Kuaxcis I1. Taxicn
Rirm:nr_c 1L
[
Revdiji Nagalji. Pn.ieu.u,.]u, d. 1715,
¥ =
| ” - Hiilar, Gﬂp.'mi . 1681,
Kiuyoji, fld the Stoe g{f;:‘}’:;:“" DesaL, b. 1707,
punded i state. i ;
f M’For“ Hildnis. Lm:n-m
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g
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i fterwards Rio Bulryarn IL Kedarbii Liduba.
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* Instead of Tamfchi, some genealogies insert Sama, Kiku, Riyadhan, and Pratip or Pali, between Unad

and Sindha or Sandhobad.
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The history of the princes from Khangfr has been succinetly told by Dr. Burnes in
his Sketch of the History of Cutch,® and by Lieut. Raikes, in his Memoir,j and need not
be further noticed here. Neither of these accounts, however, mentions the invasion of
Kachh by Mirza Shih Husain Arghun (1522-1544).1

The narrative of Mir Muhammad M’asum runs thus :—* When Shih Husain had
returned from the capture of Multan to Bhakkar, a petition came from the Amirs of
Thatha saying that Khangir was preparing to come against him.”§ Shih Husain
immediately went in that divection with expedition. On arriving near it, ambassadors
came to him from Khangér, saying : ¢ My relation Amir Amravi was formerly slain in
your quarrels, My people collected to take their revenge, but you had gone to take
Multan,| and I preserved your reputation in not coming upon your families at that time.
Now it is necessary for you to make peace, and to give me a portion of Sindh; if not I
will make war with you.” Mirza Shih Husain replied: ‘ There is no other language
for me except war. The plain which I coloured with the blood of Amir Amravi still
retains the mark of the blood of him, and before your arrival, I am coming there.”
Shih Husain, leaving some troops at Thathd to protect the families, marched against
Khangir. Having passed the intermediate space, he came near Kachh, where the failure
of grain came upon his army, from which his people became much distressed. Shih
Husain and all his chiefs agreed that it was advisable for them to attack Khangdr from
four directions, and that whoever by chance first felt him, those who were near should
come to his assistance. The first of these bodies directed upon the enemy was that of
Sultin Muhammad Khin Bakri; the second was that of Mir Furukhi; in the centre
was Shith Husain himself ; and with the fourth were Mirza Isa, and Mir Abik. Khangir
only received news of Shih Husain alone coming with a weak force, so he marched with
10,000 men, horse and foot, in his direction. By chance, marching along, the noise of
the beating of Nagarahs reached the ears of Sultan Muhammad, who said to his men:
“the noise of the Nagarah comes to my ears.’ All expressed their wonder at such being
heard in the jungle. e then again heard the noise, and sent some people to the top of
a hill to look about and bring the news. These brought word that Khangfir was moving
with a large force towards Shih Husain. The Mirza having heard of the approach of
the enemy towards him, marched quickly with his troops to meet him. In the meantime
Sultan Muhammad, having come across, arrived in front of Khangir. He then sent a
stirrup-holder to Shih Husain, saying, ‘Do not advance from where you are; God
willing, I will not allow him to come upon you." He also sent a Kassid to Mir Furukh,
to come up quick. When Khangir's forces came in sight of their foes, they dismounted
from their horses, forming lines, and taking their shields and spears in their hands, tied
themselves to each other by the ends of their waist-cloths. Sultin Muhammad directed
the braye men with him to take nothing in their hands but their bows and arrows. In

* Appended to his Narrative of a Visit to the Court of Sinde, pp. 147-221 (Edin. 1831).

t Bombay Government Sclections, No, XV, pp. 11-44, 96-133,

1 This passage, like too many others, i also omitted from Elliot and Dowson's translations from the
Mubammadan Historinns, Tt is greatly to be regretted that where passages are omitted in this otherwise valuable
work, clenr résumes of their contents are not given. From this serious defect the work is frequently misleading,
The want of Indexes, too, renders it troublesome to consult.

§ Conf. Wilson's Supipression of Infanticide, p, 59 ; Bombay Selections, No. XYL pp. 98, 94,

| This was in AH. 932, or 1526 A.D.
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this manner there was good fighting for two or three hours. Khanghr's two leading
lines became food for the eagles of the brave men of Sultin Muhammad like pigeons :
the remainder of his troops placed their faces in the direction of flight, and those, ranning
away, came upon Mir Furukh, who made grass of them with his sabres. The troops
remained there that night; the next morning the whole went forth to plunder the
villagers and country, making many prisoners, and numbers of horses, eattle of all sorts,
and property of various kinds fell into the hands of sipahis, Shih Husain, returning with
victory, arrived at Thitha.”

In the reign of Rio Godaji or Gorji, Kachh was invaded by the Sindhians with
80,000 men, under Mir Ghuldm Shih Kalorf, in 1762. A mostsanguinary battle was
fought at JArd, about 18 miles from Lakhpat, immediately after which Ghulim Shih
retired, and, at the village of Mora, on the north side of the Ran, threw a band or dam
across the Pharan branch of the Indus, causing the stream to flow into other branches
of the river. The flow of fresh water into and from the Ran being thus stopped,
and no resistance offered to the sea, a large area which had formerly been a fertile plain,
yielding from rice cultivation an annual revenue of 20,0007 to the Kachh Darbdr, was
converted into a dreary barren salt marsh.* This, as may easily be supposed, has
considerably modified the physical aspect and conditions of the west of Kachh.

Of more importance, however, in connection with the architectural remains of the
province, was the great earthquake of 16th June 1819, which extended from Nepdl in
the north to Pondicherry in the south, and from Mekran in the west to Caleutta in the
east, but the force of which most violently affected Kachh and the tracts immediately
to the north of it. The shock probably did not last more than two minutes, but the
waving of the surface of the earth was perfectly visible, and so strongly undulatory that
it was no easy matter to keep on one’s feet, and in attempting to walk the motion was
aptly compared by an eye witness to that felt when walking quickly on a long plank
supported at both ends :—when one foot was elevated, the earth either rose and met it,
or sunk away from it in its descent.” At Anjér, the tower, © after rolling and heaving
in a most awful degree, gave way at the bottom, on the western face, and erumbling
down, buried guns and carriages in the rubbish: a moment after the towers and curtains
of the fort wall, and upwards of fifteen hundred houses were reduced to ruins,” and about
a similar number rendered uninhabitable : all excepting four were cut as it were in two,
one half erumbling into ruins; and a hundred and sixty-five lives were lost, besides a
number who afterwards died of their bruises. In Bhuj *“nearly seven thousand houses,
great and small, were overturned, and eleven hundred and forty or fifty people buried in
the ruins, and of those stone buildings which escaped ruin, about one third were much
shattered. The north-eastern face of the town wall, a strong modern building, on an
average four and a half and five feet thick, and upwards of twenty feet high, was laid
level nearly to the foundation.”

The fortifications of Thera, among the best in the province, * had scarcely a stone
anturned.” Kothéri, five or six miles from Ther#, was reduced to a heap of ruhhis!;,
only about fifty or sixty gable ends of ruins left standing. Mothord suffered equally in

* Bombay Selections, No. XVL. pp. 99, 100; Burnes's Narrative, &o., pp. 153, 154 ; Trans, B, As. Soc.
vol. TIL pp. 551, 584 ; Journ, K. As, Soe. vol. L p. 200,
occ 2
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houses and ramparts, and seventy-three lives. Naliyd, Kothiri, Viijan, Rohd, and
many others suffered similarly, whilst Mandair, Mundri, Sandhan, Panri, Bachiiu and
Addhovi escaped with comparatively little damage.*

In KithiAwid—Purbandar,t Morbi, and Amran suffered considerably. At
Khambay the largest and loftiest dome of the Mosque, built in A.D. 1325, and under
which the remains of the founder Sher Muhammad Naubahiri were entombed, was
thrown down.] At AhmadAbAd the shaking minarets of the great mosque fell,§
and at Siddhpur a portion of the ruins of the Rudra Mila are said to have been shaken
down. ||

This convulsion must have totally ruined many of the oldest buildings in Kachh.
At Khédd, as will be noticed again, a very fine old temple attributed, as most old
buildings in Kachh are, to Likhfi Phulani, but probably of mueh older date, was partly
thrown down.

But probably the country was never very rich in remains; and they have certainly
been less investigated than those of almost any other similar area in the Bombay Pre-
sidency. It was only in May 1872 that Captain Goodfellow, acting Political Agent at
Bhuj, at my request, drew up a list of the old buildings, principally from native
information, to which a supplement was afterwards added. But these dry lists were
anything but a satisfactory guide, and are still incomplete : the interesting old temples
at Kotai on the borders of the Ran; the ruins of Wigam Chévadi-ka-gadh, an early
capital, of which the walls—about two thousand yards in circumference—are still to be
traced ; and the deserted city of Guntri in Chitrino, the oldest seat of the Sithsand
Réjputs, with walls two thousand two hundred and fifty yards in circumference, are
entirely omitted ; and Puvar-no-gadh, the capital of Puvard, the nephew, or son-in-law
of LAkhA Phulini, is mentioned in terms that rather dispel than excite interest, though
forty or fifty years ago Dr. Burnes said it contained ““a two-storied palace within its
walls, which was a great curiosity, and in very good repair.”%

The season, however, was too advanced before I reached Kachh to permit of a tour
through the western portions of it, where, probably, the oldest remains are. It seemed
advisable, therefore, on leaving Bhadresvar, to confine the survey to the eastern part,
s0 as to visit Ridhanpur, S8ankeSvar, and Jhinjuwida on the return journey.

* Capt. McMurdo's account in Trans. Lit. Soe. Bom. vol. III. pp. 90-107,

t Capt. Elwood’s account in Ihid, pp. 113, 115,

1 Statistical Report of Cambay, Bom. Gov. Selec., No, IV. p. 21,

§ Brigzs's Cities of Gujarashéra, p. 203.

| Tod's Travels in Western India, p. 141,

% Burnes, in Trans. &. As. Soc., vol. 111 pp. 586, 587. Mrs. Postans's Cutoh, pp. 152 .
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XVIL. MUNRA, BHADRESVAR, AND ANJAR.

The town of Munrd or Mundra has been largely built of the stones of the old,
city of Bhadre§var, about twelve miles north-east from it. It contains little of note
except a dome or chhatra over the pddukd, or footprints of a Jaina high priest of the
Achalagachha,® 13} feet square inside, with a small §ikkara over the pddukd. (Plate
LVI. and XLIV. fig. 3.) Round them is an inscription. The interior of the dome is
neatly earved with standing musicians at intervals, as is usual in Jaina domes.

The substructure, sereen wall, pillars, and interior of the dome are all executed in
a style that would suggest that it probably belongs to the fourteenth century, and as
the inscription round the pddukd inside is dated as of A.D.1744, we must suppose
that it was an old building, perhaps the Mandap of a temple appropriated as a
mausoleum and repaired, if not modified. The outside of the dome is certainly modern.
The photograph (plate LVI.) shows the sculptured details of the two pillars of the porch
and of the sereen wall sufficiently to indicate the prevailing characteristics of the
Jaina style in their temples of the thirteenth to the fifteenth century ; and the sketch
(plate XLIV. fig. 3) exhibits the front of the Sikhara over the marble slab bearing the
footprints of the Guru, ““ Harshaji the disciple of the Gurn Rédhaji, the disciple of the
Guru Jivaji,” surrounded by an inscription, which states that he “went to the gods in
8. 1797 (A.D. 1740) in MArgadirsha badi 10th day.”

Near it is a Paliyd, with a ship carved on it, indicating that the person to whose
memory it is erected was a seafarer.

At Bardi, about a mile from Muidrd, is a temple of Nilakantha Mahadeva, or Siva
of the blue-neck, enclosed in a small court. And at the right side of the shrine door is
an inscription dated in Samvat 1724, A.D. 1667. The linga, which is over-shadowed
by a large seven-headed brass snake, is said to have been brought from the temple of
Dud4 at Bhadreévar, and enshrined here.

BHADRESVAR.

The site of the ancient city of Bhadre§var or Bhadravatl, extends to a very 7
considerable distance east of the present village, but most of the area has been dug over
for building stone, and we may legitimately infer that before this trenching up of the
foundations was begun many buildings above ground had been carried off. What now /

ins are—the Jaina temple, the pillars and part of the dome of the Saiva temple of
Dudh, the Wav or well close by it, two Masjids—one near the shore almost buried,
the Dargah of Pir Lal Shobah, and a fragment of the temple of Ashpuri.

The Duda WAy has been alarge and substantial well, without much architectural
ornamentation about it. Over it is a lintel 17 feet 7 inches long by 2 feet 1 inch square.
Many of the stones, however, have been carried off for building purposes.

® The four gachhas of the Jains about Munri are the Achala, Tapi, Lokd, and Khartaragachha,
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The dome of the Dudi temple that still stands near the Wiy is 15 feet 84 inches
over all; the pillars are 1 foot 4 inches square.
¢ The old Vashi temple or temple of Jagadevasih, as the Jaina shrine is called, is
the work of several ages; it has been restored and altered no one knows how often.
(Plates LVIL to LXI.) The lower part of the shrine is perhaps the oldest of all; the
spire is a comparatively recent erection, or has more probably been carefully repaired ;
“the temple itself and the corridors may be the work of Jagadeva-Sih about Sam. 1232
(A.D. 1175) ; the two outer wings can hardly be veryold; the arches put in to suppori
broken lintels in the corridors, &ec. are perhaps of the same age ; and the outside porel in
front is quite recent. '

Connected with its history there are a series of traditions, collected early in the

“present century by a Jaina Guru Khantavijaya, who seems to have used every endeayour
to recover the old indms or royal gifts of land to the temple.*

The temple, it is said, was first founded by Siddhasena of the race of Hari, whose
capital was Bhadrivati, in the twenty-first year of the Vairaf era, and dedicated to
Vasdi. Siddhasena’s successors were—his son Mahfisena; his grandson NArasena;
and great-grandson Bhojarija, the contemporary of Sampriti of Mirwid, the great
patron of the Jains, and who also installed an image, and placed a figure of an elephant
in the Bhadravati temple. Bhoja was succeeded by his brother’s son Vanardja, who
repaired the temple; Vanardija’s son was Sarangdeva; Sirangdeva's was Virasena;
and his Harisena, a devoted Jaina, who left the kingdom to his widow Lildvati, the
contemporary of Gandharva Sena of Milvi, the father of Bhartriharihara and
Vikrama,t the latter of whom established his own era when 450 (or 470) years of the
Vairat had expired. Kirtidhara, the nephew of Harisena, succeeded Lilavati ; and his
successors were his son Dharnipiila, and grandson Devadatta; then followed
Danjirdja, in whose time many chiefs plundered the country.

Vanardja Vigheld of Munjpur then seized on the country (8. 218): he
was a Jain, and was succeeded by his son YogarAja.} He was succeeded by his
son Ratnadatta or SivAditya, and he by Vijayardo or Vaisiddha, when the
kingdom was shattered by the inroads of neighbouring tribes, and the KAthis
from Phvargadh made themselves masters of BhadrAvati, and held it for 147
years, Kanak Chévada of Pattan then subjugated the country (in SBamvat 618),
rebuilt the temple and installed an image in it in 8. 622. His successor Akad
Chivad, was a Saiva, and was invaded by Sayyid LAl-Shah and the Mughuls. His
son was Bhitvad.

The Solanki Réjputs of Bhingadh next conquered the country and changed

* Unfortunately the Guru has spparently tried to square his materials with his chronology, and he has
assigned reigns of 32 years and wpwards to all the earlier kings whose names he supplies, making l;llm.'ﬂ. reigns
cover n space of upwards of 900 years. How this has been accomplished it is difficult to see, nnless he has
nssigned to each the whole length of his /ife as that of his reign.
+ Here the story is interrupted by the legends of Bhartrihari and An
vol. V. p. 1), and of Vikrama, and the division of the earth :mnug the vn'iu:: E;::,uml {Mg ;‘r‘ghv:-l;lﬂtdp-ti;
Dhiibi in Kapadvanj; Khopra in Gajni ; Wild in Chotili; Vigheld in Munjpur; Kothi in Phvargadh;
Jetvh in Ghumli; Jadejd in Kachh ; Jhild in Pitri; Chivada in Pattan, &, , i
1 Vanardja Chavadd of Auhilvidd (A.D. 745-806) was succeeded by his son Yogarija (A.D. 806-841
and it is possible these may be the same as those named in the text. This Vigheld rule, at lenst, Wll.ld. Iﬂrﬂd}'
have commenced much before the middle of the seventh century A.D, 4
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the name of the city to Bhadre§var (8. 798). The Solanki was also a Jain, and ruled
for ftm.r years.* This dynasty held sway till 8. 1189 (A.D. 1132), Naughan the son

°f_ _B_hlm_l'aﬂ’f being the last of them. During his time the kingdom was split intu\
fragments and infested by robbers and plunderers, and the Rdja gave Bhadre$var in |-
girds to & Vinil who aided him with the means of raising supplies for his army (8. 1149).

I_n 8. 1182 (A.D. 1125) one Jagadeva-§4hi a wealthy merchant received @
grant of Bhadreévar in absolute right for ever, and caused the Vasii temple to be
repaired on an extensive scale, “thereby removing all traces of antiquity.” He died
without heirs in 8. 1238. To this man is probably due the present plan of the temple
and most of the building as it now stands. On several of the pillars of the corridors
are inscriptions dated 8. 1223 and 1235, but generally so obliterated that little can”
be made out, except that the pillars bearing them were votive offerings by individuals,
made, doubtless, while the temple was being rebuilt. One in the back corridor, of
more than usual length, appears to be dated ¢ Samvat 1134, Vaisikha, bright fortnight,
15th day,” and to be a record of repairs and perhaps of a grant fo the temple by a Jaina «
of the Srimili gachha.

Jagadeva-§al’s affairs fell into the hands of Naughana Vagheld and his vakils
Ajjaramal Séntidds and Nagandis Tejapdl, the latter of whom visited Anhilavida
Pattan, and returned, in 8. 1286, with a sangh or pilgrimage to BhadreSvar, led by the »
great Dosd Srimdli Vanid brothers Vastupila and Tejahpéla. These were so well
entertained by Vigheld Naughan that, on returning home, the Kérbhari or Prime
Minister Vastupéla managed to get a daughter of Viridhawala the Vigheld sovereign
of Gujardt (A.D. 1214-1243) married to SArangdeva, the grandson of Naughan
Vigheld. The Bhadreévar temple seems to have been much visited in the twelfth
and thirteenth centuries, and to that age accordingly belong the buildings which enclose
it on both sides behind the ddméi or range of shrines, and those which surrounded it
outside,—for there is mention of numerous other temples erected by sanghvis or
leaders of pilgrimages. After this, however, troubles arose.

Still later Jim HAla the son of Gajan, tried to get hold of Bhadresvar, but
failing, retired to Vinjan; Harbham founded Pivadydla in the neighbourhood ,
and his descendant Jam Réval seized Bhadresvar fort in 8. 1592 as a defence against
Khangir, and it is said was adyised by the high priest Anand Vimal Strisvara
to betake himself to Kithidwid. HAlA Dungarji, a relation of Rdo Bhiirmalji’s
seized the temple-lands, and the Rdo had to visit the place in 8.1659 to arrange
matters between the Srivaks and him. After this it was plundered by a Muhammadan
force under Mohsum Beg (A.D. 1693), and many of the images broken, from which

*s ghronicle here introduces Solanki Mularija in® Sam.’ 802,—the date of
f Anhilviidd, whereas Mularfja Solanki succeeded to the throme either in
o 1124 he brings in the Solanki dynasty of Gujarat, but,
Vallabha s reign of 69 years, instead of six months, and
the Solanki conquest in S. 998, we may place Kanak -

e,

® Vide ante, p- 192. The Guru
Vanarhja's accession to the throne o
Sam. 998 or 1018. To fill the space from 802 t
curiously enough, omitting Kumirapila, giving
altering the lengths of other reigns. If we assume

Chiivadi in 8. 918. . '
+ Bhimrija Solanki reigned 8. 1078 to 1130 ; Bhimdeva S. 1285-1243.
1 In his time a Jaina Gurn arrived named Deva Suri, who warned him of an approaching famine at the

inning of the new century, which was to last for twelve years. Jagadeva-&ih accordingly collected vast
m of grain, and when tll-::; predicted fam ine began in S. 1204, be had abundance which lnsted till 1215 (A.D
1158), the last year of dearth, Even kings are said to have sent to him for grain. Conf, the story of Bhadra

Bahu and the twelve years' famine.—Ind. Ant. vol, ITL, p. 155.
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period it seems to have been neglected. In 1763 the walls of the old fort began to
be pulled down, and the stones used for building, and about 1810 even the old temples
were razed to supply stones to build the new seaport town of Munra or Muidra.

The general plan of the Bhadre§var temple is similar to that of the Jaina temples

< at DelvAdd on Mount Abu. It stands in a court about 48 feet wide by 85 feet in
length, round which runs a corridor in front of the cells or small shrines, about forty-four
in number, nine of them in the back end where the corridor has a double row of pillars.
The temple is placed towards the back of this area, and from the line of the front of
the temple the court is covered by three domes, supported by pillars. Itis entered
by a flight of steps ascending from the outer door to the covered area in front of the
sanctuary. Over the porch is another large dome covering an area separated by a
low screen wall from the area of the Mandap between it and the front of the temple
itself. Behind the cells on the left side is a row of chambers, and at the south-west
corner are others, some of which at least have been used as places for the con-
cealment of images, &. There are other chambers below them, entered by lifting up
flagstones in the floor. On occasions of danger from Muhammadans or others, the idols
were hurriedly deposited in these vaults, and sand thrown in after them to the level
of the floor. On the east side of the temple is a large enclosed court with a well in it,
perhaps for open air caste feasts, or for dispensing charity when the Sadavrit for that
purpose existed in connection with the temple.

The temple faces the north—an unusual position for a Jaina shrine—and the view
in plate LVIL is taken from the north-east, showing the backs and spires of four of the
small cells at that corner with the entrance-porch on the extreme right, leading into
a small verandah, extending across the front the length of the area covered by the large
dome above. All this portion, with its scolloped arches, is quite modern, and the balcony
wall or front in the upper storey,—which is a good specimen of work of the kind,—may
be compared with the screen walls of the Chhafra at Munri or of the Navalikha temple
at Ghumli to show the differences of detail in work of the kind.

In the shrine are three images of white marble, the cenitral one, not at all large, is
Ajithanftha, the second of the Tirthankaras, and has carved upon it the figures §3%
probably for 8. 1622 = (A.D. 1565).* On his right is Parévaniitha with the snake

¥ hood, marked 8.1232, and on his left SAntinAtha, the 16th Tirthankara also marked
S. 1232 or A.D. 1175—the date of the restoration by Jagadevasih. On the back wall,
round the central fizure, are Kausagiyas, indicative from their position that the shrine
was once occupied by a larger image. On the extreme right is an image of the black or
SAml4 Parévandtha. On the belt of sculpture which is immediately above the base,
having a Devi on each principal face, there are, on each side the Devi, and on all the
smaller faces a pair of small figures, mostly in obscene attitudes; this is not at all usual
in Jaina temples.

The pillars on the raised platform immediately in front of the temple itself, and
their corresponding pilasters, are more elaborately carved, somewhat in the style of
those in the porch of the Munrd Chhatra but the pillars of the two domes are of the

* In the account of the temple already given from a Jaina MS, it is said that Kanak Chivada, in the
fourth year of his reign (Sam. 622) rebuilt the temple and ¢ installed the image of the holy Jina in it Tt may,
however, be suspected that as the account is not an old one, in this instance ot lenst, the date was made to suit I.b;
figures on the image.
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BHADRESVAR, 200

Stﬂ"f represented in plate LX. fig. 1, while to five pillars on each side the central aisle
leading from the landing up to the front of the temple strong pilasters have been
added of which the base is represented in fig. 2.

The doors of the small shrines are mostly surrounded by neat mouldings, none of
them yeey elaborate in detail, and many of them alike. One, which may be regarded
as a fair type of them, is represented in plate LXI. fig. 1.

Plate LIX. represents the back of the building as seen from the south, from which
we should suppose that when the temple was built the level of the surface on this side
was higher than it is now. It will also be observed that a wall has been raised between
the Sikharas of the shrines in the back corridor, doubtless as a defence work in the
lawless times of the seventeenth and eighteenth centuries.

South from this temple are the remains of a large Mosque nearly buried in the sand.
It has been built of large blocks of stone, with pillars, square at the base, octagon in the
middle, and ecircular above, having bracket capitals, and supporting massive lintels of
9 feet long. In front of the Mehrab are two rows of columns undisturbed ; of the next
two rows but little remains ; then there has been a wall, and outside it, other four lines
of columns, and beyond them again are some others, probably belonging to the porch.

Pir Lal Shobah’s place has a round dome on eight pillars set against the walls ;
outside however this dome is a square pyramid and contracts upwards by steps. The
roof of the porch is flat and divided into 9 % 8 small squares, each with a lotus flower
inside. Round the architrave, above the vine-ornamented wall-head course, is a deep
line of Arabic inseription in large square Kufic characters; and on the right-end wall
there are two lines of inscription. The Melrad is a plain semi-circular recess without
any sculpture about it. The building stands in a small enclosure formed by a rough
ruble wall built on the more solid foundation of the original court wall. In this court
are some graves with inscriptions, also in the square Kufic character.

South-west from this last is another mosque; now entered from the north side, but
the original entrance is on the east side, within which is built a small chamber, apparently
never finished. The porch is raised on eight pillars, with pilasters against the walls.
At the back is a Mehrab, a plain semi-circular recess, and two neat doors leading into an
inner apartment, possibly a second place of prayer for a select number. It has four
doors, two at each end. This mosque is built of pretty large stones, most accurately
jointed, and all the roofs are of flat slabs. The doors have drips over them, and the two
into the front apartment have semi-circular arches, the others lintels. The architraves
are carved with neat veli or creeper patterns and with large flowers below, where the
Jains employ human forms. On Plate LX. fig. 3 is shown one of the columns of this
masjid, which are much the same in style as those of the Jaina temple, only not quite
so slender.

At Bhuvad, the temple of Bhuvaneévara Mahédeva is much ruined ; the roof
of the shrine having entirely fallen in. The Mandap measures 31§ feet by 39} inside,
and is supported by 34 pillars and four pilasters, 18 on the screen wall and 12 of them
round the dome, which covers 22 feet 9 inches square inside the columns., The pillars are
square to about one third their height, then octagon, and lastly round. The shrine has
been a large one, fully 23 feet square, domed on 12 pilasters, 18 inches by 12 inches, with
four-armed figures on the brackets. The brackets of the columns of the Mandap are plain,

(11540.) DD
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but a plinth of 9 or 10 inches deep above the bracket is carved with a raised geometrical
pattern. The front of the brackets are also carved as in those of the Bhadresyar
temple. The temple has been built of stones the whole thickness of the walls, Over
the shrine door is a Devi—probably Bhavini. '

¢/ There is an inscription on the pilaster to the right of the shrine door, dated S. 1346
A.D, 1289-90; but of the 20 lines of which it consisted, only the names of Thikur
Vanarima and a few other Thikurs, probably his ancestors, with a few letters here and
there, can now be read.

ANJAR,

In the large town of Anjir the temple of MAdhavrio is a Vaishnava shrine
with a domed Mandap, the floor laid with black and white marble, The image is
of black marble decked out in petticoats like a child’s doll, and placed on a table
overlaid with silver, under which is the image of Garuda, The shrine doors are also
plated with silver, and bear an inseription by the donor dated in 1869 A.D. On some of
the eight pilasters that support the dome are carved mermaids * and Nigh figures,
There is also a fountain in the middle of the floor, but the pipe is out of order.

Mohanrdi’s temple is smaller and plainer, with a neatly carved wooden door,
It is also a Vaishpava shrine, the idols being Krishna, with RAdhA on his left and
Chatturbhuj—the four-armed Vishnu—on his right, small paltry images that would
not pass as good dolls, This temple was rebuilt some fifty or sixty years ago.

Amba MAatéh’s temple and the adjoining mafh or monastery are built of fragments
of older temples. To a room over the enclosure gateway is a door of hard reddish stone,
carved all round, which, from the repetition of Devi on the jambs and lintels may have
belonged to a Vaishnava Sikta temple (plate LXI. fig. 2); sculptured slabs also lie
about, and are built into walls. The adjoining Math belongs to the Afitst of Ajaipila.

Ajaipala’s place is outside the walls, and is a small modern domed room, with
images of Ajaipla on horseback, and of Ganapati—both well smeared with red pain.
At the door are two inscriptions dated in A.D. 1842 ; but the Atits, who wear pagdis of
brick-red colour and have a good revenue from the State, could not give much infor-
mation respecting their patron saint, whom they worship, except that he was a Chauhin

* See plate LXTIL fig. 4.

T Atits.—*These people are known under many sppellatives in Kachh, Some marry, and others do not,
whence they are called Gharddris (family men) and Maghdhdris (ascetics ar monks). These aré, dgain, divided into
ten tribes :—1, Gir; 2, Parvat ; 8, Sigar ; 4, Puri; 5, Bhirthi ; 6, Van; 7, Aran’; 8, Sarasvati; 9, Tirth; 10, Ashram.
The Atit of any one of these sects attaches to his name the name of his sect as o termination, to make up his full
name, a8 Karan-gar, Hird-piiri, Chanchal-bhdrthi, &e. By this he is distinguished ns o member of a particular
sect. A member of any of these seets may be s Gharbri or Mathdhiri, who, ngain, may hold intercourse with

| each other, Most of them are professional beggars, but they take up any profession. They are found as
ordinary sipdhis;, bankers, or merchants, and also taking & prominent part in the affairs of state at native courts.
Biwi Rewiigar Kuvargar is one of the grestest bankers of Kachih, and his firm is held in great repute throughout
Hindustin for its eredit; and Biwi Savdigar was much trusted by the Iute Thikur of Bhiwunagar. There are
three hends of the A tits, who are called Pirs; one is the Pir of Kilydupedvar, another that of Ajaipil, and

the third of Kotedvar"—Ind. Ant. vol. V. p, 168. Conf.; Journ, B. As, Soc, vol. V. p. 268 ; Mrs. Postans’s
Cutch, p- 120; Trans. B. As, Soc. vol. 111 pp. 570, 579, 587; H. H. Wilsow's Zel. Sects, Works, ¥ol. I, pp, 18
206, 213, 216 ff. '
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ANJAR. 211

King of Ajmer, who abdicated his throne, became an ascetic, and ended his days as a
Samidi by a voluntary death, They are a Saiva sect, and the Nandi or sacred bull, with
brass horns, occupies a prominent point on the platform facing the door of the shrine,
Their pirs or gurus are buried around, and the chhatras or small cells over their remains
are marked by the linga.

Jaisal was a Jideji Réjput of Kedind, near Tunfi, who, with his wife Turi
Kathifn, it is said, gave themselves up to a voluntary death about four hundred years
a0, and like Ajaifipla, they now enjoy divine honours. Their shrine isa small tile-
roofed room with tombs of Muhammadan pattern in it of Jaisal, Turi, and a Vinid
devotee. Round the place are a number of small Chhatras over Piliyhs. This shrine
has also an allowance from the Darbir, It would be of interest if some one who has
opportunity would investigate the history, traditions, and peculiarities of these Atits of
AjaipAla and Jaisal.

Klanesvara Matd’s temple is also outside the walls, and is comparatively modern,
with a dancing Yogint as its goddess. In front of the Nandi is a tortoise.

Wankal Mitd’s, on the north-east of the town, is also dedicated to a form of
Bhavini.

Badesvara is at some distance to the south-east of the town. The shrine and
sikhar are probably old, but it has been repaired, and the Mandap rebuilt in recent
times. On the withdrawn faces round the shrine is carved the lion-bodied figure,
or Sardule, remarked elsewhere, but here with a considerable diversity of heads—in
this differing from those on Muni Bawa’s (p. 92, and see plate LXTIT. fig. 5).

On the west of the town a new temple is being built to DwirkanAth, and close to
it is an unfinished one to Bahucherdji, with three shrines on as many sides of the
intended Mandap. Bahucher4 is the  looking-glass ” goddess, before whom the votary
worships his own image in a piece of silvered glass. This is practical Hinduism, groping
in childish superstition in spite of the beautiful moral maxims that are to be found in
its Sanskrit literature. The ofher two shrines are dedicated to BhayAnt and the Linga,

DD 2
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XVIII. BHUJ, KHEDA, KOTAT, &e.

./ Bhuja was made his capital by Rdo Khangir in 8. 1605 (A.D. 1{:’-4&) when he
recovered his kingdom from Jim Rdval HAl4, and became the first Jhdejd rulq?r Pf the
whole of Kachh. Though previously dedicated to the snake divinity Bhujinga or
Bhujiya,* it does not seem to have been a place of any historical importance, and con-
sequently there are no remains about it of earlier date than the time of Riio Khangir.
The Mosque inside the gate of the city is remarkable for the thickness and clﬂ'ﬁeness
of the piers, of which there are four lines each 3 feet 10 inches thick, by.ﬁ feet 5 inches
to 5 feet 11 inches in length, separating aisles only 1 foot 10 inches wide, except the
central one, which is 3 feet 2 inches wide. The bays are 9 feet 3 inches wide by 46 feet
4 inches, the whole length of the building inside. The consequence of this arrangement

is that but few of the worshippers can ever be within sight of others. oy
The five Mehrdbs are merely semicireular niches in the backwall. Inside it measures

61 feet 6 inches from front to back,and 46 feet 4 inches from end to end, with five doors,
the width of the aisles in front, and three in each end, 1 foot 11 inches wide each. The
building is lofty and very heavy with round turrets at the corners, and an outside stone
mimbar or pulpit from which public addresses can be delivered to an assembly in the
enclosed court,—the building inside being quite unsuitable for such a purpose.

Beyond the Residency are the Mausolea of the Rdos of Kachh. The older ones
are Chhatras, but most of them were more or less damaged by the earthquake in 1819,
and no attempt seems to be ever made to repair any tomb that is falling o ruin. Réo
Likhaji’s is the largest and finest. It was built about 1770, but like the older one
behind it, it is fast going to ruin, the south porch having fallen. The central dome
covers an apartment surrounded by a wall with a door on the east. Across the floor of
this is a line of Sati Stones, Rfio LakhA being represented on horseback in the centre
with seven Safés on the left and eight on the right of him. On the twelve pillars of
this dome are dancing females, and on one a mermaid (plate LXIIL. fig. 4), all about
5 feet high, while at the entrance are two Chobdirs. On the capitals are smaller
figures, musicians, &e., about 8 feet high including their supports, but some of these
latter are damaged. Since Safi, or the eremation of widows with their deceased lords,
was given up, the Rios are denied the honour of a chhatra on their tombs.

There are a number of shrines and Muhammadan Dargahs, &e., about Bhuj, but
nothing of great age or specially deserving of notice.

Y KugpA.

v At Khedé, the Khedikot of Kachhi tradition, about 13 miles south of Bhuj, is
an old Saiva temple of, perhaps, the end of the tenth century, thrown down by the

* Tieffenthaler says, “Bhoudj (ou Bhodj) est In espitale du distriet de Catsch ; elle est grande et munie
de deux fortercsses; situde dans un terrein sablonneux sur le golf de ln mer de Soreth, on bat monnoie ici sons
I'natorité et an nom du Rajah, Cet endroit a recu son nom d'un serpent ; car hesucoup de personnes nssurent :
I fait est méme tres certaine, que P'on revére ici un Serpent, et que tons les jours on ui sert du lait et do ris,
Tl a le nom de Bhoudj-bivan, i.e., que signific: le serpent long de cinquante-denx aunes."—Descriplion de I'Inde,
t. L p. 396. Bhujdnga, it will be remembered, is one of the five-snoke brethren mentioned in connection with
T h & n,—anfe, p. 92.
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_Enr:thquake (plate LXTL). The shrine still stands, and measures 8 feet 6 inches square
inside, with walls 2 feet 7 inches thick, surrounded by a pradakshina, or path for circum-
ambulation, 2 feet 6 inches wide,—the vimana measuring 24 feet over all. This temple
has been built partly of red and partly of a yellowish stone, very hard, and standing
exposure very well. Of the Mandap, which was 18 feet 9 inches wide, only a part of the
north wall with one window in it is left; all the rest is a heap of ruins, and the Amla
Sila of the Sikhar lies outside, a block about 6 feet in diameter. The sculptures on
the walls are not numerous, but have been superior to the usuwal run of such work
(plate LXTII. figs. 1, 2, 3), and the elaborate ornamental work on the faces of the spire
has been largely undercut ; it represents the outlines of a Chaitya window, repeated over
a triangular face, with human figures between. OF these triangles of sculpture there are
eight on each side, gradually diminishing in size as they rise higher and higher, one
behind another, like so many gable ends. In the photograph (plate LXTII.), those on
the back of the spire are seen directly, while those on the left side are viewed edge-
ways, showing how one recedes behind another as they ascend. The corners of the
shrine are surmounted by miniature spires, reaching not quite half the height of this
sculpture, and above them are other four similar, but set further inwards; above these
and the sculpture rises the massive outline of the great central spire or Sikharae, all
beautifully carved. To light the pradakshina, there is a window of perforated stone on
each side. ==

To the south-east of Khedd is a small village on a rising ground, above which is
the place of Pir Ghuldm ’Ali. It is surrounded by trees, and there are few prettier
places than this, perhaps, in Kachh. The principal buildings within the enclosure are—
1st. The Dargah, facing the east, with one large dome, and in front of it three smaller
ones. Inside is the tomb under a canopy supported by twelve small columns of the
usual Muhammadan style. Against the pall lies the photograph of a Mughal pir, a
water-colour portrait of 'Ali with a nimbus round his head, and below him Hasan and
Husain, also with aureoles, and in a third frame Muhammad in a blue chogah, but the ®
face left blank, a curious compromise between the prohibition in the Qorvan (Sura V. 92)
and the desire for a palpable representation of the objects of reverence. Looking-
glasses, glass balls of all colours, cloth-parrots that look like purses, &e., &e., are hung
up as votive offerings. The verandah or vestibule is 28 feet long inside, and the doors
of copper bronze. 2nd. A canopy or chhatra stands in the middle of the quadrangle
in front of the dargah, with a flat roof and balconies on each side. And, 3rd. Dadi ’Ali
Shilh’s dargah or cenotaph has lantern minarets, and is a neat, plain building with three
doors in front and two in the east end. The roof is supported by two arches the whole
width of the building. It contains no tomb, the body having been buried in Tran. The
doors of both the dargahs have the projecting shield between floral ornamentation found
at Maiji Sdhiba’s tomb at Jundgadh, and on the palace, &c. at JAmnagar. The
windows are of pierced stone, the patterns being very simple ones, and all well
whitewashed.

These buildings were erected about eighty years ago, Ghulam Ali Shih having died
at Karichi about 1792. He was a Persian, and the estate attached to this establishment
is said to yield 50,000 koris, or between 18,000 and 19,000 rupees which is distributed
in charity, &e.
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Korar, &e,

From Khed4 I had to return by Bhuj from which, marching northwards to the shores
of the Ran, I came to Kotai, where are the remains of an old city with several ruined
rytﬂmples of perhaps the earlier part of the tenth century. It was at this place that the
coins described on page 77 were found. The Sun temple (plates LXIV. and LX. fig. 4),
*known as R4 Lakh#’s, ascribed to Lakha Phulani who is said to have had his capital
here fora time, is built of the yellowish and red stone used also at Kh ed#, and is roofed
in a peculiar way. The aisles are covered by a sort of groins, like the side aisles in
some Chaitya caves; the nave is roofed the same way as at the Amarnith temple,—the
central area being covered with massive slabs hollowed out in the centre, in which a
pendentive has been inserted. Outside it has a slanting roof divided into four sections
of slightly different heights,—that next to the spire being the highest, and the remote
end the lowest; each section is terminated by a neatly carved gable end. The whole
has been built without any cement, and most of the stones are hollowed out on the
under or inner side as if for the purpose of making them lighter.

The porch has long since fallen away. The door of the temple has been neatly
carved with the nine graka or patrons of the planets over the lintel ; the jambs are also
carefully sculptured. In the Mandap, which is 16 feet 4 inches square, are four pillars,
measuring 9 feet 4 inches to the top of the bracket, and with a square block sculptured
below the bracket, and six pilasters apparently inserted for the sake of uniformity
only, for they are not of any structural use. The shafts, 5 feet 11 inches high, support
a plinth 10 inches high, on which stands a block carved with colonnettes at the corners,
and crowned with an amlaSila-shaped member, the faces of the block being sculptured
with figures of men and elephants. The total height is 8 feet 5 inches. Among the
four-armed figures on the brackets of the columns one is a female, and one has a face
on the abdomen as at Aihole. In the window recesses are also pilasters with four-
armed figures on the bracket capitals. The pillars and pilasters are all of the Hindu
broken-square form. The shrine door is elaborately carved with two rows of figures on
the frieze, Ganapati, on the lintel, and the jambs richly ornamented.

The area behind the central one is roofed with large slabs carved with sixteen
female figures linked in one another’s arms in a circle, with the legs crossed and turned
towards the centre. Each holds a rod or bar in either hand, the left hand being bent down
and the right up, and so interlaced with the arms of the figures on either side. The
roofs of the three aisles, at the sides and in front of the central area, are very prettily carved
with flowered ribs, and three horizontal bands inclusive of that from which they spring.

In two neat gokhles or niches advanced from the front wall of the shrine, and
with two colonnettes in front of each there have been standing images in alfo rilievo
neatly canopied by a lotus flower and buds growing over the muguts or head-dresses.
Enormously elongated Munis or Bringis seem to have been the supporters.

This temple faces the west. Of the three small temples to the west of it, two face
the east and one the north. The last has been a very small Vaishnava temple, but only
a fragment of the shrine remains. Of the middle one also only the shrine remains
standing ; on the walls are carved a figure of Stirya on the west face, and sardulas in the
recesses, Variiha has fallen off from the south wall, and there is a figure of Ganapati on
the lintel, which seems to have been used in KithiAwid, on Sun Temples as well as
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those of Siva. Of the third temple a portion of the porch as well as the shrine remains.
Over the head of the shrine door are carved the nine graka. On the north wall outside
is Nrisiiiha, and on the west Vishnu, both much time-worn.

Across a ravine to the north-east from this group are fragments of two others facing
west. OF the first, and higher up of the two, only plain square pillars of the Mandap
and the lower part of the Vimana are standing. The door is surrounded by an architrave
of three members, two fasciee carved with veli or creeper pattern, and a cyma recta with
leaves, On the lintel is a Ganapati, and outside two figures much weather-worn. The
general style is the same as that of the other temples, but much plainer. The stones are
cut away below as at the first temple.

The lower of the two is also only a fragment of the shrine of a Stirya temple, with
Ganapafi on the lintel, and the nine graha on the frieze. There are no figures outside.

Foundations still remain on this part of the hill, showing that whole edifices must

~have been carted away for building purposes elsewhere.

We had now a long march along the borders of the Ran, first to Jhuran, and
thence to Dudhdi, near which it was reported there was a temple of MatA Bhavini-
excavated in a hill. This turned out to be a wretchedly small natural cavern at a
considerable distance from the village, which had been appropriated as a cell for the
Miitd, and where some Bairgis stay.

At Dhamarkd was reported a Jaina temple of Pdr$vaniitha built about 250 years
ago. There is indeed a Jaina temple, such as is to be met with in almost any village
where there are Srivaks, but of no interest either for size op decoration, and probably

not more than 80 years old.

From this I went on to Bandri, and thence to Kanthkot, an old fortress on the ¥ /
top of an isolated rocky hill, the steep searp of which has been crowned by a wall built
of massive blocks, but it has in later times suffered severely, and been repaired or largely
replaced with one of much smaller stones. It was the stronghold to which Mularija v
Solanki of Gujarat betook himself when hard pressed by Tailapa of KalyAn about
A.D. 982,% and afterwards it was the capital of the Viighelds in the middle ages, and of
the Dedi branch of the Jidejds in the fifteenth century,

There is a portion of an old Jaina temple in this fort which has had a double
Mandap, but it is much ruined, some of the lintels having been used a century or two
ago for Sati stones at the old burning ground close by. The temple has doubtless been a
fine one, and on some of the pillars are inscriptions only very partially legible, one of
which dated Samvat 133+, (i.e.) about 1280 A.D., whence we may infer that it was*
built under the Vigheld rule. It is so situated that it would be difficult to get a
photograph of it except from a considerable distance, and the details are too weather-
worn to be clearly made out.

There is an old temple close by of Sirya,—the sun-god, the favourite object of
worship with the early Kithis,—on which is an inscription in small characters, from
position and present condition not suitable either for taking a rubbing or an impression
of, but which might have been copied had I only had a qualified $Astri or pandit with
me, The temple still contains the image, figured on plate LXV, fig. 1. On the
same plate are given two other representations of the same divinity from the south

* Tod's Rdjasthan, vol. IL p. 446 (or Madrs ed. p. 411); Forbes's Rds Miild, vol. 1, p, 51; and ante p. 193.

o
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of India (figs. 2 and 3), in all which the general resemblance to the figures of
Vishnu is evident, indeed the third could scarcely be distinguished from an image
of Vishnu. In all the older images Strya is represented with a nimbus or aureole.
In the Kanthkot oune, he is represented with a male and female attendant on each
side, the female being the farther from him, is represented as the taller, perhaps
simply to show her head and shoulders the better over the male’s. In all the figures
he is répresented with full or fat breasts, and holding his symbol—the lotus flower—in
each hand. In that from Arasavalli he is represented, as he is also sometimes in

S Khthiiwid, (in the temple of Bhimanith, for example,) as deseribed in the mythology—

|

¢t Seven lucid mares his chariot bear,
Self-yoked, athwart the fields of air,
Bright Sirya, god with flaming hair.”"*
Near a more modern shrine on the wall are a number of graves of Saiva Atits,
some of which present somewhat novel forms, usually a linge mounted on a series of
plinths, superimposed one over another,—either round or square (see plate LXV. fig. 4).

At Kokra or Kakri, about a mile south of Kanthkot, are two ruined temples,
quite in the jungle, both of them Saiva. In the most easterly one there is a fine door
to the shrine, which, had time admitted, I would have made a drawing of. It is
evidently old, of hard, compact stone, and has a Chaitya-window ornament over each
jamb and the different compartments of the lintel. On the lintel Siva is carved in
the centre, Brahma on the left, and Vishnu on the right, in a very spirited style, with
Kirtimukhs between. Some well sculptured pillars also lie about.

Had time permitted I should now hayve proceeded to Rav and Gediin the north
ecast of Vigad; but the season was advancing and getting very sultry, and water was
scarce and bad; besides my information had hitherto proved very unsatisfactory, and
much time was lost in making long excursions to find that the remains reported were
of but very little interest, and at Shahpur, I decided on moving towards Ridhanpur.

* Muir, Sanskrit Texts, vol. V. p. 161.
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XIX. GUJARAT.

a. SANKHESVAR, &e.

From Shihpur the route led by Bhimesévar to Adesir, whence I crossed the
Ran to Sinthalpur, and marched first to ‘Whrai, and next to Réadhanpur, where I
hoped to have been able to trace some copper-plates found about a year before, and said
to be in excellent preservation. This I quite failed to do, but it is to be hoped careful
inquiry will yet be made for them, and aceurate facsimiles of them obtained.

Sankheévar, though traditionally a place of great antiquity, being mentioned by
Merutunga AchArya as Sankhpur, contains but little of note now, To the north of
the village is an old inseription much weather-worn, of which the date is doubtfully
read B, 1322, AD, 1265. It is on an upright stone standing by itself. Over the
inscription are the sun and moon, and under them a cow and calf, and a pig, in sing
of a joint agreement between Hindu and Muhammadan.

A little way from this, on the site of an old fort or town, are two carved stones, one
of them a circular slab with three figures on it ; the central a male figure with four hands
holding a rod and a chhatri or umbrella ; on his left is a female chauri-bearer, and
on his right another female holding a cup and some other object. The sculpture
is 2 feet 3 inches in diameter, and the legs stand inwards to accommodate the circle.
The other stone, about 3 feet 8 inches long, is a representation of Vishnu on Sesha,
with three figures between Brahma and Lakshmi. The males have all square-topped
mukuts or caps as at BiidAmi, while the females have chignons,

In the village is a pretty large temple of Piréwantha, the lower part of it mostly
of marble, and with a ddmti or surrounding corridor of small shrines, It was built in
1511, and is no ways remarkable, either in general style or execution of details, and the
Pardesi keeper was obstructive and annoying, as his class usually are in such places.

In the town are the remains of an old brick Jaina temple of 8. 1652, AD. 1596,
much ruined. Outside is a neat Chhatra to a Sripuja or high priest, with a memorial

b, JurNyuvwApi.

Jhinjuwiidd, said to derive its name from a Rebdri of the name of Jhinj, was
probably a border fortress of the Balhara kings of Anhilvid4 Pattan in the twelfth
century, towards Saurdishira, as was Dabhoi on their south-east frontier. The original
walls formed a square of nearly half a mile on each side. In the middle of each was a
gate ; the Dhimf gate on the north, the NigavidA on the east, the Madépola on the
west, and the Rdkshasapola on the south,—the latter now built up. At the south-west
corner is the only tower of the original four left standing. These towers were square
in general plan, but broken in the peculiar way so frequent in the plans of shrines,
Between each corner tower and the central gateway there were four rectangular bastions,

But much of the old wall and enclosed town has long disappeared, and a much smaller.

square has been re-enclosed by one of the Ahmadibid kings by a wall with circular
(11540.) EE

o
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bastions and an arched gateway, and is now held by a petty Koli chief. Between the
east and north gates is the old multilateral tank, about 300 yards in length and not
much less in breadth, originally surrounded by a neat platform with steps and inclined
planes at intervals; but one side of it has entirely disappeared, and the other has been
much ruined since Mr. K. Forbes described it, little more than twenty years ago.*

The gateways are much in the style and of the dimensions of the Rémapola at
Bhumli and those at Dabhoi, but have never been so elaborately carved. (Plates LXVL.
and LXVIL.) Like these, and all Hindu gates, the roof is supported by brackets
projected beyond each other until they approach within about 4 feet at the top, where
they support massive lintels often the whole width of the gate. There are six pilasters
supporting these brackets on each side of the gateway, grouped in threes, with a wider
space in the middle to allow the leaves of the doors to open back to the walls. All the
pilasters and brackets are richly carved on both sides, the brackets with musicians,
dancing figures, men on horseback, Sardulas, &e. Below, both outside and in, on the
faces of thejambs were niches containing images of the favourite gods—Ganesa, Bhaviini,
Mahddeva, &e. Above, on each side, was a chamber with two projecting balconies or
windows, one towards the town, the other looking outwards. Of these, however, there
are now but small remains at JhinjuwAdd. The walls were thronghout ornamented by
six sculptured bands, repeated at intervals, as shown in the photographs, and surmounted
by kdngras or crenellations, such as may still be seen at Dabhoi, behind which was a
platform path or terre-plein for sentinels, and, in case of siege, for the soldiery. Two
of these paths connecting the gates with the corner bastion are still traceable and in
some places tolerably perfect. Again and again on the stones are carved the letters :—

a% Arwew—Mahwn Sri Udal.

This, Mr. Kinloch Forbes says, is “ supposed to indicate that Udiyan Mantri was the
minister employed in the direction of the work.” I cannot see the grounds for such
a supposition: Udal and UdAyan are quite distinet names, and Udal is still a common
name among the Chirans in this part of Gujarat.

The country to the east and north-east of JhinjuwidA would probably well repay a
visit, but it must be undertaken at an earlier season of the year. The Nigwidi-wiv—
said to be about 8 miles east of Jhinjuwidi—is reported to be a fine one. Mudheré
had one of the finest temples in Gujarat, standing only six years ago,§ and possibly
it may have still escaped the Vandalism of the Gaikwid’s people. And there are other
places round the ancient capital AnhilvAda Pattan that ought at least to be inquired
about,

¢. DaBnor.

Dabhoi is an ancient walled town in the south of Gujardt, in the Gaikwid’'s
territory, about twenty miles south-east from Barod4, and is now reached by the narrow

* Rds Mdld, vol. 1, p. 251.

t It may be read three times on the left jamb in plate LXVIIL
+ 1 Udiiyan Mantri was a Vinid minister under Siddharijn Juyusiilha, and the protector of Kumirapila when
in hiding— Rds Méld, vol. L pp. 181 1L, 196.

§ See Notes of a Visit to Gujarat in Dec. 1869, pp. 103 ff.
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emperors, until the decline of the Mughul power in Western India, early in the last
century, when the Marithiis took it and repaired the walls in the present patchwork
way, with brick and rubble, building into them many pieces of old sculpture, especially
near the gates. During the campaign of 1775 it submitted to Raghob#, who at once
levied a contribution of three likhs of rupees from the inhabitants. It was then made
the winter quarters of a portion of the Bombay army. In the beginning of 1750, on
General Goddard’s appearing before it, the pandit who held it evacuated the city with
his Mardfhd troops without attempting any resistance. General Goddard left a small
garrison in it, and Mr. James Forbes to collect the revenue. Not many weeks after,
however, it was surrounded by a Marithf army in great force, but was speedily relieved
by the approach of Goddard, when the Marithis at once broke up and retreated towards
Puni. After this Mr. Forbes says he * put the fortifications and public buildings at
Dabhoi in the best possible repair.”®* With its dependent Parganas it was again restored
to the Mariithiis in 1783, much to the regret of its inhabitants. Its population was then
estimated at 40,000, of whom a large proportion were Brahmans, and about 300
Mubhammadan families; it is now probably very much less, and the city seems to be
gradually falling into decay. Much of the area within the walls is regularly cultivated.

The gate that has suffered most is the Hird gate on the east, beside a temple of
Kalkd MAtd, remarkable for its profuse sculpture : the most entire are the Nindod gate
on the south and the Baroda gate on the west. Original portions, however, of the four
still remain,—they have only been repaired or partially rebuilt, and Muhammadan
arches substituted for the old Rajput mode of spanning the aperture by corbelling
inwards by means of a series of carved brackets supporting long stone lintels above,
The gates are about 16 feet wide by 30 deep, with six arches in the depth, the pilasters
to which contract the clear way to little over 13 feet. The space between the middle
pair of arches is about 8} feet, and to the outer of these two the gate was hung.
Inside there is one small room on each side, about 6} feet by 9, for the darwdn or guard ;

/

Balih, on & pilgrimage with his mother Mamah Dukhri, on their way to Mecea, alighted ot a caravanserai, withuutl
the gates of Dabhoi; and Sayyid Balih, having heard mueh of its magnificence, walked in to gratify his curiosity.
After viewing the curions gaies and temples on the borders of the tank, and ignorant of any prohibition to the
contrary, he rashly ventured to bathe in the sacred lake : the Brahmans, deeming the water polluted, prevailed on
the rija to punish the delinguent by cutting off his hands, to deter others from following his example: he was
then tarned ount of the city with disgrace; and thus covered with shame, and weak with loss of blood, he could
but reach his mother at the caravanserni, and there expired.

& These strangers were Muhammadans of distinetion then on their way to Surat to embark for the Red Sea,”
from the interior parts of Hindustan. Mimi Dukhri, after the first paroxism of grief, lnid sside her pilgrimage,
and vowed revenge. She immediately returned to her own country, and sued to her sovereign to redress this
disgrace and cruelty to her family. He immediately ordered a large army to mareh, under the command of his
vazir, against Dabhoi. The siege continued for several years ; st length famine raging in the city, the garrison
having no hopes of foreign nssistance, mndnf/ a sally, and fought with enthosissm. A dreadful slaughter ensued ;
but the besiegers were at length victorious ;” the principal Hindus fled to a distant country, and the Muhammadans
entered the city. On viewing the strength of the works, the vazir determined to destroy them : the three sides
of the fortress were immediately razed to the gmunﬂ.'/l'he besuty and elegance of the west face, and the .
magnificence of the four double gates, preserved them from his fury, They remain to this day splendid monuments
of the architectural taste of the ancient Hindus,

¥ After the destruction of Dabhoi, the Muhammadans returned to their own country, and the city remnined
for many years in a state of desolation. Mimd Dukhri, the lady on wlose nccount the cxpedition had been
undertaken, eame with the army against Dablio, and dying during the siege, was revered as a gaint, and buried
in & grove near the * Gate of Diamonds,” where her tomb still remains, , . The monument of Sayyid Balih is
near that of his mother.”"— Oriental Memoirs, original ed., vol. IL pp. 337 fig.; Svo, ed. vol. L pp. 545 fig.

* Orient, Memoirs, 8vo, ed., vol. L. p. 516, :
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otherwise the lower portion on each side of the entrance is a solid mass of masonry
30 feet by 12.

The brackets, lintels, and upper portions of the side walls have all been elaborately
carved with mythological figures and architectural ornament; and over the top of
the inner facade of the NAndod gate, on the south, there are remains of a line of
statues. Most of the larger figures on all the gates, however, have been damaged by the
Muhammadans. The Hird gate, on the east, is often called the “ Gate of Diamonds,”*
but is said to derive its name from the mason or master-builder under whose superin-
tendence the gate and the temple beside it were built. This gate, as well as the Mori
gate on the north, have suffered so much that they have been almost entirely rebuilt,
with plain pointed arches, inserted in place of the richly sculptured Hindu bracketing.
There are fragments of two inseriptions on the Hird gate, but so situated and so much
injured that I could get neither rubbing nor impression of them. Had I only had a
pandit with me, copies might, with some care, have been obtained, as also of a much
more perfect one on a marble slab on the base of Kalka’s temple and of another in
Persian and Sanskrit near the large taldo or tank, in the town.

The gates are all double, the inner being at right angles to the line of entrance
of the outer, with an area between them ; and it is only the inner gateways that seem
to have been been so elaborately sculptured, though the outer ones were probably also
carefully finished. They have been so ruined, however, and repaired in such a way
that we cannot speak of them with certainty. The curtain walls had six square towers
or bastions between the central gates and the corner towers, which were generally round
in plan with re-entrant angles, or with a series of faces and angles lying in a cirele,
and crowned by a cavalier bastion, with Hindu Kdngrds along the top of the walls.
One of these corner towers, between the Mort and Barodi gates, is so singular in plan
that the author of the Rds Mdla has made a drawing of it to show “that the walls
of the tower slope inwards.” The plate LXXII. taken direct from a photograph will,
however, indicate that Mr. K. Forbes had probably been mislead by an inaccurate sketch
or his memory Lad on this occasion failed him, for the walls of this tower, as those of
all the others, are perpendicular,

The walls were originally constructed of large blocks of hewn stone built up as
shown in the views of the Barodd gate (plate LXVIIL) and the corner tower (plate
LXXIL). They are much ruined in many places, but on the west, where they have
been least injured, there are still considerable remains of the covered piazza or colonnade
that extended along the inside of the walls and supported the terreplein. This colonnade,
generally over 9 feet in width, but portions of it 16 feet 4 inches deep, was at the
same time not only highly ornamental but also most useful, as it almost certainly
formed the barracks of the Hindu garrison, sheltering them from sun and rain, and
affording the sort of accommodation they would most prefer for cooking and rest. But
little of it now remains however; one of the most entire specimens is to the right on
entering the Barodi gate, and is shown on the plan (plate LXIX. fig. 2).

* oJ. Forbes says, * Whether this portal was dignified with the appellation of the Gate of Diamonds from the
brillinnt eyes of the deity,” in Kilki's temple beside it—eaid to have been dinmonds,—* or from jts costly
architecture, 1 cannot say."— Orient. Mem., Svo. ed., vol. L p. 540.
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APPENDIX.

TRANSLATIONS OF INSCRIPTIONS FROM BELGAUM AND KALADGI
DISTRICTS.

From THE FIrst SEAsoN's REPORT OF THE ARCHEOLOGICAL SURVEY,
By J. F. Freer, Esq., Bo.C.5.

1. Caxarese Ixscriprion of the Rarras from SavxpaTrr (Plate LXXIIL.).

See First Report, page 11.

Reverence to Sambhu, who is made beautiful by a chowri, which is the moon
that lichtly rests upon his lofty head, and who is the foundation-pillar for the
erection of the city of the three worlds! May this Lord® of the Mountain-born, who
has in his love commanded his eight excellent forms of Earth, Sky, Moon, Sun, Fire,
Air, Water, and Spirit to proceed into the world,—he, Sadasiva, who is resplendent
on the sacred hillt with mental joy, (being one with) this same lord Mallikirjuna,
——confer endless happiness upon those who betake themselves to him !

In the land of Bharata, to the south of the Golden Mountainf which is in the centre
of the world encireled by the ocean, shines that country that bears the name of Kuntala;
lovely is that country, and in it is the district of Kindi. The supreme lord of that
district, king Lakshmana, was resplendent ; to Kartavirya, who was his son, Madévi
herself became wife,§ and to them was born Lakshmidéva, who, if we describe him,
was the delight of the wise people born in the world, the torment of all hostile kings,
valorous as that (famous) RAma and other lords of the earth, endowed with all virtues.
If you reflect upon it, Lakshmidéva was verily born to that virtuous woman,—
possessed of a comely form, the preserver of the whole circle of the earth, the son of
the king Sri-Kartavirya, born in the family of the Rattas, worthy to be honoured
amongst kings; if you regard him, verily this Lakshmidéva excels in might, mani-
festing his glory in the race of the sun.|| This fruitful offspring of the Rishtrakita
race, Lakshmidé&va, of unequalled might, became famous, rivalling and surpassing
Kandarpa¥ in beauty, and the sun in splendour, the son of the wind*#* in valour, and

# Siva, the husband of Himilaya's danghter, Pirvati.

+ The mountain Sridaila, in the Karnul country, on which is a temple famed for its sanctity.

1 The mountain Méru.

§ Baut in line 15 of the Kalholi inseription—No. V. of the Ratta Inscriptions, Jowrn. Bom. Br. K. As. Soe,,
vol. X., p. 220, the name of the wife of Kirtaviryais Behaladévi. Possibly the translation here should be “ to
Kirtaviryn, who was his son, she who was a most chaste wife” (compare one of the epithets applied to Echaladévi
in the Kalholi inseription, line 15) “became queen 3" but Madévi seems to beused here as a proper name, and,
though the word ¢ mddévi ' or in its full form * mahddévi® has the sense of gueen, empress, it is usual to add it in
that sense to a proper name, €.g., Echalamahfdévi, and not to nse it in that sense as an independent wond.

| The Rattaknla is a subordinate branch of the Sliryavaida,

¥ Kimadéva,

*% The Pigdava prince Bhima, who was the son of Kunti, the wife of Pindu, by the god Viyu, the wind,
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the Lord* of Rohini in being the delight of all mankind, the Lordf of the beautiful
woman thatis the Eastern Region in fortune, and Karnaj in generosity.

Having with joy extended the Ratta rule, Munichandra, the royal spiritual pre-
ceptor of the Rattas, the lord of the woman Fortune, was considered the firm sustainer of
the kingdom of the Rattas. A very moon of a sage in that he was the delight of the
lotuses§ (that were his friends), a very moon of a sage on account of his lustre which
dealt destruction to the lotuses| which were the faces of the hostile kings, a very moon
of a sage through his might which, traversing the ocean of the Ratta kingdom, extended
g0 as to touch the borders of the regions,—such was Munichandra, possessed of the
name of “ Moon.” Through his mystic knowledge he became the spiritual preceptor of
king KArtavirya; through his close acquaintance with the treatises on the use of the
weapons he became the instructor of Lakshmidéva ; through subduing many kingdoms
he became the anointer of other kings;—thus, listen thou, did the title of * Spiritual
Preceptor ”* become applicable to him ; and traly (the name of) *Spiritual Guide ™ did
belong to the excellent Munichandra. While this same Lakshmidéva, who was the
son of Kédrtavirya the chief of kings, was firmly enduring, Sri-Munichandradéva
made the earth all of one standard of morality through his administration, and, decorated
with arrows, pursued with the excellent might of his arm the hostile kings, being a very
lion to the elephants that were his enemies. Worthy of respect, most able amongst
ministers, the establisher of the Ratta kings, Munichandra surpassed all others in
capacity for administration and in generosity. The counsellors of that same Muni-
chandradéva, who were praised in the earth, were Sintinftha, best of clerks, the
son of Kimardja, the granter of all the desires of his friends,—the glorious Niga of
Kindi, of great valour,—and MallikArjuna who enjoyed happiness resulting from
the greatness of his excellent and brilliant good fortune,

If you ask what was the unrivalled lineage of the thus-glorious Mallikirjuna :—
The seven sages¥ are worthy of worship in the assembly of the Fourfaced,** and among
them the sage Atri is the best and greatest. Anasiye, the chief wife of that sage,
true fo her lord, accomplished for her hushand every thing that is pleasing and useful
and supreme prosperity, and Haritt and Haraj} and the Lotus-born§§ became the sons
of that lovely woman; from the eye of Atri was born the moon, and thus that race
(became known) in the earth as the Indukula. In the race of Atri, which beeame
diffused over the earth as the Induvams$a, were born many Brihmans,|| versed in
the best sciences, and among them was Rudrabhatta, the king of poets. He acquired
from BSarasvati excellence of speech, and from king Kanna the supremacy over
eighteen villages ; who may be compared in the excellence of his poetry and the greatness
of his power with that same lord Rudrabhatta, the members of whose race used
to become excellent poets in six months (after commencing their studies)? Through

* The Moon. Réhini is the ninth lupar asterism, and the favowrite wife of the Moon.

t Indra.

{ A Puriinic prince celebrated for his liberality ; he was the son of Kunti, before her mmringe with Pindu
by the Sun.

§ ¢ Kumuda ;' i.e., the blue lotus which flowers in the evening.

- | Here the original has ‘abja,’ f.e,, the white lotns, which opens its flowers at sunrise and closes them in -

the evening.

§ Marichi, Atri, Afgiras, Pulastya, Pulaha, Kratn, and* Vadishtha ; or, Marichi, Atri, Afigiras, Pulastyn,
Vadishtha, Dakslin, and Bhyigu ; there are other variations in the list.

*% Brahmd.

1t Vishpu.

11 Siva.

§§ Brahmi.

{1 In the original, ¢ ildmarar,’ =*bhidévar, gods upon earth, s common name for Brilimans.
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that excellent poet Rudrabhatta, the family of Atri, known as the S6makula,
acquired the name of Simdasigaknla,* and in that good family ocemrred a spotless
achievement. For Rudrabhatta, having pledged a letter of his name as security for
(a loan of) a thousand (pieces of) gold, received from people the appellation of
“Rudrata” only, as a substitute (for his full) name, until the day when he redeemed
the pledge. TIn the celebrated SAmasigavamsa were born many of matehless strength,
and amongst them Kalidéva, praised in the earth, rose to an eminence of power through
his spotless fame. His offspring Sridhara was resplendent with the supremacy over
eighteen (villages) of which the town of Banihatti was the chief; to him was born
Mahadéva, the abode of increasing happiness; his fair son was Sridhara, brave and
proud, and to him was born Mahadéva, who enjoyed happiness as long as he lived.
Enmity having arisen between that same Siripatit and the people of the city of
Gaganasardvara, Siripati was slain} at Holavere in the front ranks of battle by
the inhabitants of that city. His father having become a butt for the arrows of his
enemies, he (Mahadéva), having heard it, straightway arose and went to other lands,
and, having during twelve years§ amassed wealth in the island, he brought and gave
it to the king ; and thus Mayidéva, the most excellent one, destroyed his foe with the
vehemence of his anger and with his infuriated elephants. As formerly Jamadagni-
Réma, like a foul mist, fwenty-one times destroyed the lords of the earth,| so
Mahadévandyaka, the native lord of Banihatti, destroyed with his elephants the race
of his enemies, and performed for his father the customary rites of the gift of water.
Mahadéva, raising his hand against the Mataigar® who are thieves and who were
scorched by his enmity, valorously afforded protection, while all mankind honoured him
as being ever the protector of those that took refuge with him. Having afforded pro-
tection to those that fled to him for refuge, having overcome the might of his enemies,
and having done honour to those that deserved to be honoured, Mahadévandyaka
shone in the earth, diffusing abroad a majesty becanse he was verily like one of the
elephants of the quarters. The sons of the thus-described Mahadévandyaka were
three, Sridhara, and MallikiArjuna, and Chandra; amongst them Mallikdrjuna
shone gloriously as the sun of the white lotuses of his family, becoming the advancer of
his race and the increaser of its pure fame. A very ocean of good qualities, a mass of
glory, the granter of the desires of learned men, of men of culture, and of his friends,
the chief of the Sdmdasigakula,—thus was the lord Mallikdrjuna resplendent. The
pure wife of the thus-majestic Malidéva was the lovely woman Gauri eager in
offering worship to deceased ancestors, to BrAhmans, and to gods, devoted to her
husband ; let me describe the lineage of that lovely woman,

Amongst the seven sages, Vadishtha, chief of sages, was esteemed the greatest;
and, becoming manifest in the lineage of that sage, Madirdja, the lord of the eity of
Kolfira,** shone in the earth. The son of MAdirdja was the famous Bhittanitha of
spotless deeds, and to this prince were born five children, resplendent with fame, worthy

# i.e., 65 explained to me, a family in which the direct lineal descent has never been interrapted,

t i.e., the second Sridhara mentioned above.

 Lit., “went to the city of Yama."

§ Lit., “during years countedd by the number of the sun;” the forms of the sun are twelve, and any word
meaning sun may, therefore, be used to represent the number twelve,

| This refers to the legendary extermination of the whole race of Kshatriyas by Paradurimn, son of
Jamadagni.

¥ The Mitangar ace Chigddlas; the goddess of the caste is Matangi, hence they are also ealled
MAtangi-makkaln, © children of Mitangi.,”

#% This is either the town of Kolhar on the banks of the Krishpi about twenty miles to the north-east of
Kalddgi; or, perhaps, the more well-known Kéldr, which also is, I understand, pronounced Kolhir, about forty
miles to the cast by north of Bengalirin Maistr,

(11540.) F¥
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of praise in the world ; and amongst these five Madirdja became most celebrated, who
acquired a name through the excess of his glory, so that people praised him as “a fish-
hook to the throats of his enemies, most high in majesty.” Being himself a very cage
of thunderbolts in respect of protecting those that fled to him for refuge, the lord
Donkara®-MAdirdja acquired for himself the title of ““an outer shell of a cocoa-nut to
(excoriate) those that opposed him.”” He, while living at Ko6ldra, having well pro-
tected the sons of the lords that were of equal rank with himself when they sought
refuge with him distressed in mind because they had been deprived of their estates,
entered with his younger brothers into war, and there acquired victory but also met his
death, and then amidst the sounds of all the drums of the gods took his departure for
the skies, followed by the acclamations of mankind. The elder sister of that same
MAdirdja, Bijjiyavve, praised in the earth, in the same fashion eontinued excellently
well the magnificence of her younger brothers #nd that supremacy (of Ko6ldra). That
supremacy shone in K6ldra, and Bijjiyavve, having become, as it were, herself the
broad creeper of sovereignty, joyfully gave in marriagef to the lord Mallikéirjuna,
amidst the sound of auspicious musical instruments, Gauri, the charming daughter of
Méadirdja, together with that lordship, in his name,f and thus obtained mental
happiness, In that the lovely woman Gauri, born in a most famous race that had
acquired greatness by its glory, such (as has been deseribed above,) was his wife,
Mallikdrjuna equalled in majesty the Eternal one.§

Whilst they, hushand and wife, were living happily together :—To Sri-Gauri and to
the lord Mallapa,—(to whom belonged) the eighteen villages which were considered his
own lordship, a heritage received from his father, and, because he had become daughter’s-
son|| to MAdirdja,—the single lordship of Koéldra,—was born a son, Késirdja, of
brilliant achievements, a Chakora, as it were, fluttering in the rays of the moon that is
the nails of the feet of the lord of the daughter® of the sacred mountain. Having
attained tranquillity through his excellent liberality, through his discrimination in
recognizing the Supreme Lord in this same Lord of the Mountain-born, and through his
firm belief and devotion towards him when he knew him, the lord Kééavardja was
beautiful in the earth on account of his bravery which was (innate in him and) not depen-
dent upon (the sensations of) joy, pride, or despair. Destroying not the wealth of others,
and having no longing for their wives, how perfect in all his deeds was Késirdja,
through having his thoughts intently fixed upon the feet of Hara! The wife of the
thus-glorious Késirdja, Milaladévi, born in the celebrated lineage of Agastya,
obedient to her husband, became renowned in the earth for her pious deeds. Her
pleasing deeds were only such as were agreeable to her husband, her mind was devoted
to him, and her only speech was in praise of him,—thus the title of true wife was cone
firmed in her; and so Malaladévi, the lovely wife of Késirdja, renowned for her
descent, was resplendent in the earth with a plentiful offspring of excellent children and
grandchildren. How could other women, who hoard up their riches for themselves,
denying the existence of that which they have in their houses, be compared in merit
with MAalaladéyi, the ocean of affability 7 Can women who, concealing what is in

# This must be his surname.

T Lit., “brought near, united.”

t i.e., ncting as the representative of her deceased brother,

§ Gourl is one of the names of Pirvatl the wife of Siva; hence the point of the comparison between Malli-
kirjunn and Siva,

| Tt should be “granddaughter’s-son;” for the meaning evidently is that as Bijjiyavve, after the death of
her brother, the younger Midirija, became a mother to his danghter Gauri, Mallikirjuna, in wedding
Gouri, became the son of Bijjiyavve, and, therefore, grunddavghter's son of the elder Midiraja,

¥ Pirvati,
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their houses, refuse even so much as an oil-seed to their husbands or their children,
be considered family-women (good housewives) ?; (no; but) the wife of Késirdja,
devoted to her husband, full of pleasing virtues, was indeed a good housewife in the
earth. How can women, who, if any one comes to their houses, run inside and hide
themselves, or, if any one comes before them, say  Who are you? (I know you not),”
be compared to Miliyavve? Cross, of bad conduct, contemptible, ugly, unfortunate,
of bad character, vixenish, depraved, deceitful, of evil disposition, thoroughly wicked,
bad, sinful, vexatious, — such are women, full of dissimulation; and ecan any of
them be compared in merit to even the great toe of MAliyavve?: if you ask whether
any other women in this world (may be so compared, the answer is ¢ None'). Women
who think it a great thing to despise their husbands and who attract other men with
wanton behaviour,—say now, how may they be compared with Mdaliyavve?; they
are contemned. Can women who look at* their neighbours’ houses, the yards in front
of their own houses, or their front doors, and who mix with low people under pretext of
going fo . ... f, or fo visit other women that are pregnant, or to perform a vow, or of
going to shops, or to the vegetable-market, or to present offerings to a goddess,—(can
they) be termed * family-women ” ?; if you consider it, there are no others but Malala-
dévi, resplendent as being so full of devotion towards her hushand, (to whom that
name may be given). The mulfitude of sins, (that a man is considered to have com-
mitted in) having looked at wicked and shrewish women who put their husbands to shame
by their improper behaviour is destroyed by enumerating the virtues of Malaladévi.
‘What manner of family-women are those who in their deceit use poisonous herbs in
order to bring their husbands under their control, and thus cause their. husbands to waste
away with consumption, jaundice, leprosy, or spleen disease f; but MAliyavve, true to
her husband, is indeed a family-woman in the world which is encircled by the ocean.
The most virtuous wife MAlaladévi, devoted to her husband, the fair mother of
Malidéva, famous because to her belonged preéminently the virtues of a true wife
of the Kritayuga, was pleasing. In simply looking at that most virtuous woman
Milaladévi, who is praised by mankind and who is possessed of unrivalled good
qualities, one obtains the reward of worshipping the river of the gods;} how shall it be
described 7 Anastiye, the wife of Atri the chief of sages, through her devotion to
her husband, bore, amidst the praises of the three worlds, Virifichi,§ Achyuta,|| and
Trinétra,9 so that they were called her sons ; and MAlaladévi was resplendent, in that
through her deeds devotion to a hushand existed (again) in this fair age in the lineage
of Atri. Through the deeds of Malaladévi the saying that “offspring and integrity of
conduct become firmly established in the character of a family-woman through the
quality of devotion towards her husband ”’ became well known in the earth.

His mother was Gauri, a most devoted wife, born in the family of Vadishtha,—
his father was MallikArjuna, a bee at the lotuses which are the feet of the Unborn,—
his elder brother was Mahadéva, profound as the ocean, and his younger brother was
that (famous) lord MAadirdja,—his wife was the celebrated Mélale; thus the lord
Késavarija was pleasing.

Enjoying the choice pleasures of love with those good women, Mallikérjuna
and MAdirdja** begat sons, and, doing obeisance as counsellors to the fortunate royal

# ie, frequent through coriosity.

t « Frilu ;* meaning not known,

1 The heavenly Ganges.

§ Brahmi.

| Vishpu,

% Siva.

** This must be n mistake on the part of the composer of the inseription or of the engraver of the tablet for
Késirdija,

FF 2
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spiritual preceptor Munichandradéva, who was the consecrator of the Ratta rule and
a very Javarija® to the hostile Mandalikas decorated with badges of honour, were
governing in accordance with his directions the Sugandhavarti Twelve, which was an
administrative cirele of villages near to ( ? included int) the Kandi Three-thousand and
was the locality of the administration of the fortunate royal spiritual preceptor Muni-
chandradéva; and if yon ask “of what nature are the delights of the city
Sugandhavarti the chief town of that kempana ; *—Sugandhavarti is conspienous
in the fair plain of Kandi, abounding in the most perfect pleasures resulting from the
grove of mango-trees that is outside the city, from its assemblage of hills, from its fruits,
from its dense grove of cocoanut-trees, from its pleasant plantation of As§dka-trees, from
its temple of Siva, and from its beauteous shrine of Jinéndra. Twelve headmen, in
whom abode all the qualities of the majesty of a noble disposition, celebrated for their
achievements; of great fame, without rivals, were the governors of that loecality. '

In that locality :—Késirdja, the lord of KolAra, of spotless deeds, joyfully wor-
shipped the Unborn, whose feet, which are like lotuses, are praised by demons, by snakes,
by birds, by gods, and by Indra. When KésirAja went with joy to behold the feet of
the famous lord of the sacred hill, there he vowed * If ever hereafter disease or other
(troubles) shall manifest themselves among those whom I protect, I will come no more ;"
and so the Unborn, being propitiated, ordained that his sons and his wealth should
endure in safety,—a most marvellous thing in the earth. And at that same journey to
the sacred shrine :—* Let] death not come straightway, even when their appointed time
has arrived, to those who assemble together (for me), not coming to me at my village
with the intention of refusing to do my service with joy,”—uttering this urgent vow
Késava was prosperous in the earth, the god MallikArjunadéva being favourable to
him. Having, with such fierce vows as these and others too, three times wvisited the
god Mallikéirjunadéva of Sri-Saila, and having through affection for him brought a
liige (made of the stone) of the hill, and having in the name of his father Mallikdrjuna

* Yama, the god of death.

t The meaning of “ baliya bidak™ is to a certain extent donbtful. “ Bida,” though not in the dictionaries
and not known to Pandits, is evidently a Tadbhava corruption of the Sanskyit # edta,” enclosure, road, mud wall,
or hedge surrounding a town, site of a building, howse, and as used in the inseriptions it means, according to the
context, either a fown or a circle of towns Jormed into an administrative post. © jﬁm‘!gmh " in the present
passage, and sgain in line 61 of this inseription, corresponds exactly to “ vafitada sthalam,” locality of adminis-
tration, of line 46 of the Nésargi inscription, (see Jowrn. Bom. Br. R, As. Soc., wol. X., page 240). Agsin
“ Kindimiirusisirada baliya bidain . . . Sugandhavartihanneradu (emba) kampanada modala bidasm
Sugandhavarti” in the present passage and “ Kidndimtirusdsivada baliya kampapam Sugandhavartihanneradana
modala bigan . . . paftanam Sugandhavarti™ in lines 60-1 below, correspond exactly with the Sunskrit,
% Palidikidésamadhyavartin Dégimvékampanasya prathamavdtan . . . . Dégliwégraman,” the villa ge
of Dégiiive, which was the chief town of the kampana of Dégimve, which was included in the district of
Palisikd, in line 34-5 of the Dégidve inscription No. 1. (see Journ. Bam. Br. R. As. Soc,, vol. IX,, page 269),
These two Cannrese passages illustrate both the meanings of * bdda,” and show that in the second meaning that
I have allotted to it above it is convertible with © Aampapa.” And a comparizon of the Sanskrit with the Canarese
passages shows that “ baliya " is of the same purport as ® madhyavartin™ ; but “ baliya,” means near to, in the
wicinify of, and, though this meaning is not a suitable one here, for the Sugandhavarti Twelve was not near fo but
was actually included in the Kindi Three-thousand, I hesitate as yet to translate it actually by included in,
which evidently is the meaning intended. We have however, in the 0ld Canarese * olayiike” = W ojage,”
within, inside, which actually occurs as “olayiige ” in line 40 of the present inseription, s trace, T think, of an
older form of * ola," inner, internal, ending in “i” or “¢" and “ aliya " may, therefore, be u secondary form of
“oliya” or “ ofeya =% olagana,” internal, included in, through a form vafiya ; but here, aguin, the phrase now
commented on being of frequent occurrence, * baliya " is sometimes written in other inseriptions with the older
form of the “ 1" thus, ®baliya,” and I have not as yet found any instance of ofa," with its derivatives
“ plage,” “ olagana,” &c., being written with the old *“ 1" We have traces of “bdda ” in Bastwid, Arjunwid, and
other modern names of villages, and in Bisigaviida in line 83 below.

1 The first part of this verse is very obscure.
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set up a shrine of the god Sri-Mallindthadéva at the tank of NAgarakere outside
the city of Sugandhavarti which was the locality of the administration of the
fortunate royal spiritual preceptor Munichandradéva and the chief town of the
Sugandhavarti Twelve, a kampana near to (? included in) the Ktndi Three-
thousand :(—

Hail! In the Saka year 1151, being the Sarvadhiri samvatsara, on Monday
the day of the new-moon of Ashddha, on a very auspicious lunar day as being the
occasion of a total eclipse of the sun, while the fortunate Mahimandaléévara king
Lakshmidéva, possessed of all the glory of the titles commencing with “The great
chieftain who has attained the five Makdsabdas* the supreme lord of Lattantirpura,
he who is sung to with the musical instrument called Trivali, the ornament of the
Rattakula, he who has the mark of vermilion, he whose fame is as pure as (the rays
of) the moon, the owner of the banner of the golden Garuda, he who is a very
Kémadéva to wanton and amatory maidens, he who is a very Vrikodara to the
forces of his foes, he who hehaves as a brother towards the wives of other men, he
who strikes the cheeks of Mandalikas and curbs the pride of his mighty enemies, he
who is most impetuous, Boppanasiriga,” was ruling at his capital of Vénugrima
amidst the delights of listening to pleasing stories;—in compliance with the order
which the fortunate royal spiritual preceptor Munichandradéva had given to the
cultivators, the twelve headmen of that same Sugandhavarti gave, asa grant to be
respected by all, for the purposes of the aiigadhdga and raigabhdga of that same
god Mallinithadéva, and for the repair and renewal of what might become broken
or torn or worn out, six hundred kambas of cultivated land in a field to the west of the
village measured out in the circle of Kadiman to the south of the black-soil field of the
mdanya-landst of (the measure of) twelve maffars (which are part) of the black-soil
fields of Mulugundavalli, and to the north of the road to Hasudi; and (with this
land) they gave a house, five cubits broad and twenty-one cubits long in the royal
cubits, in a street to the west of the king's highway to the west of the gate called
Sirivigilu. And all the people, headed by the same twelve headmen, gave one kolaga
on each post in the corn-treading floors as a perpetual gift to the god as long as the moon
and sun should endure.

Also, in the presence of an assemblage composed of the same twelve headmen
together with Madigidvunda of Kaudi and the ascetics of the five Mafhas and the
Enfuhittu,} Nigagvunda of Kadale gave two hundred mattars of cultivated land,
as a grant to be respected by all, measured in the circle of those rent-free lands of
headmen in Kadaleyavalana-Haralahasuge, which were his rent-free service-lands,
being included in the rent-free service-lands of Modalfir,

Also;—Hail! The entire guilds of the Nak/hara§ and the Mummuri§ of the locality,

* In Prof. Monier Williams" Sanskrit Dictionary, “ Makasfabda™ is given as meaning any official title
commencing with the word “maha” (great) “ paiichamahasabda,” therefore, would mean five titles of honour,
such as Mahimandalésvara, Mabirijn, &c. This seems o more reasonable explanation than that previously
suggested to me—See Journ. B. B. R. As. Soe., vol. IX, No, xxvii., p. 307, note f. [See Ind. Ant. vol. V.
p. 111, note *—J. B.]

t “ Minya,” lands either subjected to only & nominal quit-rent or altogether rent-free,

1 “Enpuhiftu ;" hifpu—= flour, meal,” has also the sense of alms, gratuitously supplying food, and gratui-
tously performing services, but the force of enfu, “ eight,” prefixed to it here, is not apparent. Possibly enfuwhiftu
may mean “eight guilds "™ of some kind or another.

§ The guilds of the Nakhara and the Mummuri are mentioned also in lines 71-2 of No. V1. of the Ratta
inscriptions, Jowrn. Bom. Br. R, As. Soc., vol. X., page 240, and in line 42 of the Gulha]li inscription (see
Bombay Society's Jowrnal, vol. 1X., No. xxvii,, page 298) we have “the guilds of the Mummuri of many
places ™ and “ the guilds of the Mummuri” again in line 54 of the same. Ceriain guilds of merchants are
evidently intended, but I cannot at present offer any further explanation of these terms. In ling 16 of &
photographic copy of an inscription at Balligive,—ths modern Bajagisive in Maisiir,—of the time of the Chilukya
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—headed by the twelve headmen of Sugandhavarti, who were the protectors of the
laws of the Virabanaiiju-guild,* which is the very embodiment of truth, pure conduet,
brilliant achievements, morality, modesty, and learning, adorned with innumerable good
qualities acquired by five hundred strict edicts celebrated through the whole world,—
forming themselves into a great assembly on market-day, came to an agreement among
themselves and set apart for that same god Mallindthadéva the following taxes. They
gave one hundred betel-leayes on each load of a heast of burden of betel-leaves, and fifty
betel-leaves on each load of the same carried on the head. Inside the village and in
the market-place the people of that place gave a spoonful on each kind of grain that
was sold, and on each paddy-shop. They gave two betel-nuts on each shop. With
respect to green ginger, jaggory, turmerie, and other miscellaneous articles, they
gave one spoonful of each on each shop. Of cotton they gave on each shop as much as
a man can hold in his hand. Also fifty cultivators gave a ladleful of oil on each oil-mill
for the perpetual lamp of the same god. Also of oil that comes from Berfiru for sale
they gave an addut of oil on each hddarw. The potters] of that place gave on each
kiln a vessel for the water of the god. Also five hundred (dealers in vegetables) gave
two bundles on each cart-load of vegetables put up for sale and four vegetables on each
load (of a beast of burden). The Bévakkal§ gave a small tax such as a gift in alms
on the vegetables that they brought for sale.

Also the twelve headmen of Elarive gave to that same god, as a grant to be re-
spected by all, four mattars of cultivated land, measured in the circle of Navilgund
to the east of the high road to Sirivlir and to the north of the watercourse of
Kaddigura, within the boundaries of their own field (in the lands) of Savandhavatti
and in the lands to the south of their own village, and they gave also a house five
cubits broad by twelve cubits long.

Also the worthy Sindaramaileyanfiyaka of Bettasura, and the six headmen
of that place, gave, as a grant to be respected by all, four matéars of cultivated land,
measured in the circle of Navilgund to the south of the watercourse of Kaddigura,
within the lands to the south of their village, and they gave also a house six cubits
broad by twelve cubits long.

Also, to the same god, all the members of that sect of which Subhachandrasid-
dhintidéva, who shared the same rites with PrabhAchandrasiddhintidéva, the
]sn-iest of the Jain temple of Minikyatirtha of Hiuli, and Indrakirttidéva and

ridharadéva, the disciples of that same PrabhiichandrasiddhAntidéva, were
the heads, at Hiriyakummi which was the locality of that same Jain temple of
Mianikyatirtha, together with the six headmen of that place, gave, as a grant to be

king Vikmmiiditys I (see No. 89 of n collection of photographie copies of inseriptions published for the Govern-
ment of Maisir by Major Dixen in 1865), we have, after the mention of the names of certain merchants, © the
entire guild of the Nagara and the Mummmuri thus composed ;* we have, therefore, here Nagara®™ us a
convertible term with * Nakhara.” As to % Mummuri,” it is given under No. 21, at page 402, of Mr. Kittel's
edition of the Sabdamagpidarpana of Kééirija, ns meaning Aeated sand ; T have not met with the word as yet in
any other printed book or glossary.

* “ Bapailju” is the modern *banajiga, banafijiga, or banijiga,” which, though given in Sanderson’s
dictionary as s pure Canarese word, must be the original of or & Tadbhava corruption of the Sanskrit # bdsija
bipijika,” merchant, trader. The Virabanaifiju-guild is a division of the class of Lifigiyat merchants.

t # Yaddu ™ is a provincialism for “ettx” (“yeteu”), an or, and * addu ™ in the text or “ yaddu,™ according
as we regard the # i * as an initial letter, or as inserted for the sake of eaphony, probably means some mensure
determined by the load of an ox.

1 “ Aysivantar " or “ dyasdvantaru® is equivalent to * dyagdru,” those who enjoy the *dya,” “ dyasiya,”
or “dyasedmya,” i.e., the hereditary village servants collectively, the © bdrd-balutédir” of the Marithis, Here
the word seems to be used to denote particularly the potters,

§ “ Bivakkal™ or “ bbvakkalu™ is evidently the same as “Blyi-makkalu” for ¢ hdigyi-m i |
“ bhbyiyarw,” fishermen, the bearers of pa.fuugruiu.i &e. e [ ; N
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respected by all, a house six cubits broad by twelve cubits long, together with four
mattars of cultivated land, measured in the circle of Navilgund, to the south of that
same village, to the south of the cultivated land belonging to Némana in the rent-
free service lands* of Nelliya-Chattagauda, and to the east of the boundaries of the
field of ﬁ'rugﬁlunu.

Also, to the same god, two hundred merchants and the twelve headmen of Hasudi,
the great 4 grahdrat of the holy Anidi,} gave three hundred kambas of cultivated
lﬂ.mi,hwas a grant to be respected by all, measured in the circle of Digisvaradéva
of Sogala within the locality of Hebbasuge, which is to the west of their own
Bisigavida, to the south of the tank of Ghaissagere which is to the south of
their village, and to the west of the black-soil field of Savanubela of Savandhavatti.

Also Munichandradéva, at the request of . . ., . , . ,§ gave through]|
those who received the contributions on the oil-mills a sollage of oil each Monday.

And that same Késirdja of KolAra, having obtained all this as a portion for the
god Mallin&thadéva of the tank called Nigarakere of Sugandhavarti, built up
that tank and planted a grove round it and gave the place, with libations of water, to
Lingayya, the priest of the original local temple of Bellitage, who also bore the name
of Vimasdakti, the disciple of his own spiritual preceptor who practised the pure Saiva
rites which were the method of his own worship; and the account of his lineage is
this :—* How is he, the descendant of the sage Durvisa, overwhelmed with trouble!”
thus saying, that same VAmagdakti, the best of devotees, having taken an oath and
having become victorious, became celebrated in the earth and acquired a name. His
son, Dévasiva, of great fame, versed in all the sacred writings, of good conduet, owning
great possessions acquired by the might of his arm, was resplendent in the earth. His
offspring, Lin gadiva, acquainted with the Saiva doctrines, the abode of an inestimable
number of good qualities, of good and spotless deeds, worshipped devoutly the Unborn
of Sri-Saila. Perceiving that this Linga, when worshipping the liiiga, shone like a
bee at the lotuses which are the feet of Sri-Mallindtha, Késirija gave to him this
(grant above deseribed).

May he, who preserves this land, which has become the subject of a praiseworthy
edict, ever possess an increasing eminence of power; but may he, who, not willing to
protect it, destroys (this grant), sink into misery! If a man destroy this, his sin is as
great as if he were pitilessly to slay cows, or his own family, or Brihmans, at the
sacred shrines of Gaye, Viranisi, or Kurubhtimi. He is born for the duration of
sixty thousand years as a worm in ordure, who confiscates land that has been given,
whether by himself or by another. That man who, not honouring piety, destroys (a
grant of) land, whether it has been given by himself or by members of another family,
shall afterwards become a worm and descend to hell. Those future rulers of the earth,
whether born in my lineage, or in the lineage of other kings, who, with minds free from
sin, preserve this my act of piety in its integrity,—them I now salute, joining my hands

* “Baja™ is the old form of the Canarese ‘ bana,” a party,—sither a faction or a braneh of a family of
hereditary officials, especinlly of village headmen ; and it means secondarily in inscriptions, as in the present
instance, but not in the current language of the present day, the portion of the hereditary service-lands allotéed
to such a branch of a family of hereditary officials or to any member of swch a branch. In its secondary
meaning it is equivalent to “ gaudurdnya ™ which we have had in several places above.

t “ Agrahdra” means a village granted to s temple or to Brihmans for purposes of religion, education, and
charity.
?“ He who has no beginning,”

il jyada chattimaragara,"—meaning not apparent.
[ e, caused them to give,
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together on my forehead. Whether it be the kings of the royal race which I myself
serve, or other kings, if they do no injury to this deed of piety, to them I now join my
hands (in respectful salutation). This is the saying of that same Késirdja.

Acquiring the benefit of good deeds performed in a former state of existence,
MAadirija, esteemed the son of the lord Késirja, has in accordance with the wishes of
that lord composed and written this brilliant edict. The twelve headmen of Sugan-
dhavarti shall protect this act of piety !

LBemarks.
The following is the genealogy of the Ratta Great Chieftains of Saundatti and
Belgaum,* as derived from this and other inscriptions of the dynasty :—
Mérada.
Prithvirkma,} e Saka S00.
Pittaga, married to E‘Ejihhh-a or Nijiyabbe.

|
Sinta or Shotivarmi,t murrirelf to Chandikabbe, Saka 903.

|
Nanna.

| .
Kirtavirya L, or Kn;.ta L,§ about 5. 960.

|
Divari or Diyima. Ennnnknim{ or Kanna T.
|
f !
Erega or Eraga. Anka§
8. 971,

Sena 1. or Killaston L, married to Mailalidévi.

Kannakairn I'.L or Kanna IL Kirtavirya ]&. or Katta IL,j
Saka 1009, md, to Bhigaladévi, 5. 1010,

|
Séna 11 or Kalaséna IL,Y adout S, 1050,
married to Lakshmidévi,

Kirtavirya II1, or Knatt S, 105649
married {o Pmlmﬂnﬂﬁﬂ??ﬂnm.

Lakshmann or L!ﬂmhmidﬁﬂ | ¥
married to Chanduhd&'lﬂ or Chandrikadévi,

I
Kirtayirya IV. §. 1124, 1127, and 1141, Hanu!mj

married to Behaladivi and (?) Midevi. Saka 1124 nnudmf 127.

I
Lakehmidevi IT.,
Saka 1151.

* From Ind. Ane¢. vol. IV, p. 280.—]. B.

t Subordinate to the Rishtrakiita Krishparija who was ruling in Saka 798 and 825.—Journ. Bom. Br.
R. As. Soe. vol. X, p. 187.

1 Subordinate to the Chilukya Tailapadéva IL., 5. 895 to 919,

§ Subordinate to Séméévaradeva L, S, 962 7 to 991 7

| Subordinate to the Chilukyns Sémédvaradeva IL, S 9917 to 998, and Vikramiditys IL, S. 998 to
1049,

9 At first, under Jayakarna, son of Vikramdditya II. ; afterwards he was independent, as were his

SUCCESSOrs.
#% Inscription at Bail Hofgal.—[nd. Ant, vol. IV, p, 116.
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2. Ax Owp Cavarese InscrrerioN oN A StoNE TABLET
AT THE TEMPLE OF PANCHALINGADEVA, MANOLI, IN THE PARAsGAD TALUEA
OF THE BELGAUM DISTRIOT.

Plate LXXIV.* and First Report, page 15.

Reverence to Sambhu,t who is made beautiful by a chauri, which is the moon that
lightly rests upon his lofty head, and who is the foundation pillar for the erection of the
city of the three worlds !

_In Jambhdvipa,f the most excellent region to the south of Méru, which is worthy
of great worship in this earth encireled by the ocean, is Bharatakshétra, which is equally
resplendent and beautiful. In Kuntala, which like a beautiful braid of hair adorns
the land of Bharata, is the broad district of Toragale; the very pleasant city of
Munipura is esteemed the chief beauty of that district. So that you may say that it
is like the city of the gods resplendent in the vniverse, Munipura is more glorious than
a crore of other sacred places of pilgrimage from (its being the favourite residence of
the sages) Véda-vylsa, Kutsa, Jamadagni, VaSishtha, Bharadvéja, Attri, and ViSvimitra,
who confessed that it was the birth place of Pafichalinga § and the abode of the
goddess of fortune, and that, being possessed of the waters of the Rimagangi,| it
was worthy to be worshipped both in this world and in the next. To deseribe the
pleasure garden of that city :—Munivalli has always been considered to be the birth-
place of the goddess of fortune on account of its black bees and its cocoanuts, and
arecanuts, and rose-apples, and the fruits of the Madhu; on account of its jack-trees,
and mango-trees, and lime-trees, and orange-trees, and clove trees, and betel-plants, and
Surahonne trees, and Supitali trees, and Pirijata trees, and Punnfga trees, and ASoka
trees; and on account of the betel creepers that cause a dense gloom. This same
Munipura was the abode of the sages Sanaka, Sanandana, Jamadagni, Vibhinduka, and
others ; he who with joy protects it, daily delighting in the perpetual beauties of the
pleasure garden of that city, is Pafichalinga; its high prosperity shall outshine riches
and gold as long as the earth and Méru and the moon shall last.

Hail! While the valorious universal emperor, the glorious King Singhanadéva,—
the favourite of the world, the supreme king of great kings, the supreme lord, the most
venerable, the sun of the white lotuses of the family of the glorius Jaitugidéva,q
the best among the Y 4davas,—was ruling at his capital of Dévagiri with the recreation
of pleasing conversations :—King Singhana, the sovereign of the Yddavas,—having
invaded and acquired with the edge of the sword which was his arm the territory of
the hostile kings, and having charmingly become the sole ruler of the world,—by means
of his mighty rule made the whole earth (whick rests) upon the tusks of the elephants

# Mr. Fleet's transliteration being into modern Canarese, I find it impracticable to reproduce it.—dJ. B.

t Siva, who bears a digit of the moon on his tinra,

1 Jambiidvipa is the central division of the world. The golden mountasin Méru is the centre of
Jamblidvips Bharataksh&tra,  the land of Bharata,” is India.

§ Siva, who is the ultimate object of the linga worship, is called Pafichalinga, “he who has five ligas,”
probably from the chiel places at which he is worshipped under that emblem being five in number, vie —
1, Conjevaram, where there is the * prithici-liiga,” or liiga made of earth ; 2, Jambuké&§vara, where there is
the “ ab-linga,” or liiga from which water is said to exude perpetually ; 3, Tirunamale, where there is the “ ¢éj4-
liiga,” or lidga which sparkles with light ; 4, Kilahasti, where there is the “ edyw-liiga™ or liiga, the lamp of
which is aid to bekept in constant vibration by the wind ; and 5, Chidambara, where there is the “ dhdde-liiga,”
oraerial or sham fiiga, i.e. where the liiga iz worshipped without any material form of it being kept in the temple,

| This would seem to be another name for the Malaprahiri. Many rivers are called Gangd because the
waters of the real Ganges are supposed to flow into them periodically.

9§ Jaitugi was the name of the father, as well as of the son, of Singhanadéva.

(11540.) G G
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(that stand) at the points of the compass, his prey. While the kings of MAlava and
Chéra and Chola and Magadha, and the lords of the countries of Girjara, PAndya,
Lila, Népéla, Turushka, Barbariga, Kérala, Pallava, Ariga, Verngi, PAfichAla,
Kaliniga, and Sindhu were reigning,—Singhana, the king of men, governing the
earth in happiness, was glorious like the king of the gods. The world has become his
Lis prey; and, saying ““ Let him rule the earth with justice,” King Sifighana gave the
government of the earth to Jagadala Purushéttama. Ona religious occasion King
Singhana, who was pre-eminent in respect of his renown, saying * Let him build the
city of Sivapura,” gave the celebration of the rites of Purushottama * to J bgadéva.
Best among a hundred millions is the family of Purushéttama, who is a very Mérn in
respect of his firm dignity and the lustre of his excellent fame, and who, through the
influence of his star, is a very asylum of mankind, a very jewel of a man. And the
lineage of that same J6gadéva is this:—Pafichaliiiga, the lord of the daughter t of
the mountain, is the propitious lord of his family; his gétra is that of Kaundinya
with (the pravara § of) Vasishtha and Maitrdvaruna; RAmadéva, firm in truth,
is adorned with the qualities of a father (towards him); the honoured Liokimbike is
his mother; Gaurbhiyiis his charming wife; S6mandtha, the bridegroom of the
goddess of fortune, is the son of him, the husband of the goddess of fortune ;—how
fortunate, then is Jogadéva !

And, that same Jogadéva having exercised authority over many countries and
having ruled happily ;—Hail |—On the holy ocecasion of an eclipse of the moon on
Monday, the day of the full-moon of the bright fortnight of the month Kfrttika of the
Chitrabhiinu saimvatsara,|| which was the year of the glorious Saka era 1145, at the
command of the Dandanfiyaka Purushéttama, 9 who was the manager of all the
affairs of the glorious Singhanadéva, Jogadéva gave with gifts of gold and libations
of water (fhe village of') Kallavole, as a grant to be respected by all, to the god
Sri-Paiichalingadéva, the self-existent one, for the purposes of his temple with
beautiful pinnacles, for the purpose of repairing anything that might become broken or
torn or worn out, for the purposes of the perpetual offering, for the purposes of the
aiigabhéga** and the rasigabhdga,** and for the purposes of a charitable dining-hall.
J bgadéva, the excellent husband of the goddess of fortune, being gracious, in his affection
respectfully gave to (Zhe god) Sri-Paiichalinga (the village of) Kallavole, as a firm
grant to be respected by all, for the purposes of Chaitrapavitra,tt of repairing anything
that might become torn or worn out, and of a charitable dining-hall; the lords of the
earth shall preserve this grant as long as the ocean and the moon and the sun may last,
Sri-J6gadéva, the DandAdhisa, the good man, the younger brother of Purushé
gave as a firm grant the city of Sivapura to Brihmans, for aslong as the earth and

* Vishpu, “the supreme spirit.”

t Pirvati, the wife of Siva and daughter of the mountain Himiiluayn,

1% Gitra,"—family or kindred,

§ “ Pravara,” means the invocation of those ancestors whose names are to be coupled with that of Agni, the
god of fire, when the Iatter is invited to be present at the consecration of the saerificial fire,

| According to the table in Brown’s Carnatic Chronology, the Chitrabhinu samvatsara is Saka 1144, and
Saka 1145 is the Subhiinu or Svabhinu sasmvatsara,

Y “Dandaniiyaks,” ¢ Dandddhipa,” * Dapdddhida,” or % Chamiipa,” as used in inseriptions, appears to denote
military officer with sdministrative charge,

** I have not been able to obtain any satisfactory explanation of these terms as used in conuexion with the
worship of idols,

1 Perhaps “the purificatory rites of (the month) Chaitra.” In other passages the words are separate,—
“chaitrakke pavitrakke ;” ¢.g.in line 75 of the Nésargi inscription, Jo. Bo. Br. R, A. 8., vol. X, No. xxix,,
PR- 240 €t segg.
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Méru and the moon may endure. Jogadéva, the Chamtipa, joyfully gave sixteen
allotments, each of two hundred Eamimas* (of land), to the excellent Brihmans of
Sivapura, in four out of the ancient villages. And if you ask in what villages respec-
tively :—In Munipura, in Sindavige, in Agantr, and in Ndgarapura. Jogadéva,
who followed the precepts of Manu, with affection and modesty gave sixteen allotments
to Brihmans. In order that it might be esteemed pre-eminent in the world, J Ogadéva
the Dandidhisa, the younger brother of Jagadala-PurushOttama, declared that
Sivapura surpasses the charming land of enjoyment.t

And on the same occasion :—The gardeners of the jewel-mine Munipura, who were
the receptacles of great liberality, acquired renown through the strength and the power
and the eminence of their wealth, their truth, their firm determination, their perseverance,
and their heroism. The gardeners, who had obtained the excellent favour of the lotuses
which are the feet of (the god) Paiichalinhga, who is resplendent throughout the world,
gave perpetually year by year for the purposes of the raingabhdga a kandage] on the
(total produce of) dried fruits, grain, &e.§

Honourable, worthy to be accounted foremost among the brave, possessed of a most
excellent reputation by reason of the strength and the eminence and the greatness of
their firm determination, the preservers of all religious rites, worthy to be worshipped,
more glorious than any others, abounding in holy deeds, possessed of a profound firmness
that comprised a number of various good qualities, firm in truth, the granters of all
requests,—such are the Ugura Three-hundred,|| who are worthy to be worshipped in
this world. Even the Unborn cannot describe the greatness of the Five-hundred-and-
four, who occupied themselves in all the rites of religion, which greatness, resulting
from their protecting might, their generosity, the powerful attraction of their truth, and
the eminence of their energy, was such that you might say that one who asked them for
protection or begged of them a freedom from old age and death was certain to attain his
desired object; who, then, may describe it? And whenever those same Three-hundred
and the Five-hundred-and-four asked with importunity (?),9 they gave one coin such as
is given on marriage occasions.

And the boundaries of the three hundred kammas of cultivated land, (which were
given as a grant) to be respected, to the god Sri-Pafichalingadéva, are:—on the east,
the high-road that goes to the valley ; on the south, a rivulet ; on the west, the cultivated
land called Akkasiligeyi; and on the north, the cultivated land called Hebballahara-

® & Kamma ™ or * kamba"—an ancient land-measure, the value of which is not now known.

T Svarga, or paradise, where people enjoy the reward of their works,

{1 “ Kandage” is the modern % khandaga,” or “ khapduga,” equivalent to about three bushels,

§ “ Tiringe” ;—but the meaning to be given to “tdru,” of which we have the dative case here and the
genitive case, “tdrina,” in line 48 below, is not certain, In Sanderson’s Canarese Dictionary “ tiru " is given as
meaning ss & noun an omen, the bar of a door, a particular tree, and as s verh fo become thin, exhausted with
Jutigue, dried up. As he gives also a form “¢dru ™ in the meaning of a door-bar, and the tree so called, “ tdru”™
may be assumed to be also the old form of the root in its verbal significations. And it would seem to me that the
word as used in this inscription is connected with the root in its verbal signification to decome dried up, and means
dried produce generally.

| It is not apparent who are the “ Ugura Three-hundred,” and the “ Five-hundred-and-four.” Some large
religious establishment appeats to be alluded to, and perhaps it is the establishment of the priests of the temple of
Ellammi or Rénuki st Ugargol, which is close (o Saundatti in the Purasgad Tilukd of the Be|gaum district. The
temple is oue of great note, it has a large establishment of priests, and great numbers of people go on pilgrimages
to it at stated times ; but, though the shrine has every sppearance of being of some antiquity, T have met with no
allusions to it in inscriptions, unless the present is one, The “ Ugura Five-hundred * and the % Eleys-Bdjagaru -
Five-hundred-and-four,” are mentioned also in lines 28-9 of No. IV, of my Sindavaiéa inscriptions in the
Jo. Bo. Br. R, A. 8, vol. XL, No. xxxi., p. 254.

Y “ Chatturisigeridalli ;" but the meaning is not at all certain, In snalysing it as  chaffurdsige eridalli,
I would connect % chafyurdsige ® with “ chdtrdyisu to be obstinate, hardened.
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lakeyi. And the boundaries of one mattar® (of land, which also was given to the god,
are) :—On the east, (the temple of) the goddess KAlikAdévi; on the south, the
tank called Hanitegere; on the west, (the village of ) Karuvetta; and on the north,
the high-road (lo the village) of Hivinakal. Also the fixed contribution that was
allotted, free from all opposing claims, on the betel plantations measuring five hundred
kulis,t which was to the south of (¢ke temple of ) the god, to the west of the rivulet
called Yangarattihalla, to the north of the (river) Sri-RAmagangeand to the east of
of a stone set upright in the ground, was the impost of the Harikekuli;} and the
contribution on the profits was the impost of a bundle of betel-leaves levied on the
road ; ‘and (there was allotted) to that same god one visa§ on each load of a_bmt.
of burden of betel-leaves. Two solasages|| of oil (were given) on (each) oil-mill, to
provide for the ceremony of averting the effects of the evil eye which was held on
Mondays at Sirigavatti of that locality. Ard one oil-mill was set apart for the god.
Sixty cultivators gave a kapdage of dried fiaits, grain, &. And the reapers of the
betel-plants will give (a contribution) when they reap, and the consumers of betel-
leaves will willingly give (e contribution). The ministers of the king shall recognise
these imposts. And the sellers of betel-leaves and arecanuts inside the village will give
(@ contribution) when they realise in cash the prices that they obtain.

The east and south boundary of a flower-garden, (which was given to the same
god,) is the river Sri-Rimagange; the west boundary is the garden of the Basadi ;¥
and the north boundary is a plantation of betel-plants.

And the boundaries of a garden on the river containing five hundred betel-plants
are :—On the east, the river Sri-Rimagange; on the south and west and north,
stones set upright in the ground. (Also there were given) three flower-gardens in the
waste land called Surnganahil,

Having established the shrine of the god Sri-MAdhavaniriyana and having
given as a grant to be respected by all, with gifts of gold and libations of water,
(the village of) Sattiyakere for the purposes of the asigabhdga and raitgabhiga of that

same god, (there was given) a betel-plantation of five hundred kulis to the east of -

Munivalli, to the south of a rivalet, to the west of the river Sri-Rdmagaige, and to
the north of a stone set upright in the ground.

And on the same occasion there were given to the Brahmans of Brahmapuri, with
Libations of water, two allotments at (¢4e village of ) Kadakula, two at Balligere, two at
Hulukund, two at. . ttase, twoat Kurulantr, twoat Bannivfr, twoat DAdeyabAvi,
two at Goravaniir, two at Jangavidanaruvandr, and four at Halevir.

And, while that same Jogadévaniyaka was cherishing the practices of religion,
sixty cultivators** acquired and gave to the Ugura Three-hundred and the Five-hundred-

* © Mattar "—an ancient land-measure the value of which is not now known.
t “Kuli)” a pit, hole. The meaning of the text is probably “a betel-plantation ¢apable of holding five hundred
plants,”

1 Meaning not known, *“ Harike” is a vow ; and “ kuli® in addition to the meaning given in the preceding
note, means, 8s a verb, o dig a hole, to protect, to Journey.

§ Explained to me as being the same as “ duddu,” the Jourth part of an anna. In Sanderson's Dictionary
“wisa™ is giving as meaning one-sizteenth, a share, portion ; and we have also % vise™ five seers,

| “ Solasage” is perhaps a mistake for © sollige, solige, solage, or solege,” the sixty-fourth part of a
% kolaga,” which is equivalent to about three twentisths of a bushel,

Y ¢ Busadi,”"—modern + Basti®—a Jain temple,

** This seems 1o be o techuical expression ; we meet with it again in line 44 of the Gulhalli inscription in
the Journ. B. B. R, As. Soe., vol. 1X. No. xxvii,, at pp. 296 et segq.; in line 88 of the Kittiir inseription at
pp- 304 et segy. of the same ; in line 2 of No. TIL of the Ratta inseriptions, vol. X. No. xxix. at Pp- 204 et seqyq,

of the same ; and in line 78 of No. VL. of the Ratta inseriptions at pp. 240 et seqq. of the same ; and I have found
the same expression in other inseriptions not yet published,

©
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and-four, with gifts of gold and libations of water, at Siva pura, as a token of union,
certain land of which the boundaries are :—To the north-east there is a row of tamarind
trees arranged in the form of a festoon of flowers hung over a doorway. To the south
of the row of tamarind trees, arranged in the form of a festoon of flowers hung over a
doorway, there is the garden of B . . rakkura, which is to the south of the ornamented
gateway of the temple of (¢ke goddess) Karanikemasanikabbe which stands together
with the land of Jinéndra, the foe of passion. From the boundary of that garden
towards the west there is the garden of the merchant Kimbharakilisetti; from the
north-west of this garden towards the south there are the gardens of Harmbabfvi-
Brahmaya, Alahittaya, and Banavaya; thence towards the west there are the road
that goes to Kallavole and the sacred shrine on the (rizer) Malaprahiri called
Rudratirtha; thence to the north (we come to the village of) Karuguppe, from the
centre of which (we come to the village of) Kuppe, below which is the road to
Modaldir; thence (we come o) the row of tamarind trees, arranged like a festoon
of flowers hung over a doorway, and commencing from a tamarind tree which stands
at the junction of the cultivated land ecalled Kodagadikeyi and the field called
Kilikaveyola and the stream. Such is the course of the boundaries.

Since . . . . all belongs equally to the god Sri-Paiichalingadeva, the
regents of the four principal points of the compass, and kings, and the Five-hundred
who are perfect in respect of their religion, and the One-thousand, and the (inkabitants
of the) four cities, and the people of (the locality called) the  Seven-and-a-half,”# and of
(¢he locality called) the ** Eleven-and-a-half * and of many districts on both sides, shall
preserve this religious grant of rent-free service-land as long as the earth and the water
and the moon and sun and stars may last, avoiding the commission of the ten faults.

He is born for the duration of sixty thousand years as a worm in ordure who
confiscates land that has been given whether by himself or by another.

3. InscrrerioNy ¥roM Cave ITI., AT BApAam.
First Report, Plate XXXTI., and pages 22 f.
Transcription.
=l | Wﬁwﬁmm)mWWEW
SfE ATy WS TS AT HYTE-

* Lluvaresthala snd Hanneraduvaresthala are technical numes and mean literally the place (or
locality) that is (called) the * Seven-and-a-half," and the place (or locality) that is (called) the % Twelve-and-a-
half: In No. V. of the Ratta inseriptions (Jowrn. B. B. R. As. Soc, vol. X. p, 227), line 63, we have the place
(or locality) that is (called) the % Eleven-and-a-half.” These terms probably originated in some local custom
of which no traces now remain, but the clue to the explanation of them may perhaps be found in a custom
formerly observed st Baakipir in the Dhirwid district; the Shihibizir of that town was taken as a kind of
limit dividing not the town only, but the neighbouring country also, into two parts; and the inhabitan ts of the
two divisions thus constituted used, at the festival of the Hé]i-Hunnuve, to meet in opposition to each other
and engage in o contest called kalla-kd]aga, literally “the war of stones.” If the number of villages on each
side of the line-division was not specified, the contending parties would be  the people of many countries on both
sides,” s the expression is in the text of Inscription No. VI (Journ. B. B, R. As. Soc. vol. X. p. 240 et seqy.) ;
if the two divisions contained, the one seven villages and the other twelve, then, including in each division half
the town of Baikipir itself, the contending parties would be “the people of the loeality called ¢ Seven-and-a-
half,” and the people of the loeality called ¢ Twelve-and-a-half’”  Technical and traditional Cnnnme.namea often
contain, for reasous which are not now known, numerical components ; thus at Riyara-Hubballi (tht{king‘a
Hubballi) in the Dhirwid district thereis a mafha that is always spoken of as l.[nnfmrag!u-}rl Iiﬂ:ll'_l, literally
# the Twelve-magha,” and there is at the same place an Ayya or priest whose title is Mufuxrilflrﬂduyy a,
literally * the Three-thousand-Ayya?” This Ayya's title may have originated in his ancestors being the high-
priests of the Kandi Threc-thousand, As another instance of n name with a numerical compnnal.zr. wa Il:mm in
No. V., line 60 (Journ, B. B. R. As. Soe. vol. X, p. 226), the Juin temple called Padichavasadi, that is, * the

Five-Basadi.”
(11540.) oH
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Translation.

Hail! In the twelfth year of his prosperous reign, five hundred of the years of the
royal installation of the Saka king having expired, Sri-Maiigali$vara, who is valorous in
war,—whose two feet are tinted with the lustre of the jewels in the diadems of kings
who have been caused to bow down before him by the edge of the sword which is
wielded by his arm,—who is the auspicions abode of victory over the (whole) earth as
far as the four oceans,{—who is a most excellent worshipper of (Zishpu as) the Hol
One,§—who is born in the lineage of the Chalkyas who meditate on the feet of Sri-
Svimd, || who are of the kindred of Manavya, who are the offspring of Hariti, and whose

* In the original this letter is inserted below the line, having been at first omitted.
t In the original the 3 and the T are clear, but the first consonant of the compound letter has been

effaced ; judging from the space left and the position of the J, the missing letter is probably 57, but it might
L ~

of course be Il, 9, or 3.

i i.e., the northern, southern, eastern, and western Oeans,

§ “ Parama-bhdgavata,” & most excellent worshipper of Bhagavin or Vishnu,

| A name of Kirttikéyn or Mahdiséna, the god of war. This and the following two tifles belong also to the
kings of the older Kadamba dynasty of Paligiki, (see Nos, 2, 6, and 7 of the inseriptions published by me in

the Journ, Bomb. Br, R. As, Soc., vol. IX., No. xxvii. page 235 et seq.), and probably to the kings of other
old dynnsties also,
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heads are purified by ablutions performed affer the celebration of the Agnishtoma,
Agnichayana, Vijapéya, Paundarika sacrifices, and horse-sacrifices which cost much
gold,—who is endowed with the three constituents of regal power,*—who is the full
moon of the sky which is the race of the Chalkyas,—who is possessed of a body which
is adorned with a multitude of many good qualities,—who has an intelleet which is
intent upon the true essence of the meaning of all the sacred writings,—who is possessed
of extreme strength and prowess and energy,—having erected a temple, an abode of the
great Vishnu, surpassing everything which is celestial or human, fashioned with most
curious workmanship, most worthy to be looked at on the surface of any primary or
secondary division of the earth,t and having given rich gifts to Brihmans in it on the
holy full-moon of the month Kérttika, granted, on the occasion of the installation of the
image of the holy Vishnu, who destroyed the army of the enemies of the gods with his
discus the shape of which is like that of the sun risen (again) after the destruction of the
universe, the village called Lafiji§vara,{ having made a daily observance the bestowal
of food and alms upon sixteen Brihmans for the purpose of offering the oblation to
Nardyana and (kaving set apart) the remainder for the sustenance of wandering religious
mendicants,—saying “In the presence of the Sun, Fire, and the (guild of) merchants,§
the reward of this accumulation of religious merit has been made over with oblations
of water to my elder brother Kirttivarm4, the lord of valour, who was sufficiently
powerful to protect the whole circle of the earth, who was adorned with a canopy
consisting of his fame which was propped up by standards of victory acquired in many
battles in which there were mélées of chariots and elephants and horses and footmen,
and which was bounded (only) by the waves of the four oceans,| and who was worshipped
by gods and Brihmans and spiritual preceptors; let whatever reward belongs to (me
who am) possessed of a desire to obey my brother accrue to me.” (dnd this grant) is
not to be diminished by any one; (for) :—* Land has been given by many and has been
continued in grant by many; he, who for the time being possesses land, enjoys the
benefit of it. Carefully continue, O Yudhishthira, land that has been given whether by
thyself or by another; continuing a grant is the best (a¢f) of kings and is more excellent
than giving, He, who confiscates land that has been given whether by himself or by
another, becomes a worm in the excrement of a dog and sinks (info hell) with his
ancestors : "—(these are) the verses sung by Vyisa.

Remarks.

The Inscription records the erection of a Vaishnava temple and the allotment of
grants on behalf of it by the Chilukya king Mangali$vara or MangaliSa in the
Saka year 501 (A.D. 579-80).

This is the first instance that I have met with of the name of the dynasty being
spelt as ** Chalkya " ; the usual form is Chalukya or Chilukya, and it is, I think, also

occasionally written Chalikya.

* Se., majesty, the power of good counsel, and the force of energy.

t The meaning of the compound * bhdmibhdgdpa, &ec.” is obscure, and my interpretation of it may perhaps
not be correct.

§ See note 1 to the transcription,

§ The merchants, or probably the chief men among them, constituted a village jury and investigated
disputes, pronounced the results of trials by ordeal (see the Kidamba inscription of Kittir at page 304 et seg,
of the above-mentioned number of the Jowrn, Bom. Br. B, As. Soc.), witnessed gronts with a view to subse-
quently proving them if required, &e.

| i.e., which spread over and enveloped the whole inhabited earth.

HH 2
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The early Ohilukya kings appear to have been very tolerant in matters of religion,
In an inseription at Aihole® in the Kalddgi district, not far from BAdAmi, we find
Pulikési I, the nephew and successor of Mangalida, erecting and making grants to a
Jain temple in the Saka year 507, and Linga or Saiva temples were erected and endowed
by others of them.

The present inscription fixes the Saka year 490 as the commencement of the reign
of Mangalida, Saka 488 is the date obtained by Sir W. Elliot for his predecessor
Kirttivarmf I. This inseription also determines, with a precision not hitherto, I think,
attained, the commencement of the Sika era. The era has been considered to date
“from the birth of Silivihana, a mythological prince of the Dekhan, who opposed
VikramAditya, the RAjA of Ujjayini.”t It ishere said distinctly to “date from the
royal installation or coronation of the Saka king.”

4, BApAumr.—Cave ITI. InscrrerioN No. 10.

On one of the columns of the great Cave Temple. See First Report, page 23,
and Plate XXXTIV., No. 10.

Translation.]
May prosperity attend the bastion, which was built, at the order of the great king
Kondaraja, on the fifteenth day of the bright fortnight of (¢he month) Ashidha, of the
Sobhakrit sanivatsara!§ Sri!

5. Bipisi.—IwscrrirTioN No. 19.

On an old temple in the hill fort to the north of BadAmi. See First Report, page 27,
and Plate XXXV, No. 19.

Translation.

May prosperity attend the bastion, which was built, at the order of the Niyaka
Akrushappana Sl L | of the King Sadisivariya,y on the
fifteenth day of the bright fortnight of (the month) Ashidha of the Sobhakrit
samvatsara [** Sri! The superintendent of the administration of the king Kondarija!
Sri ! :

6. Parraparan. GreaT TEmMrprLE—IxscrrprioN No. 20.

In the Gupta character, from the south side of the east porch, near the door. See
First Report, Plate XLI., No. 20, and page 31.

* An impression has been taken of this inseription and will appear in the Iadian Antiguary, where a
translation of it has been published : vol. V. pp. 67 ff,

t Prinsep's Useful Tables, page 154, in Thomas' edition of Tad. Antiguities, vol. 1L

1 Mr. Fleet having transliterated the 1st, 2nd, 4th, 5th, and 6th of these inscriptions into Canaress characters,
1 regret that I am unable to reproduce them satisfuctorily in this country. J. B.

§ Probably the Suka year 1465 (A.D. 1543-4).

| The meaning of Hadapadala is not apparent.

§ Probably Sadddivadévamahirdya of Vidyinagari or Vijayanagars, whose dates, as known to me from
other inscriptions, are Saka 1474, 1476 or 1477, and 1483, [See Inseription No. 8 on plate XXXIIL of the
First Report.—J. B]

&% Probably the Saks year 1465 (A.D, 1543-4).
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Translation.
Hail. (Glorious are*) the customs of former times, which were established
o T . . . t by Sri-VijayAditya,t in whom truth was inherent,§ the

favourite of the world, the supreme king of great kings, the supreme lord, the venerable !
Sri-VikramAditya,| the venerable, is the preserver of (fhe rites of the goddess)

LokamahAdevi . . . . . . . . ** He, who destroys this, is on a par with
people who destroy a thousand tawny-coloured cows, or a thousand Brithmans at
Barandsi! By the fort of Ereyadi-Sriguppa . . . #f

7. InscrrerioN No. 23,—Oy A PILLAR IN THE E. PorcH oF THE GREAT TEMPLE AT
PATTADKAL.

First Report, Plate XLII. and page 31.

Transcription.,

wARATTACI A RAz R -
fig(wards sazagTeaTE! ARAHE
AR || AZHIHIARAga9La-
IeaTHRmTAY FEETEAE e (W)
g fEaramaes: w@af i

Translation.

As an elephant, blinded by rut, is deprived of his frenzy by the roaring of a lion, so
other actors are deprived of their presumption by the rules which are to be adhered to
by actors and which are comprised in the arrangement of the celebrated precepts of
Bharata.§§ Asa curved and lofty mountain falls, having its summit torn open and
thrown down by the fall of a thunderbolt, so disingenuous and arrogant actors fall,
having their heads cleft open and bowed down by a very clever composition in
acoordance with the opinions of Bharata, which are to be adhered to by actors.

# The construction being the nominative case plural of “ marydde,” preceded by the relative participle, some
such phrase as this is needed to complete the sentence.

$ The meaning of * Géndharevante™ is not apparent. 2

1 Either the first of this name in Sir W. Elliot's gbﬁlukyn genealogy, about Saks 617 (A. D. 695-6); or the
second of the same name in the same genealogy, nbout Saka 890 (A.D, 968-9).

§ “ Saytdfraya,” 8 family name of the Chélukya kings. -

| Either the first of this name in Sir W. Elliot's genealogy, about Saka 655 (A.D. 733—4) ; or the second of
the same name, also called Taila or Tailapadéva, about Saka 900 (A.D. 978-9). In either case Vikraméditya
was the son and successor of Vijayadityn. [From the character of the letters, and as the temple =cems to
belong archmologically to about the beginning of the cighth century, I incline to adopt the earlier of these princes
a8 being meant.—J. B.]

€ Perhaps Litkshmi, who is called Lokaméitd, “the mother of the world.”

#* Again the meaning of “ Gdndharvvante * is not apparent,

tt The meaning of the rest of this sentence, beginning with * durgamdra,” is not apparent,

11 This letter,—#,—was at first omitted in the original and then inserted below the line, :

§§ The suthor of a collection of rules on the subject of dramatic composition and theatrical exhibition,



ARCHEOLOGICAL SURVEY OF WESTERN INDIA.

8. INSCRIPTION No. 33,—ON AN oD VAISHNAVA TEMPLE AT ATHOLE.
First Report, Plate LY., No. 33, and page 40,
Transcription.

wfi [ 1] s=ESTw &g
argurETRaEa: [ 1]
ACgraeAT fAagTE
@ war @ wiEEf 0

Translation.

Hail] There has not been and there shall not be in Jambudvipa any wise man,
proficient in (the art of building) houses and temples, equal to Narasobba.

* The initial letters of the lines in these transcriptions correspond to the initial letters of the lines of the
originals, In the originals the lines are for the most part all of the same length; in this respect, however, it is

not possible to imitate the originals in the transcriptions.
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The following extra Photographs illustrative of this Report are not published,
but the negatives are deposited at the India Office :—

1. Orp Gate oF taE UrArkoT JUNiGADH,
2. MmrA® I¥ THE Jisr’ Masnp, Juxicapm.
3. Caves ar Sini.
4. SovraErx, Portiox oF THE GRoUF oF TEMPLES 0¥ MorxT GIRNAR.
5. NorTHERN PorTIoN oF DiTTo.
6. IstERIOR OF THE CENTRAL MasDAP v VasTopiza’s Texere, Gmyin
7. Touss or TaE NAWiss AT Jusicann,
8. Norra-west CorNer oF Navarigni TeMeLe AT GHUMLI, SHOWING THE SCULPTURE.
9. ScrreTrRE oN THE NomrTH S or GEuMLt TexrLE.
10. Scorerore ox THE WEaT Sroe or Dirro.
11. Jeraixt Wiv ar Gooamur,
12, LoosE scULPTURED StonEs AT Svvax Einsirt Tavao, GEUMLL
13, Tae VeTEITA Wiv NEAR MUERANA. _
14, Riwua axp Larsmuaxa FRoM THE oLD Temere AT Gor.
15. TasE axp CorveR TOWER AT JAMNAGAR,
16. Vaismyava Imaces ror A xEw Tespre AT NAvANAGAR,

17. TexrrLE AT BHADRESVAR FROM THE NORTH-WEST.

18. BEADRESVAR—SCOULPTURE ON SHRINE WALLS. (EMArL.)
19, o ScorproRe ovEr THE Froxt oF THE CORRIDORS, o, °
20, - Prurar AT THE SERINE DoOR. "
21, Dopi’s TeMPLE, BEADREEVAR. o

22, Tae Mosgue AT BEUJ.

23, Tae Mamisari or Rovar Touss At Baus.

24, Door or Tae Rumsep Tepie at Kneni.

25. Naxpon GATE AT DABHOL

926, BAropA GATE AT DaBHOI, FROM INSIDE.

27, Hizi Gate AT Dasnor, Fro)M INsme

98, Texrre or Kiri, rrox OvrsioE THE Hird Gare.
29, Tewrre AT TaE Higl GATE, FROM OUTSIDE.

With some alternatives and duplicates.
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